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Veuillez d’abord lire ce manuel d’utilisation !

Cheére cliente, cher client,

Nous espérons que votre produit, qui a été fabriqué dans des usines modernes et vérifié au terme des
procédures de contrdle de qualité les plus méticuleuses, vous aidera efficacement.

Le présent manuel vous permettra d'utiliser votre appareil rapidement et en toute sécurité.
e \eillez a lire les instructions de sécurite.

e Gardez le manuel dans un endroit facilement accessible, car vous pourriez en avoir besoin plus tard.

e Lisez également la documentation fournie avec le produit.

e | e fabricant se réserve le droit d’effectuer des modifications sur I'appareil.

N'oubliez pas que ce manuel d'utilisation s'applique aussi a plusieurs autres modeles d'appareils.
Explication des symboles

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel d’utilisation :

Informations importantes ou astuces
utiles.

Risque de blessure et de dommages
matériels.

A Risque d'électrocution.

Les matériaux d'emballage de cet ap-
pareil sont fabriqués a partir de maté-
riaux recyclables, conformément a nos
réglementations nationales en matiere
d'environnement.
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Instructions en matiére de sécurité et

d'environnement

Cette section fournit les instruc-
tions de sécurité nécessaires a la
prévention des risques de bles-
sures ou de dommage matériel.
Le non-respect de ces instruc-
tions annule tous les types de
garantie de I'appareil.

1.1.Sécurité générale

Assurez-vous que
les trous d'aération
ne sont pas fermés
quand le dispositif
est dans son boitier
ou estinstallé asa
place.

REMARQUE :
A\

REMARQUE :

Ne pas utiliser
tout dispositif
meécanique

ou un autre
dispositif hors des
recommandations
du fabricant

pour accélérer

le processus de
décongeler.

REMARQUE :

Ne pas utiliser
des appareils
électriques non
prévus parle
fabricant dans les
compartiments de
conservation des
aliments.
REMARQUE :

Ne pas utiliser
des appareils
électriques non
prévus parle
fabricant dans les
compartiments de
conservation des
aliments.

A\

A\

Ce dispositif est congu pour
I'usage domestique ou les
applications similaires suivantes :
-Pour étre utilisé dans la cuisine
de personnel dans les magasins,
bureaux et autres environnements
de travail ;
-Pour étre utilisé par les
clients dans les maisons de
campagne et hotels et les autres
environnements d’hébergement ;
.« Cet appareil ne doit
pas étre utilisé par des
personnes atteintes de
déficience physique,
sensorielle ou mentale,
des personnes
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Instructions importantes en matiére de sécurité et d'environnement

sans connaissances
suffisantes et
inexpérimentées ou
par des enfants. Il ne
doit étre utilisé par ces
personnes que si elles

. Silappareil ne sera

sont supervisées ou sous

les instructions d'une
personne responsable d
leur sécurité. Ne laissez
pas les enfants jouer
avec l'appareil.
Encasde
dysfonctionnement,
debranchez l'appareil.
Apres avoir débranché
Iappareil, patientez 5
minutes avant de le
rebrancher, Débranchez
Iappareil lorsqu'il n‘est
pas utilisé. Evitez de
toucher le cordon
dalimentation avec des
mains humides ! Ne le
débranchez jamais en
tirant le cable, mais

e

plutdt en tenant la prise.

Evitez de brancher le
réfrigérateur lorsque la
prise est instable.
Débranchez I'appareil
pendant l'installation,
l'entretien, le nettoyage
et la réparation.

pas utilisé pendant

une longue période,
débranchez-le et videz
lintérieur.

N'utilisez pas la vapeur
ou de matériel de
nettoyage a vapeur pour
nettoyer le réfrigérateur
et faire fondre la glace.
La vapeur peut atteindre
les zones électrifiées et
causer un court-circuit
ou I'électrocution !

Ne lavez pas l'appareil
par pulvérisation ou
aspersion d'eau ! Risque
délectrocution !

Ne jamais utiliser le
produit si la section
située dans sa partie
Supérieure ou inférieure
avec cartes de circuits
imprimeés électroniques
a lintérieur est ouverte
(couvercle de cartes

de circuits imprimeés
électroniques) (1).

——=\
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Instructions importantes en matiére de sécurité et d'environnement

En cas de dysfonctionnement,
n’utilisez pas I'appareil car il
peut entrainer une €lectrocution.
Contactez le service agréeé avant
de proceder a toute intervention.
Branchez votre appareil a une
prise de mise a la terre. La mise
a la terre doit étre effectuée par
un technicien qualifié.

Si I'appareil possede un éclai-
rage de type LED, contactez le
service agréé pour tout rempla-
cement ou en cas de probléme.
Evitez de toucher les aliments
congelés avec des mains hu-
mides ! lls pourraient coller a
VoS mains !

Ne placez pas de boissons en
bouteille ou en canette dans le
compartiment de congélation.
Elles risquent d’exploser !
Placez les boissons vertica-
lement, dans des récipients
convenablement fermes.

Ne pulvérisez pas de substances
contenant des gaz inflammables
pres du réfrigerateur pour éviter
tout risque d’incendie et d’ex-

Ne conservez pas de subs-
tances et produits inflammables
(vaporisateurs, etc.) dans le
refrigerateur.

Ne placez pas de récipients
contenants des liquides au-
dessus du refrigérateur. Les
projections d’eau sur des
pieces électrifiees peuvent en-
trainer des électrocutions et un
risque d’incendie.

|’exposition du produit a la
pluie, a la neige, au soleil et au
vent présente des risques pour
la sécurité électrique. Quand
vous transportez le réfrigéera-
teur, ne le tenez pas par la poi-
gnée de la porte. Elle peut se
casser.

Evitez que votre main ou toute
autre partie de votre corps ne
se retrouve coincée dans les
parties amovibles de I'appareil.
Evitez de monter ou de vous
appuyer contre la porte, les
tiroirs ou toute autre partie du
refrigerateur. Cela peut faire
tomber 'appareil et I'endom-
mager.

Evitez de coincer le cable d'ali-
mentation.

nlo<ion
VlUUIUI LI}
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Instructions importantes en matiére de sécurité et d'environnement

1.1.1 Avertissement sur
I'usage de fluides frigorigénes
Si votre réfrigérateur possede

un systeme de refroidissement
utilisant le gaz R600a, évitez
d’endommager le systeme de
refroidissement et sa tuyauterie
pendant I'utilisation et le transport
de I'appareil. Ce gaz est inflam-
mable. Si le systeme de refroidis-
sement est endommagg, éloignez
I"appareil des flammes et aérez la
piece immediatement.

L’étiquette en dessous du
compartiment fraicheur
indique le type de gaz
utilisé.
1.1.2 Pour les modeéles
avec distributeur d’eau re-
liés a I’eau courante
« La pression de I'eau froide a
I'entrée ne doit pas excéeder 90
psi (6.2 bar). Si votre pression
d’eau dépasse 80 psi (5,5
bar), utilisez une soupape de
limitation de pression sur votre
réseau de conduite. Si vous ne
savez pas comment verifiez la

pression de I'eau, demandez
I"assistance d’un plombier pro-
fessionnel.

« S’il existe un risque d’effet
coup de bélier sur votre ins-
tallation, utilisez systémati-
quement un equipement de
protection contre I'effet coup
de bélier sur celle-ci. Consultez
des plombiers professionnels
si vous n’étes pas sir de la
présence de cet effet sur votre
installation.

« Ne l'installez pas I'arrivée
d’eau chaude. Prenez des
précautions contre le risque
de congélation des tuyaux.
L'intervalle de fonctionnement
de la température des eaux
doit étre de 33 F (0,6°C) au
moins et de 100 F (38 C) au
plus.

« Utilisez uniquement de I'eau
potable.

1.2. Utilisation prévue

« Cet appareil est exclusivement
CONGU pour un usage domes-
tique. Il n’est pas destine a un
usage commercial.

« |l doit &tre exclusivement utilisé
pour le stockage des denrées
et des boissons.

« Les produits qui nécessitent un
controle de température précis
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Instructions importantes en matiére de sécurité et d'environnement

1

1

(vaccins, médicaments sen-
sibles a la chaleur, matériels
medicaux, etc.) ne doivent pas
étre conserves dans le réfrige-
rateur.

Le fabricant ne sera pas tenu
responsable de tout dommage
résultant d’'une mauvaise utili-
sation ou manipulation.

Les pieces détachées d’ori-
gine sont disponibles pendant
10 ans, a compter de la date
d’achat du produit.

.3. Sécurité enfants

Conservez les matériaux d’emballage hors de
la portée des enfants.

Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec I'appareil.
Si la porte de I'appareil est dotée d’une
serrure, gardez la clé hors de la portée des
enfants.

4. Conformité avec la di-

rective DEEE et mise au rebut
de votre ancien appareil

Cet appareil est conforme a la directive DEEE
de I'Union européenne (2012/19/UE). Il porte un
symbole de classification pour la mise au rebut
des équipements électriques et électroniques
(DEEE).

Le présent produit a été fabriqué
avec des pieces et du matériel de
qualité supérieure susceptibles d'étre
réutilisés et adaptés au recyclage. Ne
le mettez pas au rebut avec les or-
dures ménageres et d’autres déchets
ala fin de sa durée de vie. Rendez-
vous dans un point de collecte pour le recyclage
de tout matériel électrique et électronique.
Rapprochez-vous des autorités de votre localité
pour plus d’informations concernant ces points

de collecte.

1.5. Conformité avec la di-
rective RoHS

e (et appareil est conforme a la directive
DEEE de I'Union européenne (2011/65/UE). Il
ne comporte pas les matériaux dangereux et
interdits mentionnés dans la directive.

1.6. Informations rela-
tives a I’emballage

Les matériaux d’emballage de cet appareil
sont fabriqués a partir de matériaux recyclables,
conformément a nos réglementations nationales
en matiére d’environnement. Ne mettez pas les
matériaux d’emballage au rebut avec les ordures
ménageres et d’autres déchets. Amenez-les
plutdt aux points de collecte des matériaux
d’emballage, désignés par les autorités locales.
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H Votre réfrigérateur
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1- -Bandeau/Ecran de controle 6- Balconnet grande capacité

2- Balconnet pour bac a oeufs 7- Compartiment Zone fraicheur

3- Balconnet ajustable de 70 mm 8- Tiroir de la fabrique automatique de glagons

4- Clayette en verre du compartiment 9- Clayette en bois du compartiment cave a vin
réfrigérateur 10- Tiroirs du compartiment congélateur

5- Bac a légumes du compartiment réfrigérateur

(i

Les illustrations présentées dans ce manuel d’utilisation sont schématiques et peuvent ne pas
correspondre exactement a votre produit. Si les pieces accessoires ne sont pas fournies avec |'appareil
que vous avez acheté, elles conviennent pour d'autres modeles.
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E Installation

3.1 Emplacement approprié

pour Pinstallation
Contactez un service autorisé pour installer
I'appareil. Avant Iutilisation de I'appareil, consultez
les informations contenues dans le manuel
d’utilisation et assurez-vous que I'installation
électrique et I'installation d’eau sont appropriées.
Si tel n’est pas le cas, appelez un électricien ou un
technicien qualifié afin qu’il effectue les réglages
nécessaires.

AVERTISSEMENT : Le fabricant ne
saurait étre tenu responsable de tout
dommage résultant de la prise en charge
de ces procédures par des personnes non
autorisées.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne branchez pas
I'appareil pendant son installation. Sinon,
cela pourrait entrainer la mort ou une
blessure grave !

AVERTISSEMENT : : Si la porte d’entrée
de la piece ou sera installé le réfrigérateur
n’est pas assez large pour 'y introduire,
retirez la porte et faites passer I'appareil
latéralement ; s'il n’entre pas, contactez le
service agréeé.

> B P

e Posez le réfrigérateur sur un sol de surface
nivelée afin que le produit soit stable.

e |nstallez I'appareil a 30 cm minimum des
sources de chaleur telles que les plaques
de cuisson, les faisceaux de chaufferette et
les réchauds, et a 5 cm minimum des fours
électriques.

e "appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a la lumiere
directe du soleil ou placé dans un endroit
humide.

e Une ventilation d'air doit étre aménagée autour
du réfrigérateur pour obtenir un fonctionnement
efficace. Si vous avez I'intention de poser
I"appareil dans un renfoncement, assurez-vous
de laisser au moins 5 cm de distance entre le
plafond et les parois latérales.

e N’installez pas le produit dans des endroits ou la
température est inférieure a -5 °C.

3.2 Installation des cales en plastique
Les cales en plastique fournies a la livraison
permettent de créer une distance afin que I'air
circule entre I'appareil et le mur arriere.

1. Pour installer les cales, retirez les vis du
réfrigérateur et utilisez celles fournies avec les cales.

2.Insérez les 2 cales en plastique sur le couvercle de
la ventilation arriere, tel qu'illustré ci-apres:

3.3. Réglage des pieds

Si apres I'installation I'appareil est en déséquilibre,
ajustez les pieds avant en les tournant vers la
droite ou vers la gauche.
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Installation

-Fixez la charniéere supérieure a |'aide de 3 vis
-Fixez ensuite les caches apres I'installation des
supports

-Serrez alors les caches a |'aide de 2 vis.

Pour le réglage vertical des portes,

Desserrez I'écrou de fixation situé dans la partie
inférieure.

Tournez I'écrou de réglage en fonction de la
position de la porte (sens horaire ou antihoraire).
Serrez I'écrou de fixation pour maintenir la
position.

Pour le réglage horizontal des portes,

Desserrez I'écrou de fixation situé dans la partie
supérieure.

Tournez I'écrou de réglage latéral en fonction de la
position de la porte (sens horaire ou antihoraire).
Serrez I'écrou de fixation situé dans la partie
supérieure pour maintenir la position.

10/30 FR Réfrigérateur / Manuel d'utilisation



Installation

3.4. Branchement electrique

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne réalisez pas de
branchements en utilisant des rallonges ou
des multiprises.

AVERTISSEMENT : Les cébles
d’alimentation endommagés doivent étre
remplacés par des prestataires de services

agrées.
Si deux réfrigérateurs sont installés cote

a cOte, laissez une distance minimale de
4 cm entre les deux.

e Nous ne sommes en aucun cas responsables
de tout dommage lié a I'utilisation de I'appareil
avec une mise a la terre et un branchement
glectrique non conformes a la réglementation
locale.

e La fiche du cable d'alimentation doit étre
facilement accessible apres I'installation.

e Branchez votre réfrigérateur a une prise mise
a la terre dont la tension est de 220-240 V /
50 Hz. La prise doit étre dotée d’un fusible de
10216 A

o N'utilisez pas des rallonges ou des fiches
multiples sans cable d’extension entre la prise
murale et le réfrigérateur.
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n Préparation

4.1 Mesures d’économie d’énergie

Il'est dangereux de brancher votre
réfrigérateur aux systemes électriques
d'économie d'énergie, car ils pourraient

I'endommager.

Ne laissez pas les portes du réfrigérateur
ouvertes pendant une durée prolongée.
N'introduisez pas de denrées ou de boissons
chaudes dans le réfrigérateur.

Ne surchargez pas le réfrigérateur. La capacité
de refroidissement diminue lorsque la
circulation de I'air a I'intérieur du réfrigérateur
est entravée.

Ne placez pas le réfrigérateur a des endroits
exposés a la lumiere directe du soleil. Installez
I'appareil @ 30 cm minimum des sources de
chaleur telles que les plaques de cuisson,

les fours, les faisceaux de chaufferette et

les réchauds, et a 5 cm minimum des fours
électriques.

Veillez a conserver les aliments se trouvant
dans le réfrigérateur dans des récipients
fermés.

Pour conserver le maximum d’aliments

dans le compartiment congélateur de votre
réfrigérateur, enlevez I'étagere supérieure et
placez-la au-dessus de la clayette en verre. La
consommation en énergie prévue pour votre
réfrigérateur a été déterminée apres retrait

du bac a glagons et les tiroirs supérieurs afin
de permetire un chargement maximum. Il est
fortement recommandé d'utiliser les tiroirs
inférieurs des compartiments congélateur lors
du chargement.

La circulation d’air ne doit pas étre bloquée
par les aliments placés devant I'un des
ventilateurs. Laissez un espace minimum

de 5 cm devant la grille de protection du
ventilateur, lors du chargement des aliments.
La décongélation des aliments congelés dans
le compartiment réfrigérateur permet de faire
des économies d’énergie et de préserver la
qualité des aliments.

La température ambiante de la piece dans
laquelle vous installez le réfrigérateur doit
gtre au minimum de 10 °C /50 °F.
Pour des raisons d’efficacité, il n’est pas
recommandg de faire fonctionner votre
réfrigérateur dans des conditions plus
froides.

(i

Nettoyez soigneusement 'intérieur du
réfrigérateur.

(i

Si deux réfrigérateurs sont installés cote
a cote, laissez une distance minimale de
4 cm entre les deux.

(i

4.2 Recommandations relatives au

compartiment des aliments frais

e Assurez-vous que les aliments ne touchent

pas le capteur de température dans le
compartiment des produits frais. Pour que le
compartiment des produits frais conserve sa
température idéale, le capteur ne doit pas étre
encombré par des aliments.

Evitez d’introduire les aliments chauds ou les
boissons chaudes dans le réfrigérateur.
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Préparation

4.3 Premiére utilisation

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, rassurez-vous

que toutes les préparations sont effectuées

conformément aux instructions contenues dans les

chapitres « Instructions importantes en matiére de
sécurité et d’environnement » et « Installation ».

o Nettoyez I'intérieur du réfrigérateur comme
indiqué dans la section « Entretien et
nettoyage ». Avant de démarrer le réfrigérateur,
assurez-vous que I'intérieur est sec.

e Branchez le réfrigérateur a une prise de terre.
[’éclairage intérieur s'active lorsque vous
ouvrez la porte du réfrigérateur.

e Faites fonctionner le réfrigérateur pendant
6 heures sans y introduire d’aliments et
n’ouvrez pas la porte @ moins que ce soit
nécessaire.

Vous entendrez un bruit au démarrage
[i] du compresseur. Les liquides et les gaz

intégrés au systeme du réfrigérateur

peuvent également faire du bruit, méme

lorsque le compresseur n’est pas en
marche. Ceci est tout a fait normal.

Les extrémités avant du réfrigérateur

m peuvent chauffer. C'est normal. Ces zones
doivent en principe étre chaudes pour
gviter tout risque de condensation.
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E Fonctionnement de I’appareil

5.1 Ecran en facade

L'écran de contrble a commandes tactiles vous permet de régler la température et de controler les

autres fonctions liées au réfrigérateur sans ouvrir la porte de I'appareil. Appuyez simplement sur le
bouton approprié pour régler des fonctions.

1 2 3 4 5 8 8 9 10

28— 2 11
° N— - o ° 12

o7 -.:'.-' ] -=-'.:= -.-":' ] amm— 13
L T e L. 14

R > el s

19 18 *29 17 16

24 23 22 2120

correspondre exactement a votre produit. Si les piéces accessoires ne sont pas fournies avec |'appareil

Les illustrations présentées dans ce manuel d’utilisation sont schématiques et peuvent ne pas
[i] que vous avez acheté, elles conviennent pour d'autres modeles.
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Fonctionnement de I’appareil

1. Indicateur de fonction de refroidissement
rapide

II's’allume lorsque la fonction de réfrigération

rapide est activée.

2. Indicateur de température du

compartiment réfrigérateur

La température du compartiment réfrigérateur

s'affiche ; elle peut étre réglée sur 8,7, 6, 5, 4, 3,

2,1.

3. Indicateur Fahrenheit

Il indique la température en degré Fahrenheit.

Lorsque I'indication en degré Fahrenheit est

activée, les valeurs de consigne de température

s'affichent en degré Fahrenheit et I'icone

correspondante s'allume.

4. Indicateur verrouillage des commandes

II's’allume lorsque le verrouillage des commandes
est activé. Les boutons ne fonctionnent pas
lorsque le mode verrouillage des commandes est
actif.

5. Coupure d’électricité / Température élevée
/ Avertissement d'erreur

Cet indicateur s'allume en cas de coupure
d'électricité, de défaut de température élevée et
d'avertissement d’erreur. Au cours des coupures
d’électricité prolongées, la valeur de température
maximale atteinte par le compartiment congélateur
clignote sur I'écran numérique. Apres le controle
des aliments dans le compartiment congélateur,
appuyez sur le bouton de désactivation de I'alarme
pour effacer 'avertissement.

Veuillez consulter la section « Solutions conseillées
pour le dépannage » de votre manuel si vous
constatez que cet indicateur est allumé.

6. Icone de changement du filtre

Cette icone s’allume lorsque le filtre & eau doit étre
changé.

7. Icone de changement de température du
compartiment cave a vin

Indique le compartiment dont la température doit
étre modifiée. Lorsque I'icone de changement de
température du compartiment clignote, alors le
compartiment correspondant a été sélectionné.

8. Indicateur de température du
compartiment congélateur

La température du compartiment réfrigérateur
s’affiche ; elle peut étre réglée sur -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23,-24 °C.

9. Indicateur de la fonction de congélation
rapide

II's’allume lorsque la fonction de congélation
rapide est activée.

10. Indicateur Fahrenheit

Ilindique la température en degré Fahrenheit.
Lorsque I'indication en degré Fahrenheit est
activée, les valeurs de consigne de température
s'affichent en degré Fahrenheit et I'icone
correspondante s’allume.

11. Bouton de la fonction de congélation
rapide

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction de congélation rapide. Lorsque vous
activez cette fonction, le compartiment congélateur
refroidi a une température inférieure a la valeur de
consigne.

[i]

Utilisez la fonction de congélation
rapide lorsque vous souhaitez congeler
rapidement les aliments placés dans
le compartiment congélateur. Si

vous souhaitez congeler de grandes
quantités d'aliments frais, nous vous
recommandons d‘activer cette fonction
au préalable.

Au bout de 4 heures de temps ou
lorsque le compartiment congélateur
atteint la température souhaitée, la
fonction de congélation rapide se
désactive automatiquement si vous ne
e faites pas vous-méme.

[i]
(5]

12. Changement du filtre

Vous pouvez réinitialiser I’alarme de changement
du filtre & eau en appuyant sur le bouton de
congélation rapide pendant 3 secondes.

Cette fonction n'est pas reprise lorsque
le courant est rétabli aprés une panne
de courant.
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13. Bouton FN

Ce bouton vous permet de basculer entre les
fonctions que vous souhaitez sélectionner. Lorsque
VOUuS appuyez sur ce bouton, I'icone dont la
fonction doit étre activée ou désactivée et son
indicateur commencent a clignoter. Le bouton

FN se désactive s'il n’est pas utilisé pendant

20 secondes. Vous devez appuyer a nouveau sur
ce bouton pour modifier les fonctions.

14. Indicateur Celsius

Il indique la température en degré Celsius. Lorsque
I'indicateur de degré Celsius est activé, les valeurs
de consigne de température s’affichent en degré
Celsius et I'icone correspondante s’allume.

15. Bouton 0K

Apres avoir parcouru les fonctions a I'aide du
bouton FN, activer la fonction sélectionnée a I'aide
du bouton OK. Lorsque la fonction est activée,
I'icone reste allumé.

16. Bouton d’augmentation de température
Sélectionnez le compartiment correspondant a
I'aide du bouton de sélection ; I'icone du comparti-
ment représentant le compartiment correspondant
clignote. Si vous appuyez sur le bouton d’augmen-
tation de température pendant ce processus, la va-
leur de consigne croit. Si vous appuyez en boucle
sur ce bouton, la valeur de consigne se réinitialise.

17. Icone de changement de température du
compartiment congélateur

Indique le compartiment dont la température doit
étre modifiée. Lorsque I'icone de changement de
température du compartiment clignote, alors le
compartiment correspondant a été sélectionng.

18. Bouton de baisse de température
Sélectionnez le compartiment correspondant

a I'aide du bouton de sélection ; I'icone du
compartiment représentant le compartiment
correspondant clignote. Si vous appuyez sur le
bouton de baisse de température pendant ce
processus, la valeur de consigne décroit. Si vous
appuyez en boucle sur ce bouton, la valeur de
consigne se réinitialise.

19. Icone de changement de temperature du
compartiment réfrigérateur

Indique le compartiment dont la température doit
étre modifiée. Lorsque I'icone de changement de
température du compartiment clignote, alors le
compartiment correspondant a été sélectionng.

20. Réglage des indicateurs Celsius
etFahrenheit

Effleurez ce bouton a I'aide du bouton FN et sé-
lectionnez Fahrenheit et Celsius a I'aide du bouton
OK. Lorsque la température correspondante est
sélectionnée, les indicateurs Fahrenheit et Celsius
s'allument.

21. Indicateur d’arrét de la machine a
glacons

Appuyez sur le bouton FN (jusqu’a ce qu'il
atteigne I'icone de glace et la ligne inférieure) pour
arréter la machine a glacons. L'icone d’arrét de

la machine a glagons et I'indicateur de fonction

de la machine a glagons clignotent lorsque vous
les effleurez. Ainsi, vous saurez si la machine

a glacons est en marche ou en arrét. Lorsque
vous appuyez sur le bouton OK, I'icone de la
machine a glagons reste allumée en permanence
et I'indicateur continue de clignoter pendant le
processus. Si vous n’appuyez sur aucun bouton
apres 20 secondes, I'icone et I'indicateur restent
allumés. Et, la machine a glacons s'arréte. Pour
remettre la machine en marche, effleurez I'icone et
I'indicateur ; alors, I'icone et I'indicateur d’arrét de
la machine a glagon clignotent. Si vous n’appuyez
sur aucun bouton pendant 20 secondes, I'icone et
I'indicateur s’éteignent, puis la machine a glagons
se remet en marche.

(i
(i

Indique si le distributeur de
glagons est activé ou non.

L'arrivée d'eau du réservoir a eau
s'arréte lorsque cette fonction
est sélectionnée. Toutefois, les
glagons déja formés peuvent étre
retirés du distributeur.
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22. Icone de la fonction Eco-Fuzzy

Appuyez sur la touche FN (jusqu’a ce que

vous atteigniez I'icone de la lettre e et la ligne
inférieure) pour activer la fonction Eco-Fuzzy.
L'icone et I'indicateur de la fonction Eco-Fuzzy
clignotent lorsque vous les effleurez. Ainsi, vous
saurez si la fonction Eco-Fuzzy est activée ou
désactivée. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton
OK, I'icone de la fonction Eco-Fuzzy s’allume

de facon continue et I'indicateur continue de
clignoter durant le processus. Si vous n’appuyez
sur aucun bouton apres 20 secondes, I'icone

et I'indicateur restent allumés. Dans ce cas, la
fonction Eco-Fuzzy est activée. Pour désactivée la
fonction Eco-Fuzzy, effleurez I'icone et I'indicateur
a nouveau et appuyez sur la touche OK. Ainsi,
I'icone et I'indicateur de la fonction Eco-Fuzzy
commenceront a clignoter. Si vous n’appuyez sur
aucun bouton pendant 20 secondes, I'icone et
I'indicateur s’éteignent et la fonction Eco-Fuzzy se
désactive.

23. Icone de la fonction Vacances

Appuyez sur le bouton FN (jusqu’a ce que vous
atteigniez I'icone du parapluie et la ligne inférieure)
pour activer la fonction Vacances. Licone et
I'indicateur de la fonction Vacances clignotent
lorsque vous les effleurez. Ainsi, vous saurez i

la fonction Vacances est activée ou désactivée.
Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton OK, I'icone de
la fonction Vacances reste allumée en permanence
et la fonction Vacances s'active. Lindicateur
clignote pendant ce processus. Appuyez sur le
bouton OK pour désactiver la fonction Vacances.
Ainsi, I'icone et I'indicateur de la fonction Vacances
commenceront a clignoter et la fonction Vacances
sera désactivée.

24. Indicateur Celsius

Il'indique la température en degré Celsius. Lorsque
I'indicateur de degré Celsius est activé, les valeurs
de consigne de température s'affichent en degré
Celsius et I'icone correspondante s’allume.

25. Verrouillage des commandes

Appuyez sur le bouton Verrouillage des com-
mandes et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant

3 secondes. Le symbole de verrouillage des
commandes

s'allume et le mode Verrouillage des commandes
s'active. Les boutons ne fonctionnent pas lorsque
le mode Verrouillage des commandes est actif.
Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton Verrouillage des
commandes et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant

3 secondes. Lorsque I'icone de verrouillage des
commandes s'éteint, le mode Verrouillage des
commandes se désactive.

Appuyez sur le bouton Verrouillage des
commandes si vous souhaitez prévenir toute
modification du réglage de température du
réfrigérateur.

26.Bouton de sélection

Utilisez ce bouton pour sélectionner le comparti-
ment dont vous souhaitez modifier la température.
Permet de basculer entre les compartiments en
appuyant sur ce bouton. Vous pouvez savoir si le
compartiment a été sélectionné a partir des icones
du compartiment (7, 17, 18, 20, 28, 29). Quelle
que soit I'icone du compartiment qui clignote, le
compartiment ayant la valeur de consigne de tem-
pérature que vous souhaitez modifier est sélec-
tionné. Vous pouvez ensuite modifier la valeur de
consigne en appuyant sur le bouton de réduction
de la valeur de consigne du compartiment (27)

et sur le bouton d’augmentation de la valeur de
consigne du compartiment (19). Si vous n'appuyez
pas sur le bouton de sélection pendant 20 se-
condes, les icones du compartiment s'éteignent.
Vous devez appuyer a nouveau sur ce bouton pour
sélectionner un compartiment.
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27. Avertissement d'alarme désactivée

En cas de coupure d’électricité/d’alarme de
température élevée, appuyez sur le bouton de
désactivation d’'alarme pour désactiver I'alarme,
apres avoir inspecté les aliments placés dans le
compartiment congélateur.

28. Bouton de fonction de refroidissement
rapide (QuickCool)

Ce bouton est doté de deux fonctions. Appuyez
brievement sur ce bouton pour activer ou
désactiver la fonction de refroidissement rapide.
L'indicateur de refroidissement rapide s’éteint et
I'appareil retourne a son réglage normal.

Mode Shabbat:

Utilisez la fonction de refroidissement
rapide lorsque vous souhaitez refroidir
rapidement les aliments placés dans
le compartiment réfrigérateur. Si

vous souhaitez refroidir de grandes
quantités d‘aliments frais, nous vous
recommandons d'activer cette fonction
au préalable.

Apres 8 heures de temps ou lorsque
le compartiment réfrigérateur atteint
la température souhaitée, la fonction
de refroidissement rapide se désactive
automatiquement si vous ne la
désactivez pas vous-méme.

Si vous appuyez sur le bouton de
refroidissement rapide de fagon
répétée a des intervalles courts,

le systéme de protection du circuit
électronique s'active et le compresseur
ne démarre pas automatiquement.

Appuyez sur le bouton QuickCool pendant

3 secondes pour activer/désactiver le mode
Shabbat. Lorsque le mode Shabbat est activé, les
boutons d’affichage, I'alarme d’ouverture de porte
ou les éclairages ne seront pas fonctionnels:

Cette fonction n'est pas reprise
lorsque le courant est rétabli apres
JR— une panne de courant.

B B B H

il 29. Indicateur de température de la cave 2
vins

Les valeurs de consigne de température du
compartiment cave a vins affichent.
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5.2 Congélation des aliments frais

e Pour préserver la qualité des aliments, il faut
les congeler aussi rapidement que possible
lorsqu'ils sont placés dans le compartiment
congélateur, pour cela, utilisez la fonction de
congélation rapide.

e \/ous pouvez conserver les aliments plus
longtemps dans le compartiment congélateur
en les congelant lorsqu’ils sont frais.

e Emballez les aliments a congeler et fermez les
emballages pour éviter I'infiltration d’air.

e Assurez-vous d’emballer vos aliments avant
de les mettre dans le congélateur. Utilisez
des récipients pour congélateur, du papier
aluminium et du papier résistant a I'hnumidité,
des sacs en plastique et d’autres matériels
d’emballage au lieu d'un papier d'emballage
ordinaire.

e Ftiquetez chaque emballage d’aliments en
ajoutant la date avant la congélation. De cette
maniére, vous pouvez distinguer la fraicheur
de chaque emballage alimentaire chaque fois
que vous ouvrez votre congélateur. Rangez les
aliments congelés les plus anciens a I'avant du
compartiment pour vous assurer qu'’ils soient
utilisés en premier.

e Consommez immédiatement les aliments
congelés apres la décongélation et évitez de
les recongeler.

e Ne congelez pas une quantité trop importante
a la fois.

5.3 Recommandations relatives
a la conservation des
aliments congelés

Le compartiment doit étre réglé a au moins -18 °C

1. Rangez les paquets dans le congélateur aussi
rapidement que possible aprés achat en
gvitant la décongélation.

2. \Vérifiez la date de péremption figurant
sur I'emballage apres les mentions « a
consommer avant le » et « a consommer de
préférence avant le » avant de le congeler.

3. Assurez-vous que I'emballage alimentaire
n'est pas endommage.

5.4 Informations concernant

la congélation
Conformément aux normes CEl 62552, le
réfrigérateur congéle au moins 4,5 kg d’aliments
par volume de 100 litres de congélation en moins
de 24 heures, a une température ambiante de
25 °C et une température intérieure inférieure ou
égale a -18 °C.
Il n’est possible de conserver des denrées sur
de longues périodes qu’avec des températures
inférieures ou égales a -18 °C.
Vous pouvez conserver la fraicheur de vos denrées
pendant plusieurs mois (a des températures
inférieures ou égales a -18 °C dans le
surgélateur).
Ne laissez pas les aliments a congeler entrer en
contact avec les aliments déja congelés pour éviter
la décongélation partielle de ces derniers.
Faites bouillir les légumes, puis égouttez-les pour
les conserver plus longtemps aprées congélation.
Apres avoir égoutté les I6gumes, mettez-les dans
des emballages étanches a I'air et rangez-les
dans le congélateur. La congélation d’aliments
tels que les bananes, les tomates, la laitue, le
céleri, les ceufs bouillis et les pommes de terre est
déconseillée. Lorsque ces aliments sont congelés,
seuls leurs valeurs nutritionnelles et leur godt
sont affectés négativement. lls ne doivent pas étre
avariés au risque d’entrainer des risques pour la
santé humaine.
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Réglage du Réglage du
compartiment | compartiment Remarques

congélateur | réfrigérateur
-18 °C 4°C Voici le réglage normal recommandé.
-20, -22 ou 4°C Ces réglages sont recommandes lorsque la température
-24 °C ambiante dépasse 30 °C.

Cet indicateur est utilisé lorsque vous voulez congeler vos

Congélation 4°C denrées pendant une courte période. Le réfrigérateur retourne a
rapide son mode de fonctionnement précédent lorsque le processus est

achevé.

Inférieure ou
ggale a -18 °C

Utilisez ce réglage si vous estimez que le compartiment
2°C réfrigérateur n’est pas assez froid a cause de la chaleur ou de
I'ouverture et la fermeture fréquentes de la porte.

5.5 Disposition des aliments

Balconnets du Différents alimgnts congelés

compartiment comme dela wgnde, du ;

congélateur poisson, des cremes glacees,
des legumes, etc.

Bl Aliments dans des casseroles,

compartiment a:sslle.ttes couvertes et

réfrigérateur. reC|pl|elnt.s fermes,, ceufs (dans
un récipient ferme)

Balconnets

de la porte du | Aliments emballés et de petite

compartiment | taille ou boissons

réfrigérateur

Bac a légumes | Fruits et légumes

. Epicerie fine (aliments pour

g?orgﬁﬁgl%?gt petit déjeuner, produits carnes

a consommer a court terme)

5.6 Avertissement - Porte ouverte
(Cette caractéristique est en option)

Un signal d’avertissement sonore retentit lorsque

la porte du réfrigérateur reste ouverte pendant

1 minute. Cet avertissement s’arréte en refermant
la porte ou en appuyant sur n'importe quel bouton

de I'affichage.

5.7 Eclairage LED

L'éclairage intérieur utilise une lampe de type LED.
Contactez le service agréé pour tout probleme lié a
cette lampe.

La lampe utilisée dans cet appareil n'est pas
adaptée pour I'éclairage des pieces de la maison.
Le but visé par cette lampe est d'aider I'utilisateur
a placer les aliments dans le réfrigérateur/
congélateur d'une maniére sire et confortable.
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5.8 Compartiment Zone fraicheur

Les compartiments zone fraicheur vous permettent
de conserver vos aliments fragiles (viande,
poisson, froimage, charcuterie) a une température
quelque peu inférieure a celle du compartiment
réfrigérateur.

Vous pouvez augmenter le volume interne de votre
réfrigérateur en enlevant le compartiment Zone
fraiche souhaité.

1. Poussez le compartiment vers vous jusqu'a ce
qu'il s'arréte.

2. Soulevez ce compartiment d’environ 1 cm et
poussez-le vers vous pour I'enlever de son
support.

5.9 Bac a légumes

Le bac a légumes du réfrigérateur a été
spécialement congu pour vous aider a conserver
vos denrées au frais sans que celles-ci n'aient a
perdre de leur humidité. C’est pourquoi en général,
I'air frais circule davantage tout autour du bac a
légumes. Enlevez les balconnets de porte alignés
contre le bac a légumes avant d’enlever le bac a
légumes.

5.10 Bac a humidité controlée

(EverFresh+)

(Cette caractéristique est en option)

Le taux d’humidité des fruits et des légumes est
maintenu sous contréle grace au bac a humidité
controlée. Vous avez ainsi la garantie que vos
produits restent frais plus longtemps.

Nous vous recommandons de placer les légumes
a feuilles tels que la laitue, les épinards et les
légumes sensibles a la perte d’humidité dans une
position aussi horizontale que possible, lorsque
vous les mettez dans le bac a légumes ; évitez de
les poser sur leurs racines.

Une fois les Iégumes replacés dans le bac, il faut
prendre en considération leur poids spécifique.
Les légumes lourds et durs doivent étre posés au
fond du bac, tandis que les plus légers et tendres
seront placés au-dessus.

Retirez toujours les légumes du bac de leurs sacs
en plastique. Lorsqu'ils restent dans leurs sacs

en plastique, ils pourrissent rapidement. Si vous
souhaitez éviter tout contact entre les Iégumes
pour des raisons d’hygiene, utilisez du papier
perforé ou un matériel similaire au lieu des papiers
plastiques.

Ne mélangez pas les poires, les abricots, les
péches, etc., en particulier les fruits qui produisent
de grandes quantités d’éthyléne, dans le méme
bac avec d’autres fruits et légumes.

L'éthyléne émis par ces fruits peut accélérer la
détérioration et la décomposition des autres en
tres peu de temps.

5.11 Casier a ceufs

Vous pouvez installer le support & ceufs sur un
balconnet de la porte ou de I'intérieur de votre
choix.

Ne placez jamais le support & ceufs dans le
compartiment congélateur.
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5.12 Section centrale modulable

La section modulable centrale est destinée a
empécher I'air froid a I'intérieur du réfrigérateur de
s’en échapper.

1- Cette section permet de jointer et sceller les
portes du compartiment réfrigérateur lorsque
celles-ci sont fermées.

2- En outre, I'adoption d’une section centrale
modulable permet d’augmenter le volume net du
compartiment réfrigérateur. Les sections centrales
standard situées a I'intérieur du produit.

3-La section centrale modulable est fermée
lorsque la porte gauche du compartiment réfrigé-
rateur est ouverte.

4-Vous ne devez pas I'ouvrir manuellement. Elle se
déplace sous le contrble des pieces en plastique
de la carrosserie lorsque la porte est fermée.

5.13 Bluelight

(Cette caractéristique est en option)

Les bacs a légumes du réfrigérateur sont éclairés
par un voyant lumineux bleu. Les denrées
alimentaires conservées dans les bacs a légumes
continuent leur photosynthese grace aux effets
de sa longueur d’onde et conservent ainsi

leur fraicheur et leur teneur en vitamines plus
lontemps.

5.14 Filtre anti-odeurs

Le filtre anti-odeurs placé dans le conduit
d’aération du compartiment réfrigérateur empéche
la formation d’odeurs désagréables dans
I'appareil.
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5.15 Compartiment cave a vin
(Cette caractéristique est en option)
1 - Charger votre cave

Le compartiment cave a vins a été congu pour charger jusqu’a 28 bouteilles de front + 3 bouteilles
accessibles par une clayette télescopique. Ces quantités maximales annoncées sont données a titre
ent a des tests effectués avec une bouteille étalon, de type « bordelaise 75 cl ».

indicatif et correspond

.

2- Températures de service optimales suggérées

Notre conseil : Si vous mélangez différents types de vins, choisissez un réglage a 12 ° Celsius comme
dans une vraie cave. Pour les blancs, qui demandent a étre servis entre 6 et 10°, pensez a placer vos
bouteilles au réfrigérateur 1/2 heure avant le service, cela suffira a les placer a la température idéale.
Quant aux rouges, ils se réchaufferont lentement a la température ambiante au moment de servir.

16-17°C
15-16°C
14 -16°C
11-12°C
10 -12°C
10 -12°C
8-10°C
7-8°C
6-°C

Grands vins de Bordeaux - Rouges
Grands vins de Bourgogne - Rouges
Grands crus de vins blancs secs
Rouges légers, fruités, jeunes
Rosés de Provence, vins de primeur
Blancs secs et vins de pays rouges
Vins de pays blancs
Champagnes
Vins liquoreux
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3- Suggestions relatives a I'ouverture d’'une
bouteille de vin avant la dégustation :

Vins blancs Environ 10 minutes avant de servir
Vins rouges jeunes Environ 10 minutes avant de servir
Vins rouges denses et matures Environ 30 @ 60 minutes avant de servir

4- Combien de temps se conserve une bouteille ouverte ?

Les bouteilles de vin que vous n'avez pas terminées doivent étre fermées correctement et peuvent étre
conservées dans un endroit frais et sec pendant les périodes suivantes :

Vins blancs Vins rouges
Bouteille pleine a 75 % 3a 5jours 44 7jours
Bouteille pleine a 50 % 2a 3jours 3a 5jours
Moins de 50 % 1 jour 2 jours
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5.16 Utilisation du distributeur
d’eau interne

(Cette caractéristique est en option)

Une fois que vous avez raccordg le réfrigérateur

a une source d’alimentation, veuillez vidangez

le réseau d’alimentation en eau. Pour se faire,
positionner un récipient sous le distributeur (image
ci-contre) et appuyez sur le récipient contre le
distributeur d’eau pendant 5 secondes, puis
relachez-le pendant 5 secondes. Répétez cette
étape jusqu'a ce que I'eau s'écoule. Une fois que
I'eau commence a s'écouler, continuez d’abaisser
et de relacher le levier du distributeur (5 secondes
en position marche, 5 secondes en position arrét)
jusqu’a obtention d’un nombre total de 4 gal.
(151). Cela permet de libérer I'air contenu dans

le filtre et le systeme de distribution d’eau et de
préparer le filtre a eau pour I'utilisation. Un ringage
supplémentaire peut étre nécessaire dans certains
cas. Une fois I'air évacué du systeme, I'eau peut
jaillir du distributeur.

Laissez 24 heures au réfrigérateur pour qu’il
refroidisse I'eau. Laissez s’écouler suffisamment
d’eau chaque semaine afin de maintenir une
source d’approvisionnement en eau fraiche.

Lors de la premiére utilisation, patientez pendant
environ 24 heures afin que I'eau refroidisse.
Enlevez le verre peu de temps apres avoir tiré sur
la gachette.

Aprés 5 minutes d'écoulement

continu, le distributeur arréte
la distribution afin d'éviter tout
débordement. Pour poursuivre la
distribution, appuyez a nouveau sur le
5.17 Distribution d’eau
Placez un récipient sous le distributeur d’eau tout
en appuyant sur le bouton.Relachez le bouton pour
arréter I'écoulement d'eau.

Avant d'utiliser votre réfrigérateur pour
la premiere fois, et une fois le filtre

a eau remplacé, des gouttes d’eau
s’écoulent du distributeur d’eau. Pour
gviter I'égouttement ou les fuites d’eau
provenant du distribu-teur, purgez I'air
contenu dans le systeme en répartissant
I'eau dans 5-6 gallons (environ 20 litres)
d’eau a I'aide du distri-buteur d’eau,
avant la premiere utilisation et chaque
fois que vous remplacez le filtre a eau.
Cela permet de libérer I'air piégé dans
le systeme et d'arréter les fuites d’eau
émanant du distributeur d’eau. En cas
d’obstruction du débit d’eau, vérifiez la
position de I'accouplement et la rectitude
de la conduite d’eau située a I'arriére de
I'appareil.

A\

II'est tout a fait normal que les premiers
verres d'eau obtenus du distributeur soient
chauds.

levier.

Si juste quelques gouttes d’eau fuient de
votre distributeur d’eau une fois I'eau écou-

(i

|ée, cela est normal.

Si vous n'utilisez pas le distributeur
d'eau pendant une période prolongée,
débarrassez-vous des premiers verres
d'eau afin d'obtenir de I'eau fraiche.

(i
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E Entretien et nettoyage

Le nettoyage régulier du produit prolonge sa durée
de vie.

AVERTISSEMENT: Débranchez
I'alimentation avant de nettoyer le
réfrigérateur.

A\

e Nutilisez jamais d'outils pointus
et abrasifs, de savon, de produits
nettoyage domestiques, dessence,
de carburant, du cirage ou des
substances similaires pour le
nettoyage du produit,

e Faites dissoudre une cuillérée a
café de bicarbonate dans de l'eau.
Trempez un morceau de tissu dans
cette eau et essorez-le. Nettoyez
soigneusement I'appareil avec ce
chiffon et ensuite avec un chiffon sec.

e \eillez a ne pas mouiller le logement
de lalampe ainsi que d'autres
composants électrigues.

¢ Nettoyez la porte al'aide d'un torchon
humide. Retirez tous les aliments
de l'intérieur afin de démonter la
porte et les étageres du chassis.
Relevez les étageres de la porte pour
les démonter. Nettoyez et séchez
les étageres, puis refixez-les en les
faisant glisser a partir du haut.

e N'utilisez pas d'eau contenant du
chlore, ou des produits de nettoyage
pour les surfaces externes et les
pieces chromées de I'appareil. Le
chlore entraine la corrosion de ce type
de surfaces métalliques.

e FEvitez dutiliser des objets tranchants
ou abrasifs, du savon, des produits
ménagers de nettoyage, des
détergents, de I'essence, du benzene,
delacire, ect.; autrement, les
marques sur les pieces en plastique
pourraient s'effacer et les pieces
elles-mémes pourraient présenter
des déformations. Utilisez de 'eau
tiede et un torchon doux pour
nettoyer et sécher.

6.1. Prévention des

mauvaises odeurs

A sa sortie d’usine, cet appareil ne contient aucun

matériau odorant. Cependant; la conservation des

aliments dans des sections inappropriées et le

mauvais nettoyage de I'intérieur peuvent donner

lieu aux mauvaises odeurs.

Pour éviter cela, nettoyez I'intérieur a I'aide de

bicarbonate dissout dans I'eau tous les 15 jours.

e (onservez les aliments dans des
récipients fermés. Des micro-
organismes peuvent proliférer des
récipients non fermeés et émettre de
mauvaises odeurs.,

e Ne conservez pas daliments périmés
ou avariés dans le réfrigérateur.

6.2. Protection des

surfaces en plastique

Si de I'huile se répand sur les surfaces en
plastique, il faut immédiatement les nettoyer avec
de I'eau tiede, sinon elles seront endommagées.
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Dépannage

Parcourez la liste ci-aprés avant de contacter le service de maintenance. Cela devrait vous éviter de
perdre du temps et de I'argent. Cette liste répertorie les plaintes fréquentes ne provenant pas de vices
de fabrication ou des défauts de pieces. Certaines fonctionnalités mentionnées dans ce manuel peuvent
ne pas exister sur votre modele.

Le réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas.

e |aprise dalimentation n'est pas bien fixée. > > > Branchez-la en l'enfoncant
completement dans la prise.

e Lefusible branché ala prise qui alimente I'appareil ou le fusible principal est
grillé. > >> Vérifiez le fusible.

Condensation sur la paroi latérale du congélateur (MULTI ZONE, COOL, CONTROL et FLEXI

ZONE).

e Laporte est ouverte trop fréqguemment > > > Evitez d'ouvrir trop fréquemment
la porte de lappareil.

e |'environnement est trop humide. > >> N'installez pas I'appareil dans des

endroits humides.

Les aliments contenant des liquides sont conservés dans des récipients non

fermés. Conservez ces aliments dans des emballages scellés.

La porte de l'appareil est restée ouverte. > >> Ne laissez pas la porte du

réfrigérateur ouverte longtemps.

Le thermostat est réglé a une température trop basse. > > > Réglez le

thermostat a la température appropriée.

Le compresseur ne fonctionne pas.

e Encasde coupure soudaine de courant ou de débranchement intempestif,

la pression du gaz dans le systeme de réfrigération de I'appareil n'est pas

équilibrée, ce qui déclenche la fonction de conservation thermique du

compresseur. L'appareil se remet en marche au bout de 6 minutes environ. Dans

le cas contraire, veuillez contacter le service de maintenance.

L'appareil est en mode dégivrage. > > > Ce processus est normal pour un

appareil a dégivrage completement automatique. Le dégivrage se déclenche

périodiquement.

L'appareil n'est pas branché. > > > Vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation est

connecté ala prise.

Le réglage de température est inapproprié. > > > Sélectionnez le réglage de

température approprié.

Cas de coupure de courant. > > > L'appareil continue de fonctionner

normalement des le retour du courant.

Le bruit du réfrigérateur en fonctionnement s'accroit pendant son utilisation.

¢ Lerendement de I'appareil en fonctionnement peut varier en fonction des
fluctuations de la température ambiante. Ceci est normal et ne constitue pas un
dysfonctionnement.

Le réfrigérateur fonctionne fréquemment ou pendant de longues périodes.
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Dépannage

¢ |lse peut gue le nouvel appareil soit plus grand que I'ancien. Les appareils plus
grands fonctionnent plus longtemps.

e Latempérature de la piece est probablement élevée. Il est normal que l'appareil
fonctionne plus longtemps lorsque la température de |a piece est élevée,

e |‘appareil vient peut-étre d'étre branché ou chargé de nouveaux aliments. > > >
L'appareil met plus longtemps a atteindre la température réglée s'il vient détre
branché ou récemment rempli daliments. Ce phénoméne est normal.

¢ |l est possible que des quantités importantes d'aliments chauds aient été
récemment placées dans lappareil. > > > Ne placez pas d'aliments chauds dans
votre appareil.

e |esportes étaient ouvertes fréquemment ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes.
>>> ['air chaud circulant a l'intérieur de l'appareil le fera fonctionner plus
longtemps. N'ouvrez pas les portes trop régulierement.

e |econgélateurou le réfrigérateur est peut-étre resté entrouvert. > > > Vérifiez
que les portes sont bien fermées.

e |‘appareil peut étre réglé a une température trop basse. > > > Réglezla
température a un degré supérieur et patientez que l'appareil atteigne Ia
nouvelle température.

e |ejointde la porte du réfrigérateur ou du congélateur peut étre sale, usé, brisé
ou mal positionné. > > > Nettoyez ou remplacez le joint. Si le joint de la porte
est endommagé ou arraché, lappareil mettra plus de temps a conserver la
température actuelle,

La température du réfrigérateur est trés basse, alors que celle du congélateur est

appropriée.

e |atempérature du compartiment congélateur est réglée a un degré tres bas.
>>> Réglez la température du compartiment congélateur a un degré supérieur
et procédez de nouveau a la vérification.

La température du réfrigérateur est trés basse, alors que celle du congélateur est

appropriée.

e |atempérature du compartiment réfrigérateur est réglée a un degré trés bas.
>>> Réglez la température du compartiment congélateur a un degré supérieur
et procédez de nouveau a la vérification.

Les aliments conservés dans le compartiment réfrigérateur sont congelés.

e |atempérature du compartiment réfrigérateur est réglée a un degré trés bas.
>>> Réglez la température du compartiment congélateur a un degré supérieur
et procédez de nouveau a la vérification.

La température du compartiment réfrigérateur ou congélateur est trés élevée.
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Dépannage

e | atempérature du compartiment réfrigérateur est réglée a un degré tres élevé,
>>> Leréglage de la température du compartiment réfrigérateur a un effet sur
la température du compartiment congélateur. Patientez que la température des
parties concernées atteigne le niveau suffisant en changeant la température
des compartiments réfrigérateur et congélateur.

Les portes étaient ouvertes fréquemment ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes.

>>> Nouvrez pas les portes trop régulierement.

La porte est peut-étre restée ouverte. > > > Fermez hermétiqguement la porte

du réfrigérateur.

L'appareil vient peut-étre d'étre branché ou chargé de nouveaux aliments.

>>> Ce phénomene est normal. Lappareil met plus longtemps a atteindre la

température réglée s'il vient d‘étre branché ou récemment rempli d'aliments.

Il est possible que des quantités importantes d'aliments chauds aient été

récemment placées dans l'appareil. > > > Ne placez pas d'aliments chauds dans

votre appareil.

En cas de vibrations ou de bruits.

e Lesoln'est pas plat ou stable. > > > Silappareil n'est pas stable, ajustez les
supports afin de le remettre en équilibre. Vérifiez également que le sol est
assez solide pour supporter le poids delappareil.

¢ Des éléments placés dans le réfrigérateur pourraient faire du bruit. > > >
Veuillez les retirer.

L'appareil émet un bruit d'écoulement de liquide ou de pulvérisation, etc.

¢ |efonctionnement de I'appareil impligue des écoulements de liquides et des
émissions de gaz. > > > Ce phénomeéne est normal et ne constitue pas un
dysfonctionnement.

L'appareil émet un sifflement.

o |'appareil effectue le refroidissement a laide d'un ventilateur. Ceci est normal et
ne constitue pas un dysfonctionnement.

Les parois internes de I'appareil présentent une condensation.

e Un climat chaud ou humide accélere le processus de givrage et de condensation.
Ceci est normal et ne constitue pas un dysfonctionnement.

e |esportes étaient ouvertes fréquemment ou sont restées longtemps ouvertes.
>>> N'ouvrez pas les portes trop fréquemment ; fermez-les lorsgu’elles sont
ouvertes.

e |Laporte est peut-étre restée ouverte. > >> Fermez hermétiquement la porte
du réfrigérateur.

Il'y a de la condensation sur les parois externes ou entre les portes de I'appareil.

¢ |lse peut que le climat ambiant soit humide, auquel cas cela est normal. >>> La
condensation se dissipe lorsque I'humidité baisse.

Présence d'une odeur désagréable dans I'appareil.

29 /30 FR Réfrigérateur / Manuel d'utilisation
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e « |‘appareil n'est pas nettoyé régulierement. > > > Nettoyez réqulierement
lintérieur du réfrigérateur en utilisant une éponge, de I'eau chaude et du
bicarbonate.

e «  (ertainsrécipients et matériaux demballage sont peut-étre a lorigine de
mauvaises odeurs. > > > Utilisez des récipients et des emballages exempts de
toute odeur.

e « |esalimentsont été placés dans des récipients non fermés. > > >
Conservez les aliments dans des récipients fermés. Les micro-organismes
pourraient se propager sur les produits alimentaires non fermés et émettre de
mauvaises odeurs. Retirez tous les aliments périmés ou avariés de l'appareil.

La porte ne se ferme pas.

¢ Des emballages daliments peuvent bloguer la porte. > > > Déplacez tout ce qui
blogue les portes.

¢ |‘appareil ne se tient pas parfaitement droit sur le sol. > > > Ajustez les pieds
afin de remettre lappareil en équilibre.

e |Lesoln'est pas plat ou stable. > > > Assurez-vous que le sol est plat et assez
solide pour supporter le poids de l'appareil.

Le bac a légumes est engorgé.

¢ |l estpossible que les aliments soient en contact avec la section supérieure du
tiroir. > > > Reclassez les aliments dans le tirair.

contenues dans cette partie, contactez votre fournisseur ou un service de maintenance

2 AVERTISSEMENT : Si le probleme persiste méme aprés observation des instructions
agréé. N'essayez pas de réparer |'appareil de vous-méme.
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Stimate client,

Dorim sa obtineti performante optime prin utilizarea produsului nostru, care a fost fabricat in unitati
moderne si verificat conform celor mai riguroase proceduri de control al calitatii.

in acest scop, inainte de a utiliza produsul, va rugdm s cititi manualul de utilizare in intregime si s&-I
pastrati pentru a-I consulta pe viitor. Daca predati produsul unei alte persoane, oferiti acest manual
impreund cu produsul.

Manualul de utilizare asigura utilizarea rapida si sigura a produsului.

e Cititi manualul de utilizare inainte de instalarea si utilizarea produsului.

e Respectati intotdeauna instructiunile aplicabile referitoare la siguranta.

e Pastrati manualul de utilizare la indemana pentru a-I putea consulta ulterior.

e (ititi si celelalte documente furnizate impreuna cu produsul.

Retineti ca instructiunile din acest manual se pot aplica si altor modele de produse. Acest manual
precizeaza cu exactitate toate modificarile diferitelor modele.

Simboluri si observatii
Acest manual de utilizare contine urmétoarele simboluri:

Informatii importante si sfaturi utile.

Pericol de moarte si pagube ma-
teriale.

A Pericol de electrocutare.

Ambalajul produsului este fabricat
din materiale reciclabile, in con-
formitate cu Legislatia nationala
privind mediul inconjurator.




1 Instructiuni privind siguranta si 5 Operarea produsului 14

mediul 8 51.Panouldeafisaj................... 14

- < 5.2.Panoul de afisaj. .. ................ 19

2_Frigiderul dumneavoastra 7 5.3.Congelarea alimentelor proaspete . . .. .. 21

. . . 5.4 Recomandéri pentru pastrarea alimentelor

2 Frigiderul dumneavoastra 8 congelate. p o p _______________ 21

5.5 Informatii privind congelarea . ... ... ... 21

3 Instalare 9 56, Introducerea alimentelor . . ... ... .... 22

3.1 Locatie adecvatd pentru instalare. . ... ... 9 5.7 Avertizarea de usa deschisd. . . . .... ... 22

3.2 Instalarea penelor de fixare din plastic . ... 9 5.8 Compartiment dispozitiv chiller. . ... .. .. 22

3.3 Reglarea picioarelor ................. 9  5.9- Cutie legume/fructe ............... 22
3.4 Conexiunea electricd. ............... 11 5.10 Sectiune pentru legume si fructe cu umiditate

controlatd. . ............ ... ... ... 22

4 Pregatirea 12 (FreSHelN .. ..o 29

4.1 Mésuri de luat pentru economisirea 511 Tavitd pentruoud ................. 23

BNBIGIB . ..o 12 5.12 Sectiune mediand mobild . .......... 23

4.2 Recomandéri despre compartimentul de 5.13 Compartimentul de stocare Cool Control 23

alimente proaspete. .. ............. 12 514 Lumindalbastra .................. 24

4.3 Primautilizare ................... 13 5.15.Filtru dezodorizant . ............... 24

5.16 Frigider/Zond pentru vinuri. ... ....... 24

5.17 Folosirea dozatorului de apa intern. . . . . 26

5.18 Pentru folosirea dozatorului de apd . . .. 26

6 intret,inerea si curatarea 27

7 Depanare 28

2 /29RO Frigider / Manual de utilizare



Instructiuni privind siguranta si mediul

Aceasta sectiune descrie
instructiunile de siguranta
necesare pentru a impiedica
riscul de vatamare corporala

si pagubele materiale.
Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni
va anula toate tipurile de garantie
a produsului.

Domeniu de utilizare

AVERTISMENT:
Mentineti duzele de

é ventilatie, din carcasa
echipamentului sau
din structura integrata,
neblocate.

AVERTISMENT:
Nu utilizati dispozitive
medicale sau alte

é mijloace pentru a
accelera procesul de
decongelare decat

cele recomandate de
producator.

AVERTISMENT:
Nu deteriorati circuitul de
agent frigorific.

>

AVERTISMENT:

Nu utilizati echipamente

electrice in interiorul
compartimentelor de

A depozitare a alimentelor
ale echipamentului,

daca acestea nu sunt

de tipul recomandat de
producator.

Acest echipament este facut pentru
a fi folosit pentru aplicatii domestice
sau similare, precum:

- chicinete pentru angajati in
magazine, birouri sau alte medii de
lucru;

- ferme si de catre clienti in hoteluri,
moteluri si alte medii rezidentiale;

- medii de tip pensiune;

- catering si aplicatii care nu

tin de vanzarea cu amanuntul
asemanatoare.

1.1.Siguranta generala

« Acest produs nu este destinat
utilizarii de catre persoane avand
capacitati fizice, senzoriale si
mentale reduse, fara cunostinte
suficiente sau fara experienta,
sau de catre copii. Aparatul poate
fi utilizat de aceste persoane
numai daca sunt supravegheate
si daca au fost instruite de 0
persoana responsabild pentru
siguranta lor. Nu lasati copiii sa
Se joace cu acest aparat,

« In caz de functionare
necorespunzatoare, scoateti
aparatul din priza.

« Dupa scoaterea aparatului din
priza, asteptati cel putin 5 minute
inainte de a-l introduce din nou in
priza.

« Scoateti aparatul din priza cand
nu il utilizati.
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w»instructiuni importante privind siguranta si mediul”

Nu atingeti priza daca aveti
mainile umede! Nu trageti de
cablu cand scoateti aparatul
din priza, tineti intotdeauna de
stecar.

Nu introduceti frigiderul in priza
daca duza este slabita.
Scoateti aparatul din priza in
timpul instalarii, intretinerii,
curatarii si repararii.

Daca produsul nu se va utiliza
0 anumita perioada de timp,
scoateti aparatul din priza si
scoateti toate alimentele din
interior.

Nu utilizati produsul cand
compartimentul cu carduri cu

circuite aflat in partea superioara

din spate a produsului (capac

cutie cu carduri electrice) (1) este

deschis.

3

=

Nu utilizati aburi sau materiale
de curatare cu aburi pentru

curatarea frigiderului si topirea
ghetii din interior. Aburul poate

intra in contact cu zonele
electrificate si poate cauza
scurtcircuit sau soc electric!
Nu spalati aparatul pulverizand
sau turnand apa pe acesta!
Pericol de electrocutare!

In caz de nefunctionare, nu
utilizati produsul, intrucat
poate cauza socuri electrice.
Contactati centrul de service
autorizat inainte de a face
ceva.

Introduceti produsul intr-o
priza cu impamantare.
Impamantarea trebuie realizata
de un electrician calificat.
Daca produsul este prevazut cu
iluminare cu leduri, contactati
un centru de service autorizat
pentru inlocuire sau in caz de
orice probleme.

Nu atingeti alimentele
congelate daca aveti mainile
umede! Acestea se pot lipi de
maini!

Nu introduceti bauturi la sticla
sau la doza in congelator.
Acestea pot exploda!

Puneti lichidele in pozitie
verticald dupa ce ati inchis bine
capacul.

Nu pulverizati substante
inflamabile n apropierea
aparatului. Pericol de incendiu
si explozie.

4/29 RO

Frigider / Manual de utilizare



»instructiuni importante privind siguranta si mediul”

Nu pastrati materiale
inflamabile si produse cu gaze
inflamabile (spray-uri etc.) in
frigider.

Nu amplasati recipiente
continand lichide pe aparat.
Pulverizarea apei pe o piesa
electrificata poate cauza soc
electric si pericol de incendiu.
Expunerea aparatului la ploaie,
zapada, soare si vant afecteaza
siguranta sistemului electric.
Atunci cand mutati frigiderul,
nu apucati de maner. Manerul
se poate rupe.

Aveti grija sa nu va prindeti
orice parte a mainilor sau

a corpului in oricare dintre
piesele mobile din interiorul
produsului.

Nu calcati sau nu va sprijiniti
de usa, sertare Si alte piese
similare ale frigiderului. Astfel
produsul poate cadea, iar
piesele se pot deteriora.

Aveti grija sa nu va impiedicati
de cablul de alimentare.

1.1.1 Avertisment HC

Daca produsul dvs. este echipat
cu un sistem de racire cu

gaz R600a, aveti grija sa nu
deteriorati sistemul de racire Si
conductele in timpul utilizarii si
transportarii aparatului. Acest gaz
este inflamabil. Daca sistemul
de récire este deteriorat, ferii
produsul de potentialele surse
de incendiu si ventilati incaperea
imediat.

Tipul de gaz utilizat
la produsul dvs. este
indicat pe eticheta
amplasata in interior,
pe partea stanga.

1.1.2 Pentru modelele

cu dozator de apa

« Presiunea la racordul de
alimentare cu apa rece trebuie
sa fie de maxim 90 psi (6,2
bar). Daca presiunea apei
depaseste 80 psi (5,5 bar),
utilizati o supapa de limitare
a presiunii la sistemul dvs. de
alimentare. Daca nu stiti cum
sa verificati presiunea apei,
cereti ajutorul unui instalator
profesionist.

« In cazul in care exista riscul
efectului de lovitura de berbec
al apei in instalatia dvs., utilizati
intotdeauna un echipament de
prevenire a efectului de lovitura
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w»instructiuni importante privind siguranta si mediul”

de Derbec al apei la instalatia 1.3, siguranta copiilor
dvs. Consultati un instalator ’
profesionist daca nu suntei
siguri cu privire la lipsa efectului
de lovitura de berbec al apei in
instalatia dvs.

e Nu ldsati materialele la indeméana copiilor.

e Nu permiteti copiilor sa se joace cu produsul.

e Daca usa este dotatd cu o incuietoare, nu lasati
cheia la indemana copiilor.

1.4. Conformitatea cu Directiva

Nu instalati pe racordul de DEEE si eliminarea deseurilor
alimentare cu apa calda. Acest produs este in conformitate cu Directiva
Luati masuri de precautie UE privind DEEE (2012/19/UE). Produsul este
A . \ P prevazut cu un simbol de clasificare pentru
|mp0tnva rlSCUlUl de mghetare deseuri de echipamente electrice si electronice
a furtunurilor. Intervalul (WEEE). , s fost o

i ; cest produs a fost fabricat cu
temperatur” 99 fun%t,lona(ela . componente si materiale de fnaltd
apei va fi 33°F (0,6°C) minim si calitate si care pot fi refolosite si sunt
100° F (38°C) maxim. potrivite pentru reciclare. Nu eliminati
A se utiliza numai apé potabilé deseul produs impreund cu deseurile

- menajere normale si alte deseuri la

1.2.Domeniu de utilizare sfarsitul duratei de viata a produsului.
e Predati-I la centrul de colectare pentru
« Acest prOdUS a fost COnCeDUT reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si
pen’[ru uz casnic. Acesta nu electronice. Consultati autoritatile locale pentru a
este destinat utilizarii n SCODUI’i afla despre aceste centre de colectare.
comerciale. 1.5. Conformitatea cu Directiva RoHS

: It e Acest produs este Tn conformitate cu
Produsul trebuie utilizat numai Directiva UE privind DEEE (2011/65/

pgntrula péStra alimente Si UE). Acesta nu contine materiale
bauturi. nocive si interzise specificate in
Nu pastrati in frigider produse Directiva.

sensibile care necesita 1.6. Informatiile de pe ambalaj

tempera’[uri controlate (Vaccinuri’ e Materialele de ambalare a produsului

: : A sunt fabricate din materiale reciclabile
med|camentat|e sensibila la in conformitate cu Reglementdrile

Célduré, materiale medicale GTC.). nationale privind mediul. Nu eliminat;i

roducatorul nu isi asuma materialele de ambalare impreund
Producatorul nu s lele de ambal
raspunderea pentru orice cu deseurile menajere sau alte

: x T deseuri. Predati-le la punctele de
deterloralre Cauz.ata de UEI|I2aI’e colectare a ambalajelor desemnate de
Sau manlpulare incorecta. autorititile locale.

Piesele de schimb originale vor
fi furnizate timp de 10 ani, de la
data cumpararii produsului.
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n Frigiderul dumneavoastra
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1- Panoul de comenzi si indicatoare

2- Sectiunea Unt si Branza

3- Raft pe usd mobild 70 mm

4- Raft din sticla pentru compartimentul de racire

5- Sectiunea pentru legume si fructe a
compartimentului de racire

6- Galon raft pe usa

7- Compartimentul Chiller

8- Sertar pentru cutia pentru gheata

9- Raft din sticla pentru compartimentul multi-
zone/frigider

10- Sertarele compartimentului de congelare

11- Sertarul compartimentului multi-zone

*optional

sunt valabile pentru alte modele.

Figurile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si pot sa nu corespunda exact produsului. Daca
G] partile respective nu sunt incluse in produsul achizitionat de dumneavoastrd, atunci partile respective
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H Instalare

3.1 Locatie adecvata pentru instalare
Contactati un service autorizat pentru instalarea
produsului. Pentru a pregati produsul pentru
utilizare, consultati informatiile din manualul de
utilizare si asigurati-va ca instalatia electrica si
instalatia de ap4 sunt adecvate. In caz contrar,
chemati un electrician sau un tehnician calificat
pentru a efectua eventualele aranjamente
necesare.

AVERTISMENT: Producatorul nu va fi
facut responsabil pentru avarii care pot
apdrea in urma procedurilor efectuate de
persoane neautorizate.

AVERTISMENT: Produsul nu trebuie
conectat la instalatia electrica in timpul
instaldrii. In caz contrar, exista risc de
deces sau vatamare corporald grava!

> B

AVERTISMENT: : in cazul in care
deschiderea camerei in care va fi amplasat
produsul este atét de ingusta incat sd
impiedice trecerea produsului, scoateti usa
camerei Si treceti produsul prin usa prin
rotirea acestuia pe laterald; daca acest
lucru nu functioneaza, contactati service-ul

autorizat.

A\

e Amplasati produsul pe o suprafata la nivel a
podelei pentru a evita socurile.

e Instalati produsul la o distantd de minimum
30 cm de surse de caldura, cum ar fi plite,
radiatoare Si aragazuri si la o distanta de
minimum 5 ¢m de cuptoare electrice.

e Produsul nu trebuie asezat in lumina directd a
soarelui si nu trebuie pastrat in locuri umede.

e Trebuie asigurata o aerisire adecvata in jurul
produsului pentru a garanta functionarea
eficientd a acestuia. Daca produsul urmeaza
sa fie amplasat intr-o nisa din perete, ldsati un
spatiu de minimum 5 c¢m faté de tavan si fatd de
peretii laterali.

e Nu instalati produsul in locuri in care
temperatura coboara sub -5°C.

3.2 Instalarea penelor de

fixare din plastic
Penele de fixare din plastic furnizate impreuna
cu produsul sunt utilizate pentru a crea distanta
necesara circulatiei aerului intre produs si peretele
din spate.
1. Pentru a isntala penele de fixare, indepartati
suruburile de pe produs si utilizati suruburile furnizate
impreund cu penele.

2. Introduceti cele 2 pene de fixare de plastic in
capacul de aerisire din spate, asa cum se vede in
imagine.

3.3 Reglarea picioarelor

Dacé produsul este dezechilibrat dupa instalare,
reglati picioarele din partea din fata prin rotirea
acestora spre dreapta sau spre stanga.

8/29 RO
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Instalare

Pentru a regla usile pe verticala,

Slabiti piulita de fixare aflatd in partea inferioara.
Rotiti piulita de reglare conform pozitiei usii (in
sensul acelor de ceasornic/in sens invers acelor de
ceasornic).

Strangeti piulita de fixare pentru a fixa pozitia.
Pentru a regla usile pe orizontald,

Slabiti piulita de fixare aflatd in partea superioara.
Rotiti piulita de reglare laterala conform pozitiei usii
(In sensul acelor de ceasornic/in sens invers acelor
de ceasornic).

Strangeti piulita de fixare care se afld in partea
superioara pentru a fixa pozitia.
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Instalare

-Grupul superior de balamale este fixat cu 3
suruburi.

- Capacul balamalei este atasat dupé instalarea
mufelor.

- Apoi, capacul balamalei este fixat cu doud
suruburi.

3.4 Conexiunea electrica

AVERTISMENT: Nu realizati conexiuni cu
ajutorul cablurilor prelungitoare si a prizelor
multiple.

service autorizat.

Daca urmeaza sd fie instalate doua
produse de refrigerare unul langa altul,
intre acestea trebuie lasat un spatiu de
minimum 4 cm.

AVERTISMENT: Un cablu de energie
deteriorat trebuie nlocuit de un agent de

Compania noastra nu va fi trasd la raspundere
pentru eventuale daune care vor rezultat atunci
cand produsul este utilizat fard impamantare
si conexiune electricd in conformtate cu de
reglementdrile nationale.

Stecherul cablului de energie trebuie sd fie la
indemana dupa instalare.

Conectati frigiderul la o priza cu impamantare
pentru o0 valoare nominala de tensiune de
220-240V / 50 Hz. Priza va avea siguranta de
10 - 16A.

Nu utilizati cabluri prelungitoare sau prize
multile fara fir intre produsul dvs. si priza de
perete.

Frigider / Manual de utilizare




n Pregatirea

4.1 Masuri de luat pentru

economisirea energiei

A\

Conectarea frigiderului la sisteme de

(i

Interiorul frigiderului trebuie curatat
corespunzator.

economisire a energiei este periculoasa
deoarece poate deteriora produsul.

Nu lasati usile frigiderului deschise un timp

(5]

Daca urmeaza sd fie instalate doua
produse de refrigerare unul langa altul,
intre acestea trebuie lasat un spatiu de
minimum 4 cm.

indelungat.

Nu introduceti alimente sau bauturi fierbinti in
frigider.

Nu supraincarcati frigiderul. Capacitatea de
rdcire va scadea atunci cand circulatia aerului
din frigider este impiedicata.

Nu asezati frigiderul in lumina directd a
soarelui. Instalati produsul la o distanta de
minimum 30 c¢m de surse de céldurd, cum

ar fi plite, cuptoare, radiatoare si aragazuri si
la o distanta de minimum 5 ¢cm de cuptoare
electrice.

Fiti atenti sa depozitati alimentele in frigider in
interior in recipiente inchise.

Pentru a putea depozita o cantitate maxima
de alimente in compartimentul de congelare
a frigiderului, sertarul superior trebuie scos

si poztionat pe raftul din sticld. Consumul de
energie specificat pe frigider a fost stabilit dupa
inldturarea aparatului de gheata si a sertarelor
superioare pentru a permite incarcarea
maxima. Se recomanda in mod ferm s
utilizati sertarele inferioare din congelator si
compartimentul multi-zone in timpul Tncarcarii.
Fluxul de aer nu trebuie blocat asezand
alimente in fata ventilatoarelor congelatorului
si a compartimentului multi-zone. Alimentele
trebuie ncarcate lasand un spatiu de minim

5 mm in fata gratarului de protectie a
ventilatorului.

Decongelarea alimentelor congelate in
compartimentul frigiderului, econimseste
energie si totodata péstreaza calitatea
alimentelor.

(i

Temperatura incaperii in care se afla
frigiderul dvs. trebuie sa fie de cel putin
10°C /50°F. Utilizarea frigiderului dvs. in
conditii de récitor nu este recomandata din
punct de cedere al eficientei.

4.2 Recomandari despre

compartimentul de

alimente proaspete
Asigurati-va ca alimentele nu ating senzorul de
temperatura din compartimentul de alimente
proaspete. Pentru a-i permite compartimentului
pentru alimente proaspete sa isi pastreze
temperatura ideald de depozitare, senzorul nu
trebuie stingherit de alimente.
Nu puneti alimente sau bauturi fierbinti in
interiorul produsului.
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Pregatirea
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4.3 Prima utilizare

Inainte s& utilizati produsul, asigurati-va ca toate

pregdtirile au fost realizate in conformitate cu

instructiunile oferite in capitolele ,Instructiuni
importante privind siguranta si mediul” si

LInstalarea”.

e Curatati interiorul frigiderului asa cum
se recomanda in sectiunea “Intretinere
si curdtare”. Inainte de a porni frigiderul,
asigurati-va ca iteriorul este uscat.

e Introduceti frigiderul intr-o prizd cu
impamantare. lluminarea interioard se aprinde
cand usa frigiderului este deschisa.

e | asati frigiderul sa functioneze timp de 6 ore
fard a introduce niciun fel de alimentin el si nu
i deschideti usa decat dacé este necesar.

Veti auzi un zgomot atunci cand

[i] compresorul porneste. Lichidul si gazele
din sistemul de refrigerare pot provoca
zgomote, chiar dacd nu functioneaza
compresorul, ceea ce este normal.
Marginile din fatd ale frigiderului pot fi

[i] calde la atingere. Este un lucru normal.
Aceste zone sunt concepute sd fie calde
pentru a evita condensul.
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H Operarea produsului
5.1. Panoul de afisaj

Panoul de afisaj controlat prin atingere va permite sa setati temperatura si sa controlati celelalte functii

legate de frigider fard a deschide usa produsului. Apasati pur si simplu butoanele relevante pentru
setarile functiilor.

"
27 —  mm - aGED, GED

|

;Egé N — N— -?If
| |
o 4

24 23 22 2120

Figurile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si pot sa nu corespunda exact produsului. Daca

partile respective nu sunt incluse in produsul achizitionat de dumneavoastrd, atunci pértile respective
sunt valabile pentru alte modele.
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Operarea produsului

1. Indicatorul functiei de racire rapida

Se activeazd atunci cand este activata functia de
racire rapida.

2. Indicatorul temperaturii compartimentului
de racire

Se afiseazd temperatura compartimentului de
racire; acesta poate fi setatd la 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1.

3. Indicator Fahrenheit

Este un indicator Fahrenheit. Cand este activata
indicatia Fahrenheit, valorile setate de temperaturd
sunt afisate in grade Fahrenheit si pictograma
corespunzatoare se aprinde.

4. Blocare taste

Apésati simultan timp de 3 secunde butonul de
blocare a tastelor. Simbolul de blocare a tastelor
se va aprinde si modul de blocare a tastelor va

fi activat. Butoanele nu vor functiona daca este
activ modul de blocare a tastelor. Apasati din nou
simultan timp de 3 secunde butonul de blocare a
tastelor. Simbolul de blocare a tastelor se va stinge
si se va iesi din modul de blocare a tastelor.
Apésati pe butonul de blocare a tastelor daca doriti
sa impiedicati schimbarea setarii de temperatura a
frigiderului.

5. Avertizare pana de curent/temperatura
ridicata/eroare

Acest indicator se aprinde in timpul unei pene de
curent, al defectiunilor provocate de temperaturi
ridicate si al avertizarilor de eroare. In timpul
penelor de curent de lunga duratd, cea mai mare
valoare a temperaturii pe care o atinge compar-
timentul de congelare va fi afisata intermitent pe
afisajul digital. Dupa ce verificati alimentele aflate
in compartimentul de congelare, apasati butonul
de oprire a alarmei pentru a sterge avertizarea.
Dacé observati ¢ acest indicator este aprins,
consultati sectiunea ,solutii recomandate pentru
eliminarea defectiunilor” din manualul dumnea-
voastra.

6. Pictograma de resetare a filtrului
Aceasta pictograma se aprinde cand filtrul trebuie
resetat.

7. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indica acea cabina a carei temperatura trebuie
modificata. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeasca, se intelege
cd a fost selectatd cabina corespunzatoare.

8. Pictograma functiei speciale de congelare
Treceti peste pictograma functiei speciale de congelare
folosind butonul FN; pictograma va incepe sd clipeasca.
Cand apasati tasta OK, pictograma functiei de congelare
a cabinei se aprinde si aceasta functioneaza ca un
congelator.

9. Indicatorul temperaturii compartimentului
de congelare

Se afiseaza temperatura compartimentului de
racire; aceasta poate fi setata la -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23, -24.

10. Indicatorul functiei de congelare rapida
Se activeaza atunci cand este activatd functia de
congelare rapida.

11. Indicatorul Fahrenheit

Este un indicator Fahrenheit. Cand este activata
indicatia Fahrenheit, valorile setate de temperatura
sunt afisate in grade Fahrenheit si pictograma
corespunzatoare se aprinde.

12. Butonul functiei de congelare rapida
Apédsati acest buton pentru a activa sau dezactiva
functia de congelare rapidd. Atunci cand activati
functia, compartimentul de congelare va fi racit la
o0 temperaturd mai micd decat valoarea setata.

G_] Utilizati functia de congelare rapida

atunci cand doriti sd congelati rapid
alimentele asezate in compartimentul
de congelare. Daca doriti sa congelati
cantitati mari de alimente proaspete,
activati aceasta functie inainte de

a aseza alimentele in interiorul
produsului.

Dacd nu o anulati, functia de congelare
rapida se va dezactiva automat

dupd 4 ore cel mult sau atunci cand
compartimentul de congelare atinge
temperatura necesara.

(5]
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Operarea produsului

Aceasta functie nu este accesata
atunci cand curentul revine dupa o
pana de curent.

(]

13. Resetarea filtrului

Filtrul este resetat atunci cand se apasa butonul de
congelare rapida timp de 3 secunde. Pictograma
de resetare a filtrului se stinge.

14. Butonul FN

Folosind aceasta tasta, puteti comuta intre functiile
pe care doriti sa le selectati. La apdsarea acestei
taste, pictograma, a cdrei functie trebuie activata
sau dezactivatd, si indicatorul acestei pictograme
incepe sa clipeascd. Butonul FN se dezactiveaza
daca nu este apasat timp de 20 de secunde.
Pentru a schimba din nou functiile, trebuie sa
apasati acest buton.

15. Indicatorul Celsius

Este un indicator Celsius. Cand este activata
indicatia Celsius, valorile setate de temperaturd
sunt afisate in grade Celsius si pictograma
corespunzétoare se aprinde.

16. Butonul 0K

Dupa navigarea prin functii, folosind butonul

FN, cand functia este anulata prin intermediul
butonului OK, pictograma si indicatorul aferent
clipesc. Cand functia este activata, acesta ramane
pornit. Indicatorul continud sa clipeasca pentru a
ardtata ca pictograma este activata.

17. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indicd acea cabind a carei temperatura trebuie
modificata. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeascad, se intelege
cd a fost selectata cabina corespunzatoare.

18. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indica acea cabind a carei temperatura trebuie
modificata. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeascd, se intelege
cd a fost selectatd cabina corespunzatoare.

19. Butonul de marire a valorii setate

Selectati cabina corespunzatoare cu butonul de
selectare; pictograma cabinei care reprezinta cabi-
na corespunzatoare va incepe sa clipeasca. Daca
apasati pe butonul de mérire a valorii setate in
timpul acestui proces, valoarea setata va fi marita.
Dacd veti continua sa apasati in bucld, valoare
setata va reveni la inceput.

20. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indica acea cabina a carei temperatura trebuie
modificata. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeasca, se intelege
cd a fost selectatd cabina corespunzatoare.

21. Setarea indicatorului Gelsius si
Fahrenheit

Treceti peste aceastd tasta folosind tasta FN i
selectati Celsius si Fahrenheit prin intermediul
tastei OK. Dupé setarea tipului relevant de tempe-
raturd, indicatoru Gelsius si Fahrenheit se aprinde.
22. Pictograma aparat de gheata oprit
Apésati pe tasta FN (pand cand ajunge la
pictograma cu gheata si linia inferioard) pentru

a opri aparatul de gheata. Aparatul de gheata
este oprit si indicatorul functiei aparatului de
gheata incepe sa clipeasca atunci cand treceti
peste ele, astfel incat sa intelegeti dacd aparatul
de gheata va fi pornit sau oprit. Cand apasati pe
butonul OK, pictograma aparatului de gheata se
aprinde in mod continuu, iar indicatorul continua
sd clipeasca in timpul acestui proces. Dacd nu
apasati pe niciun buton dupd 20 de secunde,
pictograma si indicatorul raman activate.

Asadar, aparatul de gheatd este oprit. Pentru a
porni aparatul de gheata din nou, treceti peste
pictograma si indicator; asfel, atat pictograma
de aparat de gheata oprit, cat si indicatorul vor
incepe sa clipeascd. Dacd nu apasati pe niciun
buton in decurs de 20 de secunde, pictograma i
indicatorul se sting si asfel aparatul de gheata va
fi pornit din nou.

(i

Indicé faptul cd Icematic este
activat sau dezactivat.
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Fluxul de apa din rezervorul
de apa se va opri atunci cand

Operarea produsului
aceasta functie este selectata.
Totusi, gheata produsa anterior

poate fi luata din Icematic.

23. Pictograma functiei Eco Fuzzy

Apasalti pe tasta FN (pana cand ajunge la
pictograma cu litera e si linia inferioard) pentru
a activa functia eco fuzzy. Cand treceti peste
pictograma eco fuzzy si indicatorul functiei eco
fuzzy, acestea incep sa clipeasca. Astfel, puteti
intelege daca functia eco fuzzy va fi activata
sau dezactivatd. Cand apasati pe butonul OK,
pictograma functiei eco fuzzy se aprinde in mod
continuu, iar indicatorul continua sa clipeasca
in timpul acestui proces. Dacd nu apasati pe
niciun buton dupa 20 de secunde, pictograma
si indicatorul raman activate. Asfel, functia eco
fuzzy este activatd. Pentru a anula functia eco
fuzzy, treceti din nou peste pictograma si indicator
si apasati pe tasta OK. Astfel, att pictograma
cét si indicatorul functiei eco fuzzy vor incepe
sa clipeasca. Dacd nu apasati pe niciun buton
in decurs de 20 de secunde, pictograma i
indicatorul se vor stinge si functia eco fuzzy va fi
anulata.

24, Pictograma functiei de vacanta

Apdsati pe tasta FN (pana cand ajunge la
pictograma umbreld si linia inferioard) pentru

a activa functia de vacanta. Cand treceti peste
pictograma functiei de vacanta si indicatorul
functiei de vacanta, acestea incep sd clipeasca.
Astfel, puteti intelege dacd functia de vacanta va fi
activatd sau dezactivatd. Cand apdsati pe butonul
0K, pictograma functiei de vacanta se aprinde

in mod continuu si astfel functia de vacanta este
activata. Indicatorul continua s clipeasca in timpul
acestui proces. Apasati pe tasta OK pentru a anula
functia de vacanta. Astfel, atat pictograma cat

si indicatorul functiei de vacanta vor incepe sa
clipeasca si functia de vacantd va fi anulata.

25, Pictograma functiei speciale de racire
Cand selectati pictograma functiei speciale de
racire folosind butonul FN si apésati pe tasta OK,
cabina speciald se transforma intr-o cabina de
rdcire si functioneaza ca un frigider.

26. Indicatorul Celsius

Este un indicator Celsius. Cand este activata
indicatia Celsius, valorile setate de temperatura
sunt afisate in grade Celsius si pictograma
corespunzatoare se aprinde.

27. Functia de micsorare a valorii setate
Selectati cabina corespunzétoare cu butonul de
selectare; pictograma cabinei care reprezinta
cahina corespunzatoare va incepe sa clipeasca.
Dacéd apasati pe butonul de micsorare a valorii
setate in timpul acestui proces, valoarea setata
va fi micsorata. Dacd veti continua sa apasati in
bucld, valoare setatd va reveni la inceput.

28. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indicd acea cabind a carei temperatura trebuie
modificata. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeascad, se intelege
cd a fost selectata cabina corespunzatoare.

29. Pictograma cabina pentru modificarea
temperaturii

Indica acea cabind a carei temperatura trebuie
modificatd. Cand pictograma cabinei pentru modi-
ficare temperaturii incepe sa clipeasca, se intelege
cd a fost selectatd cabina corespunzatoare.

30. Blocare taste

Apasati simultan timp de 3 secunde butonul de
blocare a tastelor. Simbolul de blocare a tastelor
se va aprinde si modul de blocare a tastelor va

fi activat. Butoanele nu vor functiona daca este
activ modul de blocare a tastelor. Apasati din nou
simultan timp de 3 secunde butonul de blocare a
tastelor. Simbolul de blocare a tastelor se va stinge
si se va iesi din modul de blocare a tastelor.
Apasati pe butonul de blocare a tastelor

dacd doriti sa impiedicati schimbarea setarii de
temperatura a frigiderului.
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Operarea produsului

31. Butonul de selectare

Folositi acest buton pentru a selecta cabina a carei
temperaturi doriti s& o modificati. Comutati intre
cabine apasand pe acest buton. Se poate intelege
care este cabina selectata din pictogramele cabind
(7,17,18,20,28,29). Cabina a cérei pictograma
clipeste, cabina a carei valori de temperatura
setatd doriti sa o modificati, este cea selectata.
Puteti modifica apoi valoarea setata apasand

pe butonul de micsorare a valorii setate aferent
cabinei (27) si pe butonul de marire a valorii setate
aferent cabinei (19). Dacd nu apasati pe butonul
de selectare timp de 20 de secunde, pictogramele
cabind se sting. Pentru a alege din nou 0 cabing,
trebuie sa apdsati acest buton.

32. Avertizarea dezactivarii alarmei

Tn cazul unei alarme care indica o pand de curent/
temperatura ridicatd, dupa ce verificati alimentele
din compartimentul de congelare, apasati butonul
de oprire a alarmei pentru a sterge avertizarea.

33. Butonul functiei de racire rapida

Butonul are doud functii. Pentru a activa sau
dezactiva functia de récire rapida, apasati butonul
scurt. Indicatorul de rdcire rapida se va dezactiva,
iar produsul va reveni la setdrile sale normale.

m Utilizati functia de racire rapida atunci

cand doriti sd rdciti rapid alimentele
asezate in compartimentul de rdcire.
Daca doriti sa raciti cantitati mari de
alimente proaspete, activati aceasta
functie inainte de a aseza alimentele in
interiorul produsului.

Daca nu o anulati, functia de racire
rapida se va dezactiva automat
dupa 8 ore cel mult sau atunci cand
compartimentul de congelare atinge
temperatura necesara.

(i
(i]

Daca apdsati in mod repetat butonul
de congelare rapida la intervale scurte,
protectia circuitului electronic va fi
activata, iar compresorul nu va porni
imediat.

Aceasta functie nu este accesata
atunci cand curentul revine dupd o
pana de curent.

(5]

34. 1 Indicator de temperatura speciala

Sunt afisate valorile setate ale temperaturii cabinei
speciale.

34. 2 Indicatorul de temperatura pentru
compartimentul de racire a vinurilor

Sunt afisate valorile setate ale temperaturii cabinei
pentru vinuri.
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5.2. Panoul de afisaj

Panoul de afisaj controlat prin atingere va permite sa setati temperatura si sa controlati celelalte functii
legate de produs fard a deschide usa frigiderului. Apasati pur si simplu butoanele relevante pentru

setarile functiilor.

14 15 16

! | ] |
Quick | | SET i — SET[] Alarm
@ gooj oFL | © 1 C°F i) Off
3 g .

Quick
Freeze
)

1-Functia Pornire/Oprire

Apasati butonul On/Off (Pornire/Oprire) timp de 3
secunde pentru a opri sau porni frigiderul.
2-Functia de réacire rapida

Atunci cand apasati butonul de récire rapida, tem-
peratura din compartiment va fi inferioara valorilor
ajustate.

Aceasta functie poate fi utilizatd pentru alimentele
introduse in frigider si ce necesitd o racire rapida.
Dacé doriti sa raciti cantitati mari de alimente
proaspete, se recomanda sa activati aceasta
functie nainte de a aseza alimentele in frigider.
Indicatorul de Racire Rapida va ramane aprins
atunci cand aceasta functie este activata. Pentru a
anula aceasta functie, apasati din nou pe butonul
de rdcire rapidd. Indicatorul de récire rapida se va
dezactiva si va reveni la setdrile sale normale.
Daca nu o anulati, functia de récire rapida se va
dezactiva automat dupa 2 ore sau atunci cand
compartimentul frigiderului va atinge temperatura
necesard. Aceasta functie nu este reaccesata
atunci cand curentul revine dupé o cadere de
tensiune.

3-Functia Concediu

Apdsati butonul de racire rapida/Concediu timp
de 3 secunde pentru a activa functia Concediu.
Pictograma "--" apare cand functia este activa.
Functia se dezactiveaza apasand din nou acelasi
buton timp de 3 secunde sau apasand butonul
Setéri frigider.

Cand este activat modul de vacantd, valorile setate
nu aar pentru cabina de alimente proaspete. Linia
apare la segmentele de alimente proaspete.

Cand este activat modul de vavcantd, temperatura
alimentelor proaspete este mai mare de 50 de
grade Fahrenheit (10 grade Celsius) asadar va
rugam sa nu pastrati alimente in compartimentul
pentru alimente proaspete. Temperatura congela-
torului nu este afectata.

4-Functia Setéri frigider

Aceasta functie va permite s setati temperatura
din compartimentul frigiderului. Apasati pe acest
buton pentru a seta temperatura compartimen-
tului frigiderului la 47, 45, 43, 41, 39, 37, 35 si
respectiv 33.

5-Indicatorul de oprire
Indicatorul de oprire se aprinde cand frigiderul este
in modul "Off" (Oprire).

6-Indicatorul functiei de racire rapida
Aceastd pictograma se aprinde atunci cand este
activa functia de récire rapida.

7-Indicatorul de setare a temperaturii com-
partimentului frigiderului

Indicd temperatura setatd pentru frigider.

8-Indicatorul de Concediu
Aceasta pictograméd se aprinde atunci cand functia
Concediu este activa.

sunt valabile pentru alte modele.

Figurile din acest manual de utilizare sunt schematice si pot sa nu corespunda exact produsului. Daca
partile respective nu sunt incluse in produsul achizitionat de dumneavoastra, atunci partile respective
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9-Indicatorul de avertizare / eroare privind
temperatura ridicata

Aceasta pictograma apare in timpul defectiunilor
provocate de temperaturi ridicate si al avertismen-
telor privind erorile.

10-Compartiment congelator
Indicatorul de Setare a Temperaturii indicd tempe-
ratura setata pentru congelator.

11-Indicatorul Eco-Extra
Indicatorul Eco-Extra se aprinde cand functia Eco
Extra este activa.

12-Indicatorul Congelare Rapida
Aceastd pictograma se aprinde atunci cand este
activa functia Congelare Rapida.

13-Functia Setari Congelator

Aceasta functie va permite sa setati temperatura
din compartimentul congelatorului. Apésati pe
acest buton pentru a seta temperatura comparti-
mentului congelatorului la 0, -2, -4, -6 -8, -10 i
respectiv -12.

14-Functia de Congelare Rapida

Indicatorul de Congelare Rapida se aprinde atunci
cand aceastd functie este activatd. Pentru a anula
aceasta functie, apasati din nou pe butonul de
congelare rapida. Indicatorul Congelare Rapida se
va dezactiva si va reveni la setdrile sale normale.
Dacd nu o anulati, functia Congelare Rapida se
va dezactiva automat dupd 4 ore sau atunci cand
congelatorul atinge temperatura necesara.

Dacé doriti sa raciti cantitati mari de alimente
proaspete, se recomanda sa actionati butonul de
congelare rapida inainte de a aseza alimentele

in frigider. Daca actionati in mod repetat butonul
de Congelare Rapida la intervale scurte, protectia
circuitului electronic va fi activatd imediat.
Aceasta functie nu este accesata atunci cand
curentul revine dupa o cadere de tensiune.

15-Functia Eco-Extra (Utilizare speciala
economica)

Apasati butonul Congelare Rapida\Eco Extra timp
de 3 secunde pentru a activa Functia Eco Extra.
Frigiderul va Incepe sa functioneze in modul cel
mai economic cu cel putin 6 ore mai tarziu, iar in-

dicatorul de utilizare economica se va activa atunci
cand functia este activd. Apasati butonul Congelare

Rapida timp de 3 secunde pentru a dezactiva
FL mr"giq Eco R 12y,

16-Alarma Oprita

Cand usa frigiderului e deschisa timp de 2 minute
sau cand apare un defect la senzor, alarma sonord
porneste. Alarma poate fi oprita apasand butonul
"Alarm Off" (Oprire alarma).

Alarma de defectare a senzorului nu va suna decét
in caz de pand de curent. Daca inchideti usa si
apoi deschideti din nou functia "Door open alarm”
(Alarma usa deschisa ) va fi activatd din nou dupa
2 minute.
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Setarea Setarea
compartimentului | compartimentului Observatii
de congelare de racire
-18 °C 4°C Aceasta este setarea normald recomandata.
-20, -22 sau -24 4°C Aceste setari sunt recomandate atunci cand temperatura
°C ambiantd depaseste 30 °C.
Utilizati aceastd setare atunci cand doriti sa congelati
- o alimentele intr-un timp scurt. Produsul va reveni la modul
Congelare rapida 4G anterior de functionare cand procesul de congelare rapida
este finalizat.
Utilizati aceste setdri daca credeti cd compartimentul
-18°C sau mai rece 2°6 de rdcire nu este suficient de rece din cauza conditiilor
ambiante toride sau deschiderii si inchiderii frecvente a usii.

5.3.Congelarea alimentelor proaspete

e Pentru a pastra calitatea alimentelor, acestea
trebuie sa fie congelate cat mai repede posibil
atunci cand sunt introduse in compartimentul
de congelare, utilizati functia de congelare
rapida in acest scop.

e Puteti depozita alimentele o perioada mai lunga
de timp in compartimentul de congelare cand
le congelati atunci cand sunt proaspete.

e Ambalati alimentele ce urmeaza a fi congelate
si inchideti ambalajul astfel incat sa nu permita
patrunderea aerului.

e Asigurati-va cd ambalati alimentele Tnainte de
a le pune Tn congelator. Utilizati recipientele
congelatorului, folii si hartii rezistenta la
umezeald, pungi din plastic si alte materiale
de ambalare in locul hartiilor traditionale de
impachetat.

e FEtichetati fiecare pachet de alimente addugand
data dupa congelare. In acest mod, puteti
distinge prospetimea fiecarui pachet de
alimente atunci cand deschideti congelatorul
de fiecare datd. Depozitati alimentele
congelate mai devreme in partea frontala
a compartimentului pentru a va asigura cd
acestea sunt folosite primele.

e Alimentele inghetate trebuie utilizate imediat
dupa decongelare si nu trebuie recongelate.

e Nu congelati simultan cantitati prea mari de
alimente.

5.4 Recomandari pentru pastrarea

alimentelor congelate

Compartimentul va treebui setat cel putin la

-18°C.

1. Asezali pachetele in congelator cat mai
repede posibil dupa cumpdrare fara a permite
decongelarea.

2. \Verificati daca ,Data limitd a consumarii”
si ,Data de consum recomandatd” de pe
ambalaj au expirat sau nu inainte de a le
congela.

3. Asigurati-va ca ambalajul alimentelor nu este
deteriorat.

5.5 Informatii privind congelarea
Conform standardelor IEC 62552, produsul

va congela cel putin 4,5 kg de alimente la
temperaturd ambientald de 25°C la -18°C sau mai
mica in decurs de 24 de ore pentru fiecare 100 de
litri de volum de congelare.

Alimentele pot fi pastrate o perioada lunga de timp
numai la -18 °C sau temperaturi mai joase.

Puteti pastra prospetimea alimentelor timp de
multe luni (la -18 °C sau la temperaturi mai joase
in congelare profunda).
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Alimentele care urmeaza s fie congelate nu
trebuie lasate sa intre In contact cu articole
congelate anterior, pentru a preintdmpina
decongelarea partiald a acestora din urma.
Fierbeti legumele si scurgeti apa pe care o lasa
pentru a depozita legumele o perioda mai lunga
de timp fiind congelatd. Dupa scurgerea apei din
acestea, puneti-le in ambalaje ermetice si puneti-
le in interiourl congelatorului. Alimentele precum
bananele, rosiile, salata verde, telina, oudle fierte,
cartofii nu sunt potrivite pentru congelare. Atunci
cand aceste alimente sunt congelate, numai
valoarea lor nutritiva si gustul trebuie vor fi afectate
in mod negativ. Acestea nu se vor strica, astfel
incat sa creeze un risc pentru sanatate.

5.6. Introducerea alimentelor

Rafturile Diverse alimente congelate,
compartimentului | cum ar fi carne, peste,
de congelare inghetatd, legume etc.

Alimente in cosuri, farfurii

Rafturile e T

: .| acoperite si recipiente
(cjgrgggmentulm inchise, oud (in recpientul

inchis)

Rafturile . A

. .| Alimente si bauturi in
compartimentului o I I
frigiderului ambalaje de mici dimensiuni

Sectiunea pentru

legume si fructe Lenumalshiniore

Gustari (alimente pentru

Cgrr]?fua;g?em micul dejun, produse
Se alimente din carne care trebuje
proaspete consumate intr-un timp

scurt)

5.7 Avertizarea de usa deschisa
(aceasta functie este optionala)

Atunci cand usa produsului este lasata deschisa
timp de 1 minut, se va auzi un semnal sonor de
avertizare. Aceastd avertizare va fi oprita atunci
cand usa este inchisa sau atunci cand apdsati
oricare dintre butoanele (daca exista) de pe afisaj.

5.8 Compartiment dispozitiv chiller
Compartimentele chiller vd permit sa pregatiti
alimentele pentru congelare. De asemenea,
puteti folosi aceste compartimente pentru a stoca
alimentele dvs. la 0 temperatura cu cateva grade
mai mica decat cea a compartimentului pentru
refrigerare.

Puteti mari volumul interior al frigiderului dvs.
eliminand oricare dintre compartimentele
Chillerului.

1. Trageti compartimentul cdtre dvs. pana se
opreste.

2.Ridicati compartimentul aproximativ 1 cm i
trageti-I cdtre dvs. pentru a-I scoate din suportul
Sau.

5.9- Cutie legume/fructe

Sectiunea pentru legume si fructe a frigiderului
este conceputa special pentru a pastra legumele

si fructele proaspete, fdra ca acestea sa-si piarda
umiditatea. In acest scop, circulatia aerului rece
este intensificatd in jurul sectiunii respective.
Inainte de a scoate sectiunile pentru legume

si fructe, scoateti rafturile de pe usa care sunt
asezate in dreptul sectiunii pentru legume si fructe.

5.10 Sectiune pentru legume si
fructe cu umiditate controlata

(FreSHelf)

(aceasta functie este optionala)

Ratele de umiditate a fructelor si legumelor sunt
tinute sub control multumit& sectiunii pentru
legume si fructe cu umiditate controlata si, prin
urmare, se garanteaza pastrarea alimentelor
proaspete pe o perioadd mai lunga de timp.

Va recomandam s& puneti legumele cu frunze,
cum ar fi salata verde si spanacul si legumele
sensibile la pierderea de umiditate cat mai orizon-
tal posibil cand le introduceti in sectiunea pentru
legume si fructe; nu intr-o pozitie orizontald, pe
radacinile lor.
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Atunci cand sunt Tnlocuite legumele, trebuie luate
in considerare greutatile specifice ale acestora.
Legumele grele si tari trebuie s fie pozitionate in
partea de jos a sectiunii pentru legume si fructe,
iar legumele usoare si moi trebuie sa fie in partea
superioara.

Nu lasati niciodatd legumele Tn pungi din plastic
in sectiunea pentru legume si fructe. Daca sunt
lasate n pungi din plastic, acest lucru va provoca
putrezierea acestora in scurtd vreme. In cazul in
care preferati ca legumele sa nu intre in contact
cu alte legume, din motive de igiend, folositi hartie
perforatd sau un material asemanator in loc de
pungi din plastic.

Nu puneti pere, caise, piersici etc., mai ales acele
fructe care genereaza cantitdti mari de etilend, in
aceeasi sectiune, cu alte fructe si legume. Gazul
etilic eliberat de aceste fructe accelereaza procesul
de maturizare a celorlalte fructe si contribuie la
descompunerea acestora intr-un interval mai scurt
de timp.

5.11 Tavita pentru oua

Puteti instala suportul pentru oud pe raftul dorit de
la nivelul usii sau al interiorului.

Nu tineti niciodata suportul pentru oud in
compartimentul de congelare.

%D //\ \
||
li

=
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5.12 Sectiune mediana mobila
Sectiunea mediand mobila are ca scop impie-
dicarea iesirii afard a aerului rece din interiorul
frigiderului dvs.

1- Etanseizarea se efectueaza atunci cand garni-
turile de pe usa se apasé pe suprafata sectiunii
mediane mobile n timp ce usile compartimentului
de refrigerare sunt inchise.

2- Alt motiv pentru care frigiderul dvs. este echipat
cu o sectiune mediand mobila este faptul c&
mareste volumul compartimentului de refrigerare.
Sectiunile mediane standard ocupd un anumit
volum neutilizabil in frigider.

3- Sectiunea mediand mobila este inchisé atunci
cand usa din stanga a compartimentului frigideru-
|ui este deschisa.

4- Nu trebuie deschisd manual. Se misca ghidata
de piesa de plastic de pe corp in timp ce usa se
inchide.

5.13 Compartimentul de

stocare Cool Control
Compartimentul de Stocare Cool Control al frigide-
rului dvs. poate fi folosit in orice mod doriti ajus-
tandu-1 pentru temperaturi de refrigerare (2/4/6/8
°C) sau congelare (-18/-20/-22/-24). Puteti tine
compartimentul la temperatura doritd cu Butonul
de Stabilire a Temperaturii Compartimentului
de Stocare Cool Control. Temperatura
Compartimentului de Stocare Cool Control poate
fi stabilitd la 0 si 10 grade pe langa temperaturile
compartimentului de refrigerare si la -6 grade in
plus fatd de temperaturile compartimentului de
congelare. Temperatura de 0 grade este folosita
pentru stocarea indelungatd a produselor alimen-
tare fine, iar temperatura de -6 grade este folosita
pentru pastrarea carnurilor pana la 2 saptamani in
stare bund de feliere.
Functia de trecere la compartimentul de
Refrigerare sau Congelare este oferitd printr-
un element de racire aflat in sectiunea inchisa
(Compartimentul Compresorului) in spatele
frigiderului. In timpul operérii acestui element,
e posibil sa auziti sunete similare cu secundarul
unui ceasornic analogic. Acesta este un fenomen
normal si nu reprezintd o defectiune.
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5.14 Lumina albastra

(la anumite modele)

Sectiunile pentru legume si fructe ale frigierului
sunt luminate cu lumind albastra. Alimentele
depozitate in sectiunea pentru legume si fructe

isi continud fotosinteza prin intermediul efectului
lungimii de undd a luminii albastre si, prin urmare,
isi pastreaza prospetimea si isi maresc continutul
de vitamine.

5.15. Filtru dezodorizant

Filtrul dezodorizant din conducta de aer din
compartimentul frigiderului previne acumularea de
mirosuri neplacute in frigider.

5.16 Compartiment crama

(Aceasta caracteristica este optionala)

1 - Umpleti compartimentul crama

Crama a fost construita pentru a include frontal
pana la 28 de sticle + 3 sticle accesibile cu
ajutorul unui suport telescopic. Aceste cantitati
maxime declarate sunt date doar in scop
informativ si corespund testelor efectuate cu o
sticla standard “Bordelaise 75 cl”.

23 /29 RO

Frigider / Manual de utilizare



Operarea produsului

2- Temperaturi optime de reglare recomandate

Recomandarea noastra: Daca amestecati diferite tipuri de vinuri, alegeti o setare de 12° Celsius la fel
ca intr-o pivnita reald. Pentru vinurile albe, care urmeaza sa fie servite intre 6 si 10°, nu uitati sa puneti
sticlele in frigider 1/2 de ord inainte de servire, frigiderul va fi capabil sa mentina sticlele la temperatura
preferatd. In ceea ce priveste vinurile rosii, acestea se vor incalzi incet la temperatura camerei in
momentul servirii.

16-17°C Vinuri fine Bordeaux - Rosii
15-16°C Vinuri fine Bordeaux - Rosii

16°C - 14 Vinuri albe seci Grand cru
11-12°C Vinurile rosii usoare, fructate si tinere
10-12°C Vinuri rosé Provence, vinuri franceze
10-12°C Vinurile albe seci si vinurile rosii de tard
8-10°C Vinurile albe de tara

7-8°C Sampanii

6°C Vinuri albe dulci

3- Recomandari privind deschiderea unei sticle de vin inainte de degustare:

Vinuri albe in jur de 10 minute inainte de servire
Vinuri rosii tinere in jur de 10 minute inainte de servire
Vinuri rosii dense si mature in jur de 30 - 60 de minute inainte de servire

4- Cat timp se poate tine deschisa o sticla?
Sticlelor de vin nefinalizate trebuie sa li se puna robinetul in mod corespunzator si pot fi pastrate intr-un
loc rece si uscat, in urmatoarele perioade:

Alb vinuri rosii
75 % sticla plind 3-51zile 4 -7 zile
50 % sticla plina 2 - 3zle 3-51zile
Mai putin de 50 % 17 2 zile
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5.17 Folosirea dozatorului
de apa intern
(la anumite modele)

Dupa ce ati conectat frigiderul la sura de apé

sau dupa ce ati inlocuit filtru Ide apa, spalati
sistemul de apa. Folositi un container solid pentru
a apasa si tine manerul dozatorului de apa pret
de 5 secunde, apoi eliberati-I pret de 5 secunde.
Repetati pana cand apa incepe sa curgd. Odata
ce apa incepe sd curgd, continuati sa apasati

si s eliberati paleta dozatorului (5 secunde
apdsare, 5 secunde eliberare) pana cand au

fost dozati 15 litri in total. Astfel, aerul din filtru

si din sistemul de dozare al apei va fi evacuat

si pregatiti filtrul de apa pentru folosire. Este
posibil s fie nevoie de alte curatéri in anumite
gospodarii. Pe masura ce aerul este evacuat

din sistem, apa ar putea iesi din sistem prin
improscare.

Lasati frigiderul 24 de ore sd se rdceasca si sa
raceasca si apa. Dozati suficientd apa saptamanal

5.18 Pentru folosirea
dozatorului de apa

pentru a 0 mentine proaspata.
Dupa 5 minute de dozare continua,
dozatorul va opri dozarea apei pentru
a evita o posibild inundatie. Pentru
a continua dozarea, apasati suportul

dozatorului din nou.

lineti un container sub duza dozatorului in timp
ce apasati suportul dozatorului.

Eliberati suportul dozatorului pentru a opri
dozarea.

Este normal ca in primele cateva pahare
apa extrasa din dozator sa fie calda.

Inainte de a folosi frigiderul pentru
prima oard si dupa ce ati inlocuit
filtrul de apd, din dozatorul de apa
mai pot cddea cateva picaturi. Pentru
a evita picurarea sau scurgerile din
dozator, evacuati aerul din sistem
scotand 20 de litri de apa prin
dozatorul de apd inainte de prima
folosire si de fiecare data cand
schimbati filtrul de apd. Acest lucru val
indepadrta orice aer ramas in sistem si
va opri scurgerile dozatorului de apa.
Verificarea pozitiei mufei de legaturd
Si a pozitiei drepte a conductei de apd
in spatele unitatii va fi necesard daca
exista vreo obstructionare in fluxul

de apd

A\

Daca dozatorul de apa nu este utilizat o
perioadd indelungata de timp, aruncati

primele cateva pahare cu apd pentru a

obtine apa proaspata.

(i
(i]

Daca dozatorul de apa prezinta scurgeri de
doar cateva picaturi de apd dupa ce ati folosit
dozatorul, este un lucru normal.

(i

Tn timpul folosirii initiale, va trebui s& asteptati
aproximativ 24 de ore pentru ca apa sa se
raceasca.

Scoateti paharul putin timp dupé ce ati apasat
declansatorul.
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Curatarea periodica a produsul va prelungi durata
de viata a acestuia.

AVERTISMENT: Scoateti frigiderul din
prizd inainte de curatare.

L\

e Nu utilizati pentru curatare instrumente ascutite
si abrazive, sdpun, substante de curatare,
detergenti, gaz, benzind, ceara de lustruire i
alte substante similare.

e Dizolvati o lingurita de bicarbonat de sodiu
in apa. Umeziti 0 bucatd de carpa in apd si
stoarceti-o. Stergeti dispozitivul cu aceasta
carpa si uscati bine.

e Asigurati-va ¢ nu intrd apa in carcasa lampii
si n alte componente electrice.

e Curatati usa folosind o carpa umeda. Scoateti
toate alimentele din interior pentru a demonta
usa si rafturile carcasei. Ridicati rafturile usii
in sus pentru a le demonta. Curatati si uscati
rafturile, apoi montati-le la loc glisand de sus.

e Nu utilizati apa cu clor sau produse de curatare
pe suprafata exterioara si pe componentele
placate cu crom ale produsului. Daca utilizati
clor, suprafetele metalice vor rugini.

e Nu folositi unelte ascutite sau produse de
curatare abrazive, agenti de curatare menajeri,
detergenti, benzind, benzen, ceard, etc., altfel
etichetele de pe piesele de plastic se vor
desprinde si va surveni deformarea. Folositi
apa calda si o carpa moale pentruj curdtare i
stergere.

6.1. Prevenirea mirosurilor neplacute

Produsul a fost fabricat fard sa prezinte

orice mirosuri neplacute. Cu toate acestea,

dacd pastrati alimentele in compartimentele

inadecvate si curdtati suprafetele interne in

mod necorespunzator se pot acumula mirosuri

neplacute.

Pentru a evita acest lucru, curatati interiorul cu apa

cu bicarbonat de sodiu la fiecare 15 Zzile.

e Pdstrati alimentele Tn recipiente inchise.
Alimentele neetansate corespunzator pot
raspandi microorganisme si se pot acumula
mirosuri neplacute.

e Nu pdastrati alimente expirate si alterate in
frigider.

6.2. Protejarea suprafetelor

din plastic

Dacé ajunge ulei pe suprafetele din plastic,
acestea se pot deteriora; curatati-le imediat cu apa
calda.
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inainte de a apela la service, cititi aceastd listd. Puteti economisi timp si bani. Aceasta listd include
probleme frecvente care nu sunt provocate de defecte de material sau de manoperd. Este posibil ca
unele functii descrise aici sa nu se aplice pentru produsul dvs.

Frigiderul nu functioneaza.

e Stecérul nu este introdus corect in prizd. >>> Introduceti stecherul in priza.

e Siguranta prizei la care este conectat frigiderul sau siguranta principald este arsa. >>> Verificati
sigurantele.

Condens pe peretele lateral al compartimentului frigiderului (MULTI ZONE, COOL CONTROL si FLEXI ZONE).

Mediu foarte rece. >>> Nu instalati produsul in medii cu temperaturi sub -5°C.

Deschidere frecventd a usii >>> Aveli grijd sd nu deschideti usa frigiderului prea frecvent,

Mediu foarte umed. >>> Nu instalati produsul in medii umede.

Alimentele lichide sunt pastrate in recipiente deschise. >>> Pastrafi alimentele lichide in recipiente

inchise.

e Usa frigiderului este intredeschisa. >>> Nu lasali usa frigiderului deschisa perioade indelungate de
timp.

e Termostatul este setat la 0 temperatura prea scazutd. >>> Setafi termostatul la o temperatura
adecvata.

Compresorul nu functioneaza.

e Sistemul de protectie termicd a compresorului se va activa in cazul penelor de curent sau in
cazul deconectarii si reconectdrii la prizd, intrucat presiunea din sistemul de rdcire nu este inca
echilibrata. Frigiderul va porni dupa circa 6 minute. Contactati un centru de service daca frigiderul
nu porneste dupa aceasta perioada.

e Frigiderul este in modul de dezghetare. >>> Acest mod este normal pentru un frigider cu

dezghetare automata. Ciclul de dezghetare are loc periodic.

Frigiderul nu este conectat la priza.>>> Asigurati-va ca stecarul este introdus corect in priza.

Reglarea temperaturii nu este corecta. >>> Selectati temperatura adecvata.

Pana de curent. >>> Frigiderul va continua sa functioneze normal dupa ce curentul revine.

n timpul functionarii frigiderului, zgomotul devine mai intens.

e Modul de functionare a frigiderului se poate modifica in functie de conditiile ambientale. Acesta
este un fenomen normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

Frigiderul porneste des sau functioneaza perioade indelungate de timp.

—
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e Este posibil ca noul frigider sa fie mai mare decéat cel vechi. Frigiderele mari functioneaza perioade
indelungate de timp.

e Este posibil ca temperatura din incépere s fie ridicata. >>> De reguld, frigiderul functioneaza
perioade indelungate de timp la temperaturi ridicate in incapere.

e Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat recent la priza sau sa fi fost umplut recent cu alimente.
>>> [Daca frigiderul a fost conectat recent la priza sau a fost umplut cu alimente, va dura mai mult
pand frigiderul va atinge temperatura setata. Acest lucru este normal.

e Este posibil ca in frigider s& fi fost introduse recent cantitati mari de alimente calde. >>> Nu
introduceti alimente calde in frigider.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau ldsate intredeschise mai mult timp. >>>
Aerul cald care patrunde in frigider determina functionarea pe perioade mai indelungate de timp.
Deschideti mai rar usile.

e Este posibil ca usa congelatorului sau frigiderului sa fi fost Iasata intredeschisa. >>> Verificati daca
usile sunt inchise corect,

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa. >>> Selectati o temperatura mai ridicata si asteptati ca
aceasta sd fie atins.

e Este posibil ca garnitura usii frigiderului sau congelatorului sa fie murdara, uzata, rupta sau
pozitionata incorect. >>> Curdtati sau inlocuifi garnitura. Garniturile deteriorate/defecte determina
functionarea pe perioade indelungate de timp a frigiderului pentru a se asigura temperatura
corecta.

Temperatura congelatorului este foarte joasa, iar temperatura frigiderului este adecvata.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a congelatorului. >>> Selectati o temperaturd mai ridicatd a
congelatorului si verificati din nou.

Temperatura frigiderului este foarte joasa, iar temperatura congelatorului este adecvata.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a frigiderului. >>> Selectafi o temperaturd mai ridicata a
frigiderului si verificati din nou.

Alimentele din sertarele frigiderului ingheata.

o Ali selectat o temperatura foarte joasa a frigiderului. >>> Selectati o temperaturd mai ridicata a
congelatorului si verificati din nou.

Temperatura din frigider sau congelator este foarte mare.

e Ali selectat o temperatura foarte mare a frigiderului. >>> Temperatura Setaté pentru frigider
afecteaza temperatura congelatorului. Modificali temperatura frigiderului sau congelatorului pana
cand temperatura din frigider sau congelator ajunge la un nivel adecvat.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau ldsate intredeschise mai mult timp. >>>
Deschideti mai rar usile. i
Este posibil ca usa s fie intredeschisd. >>> Inchideti complet usa.

Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fi fost conectat recent la priza sau sa fi fost umplut recent cu alimente.
>>> Acest lucru este normal. Daca frigiderul a fost conectat recent la prizd sau a fost umplut cu
alimente, va dura mai mult pand frigiderul va atinge temperatura setata.

e Este posibil ca in frigider sa fi fost introduse recent cantitati mari de alimente calde. >>> Nu
introduceti alimente calde in frigider.

Vibratii sau zgomot.
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e Podeaua este denivelatd sau instabila. >>> Daca frigiderul se clatind cand este impins usor, reglati
picioarele pentru a echilibra frigiderul. De asemenea, asigurati-va ca podeaua este suficient de
Stabild si poate sustine frigiderul.

e /gomotul poate fi provocat de obiectele amplasate pe frigider. >>> Aceste obiecte trebuie
Indepartate de pe frigider.

Frigiderul emite zgomote asemanatoare curgerii sau pulverizarii lichidelor etc.

e Functionarea frigiderului se bazeaza pe circulatia gazelor si lichidelor. >>> Acesta este un fenomen
normal si nu reprezinta o defectiune.

Frigiderul emite un zgomot similar cu suieratul vantului.

e Frigiderul este prevdzut cu un ventilator pentru racire. Acesta este un fenomen normal si nu
reprezintd o defectiune.

Condens pe peretii interiori ai frigiderului.

e Mediile calde si umede favorizeaza formarea ghetii si condensului. Acesta este un fenomen normal
Si nu reprezintd o defectiune.

e Este posibil ca usile sa fi fost deschise frecvent sau lasate intredeschise mai mult timp. >>>
Deschideti mai rar usile; daca usa este deschisa, inchidefi-o.

e Este posibil ca usa sa fie intredeschisa. >>> Inchideti complet usa.

Condens in exteriorul frigiderului sau intre usi.

e Este posibil ca mediul sa fie umed. Acest fenomen este normal in medii umede. >>> La reducerea
umiditatii, condensul va disparea.

Mirosuri neplacute in frigider.

e Frigiderul nu este curdtat periodic. >>> Curdtati periodic interiorul frigiderului folosind un burete,
apd calda si carbonatata.

e Este posibil ca mirosul sa fie cauzat de anumite recipiente si ambalaje. >>> Folositi un recipient
sau un ambalaj care nu prezintd mirosuri neplacute.

e Alimentele au fost puse in recipiente deschise. >>> Pastrafi alimentele in recipiente inchise.
Alimentele neetansate corespunzator pot raspandi microorganisme i se pot acumula mirosuri
neplacute.

e Aruncati toate alimentele expirate sau alterate din frigider.

Usa nu se inchide.

e Este posibil ca alimentele s& impiedice inchiderea usii. >>> Mutati alimentele care impiedica
Inchiderea usii.
Este posibil ca frigiderul sa fie inclinat. >>> Reglati picioarele de pentru a echilibra frigiderul.
Podeaua este denivelata sau instabild. >>> Asigurati-vd ca podeaua este plana si suficient de
stabild pentru a putea sustine frigiderul.

Compartimentul pentru legume este blocat.
e Este posibil ca alimentele s& atinga partea superioard a sertarului. >>> Rearanjati alimentele in
sertar.

AVERTISMENT: Daca problema persista dupa ce ati urmat instructiunile din acest capitol,
contactati distribuitorul dvs. sau un centru de service autorizat. Nu incercati s reparati produsul.
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Keérjiik, hogy a termék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el ezt a hasznalati Gitmutatét!

Tisztelt Vasarlo!

Szeretnénk, ha a lehetd legjobban kihasznalnd termékiinket, melyet modern Iétesitményekben gondos
odafigyeléssel és alapos mindségellendrzés mellett allitottak eld.

Ezért azt javasoljuk, hogy a termék haszndlata el6tt olvassa el a teljes haszndlati Utmutatot. Ha a termék
gazdat cserél, ne felejtse el a termékkel egylitt tadni az Utmutatdt az U] tulajdonosnak.

Ez az itmutato segit a termék gyors és biztonsagos hasznalataban.

e Atermék beszerelése és haszndlata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el a haszndlati Utmutatot.

e Mindig figyeljen az alkalmazandd biztonsagi utasitasokra.

e Akésbbi felnasznalas céljabol tartsa a felhasznaloi itmutatot konnyen elérhetd helyen.

e Kérjik olvasson el minden mas, a termékkel egyiitt szdllitott dokumentumot.

Tartsa észben, hogy ez az Utmutatd tébb termékmodellhez késziilt. Az dtmutatd vildgosan megjel6li az
egyes modellek kozotti eltéréseket.

Fontos informaciok és hasznos
tippek.

Eletveszély s anyagi kar veszélye.

A Aramiités veszélye.

A termék csomagoldsa
Ujrahasznosithatd anyagokbol
késziilt a nemzeti kornyezetvédelmi
jogszabadlyok szerint.
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n Biztonsagi és kornyezetvédelmi utasitasok

Ez a rész bemutatja a sertilés
s az anyagi kar megelGzésehez
szlikséges utasitasokat.
Amennyiben ezeket az
utasitasokat figyelmen Kivil
hagyja, az a termékre vonatkozo
mindennem( garanciat
ervénytelenit.

Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Tartsa szabadon a készilék
burkolataban vagy a

belsd szerkezetében 1€vd
szell6zOnyilasokat.

FIGYELMEZTETES:

FIGYELMEZTETES:

Ne hasznaljon mechanikus
eszk0zoket vagy mas
modszereket a leolvasztas
felgyorsitasahoz, kizarolag
a gyarto altal ajanlottakat.

FIGYELMEZTETES:
Ne sértse meg a h(itékozeg
keringési rendszerét!

FIGYELMEZTETES:

Ne hasznaljon elektromos
berendezést a keszllek
élelmiszer tarolasara
alkalmas rekeszeiben,
kiveve a gyarto altal ajanlott
tipusokat.

A\
A\
A\

A készlilek kizarolag haztartasokban
s egyéb hasonld helyeken
hasznalhato, pl.:

— boltok, irodak és egyeb
munkakornyezetek szemelyzeti
konyhai;

— gazdasagok és hotelben,
motelben vagy egyéb
lakokornyezetben megszallo
vendégek;

— panzio tipusu kornyezetek;

— vendeglatas és hasonlo, nem
kereskedelmi alkalmazasok.

1.1.Altalanos tudnivalék

« Ezt a terméket nem hasznalhatjak
gyerekek s olyan, csokkent
fizikai, érzékszervi illetve mentalis
kepessegl szemelyek, akik nem
rendelkeznek elegendd tudassal
és tapasztalattal. llyen személyek
csak egy, a biztonsagukert felelds
szemely felligyelete alatt €s az
0 utasitasaval hasznalhatjak a
keésziileket. Gyermekek nem
jatszhatnak a keszulekkel.

« Meghibasodas esetén
aramtalanitsa a késztiléket.
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Fontos biztonsagi és kornyezetvédelmi utasitasok

Miutan kihuzta, varjon legalabb 5

percet, miel6tt Ujra bedugna.
Ha a készilék nincs
hasznalatban, huzza ki a haldzati

dugaszat.

Ne érjen a dugohoz nedves
kézzel! Ne a kabelnél fogva huzza
ki, mindig fogja meg a dugot.

A hitGszekrényt ne
csatlakoztassa laza konnektorba.
Az lizembe helyezés,
karbantartas, tisztitas és javitas
idejére huzza ki a termeéket.

Ha a terméket eqgy ideig nem
fogja hasznalni huzza ki a .
halozati dugaszt, és az 0sszes
élelmiszert tavolitsa el beldle.

Ne hasznalja a terméket, ha a
termek hatoldalanak felsd részen
elhelyezkedd aramkori kartyakat
tartalmazo rekesz (elektromos
kartyadoboz fedele) (1) nyitva
van.

Ne hasznaljon gézt vagy
gOzzel tisztitd anyagokat a
hiitGszekrény tisztitasara és a
belsd jeg olvasztasara. A g0z
eljuthat az arammal ellatott
teriiletekre és rovidzarlatot
vagy aramitést okozhat!

Ne mossa meg a terméket
permetezéssel vagy viz
raontesevel! Aramiités veszelye
all fenn!

« Meghibasodas esetén ne

hasznalja a terméket, mert
aramtést okozhat. Miel6tt
barmit csinalna, 1épjen
kapcsolatba a mindsitett
szervizzel.

A terméket foldelt konnektorba
dugja be. A foldelést egy
képzett villanyszereldnek kell
elvégeznie.

Ha a terméknek LED tipusu
vilagitasa van, a cserét illetGen
vagy barmilyen probléma
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Fontos biztonsagi és kornyezetvédelmi utasitasok

esetén Iépjen kapcsolatba a
mindsitett szervizzel.

Ne érjen hozza fagyasztott
elelmiszerhez nedves kézzel!
Hozzatapadhat a kezéhez!

Ne helyezzen Gvegekben vagy
konzervdobozokban tarolt
folyadékot a fagyasztorekeszbe.
Szétrobbanhatnak!

A folyadekokat fliggbleges
helyzetben helyezze el, miutan
jol raszoritotta a kupakot.

Ne permetezzen gyulékony
anyagokat a termek kozelében,
mert felgyulladhatnak vagy
felrobbanhatnak.

Ne tartson gyulékony
anyagokat vagy gyulékony
gazokat tartalmazo
termekeket (spray-k stb.) a
hiitGszekrényben.

Ne helyezzen folyadékot
tartalmazo tarolokat a termek
tetejere. Az arammal ellatott
alkatrészekre kifroccsend viz
aramtést vagy tiizet okozhat.
Ne tegye ki a terméket esonek,
honak, napsltésnek és
szélnek, mert ez elektromos
veszélyt okoz. A termeket
athelyezeskor ne az ajto
fogantyujanal fogva huzza. A
fogantyu levalhat.

« Ugyeljen, hogy a kezenek vagy
testének semmilyen része
ne szoruljon be a termek
belsejében talalhatd barmilyen
mozgo alkatrészbe.

« Ne Iépjen ra és ne ddljon ra
a hiitdszekrény ajtajara, a
fiokjaira vagy mas hasonlo
reszeire. Ez a termék
lezuhanasat okozhatja s
karositja az alkatrészeket.

« Ugyeljen ra, hogy a tapkabel ne
szoruljon be.

1.1.1 HC figyelmeztetés

Ha a termék R600a gazzal
m(ikodd hitbrendszerrel van
felszerelve, Uigyeljen ra, hogy

ne karositsa a h(itérendszert és
annak csovét a termék hasznalata
€s mozgatasa kozben. Ez a gaz
gyulékony. Ha a hiitérendszer
karosodott, tartsa tavol a terméket
a gyujtoforrasoktol €s azonnal
szellOztesse ki a helyiséget.

5/28 HU

Hiit6szekrény / Haszndlati Utmutato
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A bal oldal belsején
talalhato cimke jelzi a
termekben hasznalt gaz
tipusat.

1.1.2 Vizadagoloval

felszerelt modellek esetén

« A hideg viz bedmliényilasanak
nyomasa legfeljebb 6,2
bar (90 psi) lehet. Ha a
viznyomas tullépi az 5,5 bar
(80 psi) ertéket, a 6 vizellato
rendszeren hasznaljon
nyomashatarolo szelepet.
Ha nem tudja, hogyan kell

megmerni a viznyomast, kérjen

segitséget egy vizvezeték-
szerel6 szakembertol.

« Ha fennall a viz(ités jelenség
veszelye az On rendszereben,
mindig hasznaljon vizités-
megel6z0 berendezest
a rendszerben. Kérjen
tanacsot vizvezeték-szereld

szakemberektdl, ha nem biztos

« Csak ivovizet hasznaljon.

1.2.Rendeltetésszerii
hasznalat
« Atermeéket otthoni hasznalatra
tervezték. Nem valo
kereskedelmi hasznalatra.
« Atermeket csak étel s ital
tarolasara lehet hasznalni.
« A h(itdszekrényben ne tartson
érzékeny termékeket, amelyek
ellendrzott homersekletet
igényelnek (oltdanyagok,
hoerzekeny gyogyszer, orvosi
eszkozok stb.).
A gyarto nem vallal semmilyen
felelosséget a helytelen
hasznalat miatt okozott
karokert.
o Eredeti potalkatrészeket
a termék megvasarlasat
kovetGen 10 évig biztositanak.

1.3. Gyermekbiztonsag
« A csomagoloanyagokat tartsa
tavol a gyermekektdl.

benne, hogy fennall-e a viziités * Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek

jelensége az On rendszerében.

« Aforrd vizet ne kosse be.
Tegyen Ovintézkedéeseket a
tomlOk fagyasanak veszelye
ellen. A vizhémérseklet tizemi
tartomanya minimum 0,6 °C
(33 °F) és maximum 38 °C
(100 °F).

jatsszanak a termekkel.

« Ha termék ajtajahoz zar
tartozik, a kulcsot tartsa tavol a
gyermekektol.
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1.4. A WEEE iranyelvnek valo
megfelelés és a hulladék
termék megsemmisitése
A termék megfelel az uniés WEEE
iranyelv (2012/19/EU) kévetelményeinek.
A terméken megtalalhato az elektromos és
elektronikus hulladékok besoroldsara vonatkozo
szimbolum (WEEE).
Ez a késziilék kivalo min6ségli tjra
felhasznalhatd és Ujrahasznosithatd
alkatrészekbdl és anyagokbdl készilt.
A hulladék terméket annak
glettartamanak végén ne a szokasos
- hdztartasi vagy egyéb hulladékkal
egyltt selejtezze le. Vigye el eqy, az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések
Ujrahasznositasara szakosodott begy(jtéhelyre. A
begylijtéhelyek kapcsan tajékozodjon a helyi
hatdsagoknal.

1.5. Az RoHS iranyelvnek

valé megfelelés

e Atermék megfelel az uniés WEEE iranyelv
(2011/65/EU) kdvetelményeinek. A termék nem
tartalmaz az irdnyelvben meghatdrozott karos
vagy tiltott anyagokat.

1.6. Csomagolasra

vonatkozd informacio

A termék csomagoldanyagai, a nemzeti
kornyezetvédelmi elGirasokkal 6sszhangban,
Ujrahasznosithatd anyagokbdl késziiltek. A
csomagoldanyagokat ne a haztartasi vagy egyéb
hulladékokkal egyiitt dobja ki. Vigye el 6ket a helyi
hatdsagok altal e célra kijelolt csomagoloanyag-
begyijté pontokra.
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n Az On hiitészekrénye
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Vezérl6 és kijelz6 panel

Vaj- és sajttarold

Mozgd ajton taldlhatd 70 mm-es polc
H(it6tér (ivegpolca

H(it6tér zOldségtarold rekesze
Palacktart6 polc az ajtdn

7- Hiitérekesz

8- MElyh(its fiok

9- Toébbzonas rekesz livegpolca/hiitje
10- Fagyasztorekesz fiokjai
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Ebben a hasznalati itmutatoban talalhato abrak szemleltetd jellegliek €s lehet, hogy nem illeszkednek
pontosan a termékhez. Amennyiben olyan részeket taldl, melyek nem taldlhaték meg az On dltal
megvasarolt termékben, akkor azok a részek mas modellekre vonatkoznak.
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E Beiizemelés

3.1 A beiizemelés megfeleld helye
Lépjen kapcsolatba a mindsitett szervizzel a
termék lizembe helyezését illeten. A termék
haszndlatra vald el6készitéséhez hivatkozzon a
haszndlati tmutatéban taldlhato informéciora és
biztositsa, hogy az dramellatas és a vizbekotés
megfeleld legyen. Ha nem az, hivjon szakképzett
villanyszerel6t és egy szerel6t, hogy elvégezzen
minden sziikséges intézkedést.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A gyart6 nem
vonhato felelésségre olyan karokért,
amelyek képzetlen személyek &ltal végzett
eljaras miatt mertiltek fel.

FIGYELMEZTETES: A termék
belizemelés kdzben nem lehet a halézatba
bedugva. Ellenkez6 esetben stilyos, akar
haldlos sériilés veszélye all fenn!

FIGYELMEZTETES: : Ha a belizemelés
helyiségébe vezetd ajtonyilds annyira sz(k,
hogy a termék nem fér &t, tavolitsa el a
helyiség ajtajat és vigye dt a terméket az
ajton az oldaldra forditva. Ha ez nem hoz
eredményt, Iépjen kapcsolatha a mindsitett
szervizzel.

> B P

o A razkodasok elkeriilése érdekében a terméket
vizszintes padlon helyezze el.

o A terméket legalabb 30 cm tavolsdgra helyezze
el az olyan héforrasoktdl, mint a f6z6lapok,
s(itok, flit6testek és tlizhelyek, valamint legalabb
5 cm tavolsagra az elektromos s(itoktdl.

o A terméket nem szabad kitenni kdzvetlen
napsUtésnek és nem tarolhatd nyirkos helyen.

o A hatékony miikddés érdekében a termék
koril biztositani kell a megfelel szell6zést.
Amennyiben a terméket fali bemélyedésbe
helyezi be, figyeljen rd, hogy hagyjon a plafonig
és a falakig legalabb 5 cm tavolsagot.

o Ne helyezze a terméket olyan helyre, ahol a
hémérséklet -5 °C ald csokkenhet.

3.2 A miianyag ékek behelyezése

A termékkel egyutt szallitott mianyag ékek arra
szolgalnak, hogy megtartsak a légaramldshoz
szilkséges tavolsagot a termék és a hatso fal
kozott.

1. A m(ianyag ékek behelyezéséhez tavolitsa el a
termékrdl a csavarokat és haszndlja az ékekkel egyiitt
szdllitott csavarokat.

2. Helyezze rd a 2 miianyag éket a hatsd szell6ztetd
boritasra az abran lathaté modon.

3.3 A labak beallitasa

Ha a termék (izembe helyezés utan
kiegyensulyozatlan, dllitsa be az els@ labakat
jobbra vagy balra forgatdssal.
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Beiizemelés

Az ajtd fuggdleges bedllitdsahoz

Lazitsa ki az also régzitGanyat.

Forgassa az allitdanyéat az ajté pozicidjanak
megfelel6en (jobbra/balra).

Szoritsa meg a rogzitdanydt a pozicio rogzitéséhez.
Az ajtd vizszintes dllitasahoz

Lazitsa ki a fels6 rogzitanyat.

Forgassa az oldalsd allitdanyat az ajtd poziciojanak
megfelelden (jobbra/balra).

Szoritsa meg a feliil elhelyezkedd rogzitéanyat a
pozici6 rogzitéséhez.
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Beiizemelés

- Atelso zsanercsoport 3 csavarral van rogzitve. 5
- A zsanérboritot azutan kel rogziteni, hogy a 3.4 Elektromos csatla,kozmtas
FIGYELMEZTETES: Ne hozzon Iétre

foglalatok fel lettek ra szerelve. o
- Majd a zsanérboritot két csavarral kell rogziteni. csatlakoztatést hosszabbitokkal vagy
elosztokkal.

a mindsitett szervizes tigynoknek kell
kicserélnie.

Ha két hiitdszekrényt kivan egymds mellett
elhelyezni, hagyjon kéz6ttlik legaldbb 4 cm
tavolsagot.

/N
f FIGYELMEZTETES: A sériilt tapkabelt

e (égiink nem vonhatd felelsségre semmilyen
karért, amely a termék foldelés vagy a nemzeti
szabalyozasoknak megfeleld elektromos
csatlakoztatds nélkili hasznalata miatt merdl
fel.

e Atdpkabelnek kdonnyen hozzaférhetd helyen
kell lennie az (izembe helyezés utan.

e Qlyan foldelt konnektorba csatlakoztassa
a hiitészekrényt, amelynek névleges
feszliltségértéke 220-240V /50 Hz. A
konnektorhoz tartozzon egy 10—16 A-es
biztositék.

e Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitdt vagy vezeték
nélkiili elosztot a termeék és a fali konnektor
kozott.
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Y Eiokésziiletek

4.1 Energiatakarékossagi tanacsok

f A hiitdszekrény energia-megtakaritd

rendszerekhez vald csatlakoztatdsa
veszélyes, mert kart okozhatnak a
termékben.
Ne hagyja sokdig nyitva a hiit6szekrény ajtajat.
Ne tegyen meleg ételt vagy italt a
hit6szekrénybe.

¢ Ne terhelje tll a h(it6szekrényt. Ha valami
gatolja a légdramlast a hit6szekrényben, a
hiit6kapacitas lecsokken.

e Ne helyezze a h(it6szekrényt olyan helyre,
amely kozvetlen napfénynek van kitéve. A
terméket legaldbb 30 cm tavolsdgra helyezze
el az olyan héforrasoktol, mint a féz6lapok,
stitok, fit6berendezések és tlizhelyek, valamint
legalabb 5 cm tavolsagra az elektromos
SUtOkI6l.

e Ugyelien ra, hogy az ételeket zart
taroldedényekben tarolja a hiitészekrényben.

e Annak érdekében, hogy maximdlis mennyiség
glelmiszert tudjon tarolni a hiit6szekrény
fagyasztorekeszében, a fels fiokot el kell
tavolitani €s az (ivegpolc tetejére kell helyezni.
Az On hiit6szekrényéhez megallapitott
energiafelhaszndlds az icematic és felsd
fidkok eltavolitdsa utdn lett meghatdrozva,
hogy lehet6vé tegye a maximalis terhelést.
Er6sen ajanlott a fagyasztdban és a tobbzonas
rekeszben az also polcok hasznalata bepakolds
kozben.

e Nem szabad a fagyasztd és a tobbzonds rekesz
ventildtorai elé ne pakoljon élelmiszert, mert
elzérja a légaramlast. Az élelmiszert Ugy kell
bepakolni, hogy legaldbb 5 cm hely maradjon a
ventilator véddracsa elGtt.

o A lefagyasztott élelmiszerek h(it6térben vald
felolvasztasa energidt takarit meg és megdrzi
az élelmiszerek minGségét.

m A hiitdszekrény elhelyezésére szolgald

0s hémérsékletnek kell lennie. Ennél
hiivosebb helyen a hiitészekrény optimalis
miikddését nem tudjuk garantdini.

A hiitészekrény belsd részét alaposan ki
kell tisztitani.

helyiségben legalabb 10 °C /50 °F-

Ha két hiitGszekrényt kivan egymas mellett
elhelyezni, hagyjon kozottik legaldbb 4 cm

m tavolsagot.

4.2 A friss élelmiszer rekeszére
vonatkozé javaslatok

e Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy az étel nem ér
hozzd a friss élelmiszer rekeszében Iévé
hGérzékeldhdz. Ahhoz, hogy a friss élelmiszer
rekesze megtarthassa az idedlis hémérsékletét,
az élelmiszer nem akadalyozhatja az érzékelGt.

e Ne helyezzen forr¢ ételeket vagy italokat a
hiitészekrénybe.
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4.3 Elsd hasznalat

A termék hasznalata el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl,

hogy minden el6készlilet a ,Fontos biztonsagi

és kornyezetvédelmi utasitdsok” és az ,Uzembe

helyezés” c. fejezetekben leirtak szerint tortént.

e Ah(t6szekrény belsejét a ,Karbantartds és
tisztitas” c. fejezetben foglaltak szerint tisztitsa.
A h(it6szekrény haszndlatba vétele el6tt
gy6zGdjon meg arrol, hogy a belseje szaraz.

e Dugja be a hiit6szekrényt egy foldelt
konnektorba. Amikor a hiit6szekrény ajtaja
nyitva van, a belsé vilagitas bekapcsol.

e Miikodtesse a hiit6szekrényt 6 dran keresztlil
anélkill, hogy bepakolna barmilyen élelmiszert
€s ne nyissa ki az ajtajat, csak ha szilkséges.

Hangot fog hallani, amikor a kompresszor
m beindul. A hitérendszerben 166 folyadékok
s gazok hangja akkor is hallhato, ha

a kompresszor nem (izemel és ez nem
rendellenes.

Lehetséges, hogy a hiit6szekrény
m els@ éleit melegnek érzi. Ez nem
rendellenes jelenség. Ezek a részek azért

melegszenek fel, hogy igy elejét vegyék a
paralecsapodasnak.
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H A termék hasznalata

5.1 Kijelz6 panel
A érintésvezérelt kijelz6 panel segitségével bedllithatja a hdmérsékletet és a termék egyéb funkcidit
anélkiil, hogy ehhez ki kellene nyitnia az ajtot. Egyszeriien nyomja meg a kivant funkcid bedllitdgombjat.
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pontosan a termékhez. Amennyiben olyan részeket talél, melyek nem taldlhatok meg az On altal

Ebben a haszndlati Utmutatoban taldlhatd dbrak szemléltetd jellegliek és lehet, hogy nem illeszkednek
[i] megvasarolt termékben, akkor azok a részek mas modellekre vonatkoznak.
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A termék hasznalata

1. Gyorshiités funkcio kijelzdje

Akkor kapcsol be, ha a gyorshiités funkciot
bekapcsoljak.

2. Hiitotér homérséklet-beallitas kijelzdje
Mutatja a h(it6tér hémérséklet-bedllitasat. A
kovetkez6 értékekre lehet bedllitani: 8, 7, 6, 5, 4,
3,2,1.

3. Fahrenheit kijelzo

Ez egy Fahrenheit kijelz6. Amikor a Fahrenheit
kijelzés aktiv, a bedllitott értékek Fahrenheit
mértékegységben jelennek meg és vilagitani kezd
a hozza tartozd ikon.

4. Billentyiizar

Nyomja a billenty(izar gombot folyamatosan 3 ma-
sodpercig. A billenty(izar szimbélum

elkezd vildgitani, és a billenty(izar mdd aktivalo-
dik. Aktiv billenty(izar izemmodban a gombok nem
miikddnek. Nyomja a billenty(izar gombot ismét fo-
lyamatosan 3 masodpercig. A billentylizar ikon el-
tiinik, és kikapcsol a billenty(izar mod.

Nyomja meg a billenty(izar gombot, ha meg
akarja akaddlyozni a hiit6szekrény hémérsékleti
bedllitdsainak modositasat.

5. Aramkimaradas / magas homérséklet/hiba
miatti figyelmeztetés

Ez a jelz6fény akkor vilagit, ha dramkimaradas van,
ha a hiitészekrény hémérséklete magas, vagy ha
hiba |épett fel. Tartds aramkimaradas esetén a di-
gitdlis kijelz6n a fagyasztorekeszben mért legma-
gasabb hémérseéklet villog. Ellendrizze a fagyasz-
torekeszben elhelyezett élelmiszert, majd nyom-

ja meg a riasztast kikapcsold gombot, a figyelmez-
tetés eltdinik.

Ha ez a jelzGfény kigyullad, kérjik, olvassa el a
hasznalati utasitas ,hibaelhdritasi javaslatok” c. fe-
jezetét.

6. Sziiré visszaallitas ikon

Ez az ikon akkor kapcsol be, ha a szlir6t vissza kell
allitani.

7. Homérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a h6merséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet vdlasztani a megfelel6 kabint.

8. Joker fagyaszto ikon

Valassza ki a Joker fagyaszto ikont az FN gomb
haszndlataval; az ikon elkezd villogni. Amikor megnyomja
az OK gombot, az ikon bekapcsol és a Joker kabin

fagyasztokeént mikodik.

9. Fagyasztirekesz hdmérséklet-beallitas
kijelzdje

A fagyasztorekesz hémérséklet-beallitasat mutatja;
ezeket az értékeket lehet bedllitani: -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23, -24.

10. Gyorsfagyasztas funkeio kijelzdje

Akkor kapcsol be, ha a gyorsfagyasztas funkciot
bekapcsoljak.

11. Fahrenheit kijelzo

Ez egy Fahrenheit kijelz6. Amikor a Fahrenheit
kijelzés aktiv, a bedllitott értékek Fahrenheit
mértékegységben jelennek meg és vilagitani kezd
a hozza tartozd ikon.

12. Gyorsfagyasztas funkciéo gomb

Ezzel a gombbal be- és kikapcsolhatja a
gyorsfagyasztas funkciot. Amikor aktivdlja a
funkciot, a fagyasztd a bedllitottndl alacsonyabb
hémérsékletre hil le mint az el6zetesen bedllitott
hémérséklet.

[i] Akkor haszndlja a gyorsfagyasztas

gombot, ha a fagyasztrekeszbe
helyezett élelmiszert gyorsan akarja
lefagyasztani. Ha sok friss élelmiszert
szeretne igy lefagyasztani, akkor
célszer(i a funkciot még az élelmiszer
behelyezése el6tt aktivalni.

Ha nem kapcsolja ki a gyorsfagyasztas
funkciot, akkor a hiitdszekrény
legfeljebb 4 dra elteltével, ill. ha

a fagyasztorekesz elérte a kivant
hémérsékletet, automatikusan
megteszi ezt.

(i
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A termék hasznalata

(i

13. Sziird visszaallitas
A sz(ir6t a gyorsfagyasztas gomb 3 masodpercig
tartd megnyomasaval lehet visszadllitani. A sz(irg
visszadllitas ikon kialszik.

14. FN gomb

Ezzel a gombbal tud vdltani a funkciok kozott,
amelyeket ki akar vélasztani. A gomb megnyomasa
utdn az aktivalni vagy inaktivlni kivant ikon és az
ikon kijelz6je elkezd villogni. Az FN gomb kikapcsol
ha 20 mdsodpercig nem nyomjak meg. A funkcid
ismételt megvaltoztatdsahoz nyomja meg még
egyszer ezt a gombot.

15. Celsius kijelzd

Ez egy Celsius kijelz6. Amikor a Celsius kijelzés
aktiv, a bedllitott értékek Celsius mértékegységben
jelennek meg és vildgitani kezd a hozza tartozo
ikon.

16. OK gomb

A funkciok kozott az FN gombbal torténd navigdlas
utan, ha a funkciét az OK gombbal visszavontak,
akkor a megfeleld ikon és a kijelz6 villog. Amikor

a funkcio be van kapcsolva, kivildgitva marad. A
kijelz6 tovabb villog, hogy jelezze, melyik ikonnal
tart.

17. Homérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a hémérséklet-valtoztatds kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet valasztani a megfelel6 kabint.

18. Homérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a hémérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet valasztani a megfelel kabint.

19. Novelés beallitogombja

Valassza ki a kivant kabint a kivalasztd gombbal.

A kivant kabinhoz tartozd kabin ikon elkezd villog-
ni. Ha ebben az dllapotban megnyomja a novelés
beallitogombjat, a beallitott érték névekedni fog. Ha
a legmagasabb értéknél tovdbb nyomja, a bedllitott
érték visszatér az elejére.

Ez a funkcid nem ker(l visszadllitdsra
aramkimaradas esetén.

20. Homérseéklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a hémérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet valasztani a megfelel6 kabint.

21. A Celsius és Fahrenheit kijelzd beallitasa
Valassza ki ezt a funkciot az FN gombbal, és allitsa
be a Fahrenheitet vagy a Celsius-t az OK gombbal.
Amikor a kivant hémérséklettipus ki van valasztva,
bekapcsol a Fahrenheit vagy a Celsius kijelzd.

22. Jéggeép ki ikon

Nyomja meg az FN gombot (amig eléri a jég ikont
és az alsd vonalat) a jéggép kikapcsolasahoz.

A jéggép ki ikon és a jéggép funkcio kijelzé

elkezd villogni, amikor kivalasztja 6ket, igy tudja
megkuilonbdztetni, hogy a jéggépet be- vagy
kikapcsolja. Amikor megnyomja az OK gombot a
jéggép ikon folyamatosan vilagit és a kijelzé tovabb
villog ebben az dllapotban. Ha nem nyom meg
mas gombot 20 masodpercig az ikon €s a kijelz6
kivilagitva marad. Igy a jéggép ki van kapcsolva.

A jéggép Ujboli bekapcsoldsahoz valassza ki az
ikont és a kijelz6t; igy mind a jéggép ki ikon, mind
a kijelz6 elkezd villogni. Ha nem nyom meg mas
gombot 20 masodpercig, az ikon és a kijelz6
elalszik és igy a jéggép Ujra be van kapcsolva.

(i
[i]

Jelzi, hogy az icematic be-/
kikapcsolt allapotban van-e.

Ennek a funkcionak a
kivalasztasakor a viztartalybdl
aramlo viz ledll. De a kordbban
elkésziilt jég kivehetd az icematic-
bal.

23. Eco fuzzy funkeio ikon

Nyomja meg az FN gombot (amig eléri az e
bet(i ikont és az alsd vonalat) az eco fuzzy
bekapcsoldsahoz. Amikor kivalasztja az eco fuzzy
ikont és az eco fuzzy kijelz6t, elkezdenek villogni.
gy tudja megkiilénbdztetni, hogy az eco fuzzy-t
be- vagy kikapcsolja. Amikor megnyomja az OK
gombot az eco fuzzy ikon folyamatosan vilagit és
a kijelz6 tovabb villog ebben az dllapotban. Ha
nem nyom meg mas gombot 20 masodpercig,
az ikon és a kijelz6 kivilagitva marad. igy az eco
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fuzzy funkcio be van kapcsolva. Az eco fuzzy
funkcid kikapcsoldséhoz vélassza ki Ujra az ikont
és a kijelz6t, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot.

lgy mind az eco fuzzy funkcid ikon, mind a kijelz6
elkezd villogni. Ha nem nyom meg mas gombot 20
masodpercig, az ikon és a Kijelz0 elalszik és az eco
fuzzy funkcio ki lesz kapcsolva.

24. Nyaralas funkeio ikon

Nyomja meg az FN gombot (amig eléri az esernyd
ikont és az als vonalat) a nyaralds funkcio
bekapcsoldsahoz. Amikor kivalasztja a nyaralds
funkcio ikont €s a nyaralas funkcio kijelzét,
elkezdenek villogni. lgy tudja megkulonboztetni,
hogy a nyaralas funkciot be- vagy kikapcsolja.
Amikor megnyomja az OK gombot, a nyaralds
funkcid ikon folyamatosan vildgit és a nyaralds
funkcid be van kapcsolva. A kijelz6 tovabb villog
ebben az dllapotban. Nyomja meg az OK gombot
a nyaralds funkcio torléséhez. Igy mind a nyaralds
funkcid ikon, mind a kijelz6 elkezd villogni és a
nyaralas funkcio visszavonddik.

25. Joker hiit6 ikon

Amikor kivélasztja a joker h(itd ikont az FN gomb
segitségével és megnyomja az OK gombot, a joker
kabin atvdlt h(it6 kabinra és h(it6szekrényként
uzemel.

26. Celsius kijelzd

Ez egy Celsius kijelzd. Amikor a Celsius kijelzés
aktiv, a bedllitott értékek Celsius mértékegységben
jelennek meg és vildgitani kezd a hozza tartozo
ikon.

27. Csokkentés beallitogombja

Valassza ki a kivant kabint a kivalaszto gombbal. A
kivant kabinhoz tartozo kabin ikon elkezd villogni.
Ha ebben az allapotban megnyomja a csokkentés
beallitdgombjat a bedllitott érték csdkkenni fog. Ha
a legmagasabb értéknél tovabb nyomja, a bedllitott
érték visszatér az elejére.

28. Homérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a hémérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet vdlasztani a megfelel6 kabint.

29. Homérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon

Jelzi, hogy melyik kabin hémérséklete fog valtoz-
ni. Amikor a h6mérséklet-valtoztatas kabin ikon el-
kezd villogni, ki lehet valasztani a megfeleld kabint.

30. Billentyiizar

Nyomja a billenty(izar gombot folyamatosan 3 ma-
sodpercig. A billenty(izar szimb6lum

elkezd vildgitani, és a billenty(izar mdd aktivalo-
dik. Aktiv billentylizér izemmaodban a gombok nem
miikddnek. Nyomja a billenty(izar gombot ismét fo-
lyamatosan 3 masodpercig. A billenty(izar ikon el-
tlinik, és kikapcsol a billenty(izar mod.

Nyomja meg a billentyiizar gombot, ha meg
akarja akaddlyozni a hiit6szekrény hémérsékleti
bedllitdsainak modositasat.

31. Kivalaszt6 gomb

Haszndlja ezt a gombot, hogy kivalassza melyik ka-
bin h6mérsékletét akarja megvaltoztatni. Valtson

a kabinok kozott ennek a gombnak a megnyoma-
sdval. A kivdlasztott kabint a kabin ikonokrol lehet
megallapitani (7,17,18,20,28,29). Egy kabin ikon
villogasa azt jelzi, hogy ki van valasztva a kabin,
amelynek a hémérsékletét meg akarja valtoztat-
ni. Ezt kdvetben valtoztatni tudja a bedllitott értéket
a kabin bedllitott értékének csokkentd gombjaval
(27) és a kabin beallitott értékének ndveld gombja-
val (19). Ha nem nyomja meg a kivdlaszté gombot
20 masodpercig, a kabin ikonok elalszanak. Ujra
meg kell nyomnia ezt a gombot az egyik kabin ki-
vélasztasahoz.

32. Riaszto kikapcsolasi figyelmeztetése
Aramkimaradasra vagy a magas

hémérsékletre torténd figyelmeztetés esetén

a fagyasztorekeszben elhelyezett élelmiszer
ellendrzését koveten nyomja meg a riasztast
kikapcsold gombot, a figyelmeztetés torlésehez.

33. Gyorshiités funkcié gombja

A gomb két funkcidval rendelkezik. A gyorshiités
bekapcsoldsahoz vagy kikapcsoldsahoz nyomja
meg a gombot. A gyorshiités jelz6 ekkor kikapcsol,
és a készlilék visszatér a normal beallitasokra.
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(i

Akkor hasznédlja a gyorsh(ités gombot,
ha a hiit6térbe helyezett ételt gyorsan
le akarja hiiteni. Ha sok friss ételt
szeretne igy lehiteni, akkor célszer(i a
funkciot még az étel behelyezése el6tt
aktivalni.

Ha nem kapcsolja ki a gyorshiités
funkciot, akkor a hit6 maximum 8
Ora elteltével, ill. ha a h(it6tér elérte a
kivant hémérsékletet, automatikusan
megteszi ezt.

Ha a gyorshiités gombot egymas utan
tBbbszor és gyorsan megnyomja,
bekapcsol az elektronikus aramkori
védelem, és a kompresszor nem fog
automatikusan elindulni.

(i
(i]
(i

Ez a funkcid nem kerll visszadllitdsra
aramkimaradas esetén.

34.1 Joker homeérséklet kijelzd
A joker kabin hémérséklet-beallitas értékei vannak

kiirva.

34. 2 Borhiito rekesz homérseéklet kijelzo

A borkabin hémérséklet bedllitas értékei vannak

kiirva.
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Fagyasztorekesz| Hiitdtér . ,
bedllitasa beallitasa Megjegyzesek

-18°C 4°C Ez a szokvanyos ajanlott bedllitas.

-20, -22 vagy 4°C Ezeket a bedllitdsokat akkor ajanljuk, ha a kdrnyezeti hmérséklet

-24 °C meghaladja a 30 °C-ot.
Akkor hasznalja, amikor révid id@ alatt kivanja lefagyasztani az

Gyorsfagyasztas 4°C glelmiszert. A miivelet végeztével a termék visszadll a korabbi
{izemmodra.

18 °C vagy Hgsﬂznélja ezeket albeéylitésokat, ha Ugy gondolja, hogy a

hidegebb 2:°6 hiitrekesz nem elég hideg, mert a lakasban meleg van, vagy mert
s(ir(in nyitogatja a hit6szekrény ajtajat.

5.2 Friss étel lefagyasztasa

e Az élelmiszert a mindség megbrzése
érdekében olyan gyorsan le kell fagyasztani,
amilyen gyorsan csak lehet, amikor a
fagyasztorekeszbe kerill. Erre a célra haszndlja
a gyors fagyasztd funkciot.

e Hosszabb ideig tarolhatja az élelmiszert
a fagyasztd rekeszben, ha még akkor
lefagyasztja, amikor még friss.

e (Csomagolja be a lefagyasztani kivant
élelmiszert és zarja le a csomagolast Ugy, hogy
ne engedjen be levegét.

o Miel6tt a fagyasztéba tenné, gy6z6djon meg
arrdl, hogy az élelmiszer be van csomagolva.
A hagyomanyos csomagoldpapirok helyett
hasznaljon fagyaszto taroloedényeket,
folidkat és nedvességalld papirokat, miianyag
zacskokat s mas csomagoléanyagokat.

e Fagyasztas el6tt jeldljon meg minden csomag
glelmiszert a datum rairdsaval. llyen modon
meg tudja kiilénboztetni az egyes élelmiszer
csomagok frissességét minden alkalommal,
amikor kinyitja a fagyasztot. A régebben
lefagyasztott élelmiszert a rekesz elsd oldalanal
tarolja, hogy biztositsa a mihamarabbi
felhasznaldsat.

o A lefagyasztott élelmiszert felengedés utan
azonnal haszndlja fel, és ne fagyassza Ujra.

e Ne fagyasszon le egyszerre tll nagy
mennyiség(i élelmiszert.

5.3 Lefagyasztott élelmiszer
tarolasara vonatkozo javaslatok

A rekeszt legaldbb -18 °C-ra kell dllitani.

1. Avdsdrlas utdn minél gyorsabban tegye
be az ételeket a fagyasztoba, anélkil, hogy
elkezdenének olvadni.

2. Miel6tt lefagyasztand, ellendrizze le, hogy az
étel szavatosséga lejart-e vagy sem.

3. Biztositsa, hogy az élelmiszer csomagoldsa ne
sériiljén meg.

5.4 Tudnivalok a mélyhiitésrol

Az IEC 62552 szabvanyok értelmében a termék
legaldbb 4,5 kg élelmiszert fagyaszt le 25

°C-os kornyezeti hdmérsékleten -18 °C vagy
alacsonyabb hémérsékletre 24 dran bellil, minden
100 literes fagyaszto-térfogatra nézve.

Elelmiszert csak -18 °C-on vagy anndl
alacsonyabb hémérsékleten lehet hosszu ideig
eltarolni.

Az élelmiszer frissességét tébb honapig
megtarthatja (-18 °C-on vagy alacsonyabb
hémeérsékleten a mélyh(itott dllapotban).

A fagyasztandd élelmiszer ne ker(iljén kapcsolatba
kordbban lefagyasztott dolgokkal, hogy
megakadalyozzuk azok részleges kiolvadasat.
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Forralja meg a zoldségeket és ontse le réluk a
vizet, hogy a zoldségeket hosszabb ideig tudja
lefagyasztva tarolni. Miutdn ledntotte a vizet,
tegye Gket légmentes csomagoldsha és tegye
be a fagyasztba. Olyan ételek, mint a banan,
paradicsom, salata, zeller, f6tt tojas, burgonya
nem alkalmasak a fagyasztasra. Amikor ezeket
az ételeket lefagyasztjak, az csak a tapértékiket
gs az izliket befolyasolja negativan. Nem fognak
megromlani annyira, hogy veszélyt jelentsenek az
ember egészségere.

5.5 Az élelmiszer elhelyezése

, Kiilonboz6 fagyasztott
f:fgszszg cai glelmiszerek, példaul hus, hal,
POYCal | e qkrém, zoldségek stb.

s Serpenydben, lefedett tanyéron
H(;Jlté)gﬁr és zart tartokban 1évé élelmiszer,
p tojas (zart tartoban)

H(it6tér Kisméret(i és csomagolt
ajtopolcai glelmiszer vagy ital
Z0ldségtarold | oy v o oL
- Z0ldségek és gytimolcsok

o Csemege (reggeli élelmiszer,
féf:signa hustermékek, amelyeket rovid

id6n bellil elfogyasztanak)

5.6 Nyitott ajto figyelmeztetés

(Ez a funkcio valaszthato)

Hangjelzés hallhato, amikor a termék ajtaja 1
percig nyitva marad. Ez a figyelmeztetd jelzés
elnémul, amikor az ajtdt becsukjak vagy valamelyik
kijelz6 gombot (ha van) lenyomjak.

5.7 Hiitérekesz

A hiitérekesz lehetdvé teszi az élelmiszerek
el6készitését a fagyasztashoz. Ezeket a tartokat
akkor is haszndlhatja, ha az élelmiszert a
hiit6szekrény hémérsékleténél néhany fokkal
alacsonyabb helyen szeretné tarolni.

A hiitérekeszek eltavolitdsdval megndvelheti a
hiitészekrény belsd (rtartalmat:

1. Hizza maga felé a rekeszt, amig meg nem 4ll.
2.Emelje fel a rekeszt kb. 1 cm-re és hizza maga
felé, hogy eltavolitsa a helyérdl.

5.8 Zoldségtarolo rekesz

A hiit6 zoldségtarolo rekesze specidlisan
z0ldségek tdroldsara lettek kialakitva, hogy

azok ne veszitsenek viztartalmukbdl. Ezt a

célt szolgdlja a zoldségtarold rekesz korilotti
fokozott levegdkeringetés. A zOldségtarold rekesz
eltdvolitasa el6tt vegye ki a vele szemben lévd
ajtopolcokat.

5.9 Ellenérzott paratartalmii rekesz

(FreSHelf)

(Ez a funkcid valaszthato)

A gyimdlcsok és zoéldségek nedvességtartalma az
ellendrzott paratartalmu rekesznek kdszénhetben
ellen6rzés alatt all, igy biztositva van, hogy tovabb
friss marad az élelmiszer.

Azt javasoljuk, hogy az olyan leveles z6ldségeket,
mint a saldta, és a nedvességveszteségre érzékeny
z0ldségeket a lehetd leginkdbb vizszintes helyzet-
ben helyezze el a rekeszben. Ne pedig a gyokerik-
re nézve vizszintes helyzetben.

A z6ldségek pakoldsa kozben figyelembe kell ven-
ni a rajuk jellemzd sulyt. A nehéz és kemény z0ld-
ségeket a rekesz aljara kell helyezni, a kdnny(i és
lagy z0ldségeket pedig a tetejére.
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Soha ne hagyja a zoldségeket a m(ianyag zacsko-
jukban a rekeszben. Ha a miianyag zacskdban ma-
radnak, akkor rovid id6n bellil megrothadnak. Ha
higiéniai okok miatt nem szeretné, hogy a z6ldsé-
gek hozzaérienek mas zoldségekhez, akkor mi-
anyag zacskok helyett hasznaljon atlyuggatott pa-
pirt vagy hasonld anyagot.

Ne helyezzen mas gytimolcsokkel egy rekeszbe
kortét, kajszibarackot, 6szibarackot stb., kilono-
sen olyan gylimdlcsoket, amelyek nagy mennyisé-
gu etilén gazt termelnek. Az ilyen gyiimolcsok al-
tat kibocsatott etilén gaz miatt mas gylimolcsok
gyorsabban megérnek és rovidebb idé alatt meg-
rothadnak.

5.10 Tojastarto

A tojastartd barmelyik ajtépolcon vagy belsé polcon
elhelyezhetd.

Soha ne tegye a tojastartdt a fagyasztorekeszbe.

I
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5.11 Mozgathatd kdzépso tarold rész
Az elmozdithato kdzépsé rész célja, hogy megaka-
dalyozza, hogy a hideg levegd kiszokjon a hiitd-
szekrényhdl.

1- Akkor térténik megfelel§ zaras, ha az ajton 16v6
tdmitések ranyomodnak a mozgathatd kozépsé
részre, mikdzben a hiit6tér ajtoi csukott allapot-
ban vannak.

2- A masik ok, amiért a hiit6szekrény el van lat-
va mozgathat6 kdzépsd résszel, az, hogy ez nove-
li a hiit6tér nettd térfogatat. A szabvanyos kézép-

s6 részek ugyanis helyet vesznek el a hiitdszekrény
nem hasznos térfogatabol.

3-A mozgathatd kézépsd rész akkor zarul be, ha a
hit6tér bal oldali ajtaja nyitva van.

4-Kézzel nem szabad kinyitni. A vazon lév6
mianyag alkatrész vezetésével mozog az ajto
becsukdsakor.

5.12 Cool Control tarolérekesz

A hiit6szekrény Cool Control tarolérekesze hiit6
(2/4/6/8 °C) és fagyasztd (-18/-20/-22/-24 °C)
tizemmodban egyarant hasznalhatd. Az izemmo-
dok kozétt a Cool Control taroldrekesz hGmeérsék-
letdllito gombjdval lehet valtani. A Cool Control
tarolorekesz hémérséklete a hiit6tér hémersek-
let-beallitasain tul 0—10 fokra dllithatd be, ill. a
fagyasztorekesz hémérséklet-bedllitasain tul -6
fokra dllithatd be. A 0 fok arra hasznalhato, hogy a
csemege termékeket tovabb, a -6 fok pedig arra
hasznalhato, hogy a husokat akér 2 hétig kdnnyen
szelhetd éllapotban lehessen tarolni.

Ah(it6 és fagyasztd lizemmaddok kozti valtast

a hiitészekrény hétuljan (a kompresszornal)
elhelyezett hiitéelemnél elhelyezett kapcsolo teszi
lehetévé. Amikor ez az elem miikddésbe 1€p, akkor
az analdg 6ra masodperc-kattandsaihoz hasonlo
hangot ad ki. Ez teljesen szokvanyos és nem hiba
okozza.

5.13 Kék vilagitas

(egyes modelleknél)

A hiit6 z6ldségtarold rekesze kék fénnyel van
megvildgitva. A kék fénnyel megvilagitott rekeszben
tarolt élelmiszerek fotoszintézise folytatddik a kék

fény hulldmhosszanak a hatasara, igy megdrzik
frissesseguiket és nd a vitamintartalmuk.
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5.14 Szagsziiro

A h(it6tér légvezetékében talalhatd szagsziiré megakadalyozza a kellemetlen szagok felhalmozoddsat a
hiitdszekrényben.

5.15 Bortarto rekesz

(Ez a funkcid valaszthato)

1 — A bortartoé rekesz megtoltése

A bortartd rekesz gy lett tervezve, hogy 28 els6 iveg + az 8sszecsukhato dllvanyon keresztlil 3
elérhetd iiveg fér el benne. Ezek a maximalis értékek csak tdjékoztatd jellegliek és a szabvanyos ,75
cl-es borddi” palackkal végzett tesztek alapjan lettek megallapitva.

2- Ajanlott optimalis felszolgalasi homérséklet

A tandcsunk: Ha 0sszekever tobbféle bort, valassza a 12 °C beallitast, mint egy valddi borospincében.
Az olyan fehérboroknal, amelyeket 6 és 10 fok kdzott kell felszolgalni, ne felejtse el berakni az livegeket
a hiit6be 1/2 oraval felszolgdlas el6tt, a h(itd képes lesz megtartani az livegeket a kivant h6mérsékleten.
A vorosborok felszolgalds kizben lassan melegszenek fel szobah6mérsékleten.

16-17°C Borddi bor - voros

15-16°C Burgundi bor - voros

14-16 °C Grand crus szaraz fehérborok

11-12°C Konnyd, gyimdlcsos és fiatal vorosborok
10-12°C Provence-i rosé borok, francia borok
10-12°C Szdraz fehérborok és tdjjellegli vordsborok
8-10°C Téjjelleg(i fehérborok

7-8°C Pezsgok

6- °C Fdes fehérborok
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3- A boros iiveg kdstolo eldtti kinyitasara vonatkozo javaslatok:

Fehérborok Korlilbeltil 10 perccel felszolgalas el6tt
Fiatal voroshorok Korlilbeltil 10 perccel felszolgalas el6tt
Testes és érett vorosborok Korilbelil 30 — 60 perccel felszolgalas eldtt

4- Mennyi ideig lehet megdrizni egy kinyitott iiveget?
A megkezdett boros ivegeket rendesen le kell zarni és meg lehet Grizni 6ket egy hideg és szaraz helyen
az alabbi idGtartamokig:

Fehérborok Vordéshorok
75%-ig teli liveg 3- 5nap 4 - 7nap
50%-ig teli liveg 2- 3nap 3- 5nap
Kevesebb, mint 50% 1 nap 2 nap
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5.16 A belso vizadagolo hasznalata
(egyes modelleknél)

Miutan rakapcsolta a vizellatasra a hit6szekrényt
vagy kicserélte a vizsz(ir6t, éblitse dt a
vizrendszert. Hasznaljon egy erds tarolot ahhoz,
hogy benyomja és benyomva tartsa az adagold kart
5 masodpercig, majd engedije fel 5 masodpercre.
Addig ismételje, amig el nem kezd folyni a viz.
Amint a viz elkezd folyni, folytassa az adagold

kar benyomasat és kiengedését (5 masodpercig
be, 5 masodpercig ki), amig dsszesen 15 liter (4
gallon) viz kifolyik. Ez kibliti a leveg6t a szdir6hdl
és a vizadagolo rendszerbdl, valamint el6késziti

a vizsz(ir6t a haszndlatra. Néhany haztartasban
tovdbbi 6blitésre lehet sziikség. Mikdzben a
levegd kitisztul a rendszerbdl, viz spriccelhet ki az
adagolobol.

Varjon 24 ¢rét, amig a hitészekrény leh(iti a
vizet. Minden héten adagoljon ki elég vizet, hogy
fenntartsa a friss vizellatast.

5 perc folyamatos adagolas utan a

vizadagold abbahagyja a vizadagolast,

hogy elkertilje a kibmlést. Az adagolas

folytatdsahoz nyomja meg még
egyszer az adagold kart.

5.17 Vizadagolas

Tartson egy tarolot az adagold kifolyocsovéhez az

adagold kar benyomasa kézben.

Engedije el az adagolo kart az adagolds

megallitdsahoz.

(i
(i

A vizadagolobol adagolt els6 par pohdr viz
meleg lehet.

Ha a vizadagolo hosszU ideig nincs
hasznalva, dobja ki az elsé par pohar vizet,
hogy utana friss vizet kapjon.

Az els@ hasznalatkor megkozelit6leg 24 orat kell
varni a viz leh(lésére.

Vegye ki a poharat a kioldoelem meghuzasa utan
eqgy Kis idd elteltével.

5.18 A vizadagol6 hasznalatahoz

A\

Ahitdszekrény elsd haszndlata elGtt
és a vizsz(ir6 cseréje utan a vizadago-
l6bdl vizcseppek csepeghetnek. A viz-
CcSepegeés vagy szivargas megelézése
érdekében tisztitsa ki a leveg6t a rend-
szerbdl, kortilbeliil 20 liter (5-6 gal-
lon) viz kiadagolaséval az elsé haszna-
lat el6tt és minden alkalom utan, ami-
kor kicseréli a vizsz(ir6t. Ez eltavolitia a
rendszerbdl az 6sszes levegGt és meg-
allitjia a szivargast a vizadagolobol. Ha
a viz folyasa akaddlyozva van ellendriz-
ni kell a csatold egység pozicidjat és az
egység hatuljanal 1éve vizszint egye-
nesseget.

(i

Ha a vizadagoldbol csak pér csepp viz sziva-
rog, miutdn kiadagolt valamennyi vizet, az nem
rendellenes.
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n Tisztitas és karbantartas

A termék rendszeres tisztitdsa noveli az
glettartamat.

VIGYAZAT: Tisztitas eléitt hizza ki a
hitészekrényt.

A\

e Soha ne haszndljon éles, csiszold anyagot,
szappant, haztartdsi tisztitot, tisztitoszert, gazt,
benzint vagy viaszpoliturt a tisztitashoz.

e QOldjon fel egy tedskandl szodabikarbdnat
vizben. Martson bele egy ruhdt és csavarja
ki. Torolje at a hiitészekrényt a ruhdval, majd
torolje szarazra.

e Ugyelien ra, hogy ne keriiljon viz a lampabdra
ald ill. ne keriiljon kapcsolatba mds elektromos
résszel.

e A h(it6ajtot tisztitsa meg egy nedves ruhdval.
Tavolitson el minden élelmiszert az ajtopolcok
és polcok kivételéhez. A kivételhez emelje fel
az ajtopolcokat. Tisztitsa meg és szdritsa meg a
polcokat, majd csusztassa Oket a helyilkre.

o Atermék killsé felilleteinek és a
krombevonatos részek tisztitdsahoz soha
ne haszndljon tisztitdszereket vagy klort
tartalmazd vizet. A klor korr6zidt okoz az ilyen
fémfelileteken.

e Ne hasznaljon éles vagy csiszold
hatasu eszkozoket, szappant, haztartasi
tisztitdszereket, mososzereket, benzint, viaszt
stb., mert a miianyag részekrél lekopnak a
nyomtatott mintak és deformaciot okoznak.
Tisztitsa meg meleg vizzel és egy puha ruhdval,
majd tordlje szdrazra.

6.1. A kellemetlen szagok elkeriilése
A termék nem tartalmaz kellemetlen szagu
anyagot. Ugyanakkor, ha az ételeket nem tarolja
a megfeleld rekeszben vagy a belsd felliletek
tisztitasa nem megfeleld, akkor ez kellemetlen
szagokat okozhat.
Ennek elkeriilése érdekében kéthetente tisztitsa
meg a bels@ fellileteket szddabikarbdnatos vizzel.
e Az ételeket jol lezart edényekben tdrolja.
A nem jol lezart ételekbdl szarmazo
mikroorganizmusok kellemetlen szagokat
okozhatnak.
e A hit6szekrényben ne taroljon lejart vagy
romlott éteket.

6.2. A miianyag feliiletek védelme
Amennyiben olaj kertil a m{ianyag felliletekre,
oblitse le és tisztitsa meg az adott részt langyos
vizzel.
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Ellendrizze ezt a listat a szerviz felkeresése el6tt. Ezzel id6t és pénzt takarit meg. Ez a lista olyan gyakori
panaszokat tartalmaz, amelyek nincseneklbsszerggésben hibas kivitelezéssel vagy anyagokkal. Az itt
emlitett bizonyos funkciok lehet, hogy az On termékére nem vonatkoznak.

A hiit6é nem miikodik.

¢ A dugd nincs teljesen bedugva. >>> Dugja be Ugy, hogy teljesen beleilleszkedjen a foglalatha.

e Atermék konnektordhoz csatlakoztatott biztositék vagy a fébiztositék kiégett. >>> Ellendrizze a
biztositékokat.

Lecsapédas taldlhaté a hiitérekesz oldalfalan (MULTI ZONE, COOL, CONTROL és

FLEXI ZONE).

A kdrnyezet tul hideg. >> Ne helyezze tizembe a termeket -5 °C alatti hGmérsekletli komnyezetben.
Az ajtd tul gyakran van kinyitva >>> Ugyeljen rd, hogy ne nyissa ki a termék ajtajat tul gyakran.

A kornyezet tul nyirkos. >>> Ne helyezze (izembe a terméket nyirkos kdrnyezetben.

A folyadékot tartalmazd élelmiszerek lezaratlan tarolokban vannak. >>> Tartsa a folyadékot
tartalmazo élelmiszereket lezart téarolokban.

A termék ajtaja nyitva maradt. >>> Ne tartsa nyitva a termek ajtajat hossz( ideig.

A termosztat tdl alacsony hémérsékletre van bedllitva. >>> Allitsa be a termosztatot megfeleld
hémérsékletre.

A kompresszor nem miikodik.

e Hirtelen dramkimaradds esetén vagy a tapkabel kihtzasa és bedugdsa utdn a termék
hiitérendszerének gaznyomasa nincs kiegyensulyozva, és ez beinditja a kompresszor termikus
biztositékat. A termék megkozelitéleg 6 perc utan Ujraindul. Ha a termék nem indul Ujra ezutan az
idGtartam utan keresse fel a szervizt.

¢ Aleolvasztas be van kapcsolva. >>> Ez egy teljesen automatikus mddon leolvasztd terméknél
normalis. A leolvasztas iddszakonként megtorténik.

e Atermék nincs bedugva. >>> Gy6zddjén meg rola, hogy a tdpkdbel be van dugva.

e A h6mérséklet-bedllitas helytelen. >>> Vdlassza ki a megfeleld hdmérséklet-bedllitast.

e Nincs daram. >>> A termék tovabb folytatja a mlikodést, amint visszatér az aram.

A hiitészekrény miikodési hangereje megemelkedik hasznalat kézben.

e Atermék mikodési teljesitménye a kornyezeti hdmérséklet fuggvényében valtozhat. Ez nem
rendellenes jelenség és nem meghibasodas.

A hiitoszekrény tul gyakran miikodik tal sokaig.
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Az Uj termék nagyobb lehet, mint az el6z6. A nagyobb termékek hosszabb ideig miikddnek.
A szoba hdmérséklete tul nagy lehet. >>> A termék egy magasabb hémérséklet(i szobaban normal
esetben hosszabb ideig mikadik.

e Lehet, hogy a terméket nem rég dugtak be vagy egy Uj élelmiszert helyeztek el benne. >>> A
terméknek hosszabb ideig fog tartani, hogy elérje a bedllitott hémérsékletet, ha nem rég dugtak be
vagy egy Uj élelmiszert helyeztek el benne. Ez nem rendellenes jelenség

e Lehet, hogy nem rég nagy mennyiségU forrd élelmiszert helyeztek el a termékben. >>> Ne
helyezzen el forrd élelmiszert a termékben.

e Az ajtokat gyakran nyitottdk ki vagy tul sokdig nyitva voltak. >>> A bedramld meleg levegdé miatt a
termék hosszabb ideig fog miikddni. Ne nyissa ki az ajtokat tul gyakran.

e Afagyaszto vagy a hiit6 ajtaja lehet, hogy félig nyitva van. >>> Ellendrizze, hogy az ajtok teljesen
be vannak zdrva. )

e Lehet, hogy a termék tul alacsony hémérsékletre van bedllitva. >>> Allitsa be a h6mérsékletet egy
magasabb fokozatra és varja meg, amig a termék eléri a bedllitott hémérsékletet.

e Ah(it6- vagy fagyasztoajtd alatétje lehet, hogy elkoszolddott, elhaszndlddott, eltorétt vagy nincs
rendesen elhelyezve. >>> Tisztitsa meg vagy cserélje ki az alatétet. A sérlilt / torott ajtd alatét miatt
a termék hosszabb ideig fog miikddni, hogy megérizze a jelenlegi h6mérsékletet.

A fagyaszté hémérséklete nagyon alacsony, de a hiitoszekrény homérséklete

megfeleld.

e A fagyasztorekesz hémérséklete nagyon alacsony fokozatra van bedllitva. >>> Allitsa be a
fagyasztorekesz hémérsékletét magasabb fokozatra és ellendrizze Ujra.

A hiitoszekrény hémérséklete nagyon alacsony, de a fagyaszté homérséklete

megfeleld.

e Anh(itsrekesz hémérséklete nagyon alacsony fokozatra van bedllitva. >>> Allitsa be a
fagyasztorekesz hémérsékletét magasabb fokozatra és ellendrizze Ujra.

A hiitérekesz fiékjaiban tartott élelmiszerek magfagynak.

e Anh(itsrekesz hémérséklete nagyon alacsony fokozatra van bedllitva. >>> Allitsa be a
fagyasztorekesz hémérsékletét magasabb fokozatra és ellendrizze Ujra.

A hiitészekrény vagy a fagyaszt6 hémérséklete tual magas.

e Ah(térekesz h6mérséklete nagyon magas fokozatra van bedllitva. >>> A h(it6rekesz hémérséklet-
bedllitdsa hatdssal van a fagyasztorekesz hémérsekletére. Valtoztassa meg a hiit6- vagy a
fagyasztorekesz hémérsékletét és vdrjon, amig az érintett rekeszek hémérséklete beall a megfeleld
szintre.

e Az ajtokat gyakran nyitottak ki vagy tul sokdig voltak kinyitva. >>> Ne nyissa ki az ajtokat tul
gyakran.

Az ajtd lehet, hogy félig nyitva van. >>> Csukja be teljesen az ajtot.

Lehet, hogy a termék nem rég lett bedugva vagy egy Uj élelmiszert helyeztek el benne. >>>
Ez nem rendellenes jelenség. A terméknek hosszabb ideig fog tartani, hogy elérje a bedllitott
hémérsékletet, ha nem rég dugtak be vagy egy Uj élelmiszert helyeztek el benne.

e Lehet, hogy nem rég nagy mennyiség( forrd élelmiszert helyeztek el a termékben. >>> Ne
helyezzen el forrd élelmiszert a termékben.

Rezgés vagy zaj.
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e A padld nem vizszintes vagy nem tartds. >>> Ha a termék razkddik lassu mozgatas kdzben, akkor
allitsa at a labakat a termék kiegyensulyozasahoz. Emellett gy6zGdjon meg réla, hogy a padio elég
tartds, hogy elbirja a terméket.

e Atermékre helyezett barmilyen targy zajt csaphat. >>> Tavolitson el minden targyat a termékrdl.

A termékbdl folyadékaramlas, spriccelés stb. zaja hallatszik.

e Atermék miikddési elve magdba foglalja folyadék és gaz dramlasat. >>> Ez nem rendellenes
jelenség és nem meghibdsodas.

A termékbdl szélfuvas hangja hallatszik.

e Atermék ventildtort haszndl a hiitési folyamathoz. Ez nem rendellenes jelenség és nem
meghibasodas.

Lecsapo6das van a termék belsd falain.

e Aforrg vagy paras id6jaras noveli a jégképzidést és a kondenzaciot. Ez nem rendellenes jelenség
és nem meghibasodas.

e Az ajtokat gyakran nyitottak ki vagy tul sokdig voltak kinyitva. >>> Ne nyissa ki az ajtokat tul
gyakran; ha nyitva van, csukja be az ajtot.

e Az ajtd lehet, hogy félig nyitva van. >>> Csukja be teljesen az ajtot.

Lecsap6das van a termék kiilsején vagy az ajték k6zott.

e Lehet, hogy a kornyezeti idGjards pards, ez paras idjarasban teljesen szokvanyos. >>> A
lecsapddas eltlinik, amikor a paratartalom lecsokken.

A belsd rész biidos.

e Atermék nincs rendszeresen tisztitva. >>> Rendszeresen tisztitsa a termék belsejét szivacs, meleg
viz és karbonéatos viz haszndlataval.

e Bizonyos tarolok és csomagoldanyagok szagokat okozhatnak. >>> Hasznaljon szagtalan tarolokat
s csomagoldanyagokat.

e Az glelmiszer lezaratlan tarolokban lett elhelyezve. >>> Tartsa az élelmiszert zart taroldkban.
A mikroorganizmusok kiterjedhetnek a lezaratlan élelmiszerekbdl, és kellemetlen szagokat
okozhatnak.

e Tavolitson el minden lejart és megromlott élelmiszert a termékbdl.

Az ajté nem csukédik be.

e Lehet, hogy élelmiszer-csomagoldsok akadalyozzak az ajtét. >>> Helyezzen at minden élelmiszert,
amely akadalyozza az ajtokat. )

e Atermék nem teljesen fiigg6leges helyzetben all a foldon. >>> Allitsa &t a ldbakat, hogy
kiegyensulyozza a terméket.

e A padl6 nem vizszintes vagy nem tartés. >>> Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a padlo elég tartds, hogy
elbirja a terméket.

A zoldségtarolé rekesz beragadt.

e Lehet, hogy az élelmiszerek hozzaérnek a fiok felsd részéhez. >>> Rendezze 4t a fidkban talalhatd
glelmiszereket.

FIGYELMEZTETES: Ha a probléma tovabbra is fenndll a fejezetben taldlhato utasitédsok
kovetése utan, lépjen kapcsolatba a kereskeddjével vagy egy mindsitett szervizzel. Ne probalja
megjavitani a terméket.
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SpoStovani kupec.

Privos¢imo vam, da doseZete optimalno ucinkovitost naSega izdelka, ki je bil proizveden v sodobni tovarni
7z natan¢nim nadzorom kakovosti.

V ta namen prosirrlo, da v celoti preberete navodila, preden pricnete z uporabo izdelka in naj vas vodijo
kot referencni vir. Ce boste ta izdelek predali drugi osebi, poskrbite da gredo ta navodila skupaj z
izdelkom.

Navodila za uporabo zagotovijo hitro in varno uporabo izdelka.

e Prosimo preberite navodila pred namestitvijo in uporabo izdelka.

e Vedno upoStevajte veljavne varnostne napotke.

e Hranite navodila v bliZini za prihodnjo uporabo.

e Prosimo, da preberete vse druge dokumente, ki so prisli z izdelkom.

Imejte v mislih, da lahko ta navodila veljajo za ve¢ modelov izdelka. Ta vodiC jasno prikaze razlike med
razliénimi modeli.

Simboli in opombe
V prirocniku so uporabljeni naslednji simboli:

Pomembne informacije in
koristni nasveti.

Tveganje za zivljenje in
premozenje.

CE Nevarnost elektrinega

udara.

Embalaza izdelka je izdelana
iz recikliranin materialov, v
skladu z nacionalno okoljsko
zakonodajo.
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Varnost in okoljska navodila

To poglavje vsebuje navodila
Za varno uporabo, potrebna za

preprecitev nevarnosti poskodb in

materialne Skode. NeupoStevanje
teh navodil bo iznicila vse vrste
garancije izdelka.

Namen uporabe

OPOZORILO :

Odprtine za zracenje,
ohiSje naprave ali
vgrajeni hladilni elementi

>

naj bodo vedno nezastrti.

OPOZORILO :

Za hitrejSe odmrzovanje
ne uporabljajte
mehanskih naprav, razen
takih, ki jih priporoca
proizvajalec.

>

OPOZORILO :
Ne poSkodujte tokokroga
hladilnega sredstva.

>

OPOZORILO :

V notranjosti razdelka

za shranjevanje zivil
/!\ aparata ne uporabljajte
elektriCnih naprav, razen
takih, ki jih priporoca
proizvajalec.

Ta naprava je namenjena za
uporabo v gospodinjstvu in
podobnih okoljih, kot so:

— kuhinje za osebje v trgovinah,
pisarnah in drugih delovnih

okoljih;

— hoteli, moteli in druga
stanovanjska okolja, kjer jo lahko
uporabljajo gostje;

— okolja, kjer ponujajo nocitve z
zajtrkom.

— pri cateringu in v podobnih
okoljih, kjer ne gre za neposredno
prodajo.

1.1.Splosna varnost

« Taizdelek naj ne uporabljajo
otroci in osebe s telesnimi,
cutnimi in duSevnimi motnjami
brez zadostnega znanja in
izkuSenj. Napravo smejo
uporabljati takSne osebe le
pod nadzorom in po navodilih
osebe, odgovorne za njihovo
varnost. Otroci se ne smejo
igrati s to napravo.

« V primeru okvare, izklopite
napravo.

« Ko odklopite, poCakajte najmanj
5 minut pred ponovnim
priklopom. IzkljuCite napravo,
ko ni v uporabi. Ne dotikajte
se vtica z mokrimi rokami! Ko
zelite izklopiti ne vlecite za
kabel, vedno drzite le za viiC.

« Ne priklapljajte hladilnika, Ce je
vtiCnica razrahljana.

« lzkljuCite napravo med
namestitvijo, vzdrzevanjem,
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Pomembna varnostna in okoljska navodila

CiSCenjem in popravilom.

Ce naprave nekaj ¢asa ne boste
uporabljali, jo izkljuCite in iz
notranjosti odstranite vso hrano.
Ne uporabljajte pare ali parnih
Cistilnih sredstev za notranje
ciSCenje hladilnika in taljenje
ledu. Para lahko pride v stik z
elektricnimi elementi in povzroCi
kratek stik ali elektricni udar!
lzdelka tudi zunaj ne perite z
razprsevanjem ali polivanjem
vode! Nevarnost elektricnega
udara!

lzdelka ne uporabljajte, Ce je
podroCje na vrhu ali na zadnji
strani izdelka, ki vsebuje
elektronska tiskana vezja,
odprto (pokrov elektronskega
tiskanega vezja) (1).

« \/ primeru okvare ne
uporabljajte naprave, saj lahko

to povzroCi elektriCni udar.
Preden karkoli poskuSate se
obrnite na pooblas¢enega
serviserja.

Napravo prikljucite v ozemljeno
vticnico. Ozemljitev mora izvesti
usposobljen elektricar.

Ce ima naprava razsvetljavo
vrste LED, se obrnite na
pooblasCenega servisa zaradi
zamenjave ali v primeru
kakrsnih koli tezav.

Ne dotikajte se zmrznjene
hrane z mokrimi rokami! Lahko
se prilepi vasim rokam!

Ne postavljajte tekoCin v
steklenicah, plastenkah in
ploCevinkah v zamrzovalnik.
Lahko poCijo ali pa tekoCina
izbruhne!

Postavite tekoCine v
pokoncnem polozaju, ko tesno
zaprete pokrov.

Ne prSite vnetljivih snovi v
blizini naprave, saj lahko to
povzroCi pozar ali eksplozijo.
Ne hranite vnetljivih materialov
in izdelkov z vnetljivimi plini
(razprSilci itd) v hladilniku.

Ne postavljajte posod v katerih
so tekocine na vrh naprave.
Politje vode po elektrificiranih
delih lahko povzroCi elektricni
udar in nevarnost pozara.
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Pomembna varnostna in okoljska navodila

« Izpostavljanje naprave dezju,
snegu, soncu in vetru povzroCi
elektricno nevarnost. Ko
prestavljate napravo, jo ne
vlecite tako, da drzite za rocaj
vrat. RoCaj se lahko odtrga.

- Bodite pozorni, da preprecite
ukleScenje katerihkoli delov
vasih rok ali telesa v katerega
od gibljivin delov naprave.

« Ne stopajte ali se obeSajte na
vrata, predale in podobne dele
hladilnika. To bi povzroCilo, da
Se naprava prevrne in se deli
poskodujejo.

« Pazite, da ne zapnete v
napajalni kabel.

1.1.1 HC opozorilo

Ce naprava vsebuje hladilni
sistem, ki uporablja plin R600a,
pazite, da ne bi poskodovali
hladilni sistem in njegovo cev
med uporabo in premikanjem
naprave. Ta plin je vnetljiv. Ce
je hladilni sistem poSkodovan,
imejte napravo stran od virov
ognja in takoj prezracite prostor.

Nalepka na notranji levi
strani oznaCuje vrsto
uporabljenega plina v
napravi.

1.1.2 Pri modelih z
vodno fontano

Tlak vstopne hladne vode ne
sme presegati 6,2 bar (90 psi).
Ce tlak vstopne vode presega
5,5 bar (80 psi), uporabite
ventil za omejevanje tlaka v
vodovodnem tokokrogu. Ce

ne veste, kako izmeriti vodni
tlak, poprosite inStalaterja za
vodovod.

Ce je v vasi inStalaciji prisotno
tveganje nastanka hidravlicnega
udara, vedno uporabite opremo
za preprecevanje hidravlicnega
udara. Da preverite, da v

vasi inStalaciji ni tveganja za
pojav hidravlicnega udara, se
posvetujte z inStalaterjem za
vodovod.

Ne namesScajte na vod s toplo
vodo. Izvedite potrebne ukrepe
za preprecevanje zamrznitve
cevi. Obmocje temperature
vode za delovanje naj bo med
najmanj 0,6°C (33°F) in najvec
38°C (100°F).

Uporabljajte samo pitno vodo.
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Pomembna varnostna in okoljska navodila

1.2.Predvidena uporaba

« [a naprava je namenjena
za domaco uporabo. Ni
namenjena za komercialno
uporabo.

« T0 napravo se sme uporabiti
samo za shranjevanje hrane in
pijace.

« Ne hranite v hladilniku
obCutljive izdelke, ki zahtevajo
nadzorovane temperature
(cepiva, toplotno obCutljiva
zdravila, medicinski izdelki itd).

« Proizvajalec ne prevzema
odgovornosti za morebitno
Skodo zaradi zlorabe ali
napacne uporabe.

« Originalne nadomestne dele
zagotavljamo 10 let po datumu
nakupa.

1.3.Varnost otrok

« Hranite embalazne materiale
izven dosega otrok.

« Ne dovolite, da bi se otroci
igrali z napravo.

« Ce vrata naprave vsebujejo
kljuCavnico, hranite Kljuc izven
dosega otrok.

1.4. Skladnost z Direktivo OEEOQ in
odstranjevanje naprave kot odpadka
Ta naprava je skladna z direktivo EU WEEE
(2012/19/EU). Ta naprava nosi 0znako
Klasifikacije za odpadno elektricno in elektronsko
opremo (OEEO).
Naprava je bila izdelana iz visoko
kakovostnih delov in materialov, ki jih
je mogoCe ponovno uporabiti in so
primerni za recikliranje. Ne zavrzite
naprave kot odpadek med obicajne

- domace in druge odpadke na koncu
njegove Zivljenjske dobe. Odnesite jo
v zbirni center za recikliranje elektricne in
elektronske opreme. Obrnite se na lokalne
oblasti, da izveste za lokacije teh zbirnih centrov.

1.5. Skladnost z direktivo RoHS

e Tanapravaje skladna z direktivo EU
WEEE (2011/65/EU). Ne vsebuje
Skodljivih in prepovedanih snovi,
navedenih v direktivi.

1.6. Informacije o embalazi

e EmbalaZa naprave je izdelana iz
recikliranih materialov v skladu z
nasimi nacionalnimi predpisi za okolje.
Ne odlagajte embalaznih materialov
skupaj z domacimi ali drugimi odpadki.
Peljite jih v zbirne centre za embalazo,
ki so jih lokalne oblasti pooblastile.
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2- Razdelek za maslo in sir

3- Prestavljiva polica v vratih 70 mm
4- Steklena polica razdelka hladilnika

5- Predal razdelka hladilnika
6- Polica v vratih za plastenke

7- Razdelek ohlajevalnika

8- Predal za ledene kocke

9- Razdelek s steklenimi policami za hlajenje in
ve€ conami

10- Predali v predelku zamrzovalnika

11- Predal v vecfunkcijskem predelku

* MOZNOST

(i

Slike v tem uporabnidkem priro&niku so shematske in se z izdelkom natanéno ne ujemajo. Ce izdelek,
ki ste ga kupili, dolocenega dela ne vsebuje, potem ta del velja za kak drug model.
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H Namestitev

3.1 Primeren kraj za postavitev

Za namestitev izdelka se poveZite s pooblascenim
servisom. Preberite si informacije v uporabniSkem
priroCniku za pripravo izdelka za uporabo in
preverite, ali imate primerno urejeno inStalacijo
za elektriko in vodo. Ce ne, se obrnite na
usposoblienega elektroinStalaterja in strokovnjaka
za vodovod, da izvedeta vse potrebne ukrepe.

OPOZORILO: Proizvajalec ne odgovarja
za Skodo, ki nastane kot posledica
postopkoyv, ki jih izvajajo nepooblastene
osebe.

OPOZORILO: Med namestitvijo naprava
ne sme biti priklju¢ena. V nasprotnem
primeru obstaja nevarnost smrti ali resnih
poSkodb!

>

OPOZORILO: : Ce so vrata v prostor, kier
nameravate namestiti izdelek, preozka,

jih med prenaSanjem izdelka snemite

in izdelek prenesite v prostor v leZzeCem
poloZaju; Ce to ni mozno, se posvetujte s
pooblastenim servisom.

e Napravo postavite na ravna tla, da prepregite
tresenje.

e Napravo namestite vsaj 30 cm stran od virov
toplote, kot so kuhalniki, pecice, grelna jedra in
peci ter vsaj 5 cm stran od elektri¢ne pecice.

e [zdelek ne sme biti izpostavljen neposredni
soncni svetlobi in naj ne bo nameséen v vliaznem
prostoru.

e Da bi naprava ucinkovito delovala, mora
biti okrog naprave zagotovljeno primerno

2. Namestite 2 plasticni zagozdi na zadnji pokrov za
prezracevanje, kot je prikazano na sliki.

3.3 Nastavljanje nozic
Ce po namestitvi naprava ne stoji stabilno,

prezracevanje. Ce napravo namescate v vdolbino  prilagodite sprednje noZice, tako da jih zavrtite v

stene, bodite pozorni, da pustite vsaj 5 cm
razdalje od naprave do stropa in stranskih sten.

e Naprave ne nameSCajte v prostorih, kjer lahko
temperatura pade pod -5°C.

3.2. Namestitev plasticnih zagozd
PlastiCne zagozde, priloZzene izdelku, se uporabljajo
za zagotavljanje zadostne reze za prezracevanje
med zadnjo steno naprave in zidom.

1. Da namestite priloZene zagozde, odstranite

vijake na napravi in uporabite vijake, ki so prilozeni
zagozdam.

levo ali desno.
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Namestitev

Da bi nastavili vrata navpi¢no:

Popustite pritrdilno matico na dnu.

Zavrtite nastavno matico (v desno /v levo) in
prilagodite viSino vrat.

Za fiksiranje poloZaja privijte pritrdilno matico.
Da bi nastavili vrata vodoravno:

Popustite pritrdilno matico na dnu.

Zavrtite nastavno matico za stransko poravnavanje
(v desno / v levo) in prilagodite poloZaj vrat.
Za fiksiranje polozaja privijte zgornjo pritrdilno
matico.
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Namestitev

- Zgornja skupina tecajev je pritrjena s 3 vijaki. 3.4. Elektricni priklop

- Pokrov te¢aja pritrdite po tem, ko so namescene
vticnice.
- Nato z dvema vijakoma pritrdite pokrov teCaja.

OPOZORILO: Ne povezujte naprave s
pomocjo podaljSkov ali razdelilnih vti¢nic.

zamenjati pooblaS&eni servisni zastopnik.

Ce bosta dva hladilnika names¢ena drug
ob drugega, mora biti razdalja med njima
najmanj 4 cm.

fi OPOZORILO: Poskodovani kabel mora

NaSe podietje ne odgovarja za morebitno
Skodo, ki bi se pojavila, Ce se naprava
uporablja brez ozemljitve in prikljucitve
elektrinega napajanja, izvedenega v skladu z
lokalnimi predpisi.

Vti¢ napajalnega kabla mora biti po namestitvi
na dosegu roke.

Hladilnik prikljucite v ozemljeno vti¢nico z
nazivno napetostjo 220-240V / 50 Hz. VtiCnica
naj bo varovana z varovalko 10 Aali 16 A.
Med vticem naprave in vtiCnico na zidu

ne uporabljajte podaljSkov ali razdelilnih
podaljSkov.

10/29 8l

Hladilnik / Navodila za uporabo




n Priprava

4.1 Ukrepi za varéevanje z energijo

A\

PrikljuCitev naprave na elektronske sisteme
za var¢evanje z energijo je nevarna, saj
lahko pride do poSkodb naprave.

Ne puscajte vrata vasSega hladilnika odprta za
dolgo Casa.

V hladilnik ne postavljajte tople hrane in pijace.
Naprave ne preobremenijuijte. Ce je kroZenje
zraka v notranjosti naprave ovirano, bo hladilna
zmogljivost slab$a.

Hladilnika ne postavljajte na mesto, kjer bo
izpostavljen soncni svetlobi. Napravo namestite
vsaj 30 cm stran od virov toplote, kot so
kuhalniki, pe€ice, grelna jedra in pe€i ter vsaj 5
cm stran od elektricne pecice.

Hrano shranjujte v hladilniku v zaprtih posodah.

Da bi lahko v predel zamrzovalnika shranili ¢im
veC Zivil, odstranite zgornji predal in ga poloZite
na zgornjo stekleno polico. Poraba energije
hladilnika je bila dolocena pri odstranjenem
ledomatu in zgornjem predalu, s Cimer je bila
omogocena vecja prostornina za shranjevanje
Zivil. Toplo priporo¢amo, da pri vstavljanju zivil
v zamrzovalnik uporabljate spodnje predale
zamrzovalnika.

Pretok zraka ne sme biti oviran s postavljanjem
Zivil pred ventilatorje zamrzovalnika in
vecfunkcijskega predelka. Zivila nalozite tako,
da bo do zaS€itne mreZice ventilatorja Se 5 cm
prostora.

Odtajanje zamrznjene hrane v predelku
hladilnika pomaga prihraniti energijo in ohranja
boljSo kakovost Zivil.

Temperatura prostora, v katerem se nahaja
E hladilnik, mora biti vsaj10°C /50°F.
Delovanje hladilnika pri nizjih temperaturah

hladilnika.

Notranjost vaSega hladilnika pred uporabo
temeljito oCistite.

Ce bosta dva hladilnika names¢ena drug
ob drugega, mora biti razdalja med njima
najmanj 4 cm.

ni priporoceno, saj se zmanjsa ucinkovitost

4.2 Priporocila glede predelka

za sveza zivila
Pazite, da se Zivila ne dotikajo temperaturnega
tipala v razdelku za sveza Zivila. Da bi omogocili
predelku hladilnika ohranjati njegovo idealno
temperaturo skladis¢enja, hrana ne sme ovirati
tipala.
V hladilnik ne postavljajte tople hrane ali pijace.

~

=7

~

-

=
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Priprava

4.3. Prva uporaba

Pred zaCetkom uporabe izdelka preverite, ali

S0 izvedene vse priprave v skladu z navodili v

razdelkih "Pomembna navodila za varnost in

okolje" in "Namestitev".

e (gistite notranjost hladilnika, kot je priporoceno
v razdelku "VzdrZevanje in GiSCenje". Preden
prvi¢ vkljuCite hladilnik, se prepriCajte, da je
njegova notranjost suha.

e Viaknite vtikaC kabla v vti¢nico. Ko so vrata
hladilnika odprta, je notranjost osvetljena.

e Hiadilnik naj najprej deluje prazen vsaj 6
ur, medtem vrat hladilnika po moznosti ne
odpirajte.

Slisali boste, ko se zazene kompresor.
m Tekocine in plini, zaprti v hladilnem
sistemu, lahko povzroGajo hrup, Geprav

kompresor ne deluje, kar je povsem
normalno.

Sprednji robovi hladilnika so lahko topli.

m To je obi¢ajno. Te povrSine so zasnovane
tako, da so tople, da se tako prepredi
kondenzacija.
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HUporaba izdelka

5.1. Plosca s kazalniki
PloS¢a na dotik s kazalniki vam omogoca nastavitev Zelene temperature in nadzor drugih funkcij
hladilnika, ne da bi pri tem morali odpirati vrata. Za nastavitev funkcij enostavno pritisnite ustrezno tipko.
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Slike v tem uporabniskem prirotniku so shematske in se z izdelkom natan¢no ne ujemajo. Ce izdelek,
ki ste ga kupili, doloCenega dela ne vsebuje, potem ta del velja za kak drug model.
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Uporaba izdelka

1. Pokazatelj za funkcijo hitro hlajenje
Pokazatelj se vkljuci, ko je funkcija hitrega hlajenja
aktivirana.

2. Pokazatelj temperature predelka hladilnika
Prikazana je temperatura predelka hladilnika; lahko
je nastavljena na vrednosti 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1.

3. Pokazatelj za stopinje Fahrenheita

Kaze stopinje Fahrenheita. Ko je aktiviran
pokazatelj za stopinje Fahrenheita, bodo
temperature prikazane v teh enotah in vkljucena bo
ustrezna ikona.

4. Zaklepanje

Za 3 sekunde pritisnite tipko za zaklepanije.
Kazalnik zaklepa

zasveti in vkljuci se zaklenjen nacin delovanja.

Ko je naCin zaklenjene tipkovnice aktiviran, tipke
ne bodo delovale. Znova za 3 sekunde pritisnite
tipko za zaklepanie tipkovnice. Znak za zaklepanje
tipkovnice bo ugasnil in nacin zaklenjene tipkovni-
ce se bo izklopil.

Pritisnite tipko zaklepanje, da prepregite
spreminjanje nastavitev temperature hladilnika.

5. Indikator za izpad napajanja / previsoko
temperaturo / opozorilo o napaki

Ta indikator sveti med izpadom napajanja, pri pre-
visoki temperaturi in opozarja na napake. Najvisja
temperatura, ki se pojavi v zamrzovalnem razdelku
med daljSim izpadom napajanja, bo utripala na
Stevilskem zaslonu. Potem ko boste preverili hrano
v zamrzovalniku, za izbris sporocila 0 napaki priti-
snite na tipko izklop alarma.

Ce opazite, da ta indikator sveti, si preberite razde-
lek "PriporoCeni ukrepi za odpravljanje motenj" v
tem priro¢niku.

6. Ikona za ponastavitev filtra
Ta ikona zasveti, ko je treba ponastaviti filter.

7. Ikona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko priCne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

8. Ikona srednjega predelka

S tipko FN se postavite na ikono srednjega predelka,

da pricne utripati. Ko pritisnete na tipko OK, se ikona
srednjega predelka vkljugi in ta pri¢ne delovati kot
zamrzovalnik.

9. Pokazatelj temperature predelka
zamrzovalnika

Prikazana je temperatura predelka hladilnika; lahko
je nastavljena na vrednosti -18, -19, -20, -21,
-22,-23,-24.

10. Pokazatelj za funkcijo hitro zamrzovanje
Pokazatelj se vkljuci, ko je funkcija hitrega
zamrzovanja aktivirana.

11. Pokazatelj za stopinje Fahrenheita

Kaze stopinje Fahrenheita. Ko je aktiviran
pokazatelj za stopinje Fahrenheita, bodo
temperature prikazane v teh enotah in vklju¢ena bo
ustrezna ikona.

12. Tipka za funkcijo hitro zamrzovanje

S pritiskom na to tipko omogogite ali onemogocite
funkcijo hitrega zamrzovanja. Ko aktivirate to
funkcijo, bo predel zamrzovalnika ohlajen na
temperaturo pod nastavljeno vrednostjo.

Ei] Ko Zelite na hitro zamrzniti Zivila,

shranjena v predelek zamrzovalnika,
uporabite funkcijo za hitro zamrzovanje.
Ce Zelite zamrzniti velike koli¢ine sveze
hrane, vkljucite to funkcijo preden
daste hrano v zamrzovalnik.

Ce funkcije ne preklidete, se bo hitro
zamrzovanje samodejno izkljucilo po
4 urah ali ko predelek zamrzovalnika
doseze Zeleno temperaturo.

(i
(i

13. Ponastavitev filtra

Ce funkcijo za hitro zamrzovanie pritisnete in
zadrzite za 3 sekunde, se filter ponastavi. lkona za
ponastavitev filtra se izkljuci.

Ta funkcija se ne bo samodejno
vKljucila po izpadu elektricnega
napajanja.
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14. Tipka FN

S 1o tipko lahko preklapljate med funkcijami, ki jih
Zelite izbrati. Po pritisku na to tipko se spremeni
izbira ikone funkcije, ki jo Zelite omogogiti ali
onemogoditi, izbrana ikona pa pricne utripati.

Ce nicesar ne pritisnete 20 sekund, se funkcija
FN izkljuci. Da znova vstopite v nacin izbiranja
funkcije, pritisnite na tipko.

15. Pokazatelj stopinj Celzija

Kaze stopinje Celzija. Ko je aktiviran pokazatelj za
stopinje Celzija, bodo temperature prikazane v teh
enotah in vkljuCena bo ustrezna ikona.

16. Tipka OK

Ko izberete funkcijo s pomodjo tipke FN in jo
preklicete s pritiskom na tipko OK, pricneta
ustrezna ikona in indikator utripati. Ko je funkcija
aktivirana, je prikazana. Indikator $e vedno utripa in
kaze, katera funkcija je izbrana.

17. Ikona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko pricne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

18. Ikona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko priCne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

19. Gumb za zviSevanje vrednosti

Z izbimo tipko izberite ustrezen predelek. lkona
izbranega predelka bo pricela utripati. Ce pri
tem pritisnete to tipko, se vrednost povisa. Ce jo
pritisnete vecCkrat, se vrednost vrne na zacetno
vrednost.

20. Ikona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko priCne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

21. Nastavitev indikatorja stopinj Celzija in
Fahrenheita

S tipko FN se postavite na to ikono in s tipko OK
izberite prikaz stopinj Celzija in Fahrenheita. Ko
izberete enote za temperaturo, se vklju¢i indikator
stopinj Celzija ali Fahrenheita.

22. lkona za izklop ledomata

Da izklopite ledomat, pritiskajte na tipko FN (dokler
v spodnji vrstici ne doseZe ikone ledomata). Ko

se postavite na ikono ledomata, pricne indikator
ledomata utripati. Takrat lahko ledomat vkljugite ali
izkljucite. Ko pritisnete na tipko OK, priéne ikona
ledomata svetiti in medtem indikator ledomata
utripa. Ce v naslednjih 20 sekundah ne pritisnete
druge tipke, ikona in indikator ostaneta vkljucena.
Nato se ledomat izkljuci. Da bi znova vkljucili
ledomat, se znova postavite na ikono in indikator,
da pricneta ikona in indikator ledomata utripati.

Ce v naslednjih 20 sekundah ne pritisnete druge
tipke, se ikona in indikator izkljucita in ledomat bo
znova vkljucen.

Kaze, ali je ledomat vklopljen ali
izklopljen.

Ko je izbrana ta funkcija, je pretok
vode iz rezervoarja izkljucen.

Ei] Vendar pa je mozno predhodno
narejen led vzeti iz ledomata.

23. Ikona funkcije Eco Fuzzy

Da aktivirate funkcijo Eco Fuzzy, pritiskajte na
tipko FN (dokler v spodnji vrstici ne doseze ¢rke
e). Ko se postavite nad ikono in indikator funkcije
Eco Fuzzy, pricneta utripati. Takrat lahko funkcijo
Eco Fuzzy vkljuCite ali izkljucite. Ko pritisnete na
tipko OK, pri¢ne ikona funkcije Eco Fuzzy svetiti in
medtem indikator funkcije utripa. Ce v naslednjih
20 sekundah ne pritisnete druge tipke, ikona in
indikator ostaneta vkljucena. Zdaj je funkcija Eco
Fuzzy aktivirana. Da izkljuCite funkcijo Eco Fuzzy,
Se znova postavite na ikono in indikator in pritisnite
tipko OK. Nato pri¢neta ikona in indikator funkcije
Eco Fuzzy utripati. Ce v naslednjih 20 sekundah
ne pritisnete druge tipke, se ikona in indikator
izkljuita in funkcija Eco Fuzzy bo izkljuCena.
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24. Indikator za funkcijo pocitnic

Da aktivirate funkcijo pocitnic, pritiskajte na

tipko FN (dokler v spodnji vrstici ne doseze ikone
soncnika). Ko se postavite nad ikono in indikator
funkcije poCitnic, pricneta utripati. Takrat lahko
funkcijo poCitnic vkljucite ali izkljuCite. Ko pritisnete
na tipko OK, pricne ikona funkcije pocitnic svetiti

in medtem indikator funkcije utripa. Med tem
postopkom indikator funkcije utripa. S ponovnim
pritiskom na tipko OK funkcijo pogitnic izklopite.
Nato pricneta ikona in indikator funkcije pocitnic
utripati in funkcija poc€itnic bo izkljucena.

25, Ikona srednjega predelka hladilnika

Ko s tipko FN izberete ikono srednjega predelka
hladilnika in pritisnete na tipko OK, pricne srednji
predelek delovati kot hladilnik.

26. Pokazatelj stopinj Celzija

Kaze stopinje Celzija. Ko je aktiviran pokazatelj za
stopinje Celzija, bodo temperature prikazane v teh
enotah in vkljucena bo ustrezna ikona.

27. Tipka za zmanjSevanje vrednosti

Z izbimo tipko izberite ustrezen predelek. lkona
izbranega predelka bo pricela utripati. Ge pri
tem pritisnete to tipko, se vrednost zniza. Ce jo
pritisnete veckrat, se vrednost vre na zacetno
vrednost.

28. lkona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko priCne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

29. lkona za nastavitev temperature v
predelkih

Kaze predelek, katerega temperaturo lahko nasta-
vljate. Ko pricne ikona za nastavitev temperature
v predelkih utripati, prikazuje, kateri predelek je
izbran.

30. Zaklepanje

Za 3 sekunde pritisnite tipko za zaklepanje.
Kazalnik zaklepa

zasveti in vkljuci se zaklenjen nacin delovanja.
Ko je nacin zaklenjene tipkovnice aktiviran, tipke
ne bodo delovale. Znova za 3 sekunde pritisnite

tipko za zaklepanje tipkovnice. Znak za zaklepanje
tipkovnice bo ugasnil in nacin zaklenjene tipkovni-
ce se bo izklopil.

Pritisnite tipko zaklepanje, da prepreCite
spreminjanje nastavitev temperature hladilnika.

31. Tipka za izbiranje

S to tipko izberite predelek, katerega temperaturo
Zelite spremeniti. S to tipko lahko preklapljate

med predelki. Izbrani predelek je prikazan z ikono
predelka (7,17,18,20,28,29). Utripajoci simbol
predelka pomeni, da je predelek izbran in mu lahko
nastavite temperaturo. Nato lahko s tipkama za zvi-
Sevanje vrednosti (19) in za nizanje vrednosti (27)
spremenite Stevilko predelka. Ce v 20 sekundah ne
pritisnete izbirne tipke, se ikone predelkov izklju-
¢ijo. Da znova vstopite v nacin izbiranja predelka,
pritisnite na tipko.

32. Tipka za izklop alarma

V primeru izpada napajanja ali alarma zaradi
previsoke temperature, najprej preverite hrano v
zamrzovalniku, nato pa za izbris sporocila 0 napaki
pritisnite na tipko izklop alarma.

33. Tipka za funkcijo hitro zamrzovanje

Ta tipka ima dve funkciji. Ce Zelite vkljuiti ali
izkljuciti funkcijo hitrega ohlajanja, na kratko
pritisnite na tipko. Pokazatelj hitrega hlajenja se
bo izklopil in izdelek se bo vrnil na svoje obicajne
nastavitve.

(i

Ko Zelite na hitro zamrzniti Zivila,
shranjena v predelek hladilnika,
uporabite funkcijo za hitro
zamrzovanje. Ce Zelite ohladiti
velike koliCine sveze hrane, vkljucite
to funkcijo preden daste hrano v
hladilnik.

Ce funkcije ne preklidete, se bo hitro
zamrzovanje samodejno izkljucilo po
8 urah ali ko predelek zamrzovalnika
doseze Zeleno temperaturo.

(5]
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Ce vedkrat pritisnete tipko hitro
m hlajenje s kratkimi ¢asovnimi intervali,

se bo vklopila zaS¢ita elektronskega

vezja in kompresor se ne bo takoj

zagnal.

Ta funkcija se ne bo samodejno
vkljuila po izpadu elektri¢nega

napajanja.

34. 1 Indikator temperature srednjega
predelka

Prikazana je nastavljena temperatura srednjega
predelka.

34. 2 Indikator temperature predelka za vino
Prikazana je nastavljena temperatura predelka za
vino.
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5.2. Plosca s kazalniki

PloS¢a na dotik s kazalniki vam omogoca nastavitev Zelene temperature in nadzor drugih funkcij
hladilnika, ne da bi pri tem morali odpirati vrata. Za nastavitev funkcij enostavno pritisnite ustrezno tipko.
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1 Tipka za vklop/izklop
Za vklop/izklop hladilnika za 3 sekunde pritisnite
tipko Vklop/Izklop.

2 Funkcija hitrega hlajenja

Ko pritisnete tipko za hitro hlajenje, bo temperatura
v predelku niZja od nastavljene vrednosti.

To funkcijo lahko uporabljate za hitro ohlajanje
hrane, postavljene v predelek hladilnika.

Ce Zelite ohladiti velike koliCine sveze hrane,
vkljuCite to funkcijo preden daste hrano v izdelek.
Pokazatelj hitrega hlajenja bo osvetljen, ko je
funkcija hitrega hlajenja aktivirana. Za preklic te
funkcije znova pritisnite tipko za hitro hlajenje.
Pokazatelj hitrega zamrzovanja se bo izklopil in se
vrnil na normalno nastavitev.

Ce funkcije ne preklicete, se bo hitro hlajenje
samodejno preklicalo po 2 urah ali ko predelek
hladilnika doseze Zeleno temperaturo. Ta funkcija
se ne bo samodejno vkljucila po izpadu elektricne-
ga napajanja.

3. Funkcija poéitnice

Da aktivirate funkcijo pogitnice za 3 sekunde
pritisnite tipko Hitro zamrzovanje/Pocitnice. Ko je
funkcija aktivna, se prikaze ikona "--".  Funkcijo
deaktivirate s 3-sekundnim pritiskom na isto tipko
ali s pritiskom na tipko Nastavitev hladilnika.

ko je aktiviran nacin Pogitnice, nastavljena vre-
dnost ne velja za predelek svezih zivil. Na predelku
svezih Zivil je prikazana Crta.

Ko je aktiviran nacin pogitnic, je temperatura
predelka za sveza Zivila viSja za 10 stopinj Celzija
(50 stopinj Fahrenheita), zato v tem predelku takrat
ne hranite Zivil. Temperatura zamrzovalnika ostane
nespremenjena.

4 Funkcija Nastavitev hladilnika

Ta funkcija omogoCa nastavitev temperature
predelka hladilnika. Pritisnite to tipko za nastavitev
temperature v zamrzovalnem predelku na 8, 7, 6,
5,4,3,20r1°C.

5 Pokazatelj izklopa
Ko je hladilnik izkljucen, pokazatelj izklopa sveti.

6 Pokazatelj funkcije hitrega hlajenja
Ta ikona sveti, ko je funkcija hitrega hlajenja
aktivna.

7 Pokazatelj za nastavitev temperature
predelka hladilnika

Prikazuje nastavljeno temperaturo za predelek
hladilnika.

8 Pokazatelj funkcije poéitnic
Ta ikona sveti, ko je funkcija pocitnic aktivna.

9 Napaka zaradi visoke temperature / indi-
kator opozorila

Ta ikona se prikaze, Ce je temperatura previsoka
ali v primeru napake.

10 Predelek zamrzovalnika
Pokazatelj nastavljene temperature prikazuje na-
stavljeno temperaturo za predelek zamrzovalnika.

11 Pokazatelj Eco-Extra
Pokazatelj Eco-Extra sveti, ko je aktivirana funkcija
Eco-Extra.

12 Pokazatelj funkcije hitrega zamrzovanja
Ta pokazatelj sveti, ko je funkcija hitrega zamrzo-
vanja aktivna.

13 Funkcija Nastavitev zamrzovalnika

Ta funkcija omogoCa nastavitev temperature
predelka zamrzovalnika. Pritisnite to tipko za
nastavitev temperature v zamrzovalnem predelku
nao,-2,-4,-6,-8,-10in -12.
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14 Funkcija hitrega zamrzovanja

Pokazatelj hitrega zamrzovanja se vKkljudi, ko je
funkcija hitrega zamrzovanja aktivirana. Za preklic
te funkcije znova pritisnite tipko za hitro zamr-
zovanje. Pokazatelj hitrega zamrzovanja se bo
izklopil in se vrnil na normalno nastavitev. Ce ga
ne preklicete, se bo hitro zamrzovanje samodejno
izkljucilo po 4 urah ali ko predelek zamrzovalnika
doseze zeleno temperaturo.

Ce Zelite zamrzniti velike koliine sveze hrane,
pritisnite na tipko za hitro zamrzovanie, preden
daste hrano v predelek zamrzovalnika. Ce veCkrat
pritisnete tipko za hitro zamrzovanje s kratkimi
¢asovnimi presledki, se bo takoj vklopilo elektron-
sko zaScitno vezje.

Ta funkcija se ne bo samodejno vkljucila po izpadu
elekiricnega napajanja.

15 Funkcija Eco-Extra (posebej varéno
delovanje)

S pritiskom tipke Hitro zamrzovanje/Eco Extra za
3 sekunde aktivirate funkcijo Eco Extra. Hladilnik
bo najkasneje ¢ez 6 ur pricel delovati v energetsko
najucinkovitejSem nacinu in ko je ta funkcija akti-
virana, sveti indikator za varénost porabe energije.
Funkcijo Eco Extra lahko deaktivirate s pritiskom
tipke Hitro zamrzovanje za 3 sekunde.

16 Tipka za izklop alarma

Ce ostanejo vrata hladilnika odprta dlje kot 2
minuti ali ¢e pride do napake tipala, se vkljudi
zvocni alarm. Alarm lahko izkljucite s tipko za
izklop alarma.

Alarm za okvaro tipala se bo oglasil Sele pri
vnovicnem vklopu hladilnika po izpadu napajanja.
Ce vrata zaprete in nato znova odprete, se bo po 2
minutah znova oglasilo opozorilo za odprta vrata.
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Nastavitev Nastavitev
predelka predelka Opombe
zamrzovalnika | hladilnika
-18°C 4°C To so normalne priporoene nastavitve.
-20, -22 ali -24 4°C Te nastavitve se priporocajo, kadar je temperatura okolice nad 30
°C °C.
Hitro 4°C Uporabite, ko Zelite Zivila zamrzniti ¢im hitreje. Vas izdelek se bo
zamrzovanje vril v predhodni nacin, ko se postopek zakljuci.
18°C al Uporabite te nastavitve, ¢e menite, da predel vaSega hladilnik ni
hladneje 2°C dovolj hladen zaradi vrocih pogojev okolja ali pogostega odpiranja
in zapiranja vrat.

5.3. Zamrzovanje sveze hrane

e Da bi ohranili kakovost Zivil, jih je treba ¢im
hitreje zamrzniti. V ta namen uporabite funkcijo
hitrega zamrzovanja.

e Hrano lahko v zamrzovalniku hranite dalj asa,
¢e jo zamrznete, ko je Se Cisto sveza.

e Hrano, ki jo Zelite zamrzniti, zapakirajte tako, da
vdor zraka do hrane ne bo mozen.

e Preden daste hrano v zamrzovalnik, jo vselej
tesno zapakirajte. Namesto obiCajnega
embalaznega papirja uporabite posode za
zamrzovanje, folijo in papir, obstojen na vlago,
plasticne vreCke ali podobne embalazne
materiale.

e V/sako zapakirano Zivilo pred zamrzovanjem
opremite z nalepko z datumom. Vsaki¢, ko
boste odprli zamrzovalnik, boste lahko preverili,
ali je hrana Se dovolj sveza za uporabo. Hrano,
ki je bila zamrznjena prej, shranite v sprednji
del razdelka, tako da jo boste prej porabili.

e Zamrznjeno hrano uporabite takoj, ko se odtali,
in je nikoli ponovno ne zamrzuijte.

¢ Ne dajajte zamrzovat vecje koliine hrane
naenkrat.

5.4. Priporocila za ohranjanje
zamrznjene hrane
Temperatura zamrzovalnika mora biti nastavljena
na vsaj -18°C.

1. Cim hitreje po nakupu vstavite pakete v
zamrzovalnik in ne dopustite, da se odtalijo.

2. Pred zamrzovanjem preverite, ali je rok
trajanja Zivil potekel ali ne oziroma ali rok
poteka Ze bliza.

3. Preverite, ali je embalaza Zivila
neposkodovana.

5.5. Podatki o globokem zamrzovanju
Standardi IEC 62552 zahtevajo, da zamrzovalnik
zamrzne vsaj 4,5 kg Zivil iz temperature okolice
25°C na -18 °C ali nizje v 24 urah za vsakih 100
litrov prostornine zamrzovalnika.

Hrano je mozno za dalj Casa ohraniti le pri -18 °C
ali nizji temperaturi.

Svezino hrane lahko ohranite za ve¢ mesecev (pri
-18 °C ali nizjih temperaturah v zamrzovalniku).
Zivila, ki se jih zamrzuje, ne bi smela priti v stik

s predhodno zamrznjeno hrano, da bi prepregili
delno odtajanje.

Da boste zelenjavo lahko hranili v zamrznjenem
stanju dalj ¢asa, jo skuhajte in odstranite vodo. Ko
odstranite vodo, jo zaprite v zrakotesno embalazo
in jo poloZite v zamrzovalnik. Zivila, kot so banane,
paradiznik, solata, zelena, kuhana jajca in krompir,
niso primerna za zamrzovanje. Ge ta Zivila
zamrznete, se njihova prehranska vrednost in okus
znatno poslab8ata. Lahko pa se tudi pokvarijo in
postanejo zdravju Skodljiva.
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5.6. Vstavljanje hrane

Police predela
zamrzovalnika

Razlicni zamrznjeni izdelki,
kot so meso, ribe, sladoled,
zelenjava itd.

Police predela

Hrana v kozicah, pokritih
kroznikih in zaprtih posodah,

sveZo hrano

hladilnika jajca (v zaprtih posodah)
Police vrat Mala in pakirana hrana ali
predela iiada

hladinika | P!

Prostor iava i '

svedine Zelenjava in sadje

Predelok za | Detikatese (pripravijen zajtrk,

mesni izdelki, ki jih porabite v
kratkem roku)

5.7. Opozorilo za odprta vrata
(Ta funkcija je opcijska)
Zvoéni opozorilni signal se bo pojavil, ko bodo

vrata vaSega izdelka ostala odprta za 1 minuto. To
opozorilo se bo izklopilo, ko se bodo vrata zaprla
ali boste pritisnili katero koli od tipk na zaslonu (Ce

obstajajo).

5.8. Predelek ohlajevalnika

Predelek ohlajevalnika vam pomaga pri pripravi
hrane za zamrzovanje. Te razdelke lahko
uporabljate za shranjevanje Zivil pri temperaturi,
nekaj stopinj nizji od temperature hladilnika.
Prostornino vaSega hladilnika lahko povecate z
odstranitvijo predelkaa ohlajevalnika:

1. Povlecite predelek k sebi, dokler se ne zaustavi.
2. Dvignite predelek priblizno 1 ¢cm in ga povlecite
k sebi, da ga snamete iz svojega sedeza.

5.9. Predal

Predal hladilnika je zasnovan posebej z namenom,
da ohranja zelenjavo svezo, ne da bi pri tem
izgubila svojo vlago. V ta namen je kroZenje
hladnega zraka okrog predala mocnejSe.
Odstranite police na vratih, ki so v napoto, preden
izvleGete predal.

5.10 Predal z nadzirano vlaznostjo

(FreSHelf)

(Ta funkcija je izbirna)

Vlaznost sadja in zelenjave je v predalu z nadzo-
rovano vlaznostjo nadzorovana, zato ostane hrana
dalj Casa sveza.

Priporo¢amo, da listnato zelenjavo, obdutljivo na
izgubo vlage, kot sta Spina¢a in solata, v predal
poloZite karseda vodoravno in ne navpicno na
korenine.

Pri vstavljanju zelenjave upoStevajte njeno gostoto.
Tezja in trSa zelenjava naj bo na dnu predala, lazja
in mehkejSa pa vise.

V predal nikoli ne vstavljajte zelenjave v vrec-

kah. Ce zelenjavo pustite v vrecki, se bo hitreje
pokvarila. Ce iz higienskih razlogov ne Zelite, da
pride zelenjava v stik z drugimi Zivili, za lo¢evanje
namesto plasticnih vreCk uporabite luknji¢ast papir
ali podobne materiale

Sadja, ki ustvarja vecje koli¢ine etilena, kot so npr.
hruske, ne polagajte v isti predal z ostalim sadjem
in zelenjavo. Zaradi etilena, ki ga spros¢a to sadje,
bo ostala zelenjava in sadje hitreje dozorelo in se
tudi hitreje pokvarilo.
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5.11. Pladenj za jajca

Pladenj za jajca lahko po Zelji namestite na vrata
ali polico hladilnika.

Pladnja za jajca nikoli ne postavljajte v
zamrzovalnik.

I
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5.12 Pomicen sredniji del

Pomicen srednji del je namenjen prepreCevanju
uhajanja hladnega zraka navzven.

1- Ko tesnilo na vratih pritisne na povr§ino pomic-
nega srednjega dela, ga zatesni, zato je srednji del
pri zaprtih vratih tesno zaprt.

2- Drugi razlog, zakaj je va$ hladilnik opremljen s
pomicnim srednjim delom, je, da se s tem poveca
prostornina predela hladilnika. Standardni srednji
deli zavzemajo nekaj neuporabne prostornine
hladilnika.

3- Premi¢ni sredniji del se zapre, ko se odprejo
leva vrata predelka hladilnika.

4- Ni ga treba odpirati rocno. Premika se zaradi
plastiCnega vodila na telesu hladilnika, ko so vrata
zaprta.

5.13 Predelek za shranjevanje z
nadzirano temperaturo
Predelek za shranjevanje z nadzirano temperaturo
v vaSem hladilniku lahko uporabljate na katerikoli
Zeleni nacin tako, da ga nastavite na temperature
za hlajenje (2/4/6/8 °C) ali zamrzovanje (-18/-
20/-22/-24). Temperaturo predelka za shranje-
vanje lahko nastavite na Zeleno temperaturo s
pritiskom na Tipko za nastavitev temperature
predelka za shranjevanje z nadzirano temperaturo.

Temperatura predelka za shranjevanje z nadzirano
temperaturo lahko nastavite na 0 do 10 v zvezi s
temperaturo predelka hladilnika in na -6 v povezavi
s temperaturo zamrzovalnika. O stopinj se upora-
blja za daljSe shranjevanje delikatesnih izdelkov, -6
stopinj pa za ohranjanje mesa do 2 tedna v stanju,
ko ga lahko Se brez tezav rezete.

Funkcijo preklopa na razdelek hladilnika ali
zamrzovalnika omogoca hladilni element, ki se
nahaja v zaprtem prostoru (prostoru kompresorja)
za hladilnikom. Med delovanjem ta element oddaja
zvoke, podobne tiktakanju ure. To je normalno in
ne gre za okvaro.

5.14 Modra lucka

(pri nekaterih modelih)

Predali hladilnika so osvetljeni z modro lucjo.
Hrana, shranjena v predalu zaradi ucinka valovne
dolZine modre svetlobe nadaljuje s fotosintezo in
s tem ohranja svojo svezino in povecuje vsebnosti
vitaminov.

5.15 Filter za vonjave

Filter za vonjave v kanalu za zrak v predelku
hladilnika prepreCuje nastajanje neprijetnih vonjav
v hladilniku.
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5.16 Predel za vino

(Ta funkcija je izbirna)

1- Napolnite predel za vino
Predel za vino je izdelan tako, da zdrZi 28 steklenic spredaj + 3 steklenice, ki so dostopne s pomogjo
teleskopske police. Najvecje dovoljene koliine so podane v informativne namene in ustrezajo testom, ki
S0 bili izvedeni s standardno steklenico »Bordelaise 75 cle.

2- Predlagana optimalna temperatura serviranja

Na$ nasvet: Ce meSate razliéne vrste vin, izberite nastavitev 12 °C, kot v pravi vinski kleti. Za bela vina,
ki se strezejo pri temperaturi od 6 do 10 °C, razmislite, da daste steklenice v hladilnik 1/2 ure, preden
jih postrezete. Hladilnik bo ohranil steklenice pri Zeleni temperaturi. Kar zadeva rde¢a vina, pa se med
serviranjem pocasi segrejejo pri sobni temperaturi.

16-17 °C Fina bordojska vina — rde¢a

15-16 °C Fina burgundska vina — rdeca

14-16 °C Grand crus (odlicna rast) suhih belih vin
11-12°C Lahka, sadna in mlada rdeca vina
10-12°C Vina Provence rosé, francoska vina
10-12 °C Suha bela vina in rde¢a podeZelska vina
8-10°C Bela podeZelska vina

7-8°C Sampanijci

6°C Sladka bela vina
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3- Predlogi, ki se nanasajo na odpiranje steklenice vina pred pokusino:

Bela vina Okoli 10 minut pred serviranjem
Mlada rdeca vina Okoli 10 minut pred serviranjem
Bogata in zrela rde¢a vina Okoli 30 do 60 minut pred serviranjem

4- Kako dolgo lahko hranimo odprto steklenico?
Odprte steklenice vina morajo biti ustrezno zaprte in jih lahko hranimo v hladnem in suhem prostoru:

Bela vina Rdec¢a vina
75 % polne steklenice 3do5dni do 7 dni 4
50 % polne steklenice 2 do 3 dni 3 do 5 dni
Manj kot 50 % 1 dan 2 dni
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5.17. Uporaba vgrajene vodne fontane
(pri nekaterih modelih)

Po prikljucitvi hladilnika na vodovodno napeljavo
ali po menjavi filtra izperite vodni sistem. Uporabite
trdno posodo in z njo pritisnite na rocico fontane
za 5 sekund, nato rocico sprostite in poCakajte

5 sekund. To ponavljajte, dokler voda ne pricne
teCi. Ko voda pricne teci, nadaljujte z izmeni¢nim
pritiskanjem in popu$¢anjem rocCice (5 sekund
vklop, 5 sekund izklop), dokler ne pretece priblizno
15 litrov vode (4 gal.). S tem boste iz sistema za
vodo odstranili ves zrak in pripravili vodni filter za
uporabo. V nekaterih gospodinjstvih je treba izvesti
Se dodatno izpiranje. Ko je zrak odstranjen iz
sistema, lahko pricnete uporabljati vodo iz fontane.
PoCakajte 24 ur, da hladilnik ohladi vodo. Vsak
teden izpustite dovolj vode, da bo ostajala sveza.

5.19. Za uporabo vgrajene
vodne fontane

Po 5 minutah neprekinjenega

izpuscanja vode bo fontana prenehala
delovati, da se prepreci poplava. Ce
Zelite nadaljevati z natakanjem vode,

5.18 Natakanje vode

Pod pipico drZite posodo za vodo in pritisnite na

blazinico pipice.

znova pritisnite na rocico.
Za zaustavitev natakanja spustite blazinico.

Normalno je, da je prvih nekaj kozarcev
vode vzetih iz razprSilnika toplih.

(i

Pred prvo uporabo hladilnika in po
menjavi vodnega filtra lahko iz pipice
fontane rahlo kaplja. Da bi preprecili
kapljanje vode, odzradite sistem,
tako da pred prvo uporabo oziroma
po menjavi filtra izpustite priblizno
20 litrov (5-6 gal.) vode. S tem boste
odstranili zrak, ki je ujet v sistemu, in
obenem zaustavili kapljanje iz pipice.
Ce obstaja ovira pri pretoku vode,
preverite poloZaj spojke za vodo in
poravnanost cevi za vodo na zadnji
strani hladilnika.

A\

Ce se fontana ne uporablja dalj &asa,
zavrzite prvih nekaj kozarcev vode, da bi
nato dobili svezo vodo.

(i

Ceiz pipice prikaplja samo nekaj kapljic,
potem ko ste natoCili kozarec vode, to ni
napaka.

(i

Pred prvo uporabo poCakajte 24 ur, da se voda
ohladi.

Po tem, ko ste povlekli sproZilec, vzemite kozarec
ven.
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Bl vzdrievanjein Eistenje

Redno ¢iSCenje podalj$a zivljenjsko dobo naprave.

OPOZORILO: Pred Cis¢enjem odklopite
napajanje hladilnika.

L\

e Ne uporabljajte ostrih in abrazivnih
orodij, mila, Cistila za dom,
detergentov, plina, bencina,
odstranjevalcev in podobnih snovi za
CisCenje.

e \/vodiraztopite Cajno Zlicko sode
bikarbone. V vodi navlaZite kos blaga
in ga oZemite. S to krpo obriSite
napravo in jo nato temeljito posusite.

e Bodite previdni, da voda ne pride v
stik s pokrovom Zarnice in do drugih
elektri¢nih delov.

e (Qcistite vrata z mokro krpo.
Odstranite vse predmete znotraj, da
loCite vrata in posode polic. Dvignite
police vrat, da jih odstranite. OCistite
in osusite police, nato jih pritrdite
nazaj na svoje mesto s spustom od
zqgoraj.

e Ne uporabljajte klorirane vode
ali Cistilnih sredstev na zunanijih
povrSinah in na delih naprave s
prevleko kroma. Klor povzroci rjavenje
na taksnih kovinskih povrSinah.

e Ne uporabljajte ostrih in abrazivnih
orodij ali mil, gospodinjskih Cistilnih
sredstev, detergentov, bencina,
benzena, voskov itd., dase s
plasti¢nih delov ne odstranijo napisiin
da ne pride do deformacij. Za ¢is¢enje
uporabite toplo vodo in mehko krpo in
obriSite do suhega.

6.1. Preprecevanje vonjav

Naprava je izdelana iz materialov brez kakrSnega

koli vonja. Vendar pa lahko shranjevanje hrane

v neprimernih predelih in nepravilno ¢iS¢enje

notranjih povrSin privede do vonjav.

Da bi to preprecili, odistite notranjost z vodo s sodo

bikarbono na vsakih 15 dni.

e Hranite Zivila v zaprtih posodah.
Mikroorganizmi se lahko Sirijo iz
nezaprte hrane in povzrocijo vonjave.

e Ne shranjujte hrane v hladilniku, ki
ima preteCen rok ali je pokvarjena.

6.2. Zascita plasti¢nih povrsin

Olja razlita na plasti¢nih povrsinah lahko
poSkodujejo povrsino in jih je treba takoj odistiti s
toplo vodo.
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Odpravljanje motenj

Preverite ta seznam, preden se obrnete na servisno sluzbo. S tem boste prihranili ¢as in denar. Ta
seznam vkljuCuje pogoste pritozbe, ki niso povezane z nestrokovno izdelavo ali materiali. Nekatere
funkcije, ki so omenjene, morda ne veljajo za vaSo napravo.

Hladilnik ne deluje.

e Napajalni kabel ni v celoti vkljuten v vti¢nico. > > > Prikljuite ga v celoti, da se
vsede v vti¢nico.

e Pregorela je glavna varovalka ali pa varovalka priklju¢ena na vti¢nico, ki napaja
napravo. > > > Preverite varovalke.

Kondenzacija na stranski steni predela hladilnika (MULTI CONA, GOOL, NADZOR in FLEXI

CONA).

e Vrata se prepogosto odpirajo. > > > Pazite, da ne boste odpirali vrat naprave
prepogosto.

e Okolje je prevec vlazno. > >> Ne namescajte naprave v vlaznih okoljih.

e Zivila, ki vsebujejo tekotine, so shranjena v nezaprtih posodah. > > > Naj bodo
Zivila, ki vsebujejo tekocine, v zaprtih posodah.

e Vrata naprave so ostala odprta. > > > Vrata naprave ne imejte odprta predolgo
Casa.

e Termostat je nastavljen na prenizko temperaturo. > > > Nastavite termostat na
primerno temperaturo.

Kompresor ne deluje.

e V primeru nenadnega izpada elektricne energije ali izvleCenega vtikaca ter
nato ponovnega vklopa, tlak plina v hladilnem sistemu naprave ni uravnotezen,
kar sprozi termi¢no zaS¢ito kompresorja. Naprava se bo ponovno zagnala po
priblizno 6 minutah. Ce se naprava ne zaZene ponovno po tem ¢asu, se obrnite
na servis.

¢ (Qdtajanje je vkljuteno. > > > To je normalno za popolnoma samodejno odtajanje
naprave. Odtajanje se izvaja v rednih ¢asovnih presledkih.

Naprava ni prikljuena. > > > Prepricajte se, da je napajalni kabel prikljucen.
Nastavitev temperature je napatna. > > > Izberite nastavitev na primerno
temperaturo.

¢ Napajanjani. >>> Naprava bo Se naprej normalno delovala, ko se bo vrnilo
napajanje.

Obratovalni hrup hladilnika se povecuje, medtem ko je v uporabi.

¢ Delovnaintenzivnost naprave se lahko razlikuje, odvisno od nihanja
temperature okolice. To je normalno in ne gre za okvaro.

Hladilnik tece prepogosto ali predolgo.
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Odpravljanje motenj

Nova naprava je lahko vecja od prejSnje. Vetje naprave bodo delovale vet ¢asa.
Sobna temperatura je lahko visoka. > > > Naprava obicajno deluje vet ¢asa pri
visoki sobni temperaturi.

¢ Naprava je lahko bila pred kratkim priklju¢ena na elektri¢no omreZje ali pa se
novo Zivilo nahaja v notranjosti. > > > Naprava bo zahtevala vec ¢asa, da doseze
nastavljeno temperaturo, Ce je bila pred kratkim priklju¢ena na elektri¢no
omrezje ali pa se nahaja v notranjosti novo Zivilo. To je normalno.

¢ Velike koli¢ine tople hrane so bili morda pred kratkim dane v napravo. > > > Ne
postavljajte tople hrane v napravo.

e \/rataso se pogosto odprla ali bila odprta daljSe obdobje. > > > Topel zrak, ki se
giblje znotraj povzroci, da naprava vec ¢asa deluje. Ne odpirajte vrat prepogosto.

e \rata zamrzovalne skrinje ali hladilnika so lahko samo priprta. > > > Preverite, ce
so vrata popolnoma zaprta.

¢ Naprava je nastavljena na prenizko temperaturo. > > > Nastavite temperaturo na
viSjo stopnjo in poCakajte, da naprava doseze nastavljeno temperaturo.

¢ Podlozka vrat hladilnika ali zamrzovalnika je morda umazana, obrabljena, pocena
alini pravilno vstavljena. > > > Ocistite jih ali zamenjajte podlozko. PoSkodovana
o0z.raztrgana podlozka vrat bo povzrocila, da naprava deluje vet ¢asa, da ohrani
trenutno temperaturo.

Temperatura zamrzovalnika je zelo nizka, vendar je temperatura hladilnika primerna.

e Termostat zamrzovalnika je nastavljen na zelo nizko temperaturo. > > >
Nastavite temperaturo predela zamrzovalnika na visjo stopnjo in Se enkrat
preverite.

Temperatura hladilnika je zelo nizka, vendar je temperatura zamrzovalnika primerna.

e Termostat hladilnika je nastavljen na zelo nizko temperaturo. > > > Nastavite
temperaturo predela hladilnika na viSjo stopnjo in Se enkrat preverite.

Zivilski izdelki hranjeni v predalih hladilnika so zamrznjeni.

e Termostat hladilnika je nastavljen na zelo nizko temperaturo. > > > Nastavite
temperaturo predela zamrzovalnika na visjo stopnjo in Se enkrat preverite.

Temperatura hladilnika ali zamrzovalnika je previsoka.

e Termostat hladilnika je nastavljen na zelo visoko stopnjo. > > > Nastavitev
temperature v predelu hladilnika vpliva na temperaturo predela zamrzovalnika.
Spremenite temperaturo hladilnika ali zamrzovalnika in potakajte, da ustrezni
predeli doseZejo nastavljeno temperaturno raven.

¢ Vrata so se pogosto odpirala ali bila odprta daljSe obdobje. > > > Ne odpirajte
vrat prepogosto.

Vrata so lahko samo priprta. > > > Popolnoma zaprite vrata.

Naprava je lahko bila pred kratkim priklju¢ena na elektri¢no omreZje ali pa se
novo Zivilo nahaja v notranjosti. > > > To je normalno. Naprava bo zahtevala vet
¢asa, da doseZe nastavljeno temperaturo, Ce je bila pred kratkim prikljucena na
elektritno omreZje ali pa se nahaja v notranjosti novo Zivilo.

¢ Velike koli¢ine tople hrane so bili morda pred kratkim dane v napravo. > > > Ne
postavljajte tople hrane v napravo.
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Odpravljanje motenj

Tresenje ali hrup.

e Tlanisoravna aligladka. > > > Ce se naprava trese, ko jo pocasi premikate,
prilagodite nogice za uravnoteZenje naprave. Prav tako poskrbite, da so tla
dovolj trdna, da nosijo napravo.

e Vsipredmeti, ki so dani na napravo lahko povzrocijo hrup. > > > Odstranite vse
predmete, ki so postavljeni na napravo.

Naprava proizvaja hrup pretoka tekoé¢ine, prSenja ipd.

¢ Principi delovanja naprave vkljuCujejo tokove tekocin in plinov. > >> To je
normalno in ne gre za okvaro.

Slisi se zvok podoben vetricu, ki prihaja iz naprave.

¢ Naprava uporablja ventilator za postopek hlajenja. To je normalno in ne gre za
okvaro.

Nabira se kondenzacija na notranjih stenah naprave.

¢ Vroce alivlazno vreme bo povecalo nabiranje ledu in kondenzacije. To je
normalnoin ne gre za okvaro.

¢ \/rata so se pogosto odprla ali bila odprta daljSe obdobje. > > > Ne odpirajte vrat
prepogosto; ¢e so odprta, zaprite vrata.

¢ Vrataso lahko samo priprta. > > > Popolnoma zaprite vrata.

Nabira se kondenzacija na zunanjih stenah naprave ali med vrati.

e Prostor je lahko vlaZen, kar je povsem normalno v vlaznem vremenu. > > >
Kondenzacija se bo umaknila, ko se vlaZznost zmanjsa.

Notranjost ima neprijetne vonjave.

¢ Naprava se ne Cistiredno. > > > Redno Cistite notranjost z uporabo gobice, tople
vode in vode s sodo.

¢ Nekatere posodice in embalazni materiali lahko povzrocijo neprijeten vonj. >>>
Uporabite posodice in embalazne materiale brez neprijetnega vonja.

e Zivilaso se hranilav nezaprtih posodah. > > > Hranite Zivila v zaprtih posodah.
Mikroorganizmi se lahko Sirijo iz nezaprte hrane in povzrocijo vonjave.

e (Qdstranite vsa pretekla ali pokvarjena Zivila iz naprave.

Vrata se ne zapirajo.

e Embalaza zivil lahko ovira vrata. > > > Premaknite vse predmete, ki ovirajo vrata.

e Naprava ne stoji v popolnem pokon¢nem poloZaju glede na tla. > > > Prilagodite
nogice za uravnoteZenje naprave.

e Tlanisoravna ali gladka. > > > Poskrbite, da so tla v ravnini in dovolj trdna, da
nosijo napravo.

Posoda za zelenjavo se je zataknila.
e Zivilskiizdelki so lahko v stiku z zgornjim delom predala. > > > Premestite kose
hrane v predalu.

OPOZORILO: Ce te7ave ne odpravite po sledenju navodilom v tem poglavju, se obrnite na
prodajalca ali pooblasceni servis. Ne poskuSajte sami popraviti naprave.
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Lees deze handleiding voor u het product gebruikt!

Beste klant,

We willen optimale prestaties bereiken met onze producten die in moderne faciliteiten worden
gefabriceerd met nauwgezette kwaliteitscontroles.

We raden daarom ook aan de volledige handleiding door te nemen voor u het product in gebruik neemt.
Als het product wordt doorgegeven aan een derde persoon mag men niet vergeten de handleiding ook te
overhandigen aan de nieuwe eigenaar samen met het product.

Deze handleiding helpt u uw product snel en veilig te gebruiken.

e |ees de gebruikershandleiding voor de installatie en bediening van het product.

e U moet de geldige veiligheidsinstructies altijd naleven.

e Bewaar de handleiding binnen handbereik voor een eventuele raadpleging in de toekomst.

e |ees alle andere documenten die worden geleverd met het product.

Vergeet niet dat deze handleiding van toepassing kan zijn op meerdere productmodellen. De handleiding
vermeldt eventuele variaties tussen de verschillende modellen heel duidelijk.

Belangrijke informatie en handige
tips.

Risico van fatale gevolgen en
schade aan eigendom.

A Risico van elektrische schokken.

De verpakking van het product

is vervaardigd uit recyclebaar
materiaal, in overeenstemming met
de Nationale Milieuwetgeving.
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n Belangrijke Veiligheids- en omgevingsinstructies

Deze sectie bevat

de noodzakelijke
veiligheidsinstructies om risico
op letsels of materiéle schade te
vermijden. Het niet naleven van
deze instructies resulteert in de
nietigverklaring van alle mogelijke
productgaranties.

Bedoeld gebruik

WAARSCHUWING:
Indien het apparaat in zijn

é beschermingskap is of
geplaatst is, zorg ervoor
dat de ventilatieopeningen
niet gedekt zijn.

WAARSCHUWING:
Gebruik geen
mechanische apparaten
of andere apparaten
A behalve apparaten
welke door de producent
worden geadviseerd

om het proces voor
ontdooien te versnellen.

WAARSCHUWING:

é Beschadig
koelmiddelstroom circuit
niet.

WAARSCHUWING::
Gebruik geen elektrische

apparaten welke niet
A aanbevolen worden door
de producent binnen

de opslag ruimten voor
voedsel.

Dif apparaat is ontworpen
om huiselijk gebruik of bij
onderstaande soortgelijke
gevallen gebruikt te worden.

- Voor het gebruik in personeel
keukens bij winkels, bureaus en
overige werkplaatsen;

- Voor het gebruik door klanten bij
boerderijen en hotels, motels en
overige plaatsen waar klanten
kunnen verblijven;

1.1.Algemene veiligheid

« Dit product mag niet worden
gebruikt door personen met
fysieke, gevoelsmatige en
mentale handicaps, door
personen met onvoldoende
kennis en ervaring of door
kinderen. Het apparaat mag enkel
worden gebruikt door dergelijke
personen als ze onder toezicht en
instructies staan van een persoon
die verantwoordelijk is voor hun
veiligheid. Kinderen mogen niet
met dit apparaat spelen.

« Als er een defect optreedt, moet
u de stekker verwijderen uit het
stopcontact.

« Nadat u de stekker hebt
verwijderd, moet u 5 minuten
wachten voor u hem opnieuw in
het stopcontact voert.

« Verwijder de stekker van het
product uit het stopcontact als u
het niet gebruikt.
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Belangrijke instructies met betrekking tot veiligheid en het milieu

« U mag het product niet aanraken « Gebruik geen stoom of

met natte handen! Trek niet aan
het netsnoer maar houd het
steeds vast bij de stekker.

U mag de stekker van de
koelkast niet invoeren als het
stopcontact 1os zit.

Verwijder de stekker uit het
stopcontact tijdens de installatie,
onderhoudswerken, reiniging en
reparaties.

Als u het product gedurende een
lange periode niet gebruikt, moet
u de stekker van het product uit
het stopcontact verwijderen en
alle etenswaren verwijderen.
Gebruik het product niet als het
compartiment met circuitkaarten
op het bovenste deel achteraan
van het product (elektrische
kaart doos deksel) (1) open is.

——=\

stoomreinigers om de koelkast
te reinigen en het ijs te smelten.
Stoom kan in contact komen
met de geélektrificeerde zones
en kortsluitingen of elektrische
schokken veroorzaken!

U mag het product niet reinigen
door er water op te verstuiven of
te gieten! Gevaar van elekirische
schokken!

Als er een defect optreedt, mag
u het product niet gebruiken
want dit kan elektrische
schokken veroorzaken.

Neem contact op met de
geautoriseerde dienst voor u iets
doet.

Voer de stekker in een geaard
stopcontact. De aarding moet
worden uitgevoerd door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien.

Als het product voorzien is van
een LED-type verlichting moet

u contact opnemen met de
geautoriseerde dienstverlening
om het te vervangen als er een
probleem optreedt.

Raak geen bevroren goederen
aan met natte handen! Ze
kunnen blijven plakken aan uw
handen!

Plaats geen vloeistoffen in
flessen en blikjes in het vriesvak.
Deze kunnen namelijk barsten!
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Belangrijke instructies met betrekking tot veiligheid en het milieu

« Plaats vloeistoffen rechtop « Let erop het netsnoer niet te
nadat u het deksel stevig hebt klemmen.
gesloten.

« U mag geen ontviambare
stoffen in de buurt van het
product verstuiven want deze
kunnen branden of ontploffen.

« Bewaar geen ontviambaar
materiaal en producten met

ontvlambaar gas (sprays, efc.) in 1 1.1 HC waarschuwing

de koelkast. Als het product voorzien is van

- Plaats geen containers een koelsysteem met R600
met vloeistof bovenop het gas moet u er op letten het

product. Water spatten op een  qejsysteem en de leiding niet

geélektrificeerd onderdeel te beschadigen wanneer u het

kan elektrische schokken product gebruikt of verplaatst.
veroorzaken en fataal aflopen. it gas is ontvlambaar. Als het

« Het product blootstellen aan koelsysteem beschadigd is

regen, sneeuw, zonlicht en wind o6t het product uit te buurt

veroorzaakt elektrisch gevaar. van brandhaarden houden en de
Als u het product verplaaist, — jimte onmiddellijk ventileren.
mag u er niet aan trekken bij

het handvat. Het handvat kan Het label links aan de
los komen. binnenzijde geeft het

. Zorg ervoor uw handen of typ% gats aargjtdat tl)n hgtt
lichaam niet te klemmen in een product wordt genruik.
van de bewegende delenvan ~ 1.1.2 Voor modellen met

het product. een waterfontein
- U mag niet stappen of leunen op « De druk van de koud
de deur, laden of gelijkaardige waterinlaat mag maximum

delen van de koelkast. Dit kan 90psi (6,2 bar) bedragen. Als

er toe leiden dat het product valt ~ uw waterdruk hoger is dan

en het kan schade veroorzaken 80psi (5,5 bar) moet u een

aan de onderdelen. drukbegrenzer gebruiken in uw
netwerk. Als u niet weet hoe u
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Belangrijke instructies met betrekking tot veiligheid en het milieu

uw waterdruk kunt controleren,

moet u hulp vragen van een
professionele loodgieter.

« Als het risico bestaat op
een waterslageffect in uw
installatie moet u altijd een

waterslag preventie apparatuur

installeren. Raadpleeg een
professionele loodgieter als
u niet zeker bent of er een
waterslageffect aanwezig is in
uw installatie.

« Installeer deze niet op de
warme waterinlaat. Neem
de nodige maatregelen
tegen het bevriezen van de

« U mag geen gevoelige

producten bewaren die een
gecontroleerde temperatuur
vereisen (vaccins,
warmtegevoelige medicatie,
medische producten, etc.) in de
koelkast.

De fabrikant aanvaardt geen
verantwoordelijkheid voor
eventuele schade als het
gevolg van misbruik of een
incorrecte hantering.
Originele reserveonderdelen
worden geleverd gedurende
een periode van 10 jaar vanaf
de product aankoopdatum.

leidingen. De watertemperatuur 4.3, kinderveiligheid

bedrijfsinterval moet minimum
33°F (0,6°C) en maximum
100°F (38°C) zijn.
« Gebruik enkel drinkwater.
1.2.Bedoeld gebruik

« Dit product is ontworpen voor
huishoudelijk gebruik. Het is

niet bedoeld voor commercieel

gebruik.

« Het product mag enkel worden

gebruikt om etenswaren en
dranken op te slaan.

Houd de verpakking uit de buurt van kinderen.
Laat kinderen nooit spelen met het product.
Als de deur van het product voorzien is van
een slot moet u ze uit de buurt van kinderen
houden.
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Belangrijke instructies met betrekking tot veiligheid en het milieu

1.4. Conformiteit met de 1.6. Informatie op de verpakking
WEEE-richtlijn en Verwijdering e Hetverpakkingsmateriaal van
van afvalproducten het product is gefabriceerd
Dit product is conform met de EU WEEE- van recyclebaar materiaal in
richtlijn (2012/19/EU). Dit product draagt een Qvereenstemming met onze
elektronische apparatuur (WEEE), het verpakkingsmateriaal niet

Dit product werd vervaardigd met

kwalitatief hoogstaande onderdelen samen met het huishoudelijke

en materialen die opnieuw kunnen of ander afvlal weggooien. Breng
worden gebruikt en die geschikt zijn het naar de inzamelpunten voor
voor recycling. U mag het verpakkingsmateriaal aangewezen
I :fvelproduct niet verwijderen met het door de lokale autoriteiten.

normale huishoudelijke en andere

afval aan het einde van de levensduur. Breng het

naar een inzamelcentrum voor de recycling van

elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

Raadpleeg uw lokale autoriteiten voor meer

informatie over deze inzamelcentra.

1.5. Conformiteit met

de RoHS-richtlijn

e Dit productis conform met de EU
WEEE-richtlijn (2011/65/EU). Het
bevat geen schadelijk en verboden
materiaal zoals gespecificeerd in de
Richtlijn.
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Controle- en indicatorpaneel 7- Koelvak

Boter & kaassectie 8- IJslade

70 mm bewegende deurrek 9- Multizone glazen rek/koeler
Koelvak glazen rek 10- Vriesvak laden

Koelvak groentelade 11- Multizone lade

Gallon deurrek * OPTIONEEL

Afbeeldingen in deze gebruikshandleiding zijn schematisch en stemmen mogelijk niet exact overeen

G] met uw product. Als de onderdelen niet aanwezig zijn in het product dat u gekocht hebt, zijn dien

onderdelen geldig voor andere modellen.
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E Installatie

3.1 Gepaste locaties voor installatie
Neem contact op met een geautoriseerde

dienst voor de installatie van het product. Voor

de correcte voorbereiding van het product voor
gebruik verwijzen wij naar de informatie in de
gebruikshandleiding. U moet controleren of de
elektrische installatie en waterinstallatie conform
zijn. Zo niet moet u een gekwalificeerde elektricien
en loodgieter inroepen en de nodige inrichtingen
maken.

WAARSCHUWING: De fabrikant is niet
aansprakelijk voor schade die het resultaat
kan zijn van procedures uitgevoerd door
niet-geautoriseerde personen.

3.2 Installatie van de plastic spieén
De plastic spieén die worden geleverd met het
product worden gebruikt om de afstand te creéren
voor de luchtcirculatie tussen het product en de
achterwand.

1.0m de spieén te plaatsen, verwijdert u de
schroeven van het product en gebruikt u de
schroeven die worden geleverd met de spieén.

WAARSCHUWING: Het product most
verbonden zijn met het elektrisch net
tijdens de installatie. Zo niet bestaat het
risico van ernstige letsels of zelfs een
fatale afloop!

> B

WAARSGHUWING: : Als de deurspeling
in de ruimte waar het product wordt
geplaatst te smal is voor het product kunt
u de deur van de ruimte verwijderen en het
product zijdelings door de deur verhuizen;
als dit niet werkt, moet u contact opnemen
met de geautoriseerde dienst.

A\

e Plaats het product op een viakke ondergrond om
schokken te vermijden.

e |nstalleer het product minimum 30 c¢cm
verwijderd van warmtebronnen zoals het fornuis,
radiatoren, kachels en minimum 5 cm van
elektrische ovens.

e Het product mag niet worden blootgesteld
aan direct zonlicht en het mag niet in vochtige
ruimten worden geplaatst.

e Er moet een geschikte ventilatie worden voorzien
rond uw product om een efficiénte werking te
garanderen. Als het product in een inkeping in
de muur wordt geplaatst, moet u er op letten
minimum 5 cm speling te laten met het plafond
en de zijwanden.

e |nstalleer het product niet in een ruimte met
temperaturen van minder dan -5°C.

2.Bevestig 2 plastic spieén op het ventilatiedeksel
achteraan zoals aangetoond in de afbeelding.

3.3 De voetjes aanpassen

Als het product niet in evenwicht staat na de
installatie moet u de voetjes vooraan aanpassen
door ze naar rechts of naar links te draaien.
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Installatie

De deuren verticaal aan te passen,
Draai de bevestigingsmoer los onderaan.

Roteer de instelmoer in overeenstemming met de
positie van de deur (linksom/rechtsom).

Draai de bevestigingsmoer aan om de positie vast
te zetten.

De deuren horizontaal aan te passen,

Draai de bevestigingsmoer los bovenaan.
Roteer de zijde instelmoer in overeenstemming
met de positie van de deur (linksom/rechtsom).
Draai de bevestigingsmoer aan bovenaan om de
positie vast te zetten.
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Installatie

- Bovenste scharnieren worden bevestigd met3 3.4 Elektrische verbinding

schroeven.

- Het scharnierdeksel wordt bevestigd nadat de
sleuven gemonteerd zijn.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen
meervoudige stekkers of verlengsnoeren.

twee schroeven.

WAARSCGHUWING: Een beschadigd
netsnoer moet worden vervangen door een
geautoriseerde dienst.

- Daarna wordt het scharnierdeksel bevestigd met f

Als er twee koelkasten naast elkaar
worden geplaatst, moet er minimum 4 cm
vrije ruimte tussen zijn.

—

Ons bedrijf is niet aansprakelijk voor schade
die kan optreden als het product zonder
aarding en elektrische aansluitingen wordt
gebruikt die overeenstemmen met de nationale
regelgeving.

De stekker moet binnen handbereik blijven na
de installatie.

Sluit uw koelkast aan op een geaard
stopcontact met een nominale
spanningswaarde van 220-240V /50 Hz. Het
stopcontact moet een zekering hebben van 10
tot 16A.

Gebruik geen verlengsnoeren of meervoudige
stekkers tussen uw product en het stopcontact.
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n Voorbereiding

4.1 Zaken die u moet doen om
energie te besparen

Uw koelkast aansluiten op systemen die
energie besparen is gevaarlijk omdat deze

het product kan beschadigen.

e [ aat de deuren van uw koelkast niet lang open
staan.

e Plaats geen warme etenswaren of dranken in
uw koelkast.

e U mag de koelkast niet overbelasten: Het
koelvermogen daalt als de luchtcirculatie van
de koelkast wordt belemmerd.

e Plaats de koelkast niet in direct zonlicht.
Installeer het product minimum 30 cm
verwijderd van warmtebronnen zoals het
fornuis, ovens, radiatoren, kachels en minimum
5 cm van elektrische ovens.

e | eterop uw etenswaren te bewaren in de
koelkast in afgesloten containers.

e Om een maximale hoeveelheid etenswaren
te kunnen bewaren in het vriesvak van uw
koelkast moet de bovenste lade worden
verwijderd en bovenop de glazen lade te
plaatsen. Het vermelde stroomverbruik voor
uw koelkast werd bepaald nadat de icematic
en de bovenste laden verwijderd werden om
zoveel mogelijk plaats te maken. Het wordt
ten sterkste aanbevolen de onderste laden in
het vriesvak en het multizone vak te gebruiken
tijdens het laden.

e De luchtstroom mag niet worden geblokkeerd
door etenswaren vooraan in de diepvriezer en
voor de ventilatoren van het multizone vak te
plaatsen. Etenswaren moeten worden geladen
door minimum 5 ¢m vrij te laten voor de
beschermede ventilator deksel.

e De diepgevroren etenswaren ontdooien in
het koelvak bespaart energie en bewaart de
kwaliteit van de etenswaren.

De temperatuur van de kamer waar uw
[i] koelkast is geplaatst moet minimum

10°C zijn. Uw koelkast gebruiken onder

koelervoorwaarden wordt niet aanbevolen

met betrekking tot de efficiéntie.

De binnenzijde van uw koelkast moet
grondig worden gereinigd.

Als er twee koelkasten naast elkaar
worden geplaatst, moet er minimum 4 c¢cm

vrije ruimte tussen zijn.

4.2 Aanbevelingen over het verse
etenswaren compartiment

e Zorg ervoor dat de etenswaren niet in
aanraking komen met de temperatuursensor
in het verse etenswaren compartiment. Om
de ideale bewaartemperatuur te handhaven
in het verse etenswaren compartiment mag
de sensor niet geblokkeerd worden door
etenswaren.

e Plaats geen warme etenswaren of dranken in
de koelkast.
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Voorbereiding
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4.3 Eerste gebruik

Voor u het product in gebruik neem, moet u ervoor

zorgen dat alle voorzorgsmaatregelen worden

genomen in overeenstemming met de instructies
in de hoofdstukken "Belangrijke instructies

met betrekking tot veiligheid en het milieu" en

“Installatie".

e Reinig de binnenzijde van de koelkast zoals
aanbevolen in de sectie "Onderhoud en
reiniging". Voor u de koelkast start, moet u er
zeker van zijn dat de binnenzijde droog.

e \oer de stekker van de koelkast in een geaard
stopcontact. De interne verlichting licht op
wanneer de deur van de koelkast wordt
geopend.

e Bedien de koelkast gedurende 6 uur zonder er
etenswaren in te plaatsen en open de deur niet
tenzij absoluut noodzakelijk.

U hoort een geluidssignaal wanneer de
m compressor start. De vloeistoffen en
gassen in het koelsysteem kunnen geluid

weergeven, zelfs als de compressor niet
werkt en dit is normaal.

De randen van de koelkast kunnen warm

m aanvoelen. Dit is normaal. Deze zones
zijn ontworpen om op te warmen en
condensatie te vermijden.
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H Het product bedienen

5.1 Indicatorpaneel

Het aanraak indicatorpaneel biedt u de mogelijkheid de temperatuur in te stellen en de andere functies

met betrekking tot de koelkast te controleren zonder de deur te openen. Druk op de relevante knoppen
voor de functie-instellingen.
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met uw product. Als de onderdelen niet aanwezig zijn in het product dat u gekocht hebt, zijn dien

Afbeeldingen in deze gebruikshandleiding zijn schematisch en stemmen mogelijk niet exact overeen
m onderdelen geldig voor andere modellen.
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1. Snel koelen functie indicator

Hij schakelt in wanneer de snel koelen functie
wordt ingeschakeld.

2. Diepvriezer temperatuurinstellingen
indicator

Temperatuur van het koelvak wordt weergegeven;
ze kan worden ingesteld op 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1.

3. Fahrenheit indicator

Het is een Fahrenheit indicator. Als de Fahrenheit
indicatie ingeschakeld is, worden de temperatuur
instelwaarden weergegeven in Fahrenheit en het
relevante pictogram schakelt in.

4, Toetsvergrendeling

Druk op de toetsvergrendeling knop gedurende 3
seconden. Toetsvergrendeling symbool

licht op en de toetsvergrendeling knop modus
wordt ingeschakeld. De knoppen werken niet

als de toetsvergrendeling ingeschakeld is. Druk
opnieuw op de toetsvergrendeling knop gedurende
3 seconden. Het toetsvergrendeling symbool
schakelt uit en de toetsvergrendeling modus wordt
afgesloten.

Druk op de toetsvergrendeling knop als u een
wijziging van de temperatuurinstelling van de
koelkast wilt voorkomen.

5. Stroompanne/Hoge temperatuur/fout
waarschuwing

Deze indicator licht op tijdens een stroompanne,
hoge temperatuurfouten en foutwaarschuwingen.
Tijdens langdurige stroompannes knippert de
hoogste temperatuur die het vriesvak bereikt op
het digitale scherm. Na de controle van de etens-
waren in het vriesvak drukt u op de alarm uit knop
om de waarschuwing te wissen.

Raadpleeg de sectie "aangeraden oplossingen
voor probleemoplossingen” op uw handleiding als
u opmerkt dat deze indicator oplicht.

6. Filter reset pictogram
Dit pictogram schakelt in wanneer de filter moet
worden gereset.

7. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

8. Joker diepvriezer pictogram

Wijs naar het Joker diepvries pictogram met de FN-
knop; het pictogram begint te knipperen. Wanneer u
de OK-toets indrukt, schakelt het joker vak diepvriezer
pictogram in en werkt als een diepvriezer.

9. Diepvriezer temperatuurinstellingen
indicator

De temperatuur van het koelvak wordt weerge-
geven; ze kan worden ingesteld op -18, -19, -20,
-21,-22,-23, -24.

10. Quick Freeze functie indicator

Hij schakelt in wanneer de Quick Freeze functie
wordt ingeschakeld.

11. Fahrenheit indicator

Het is een Fahrenheit indicator. Als de Fahrenheit
indicatie ingeschakeld is, worden de temperatuur
instelwaarden weergegeven in Fahrenheit en het
relevante pictogram schakelt in.

12. Quick Freeze functieknop

Druk op deze knop om de snelle vriesfunctie in of
uit te schakelen. Wanneer u de functie inschakelt,
koelt het vriesvak af tot een lagere temperatuur
dan de ingestelde waarde.

[i] Gebruik de snelle vriesfunctie wanneer

u de etenswaren in het vriesvak snel
wilt afkoelen. Als u grote hoeveelheden
verse etenswaren wilt invriezen,
schakelt u deze functie in voor u de
etenswaren in het product plaatst.

Als u ze niet wilt annuleren, schakelt
de Quick Freeze functie automatisch
uit na maximum 4 uur of wanneer
het koelvak de gewenste temperatuur
bereikt.

[i]
[i]

Deze functie wordt herroepen
wanneer de stroom herstelt na een
stroompanne.
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13. Filter reset

Het filter wordt gereset als de snelle vriesknop
gedurende 3 seconden wordt ingedrukt. Filter
reset pictogram schakelt uit.

14. FN-knop

Met deze toets kunt u schakelen tussen de
functies die u wilt selecteren. Wanneer u deze
knop indrukt, begint het pictogram, waarvan de
functie moet worden in- of uitgeschakeld, en

de indicator van dit pictogram te knipperen. De
FN-knop wordt uitgeschakeld als hij niet wordt
ingedrukt binnen 20 seconden. U moet deze knop
indrukken om de functies opnieuw te wijzigen.

15. Celsius indicator

Het is een Celsius indicator. Als de Celsius
indicatie ingeschakeld is, worden de temperatuur
instelwaarden weergegeven in Celsius en het
relevante pictogram schakelt in.

16. OK-knop

Nadat u doorheen de functies hebt genavigeerd
met de FN-knop, wanneer de functie geannuleerd
wordt met de OK-knop, knipperen het relevante
pictogram en de indicator. Wanneer de functie
wordt ingeschakeld, blijft ze ingeschakeld. De
indicator blijft knipperen om aan te geven dat het
pictogram ingeschakeld is.

17. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

18. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

19. Stijgende instelling knop

Selecteer het relevante vak met de selectieknop;
het pictogram van het vak voor het relevante vak
begint te knipperen. Als u de stijgende instelling
knop indrukt tijdens dit proces, wordt de ingestelde
waarde verhoogd. Als u hem blijft indrukken in een
lus keert de instelwaarde terug naar het begin.

20. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

21. De Celsius en Fahrenheit indicator
instellen

Wijs deze toets aan met de FN-toets en selecteer
Fahrenheit en Celsius met de OK-toets. Wanneer
het relevante temperatuurtype wordt geselecteerd,
schakelt de Fahrenheit en Celsius indicator in.

22. IJsmachine uitgeschakeld pictogram.

Druk op de FN-toets (tot hij het ijs pictogram

en de onderste lijn bereikt) om de ijsmachine

in te schakelen. Het ijsmachine uitgeschakeld
pictogram en de ijsmachinefunctie indicator
beginnen te knipperen als u ze aanwijst. Zo weet

u of de ijsmachine in- of uitgeschakeld is. Als u

de OK-knop indrukt, blijft het ijsmachinefunctie
pictogram doorlopend branden en de indicator
blijft knipperen tijdens dit proces. Als u na 20
seconden geen knop hebt ingedrukt, blijven het
pictogram en de indicator branden. De ijsmachine
is dus uitgeschakeld. Om de ijsmachine opnieuw in
te schakelen, wijst u het pictogram en de indicator
aan; zowel het ijsmachine uitgeschakeld pictogram
en de indicator beginnen dus te knipperen. Als

u geen knop indrukt binnen de 20 seconden
schakelen het pictogram en de indicator uit en
schakelt de ijsmachine opnieuw in.

(i
[i]

Geeft aan of de icematic in- of
uitgeschakeld is.

Het waterdebiet van het
waterreservoir stopt wanneer
deze functie geselecteerd wordt.
Hoewel, het ijs dat u eerder
gemaakt hebt, kan uit de icematic
worden verwijderd.

23. Eco Fuzzy functie pictogram

Druk op de FN-toets (tot hij het letter "e"
pictogram en de onderste lijn bereikt) om de Eco
Fuzzy functie in te schakelen. Wanneer u het Eco
Fuzzy functie pictogram en de Eco Fuzzy functie
indicator aanwijst, beginnen ze te knipperen. Z0
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kunt u zien of de Eco Fuzzy functie wordt in- of
uitgeschakeld. Als u de OK-knop indrukt, blijft het
Eco Fuzzy functie pictogram doorlopend branden en
de indicator blijft knipperen tijdens dit proces. Als u
na 20 seconden geen knop hebt ingedrukt, blijven
het pictogram en de indicator branden. Zo wordt de
Eco Fuzzy functie ingeschakeld. Om de Eco Fuzzy
functie uit te schakelen, wijst u het pictogram en de
indicator opnieuw aan en drukt u op de OK-toets.
Het Eco Fuzzy functie pictogram en de indicator
beginnen dus te knipperen. Als u geen knop indrukt
binnen de 20 seconden schakelen het pictogram
en de indicator uit en de Eco Fuzzy functie wordt
geannuleerd.

24, Vakantiefunctie pictogram

Druk op de FN-toets (tot hij het paraplu pictogram
en de onderste lijn bereikt) om de vakantiefunctie

in te schakelen. Wanneer u het vakantiefunctie
pictogram en de vakantiefunctie indicator aanwijst,
beginnen ze te knipperen. Zo kunt u zien of de
vakantiefunctie wordt in- of uitgeschakeld. Als u de
OK-knop indrukt, blijft het vakantiefunctie pictogram
doorlopend branden en zo wordt de Vakantiefunctie
ingeschakeld. De indicator blijft knipperen tijdens dit
proces. Druk op de OK-toets om de vakantiefunctie
te annuleren. Het vakantiefunctie pictogram en de
indicator begint te knipperen en de vakantiefunctie
wordt geannuleerd.

25. Joker koelkast pictogram

Wanneer u het joker koelkast pictogram selecteert
met de FN-knop en u de OK-toets indrukt, schakelt
het joker vak om in een koelvak en werkt het als
een koeler.

26. Celsius indicator

Het is een Celsius indicator. Als de Celsius
indicatie ingeschakeld is, worden de temperatuur
instelwaarden weergegeven in Celsius en het
relevante pictogram schakelt in.

27. Dalende functie instellen

Selecteer het relevante vak met de selectieknop;
het pictogram van het vak voor het relevante vak
begint te knipperen. Als u de dalende instelling
knop indrukt tijdens dit proces, wordt de ingestelde
waarde verlaagd. Als u hem blijft indrukken in een
lus keert de instelwaarde terug naar het begin.

28. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

29. Temperatuur wijzigen pictogram

Geeft het vak aan waarvan de temperatuur wordt
gewijzigd. Als het temperatuur wijzigen pictogram
begint te knipperen, wijst dit erop dat het relevante
vak geselecteerd is.

30. Toetsvergrendeling

Druk op de toetsvergrendeling knop gedurende 3
seconden. Toetsvergrendeling symbool

licht op en de toetsvergrendeling knop modus
wordt ingeschakeld. De knoppen werken niet

als de toetsvergrendeling ingeschakeld is. Druk
opnieuw op de toetsvergrendeling knop gedurende
3 seconden. Het toetsvergrendeling symbool
schakelt uit en de toetsvergrendeling modus wordt
afgesloten.

Druk op de toetsenbord vergrendelen knop als
u een wijziging van de temperatuurinstelling van
de koelkast wilt voorkomen.

31.Selectieknop

Gebruik deze knop om het vak te selecteren
waarvan u de temperatuur wilt wijzigen. Schakel
tussen de vakken door deze knop in te drukken.
Het geselecteerde vak kan worden begrepen via
de pictogrammen van het vak (7,17,18,20,28,29).
Ongeacht het pictogram van het vak dat knippert,
het vak waarvan u de temperatuurwaarden wilt
wijzigen wordt geselecteerd. Daarna kunt u de
instelwaarden wijzigen door de knop van het vak
in te drukken waarmee u de waarden verlaagt (27)
en die waarmee u de waarden verhoogt (19). Als u
de selectieknop niet indrukt gedurende 20 secon-
den schakelen de pictogrammen uit. U moet deze
toets indrukken om opnieuw een vak te selecteren.

32. Alarm uit waarschuwing

In het geval van een stroompanne/hoge
temperatuur alarm en na de controle van de
etenswaren in het vriesvak drukt u op de alarm uit
knop om de waarschuwing te wissen.
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33. Snel koelen functieknop

De knop heeft twee functies. Om de snel koelen
functie in- of uitschakelen, drukt u de knop kort
in. De Snel koelen indicator schakelt uit en keert
terug naar de normale instelling.

Gebruik de snel koelen functie
wanneer u de etenswaren in het
koelvak snel wilt afkoelen. Als u grote
hoeveelheden verse etenswaren wilt
afkoelen, schakelt u deze functie in
voor u de etenswaren in het product
plaatst.

Als u ze niet annuleert, schakelt de
snel koelen functie automatisch uit
na maximum 8 uur of wanneer het
koelvak de gewenste temperatuur
bereikt.

Als u de snel koelen knop herhaaldelijk
indrukt met korte intervallen wordt

de elektronische circuit bescherming
ingeschakeld en de compressor start
onmiddellijk.

B B H B

Deze functie wordt herroepen
wanneer de stroom herstelt na een
stroompanne.

34. 1 Joker temperatuurindicator

De temperatuur instelwaarden van het joker vak
worden weergegeven.

34. 2 Wijnkoeler vak temperatuurindicator
Temperatuur instelwaarden van het wijnrek wor-
den weergegeven.
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5.2 Indicatorpaneel

Het aanraak indicatorpaneel biedt u de mogelijkheid de temperatuur in te stellen en de andere functies
van de koelkast te controleren zonder de deur van de koelkast te openen. Druk op de relevante knoppen

voor de functie-instellingen., .
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1-Aan/Uit functie
Druk op de knop Aan/Uit gedurende 3 seconden
om de koelkast uit te schakelen.

2-Quick Fridge functie

Als u de Quick Fridge knop indrukt, zal de tempe-
ratuur van het compartiment kouder zijn dan de
aangepaste waarden.

Deze functie kan worden gebruikt voor etenswaren
die in het koelvak zijn geplaatst en die snel moeten
afkoelen.

Als u grote hoeveelheden verse etenswaren wilt
afkoelen, is het aanbevolen deze functie in te
schakelen voor u de etenswaren in de koelkast
plaatst. De Quick Fridge indicator blijft branden als
de Quick Fridge functie ingeschakeld is. Om deze
functie te annuleren, drukt u opnieuw op de knop
Quick Fridge. De Quick Fridge indicator schakelt uit
en keert terug naar de normale instelling.

Als u ze niet wilt annuleren, schakelt de Quick
Fridge functie automatisch uit na 2 uur of wanneer
het koelvak de gewenste temperatuur bereikt.
Deze functie wordt herroepen wanneer de stroom
herstelt na een stroompanne.

3-Vakantiefunctie

Druk op de knop Quick Fridge\Vakantie gedurende
3 seconden om de Vakantiefunctie in te schake-
len.”--" pictogram schakelt in wanneer de functie
ingeschakeld is.  De functie wordt uitgeschakeld
door dezelfde knop opnieuw 3 seconden in te
drukken of door de Fridge instelknop in te drukken.
Als de vakantiemodus ingeschakeld is, lijken de
ingestelde waarden niet gepast voor het verste
etenswaren vak. Er is een lijn getrokken in de
segmenten voor verse etenswaren.

Als de temperatuur van verse etenswaren hoger

is dan 10°C mag u ze niet in het vak voor verse
etenswaren plaatsen als de vakantiemodus
ingeschakeld is. De temperatuur van de diepvriezer
wordt niet beinvloed.

4-Koelkast instelfunctie

Deze functie biedt u de mogelijkheid de tempera-
tuur in te stellen in het koelvak. Druk op deze knop
om de temperatuur in te stellen van het koelvak op
8,7,6,5,4,3,2or1°C respectievelijk.

5-Uitschakeling indicator
De Uitschakeling indicator licht op wanneer de
koelkast uitgeschakeld is.

6-Quick Fridge indicator
Dit pictogram licht op wanneer de Quick Fridge
functie actief is.

7-Diepvriezer temperatuurinstellingen indi-
cator

Geeft de ingestelde temperatuur weer voor het
koelvak.

8-Vakantie-indicator
Dit pictogram licht op wanneer de vakantiefunctie
actief is.

9-Hoge temperatuur fout / Waarschuwing
indicator

Dit pictogram schakelt in bij hoge temperatuur
fouten en waarschuwingen.

10-Vriesvak
De temperatuurinstelling indicator geeft de inge-
stelde temperatuur aan voor het vriesvak.

11-Eco-Extra Indicator
De Eco-Extra indicator licht op wanneer de Eco
Extra functie actief is.
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12-Quick Freeze indicator
Deze indicator licht op wanneer de Quick Freezer
functie actief is.

13-Diepvriezer instelfunctie

Deze functie biedt u de mogelijkheid de tempera-
tuur in te stellen in het vriesvak. Druk op deze knop
om de temperatuur in te stellen van het vriesvak
op0,-2,-4,-6, -8, -10 en -12 respectievelijk.
14-Quick Freeze functie

De Quick Freeze indicator schakelt in wanneer de
Quick Freeze functie ingeschakeld is. Om deze
functie te annuleren, drukt u opnieuw op de knop
Quick Freeze. De Quick Freeze indicator schakelt
uit en keert terug naar de normale instellingen. Als
u ze niet wilt annuleren, annuleert de Quick Freeze
automatisch uit na 4 uur of wanneer het koelvak
de gewenste temperatuur bereikt.

Als u grote hoeveelheden verse etenswaren wilt
invriezen, drukt u op Quick Freeze voor u de
etenswaren in de diepvriezer plaatst. Als u de
Quick Freeze knop herhaaldelijk indrukt met korte
intervallen wordt de elektronische circuit bescher-
ming onmiddellijk ingeschakeld.

Deze functie wordt herroepen wanneer de stroom
herstelt na een stroompanne.

15-Eco-Extra (Speciaal economisch gebruik)
functie

Houd de Quick Freeze/Eco Extra knop ingedrukt
gedurende 3 seconden om de Eco Extra functie in
te schakelen. De koelkast wordt minimum 6 uur
later ingeschakeld in de meest economische mo-
dus en de economische gebruiksindicator schakelt
in wanneer de functie actief is. Houd de Quick
Freeze knop ingedrukt gedurende 3 seconden om
de Eco Fuzzy functie in te schakelen.

16-Alarm uit

Als de deur van de koelkast 2 minuten wordt
geopend of als er een defect is in de sensor weer-
Klinkt een alarm. Het alarm kan worden uitgescha-
keld door de knop "Alarm uit" in te drukken.

Het sensordefect alarm zal niet weerklinken in het
geval van een stroompanne. Als u de deur sluit
en opnieuw opent, wordt het "Deur open alarm"
opnieuw ingeschakeld na 2 minuten.
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Vriesvak Koelvak .
instelling instelling Opmerkingen
-18°C 4°C Dit is de standaard, aanbevolen instelling.
-20, -22 of 4°C Deze instellingen worden aanbevolen bij omgevingstemperaturen
-24°C van hoger dan 30°C.
Gebruik deze functie wanneer u etenswaren op korte tijd wilt
Snel invriezen 4°C invriezen. Uw product keert terug naar de vorige modus wanneer
het proces beéindigd is.
-18°C of Gebruik deze instellingen als u denkt dat uw koelvak niet koud
ik 2°C genoeg is omwille van de warme omgeving of het regelmatig
openen en sluiten van de deur.

5.3 Verse etenswaren invriezen

e Om de kwaliteit van de etenswaren te
bewaren, moeten ze zo snel mogelijk worden
ingevroren wanneer ze in het vriesvak
worden geplaatst. Gebruik hiervoor de snelle
invriesfunctie.

e |Jkunt de etenswaren langer bewaren in het
vriesvak als u ze invriest wanneer ze vers zijn.

e \erpak de etenswaren die u wilt invriezen en
sluit de verpakking zodat er geen lucht kan
binnendringen.

e 70rg ervoor u uw etenswaren verpakt voor u
ze in de diepvriezer plaatst. Gebruik diepvriezer
containers, folie en vochtbestendig papier,
plastic zakken en ander verpakkingsmateriaal
in de plaats van het traditionele
verpakkingspapier.

o | abel elke verpakking met de datum voor u ze
invriest. U kunt de versheid van elke verpakking
70 aangeven wanneer u de diepvriezer opent.
Bewaar de eerder diepgevroren etenswaren
vooraan in het vriesvak om zeker te zijn dat ze
eerst worden gebruikt.

e Diepgevroren etenswaren moeten onmiddellijk
worden gebruikt nadat ze ontdooid zijn en ze
mogen niet opnieuw worden ingevroren.

e U mag geen te grote hoeveelheden invriezen in
een keer.

5.4 Aanbevelingen om diepgevoren

etenswaren te bewaren

Het vak moet worden ingesteld op minimum

-18°C.

1. Plaats de pakketten zo snel mogelijk na
aankoop in de diepvriezer zonder ze te laten
ontdooien.

2. Controleer of de "Tenminste houdbaar tot"
data op de verpakking al of niet verstreken zijn
VOOr u ze invriest.

3. Zorg ervoor dat de pakketten etenswaren niet
beschadigd zijn.

5.5 Diepvriezer informatie

In overeenstemming met de IEC 62552 normen
vriest het product minimum 4,5 kg etenswaren
in bij een omgevingstemperatuur van 25°C tot
-18°C of lager binnen 24 uur voor elke 100 liter of
vriesvolume.

Etenswaren kunnen enkel gedurende een lange
periode worden bewaard bij -18°C of lagere
temperaturen.

U kunt de versheid van etenswaren een

aantal maanden bewaren (bij -18°C of lagere
temperaturen in de diepvriezer).
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Etenswaren die u wilt invriezen mogen niet in
contact komen met eerder ingevroren waren om te
voorkomen dat ze gedeeltelijk zouden ontdooien.
Kook de groenten en draineer het water om
groenten langer diepgevroren te kunnen bewaren.
Nadat het water gedraineerd is, plaatst u ze in
luchtdichte verpakkingen en plaatst u ze in de
diepvriezer. Etenswaren zoals bananen, tomaten,
salade, selder, gekookte eieren, aardappelen zijn
niet geschikt om te worden ingevroren. Wanneer
deze etenswaren worden ingevroren, wordt enkel
hun voedingswaarden smaak negatief beinvioed.
Ze zullen niet verrotten en ze creéren dus geen
risico voor de gezondheid.

5.6 De etenswaren plaatsen

Uiteenlopende etenswaren

géipr\\;gﬁig; zoals vlees, vis, ijscreme,
groenten, etc.
Etenswaren in pannen,
Koelkast afgedekte boren en
deurvakken afgesloten containers, eieren

(in afgesloten container)

Deurladen van | Kleine en verpakte

het koelvak etenswaren of dranken

Groentelade Groenten en fruit
Delicatessen (onthijt

Verse zone etenswaren, vleesproducten

compartiment die op korte termijn worden

verbruikt)

5.7 Deur opening alarm

(Deze functie is optioneel)

Een hoorbaar alarm weerklinkt als de deur van uw
product open wordt gelaten gedurende 1 minuut.
Dit alarm wordt uitgeschakeld als de deur gesloten
wordt of als een van de knoppen op het scherm
(indien aanwezig) wordt ingedrukt.

5.8 Koelcompartiment
Koelcompartimenten bieden u de mogelijkheid
etenswaren voor te bereiden om te worden
ingevroren. U kunt deze compartimenten ook
gebruiken om uw etenswaren te bewaren aan een
temperatuur van een aantal graden kouder dan de
koelkast.

U kunt het interne volume van uw koelkast
vergroten door een van de koelercompartimenten
te verwijderen.

1. Trek het compartiment naar u toe tot het stopt.

2.7Til het compartiment ca. 1 cm omhoog en
trek het naar u toe om het uit de zitting te
verwijderen.

5.9 Groentelade

De groentelade van de koelkast is speciaal
ontworpen om groenten vers te houden zonder
hun vochtigheid te verliezen. Om die reden is de
koude luchtcirculatie doorheen de groentelade
geconcentreerd. Verwijder de deurrekken die
tegen de groentelade zitten voor u de groentelade
verwijdert.

5.10 Vochtigheid-beheerde
groentelade

(FreSHelf)

(Deze functie is optioneel)

De vochtigheidsgraad van de groenten en het fruit
wordt beheerd met de functie van de vochtigheids-
controle van de groentelade en de etenswaren
blijven gegarandeerd langer vers.

We raden aan bladgroenten zoals salade en spina-
zie en groenten die gevoelig zijn aan vochtigheids-
verlies zo horizontaal mogelijk te in de groentelade
te plaatsen; niet in een horizontale positie op hun
wortelen.

Terwijl u de groenten in de lade plaatst, moet u
rekening houden met het specifieke gewicht van
de groenten. Zware en harde groenten moeten
onderin de groentelade worden geplaatst en de
zachte en lichte groenten in het bovenste deel.
Laat de groenten nooit in hun plastic zak in de
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groentelade. Als ze in hun plastic zak worden ge-
laten, zullen ze sneller rotten. Als u niet wilt dat de
groenten in contact komen met andere groenten
uit hygiénische overwegingen kunt u geperforeerd
papier of iets gelijkaardigs gebruiken in de plaats
van plastic zakken.

Plaats geen peren, abrikozen, perziken, etc., in het
bijzonder fruit dat grote hoeveelheden ethyleen
genereert, in dezelfde groentelade als ander fruit of
groenten. Het ethyleengas dat vrijkomt uit dit fruit
kan ander fruit sneller doen rijpen en verrotten.

5.11 Eierhouder

U kunt de eierhouder installeren in de gewenste
deur of rek.

Plaats de eierhouder nooit in het vriesvak.

T |
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5.12 Verplaatsbare midden sectie

De verwijderbare midden sectie is bedoeld om te
voorkomen dat de koude lucht in uw koelkast kan
ontsnappen.

1- De afdichting wordt voorzien als de pakkingen
op de deur indrukken op de verplaatsbare midden
sectie wanneer de deuren van de koelkast worden
gesloten.

2- Een andere reden dat uw koelkast uitgerust is
met een verplaatshare midden sectie is dat dit het
netto volume van de koelkast vergroot. Standaard
midden secties gebruiken onbruikbaar volume in
de koelkast.

3-De verwijderbare midden sectie wordt gesloten
als de linkse deur van de koelkast wordt geopend.
4-7e mag niet handmatig worden geopend. Ze
beweegt onder de geleiding van het plastic deel op
de koelkast wanneer de deur gesloten wordt.

5.13 Cool Control opbergvak

Het Cool Control opbergvak van uw koelkast kan
worden gebruikt in de gewenste modus door het
aan te passen aan de temperaturen in de koelkast
(2/4/6/8 °C) of diepvriezer (-18/-20/-22/-24). U
kunt het vak op de gewenste temperatuur houden
met de Cool Control opbergvak temperatuurinstel-
ling knop. De temperatuur van het Cool Control
opbergvak kan ingesteld worden op 0 en 10
graden bovenop de temperaturen van de koelkast
en tot -6 graden bovenop de temperaturen van de
diepvriezer. O graden wordt gebruikt om delicates-
sen producten langer te bewaren en -6 graden
wordt gebruikt om vlees tot 2 weken te bewaren in
een eenvoudig snijdbare conditie te houden.

De functie over te schakelen naar een Koel- of
Vriesvak is mogelijk dankzij een koelelement in
de afgesloten sectie (Compressor vak) achter de
koelkast. Tijdens de werking van dit element hoort
u mogelijk het geluid van de secondewijzer van
een analoge klok. Dit is normaal en wijst niet op
een defect.

5.14 Blauw licht

(in sommige modellen)

De groentelade van de koelkast wordt verlicht door
een blauw licht. De fotosynthese van etenswaren
in de groentelade blijft doorlopen door de
golflengte van het blauwe licht en zo bewaren ze
hun versheid en hun vitaminegehalte stijgt.

5.15 Geurfilter

De geurfilter in de luchtleiding van het koelvak
voorkomt de opbouw van ongewenste geurtjes in
de koelkast.
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5.16 Wijnkoeler

(Deze functie is optioneel)

1 = Vullen van uw wijnkoeler
De wijnkoeler is vervaardigd voor 28 frontale flessen en 3 flessen die toegankelijk zijn met gebruik van
een uitschuifbaar rek. Deze maximale verklaarde hoeveelheden zijn uitsluitend gegeven ter informatie en
komen overeen met testen die zijn uitgevoerd met een standaard bordeauxfles van 75 cl.

‘ I }; | = - =

2- Aanbevolen optimale serveertemperaturen

Ons advies: Als u verschillende wijnsoorten bij elkaar legt, kies dan voor 12 ° Celsius dat overeenkomt
met een echte wijnkelder. Overweeg voor witte wijnen die geserveerd dienen te worden op 6 en 10
°C de flessen een 1/2 uur voor het serveren in de koelkast te leggen. De koelkast kan de flessen op
de gewenste temperatuur houden. Wat betreft rode wijnen, laat deze voor het serveren langzaam op
kamertemperatuur komen.

16-17°C Fijne bordeaux - rood

15-16°C Fijne bourgogne - rood

14-16 °C Grand cru’s of droge witte wijn
11-12°C Lichte, fruitige en jonge rode wijn
10-12°C Provencaalse rosé, Franse wijn
10-12°C Droge witte wijn en rode landwijn
8-10°C Witte landwijn

7-8°C Champagne

6°C Zoete witte wijn
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3- Suggesties met betrekking tot het openen van een wijnfles voor het nuttigen:

Witte wijn Circa 10 minuten voor serveren
Jonge rode wijn Circa 10 minuten voor serveren
Volle en belegen rode wijn Circa 30 tot 60 minuten voor serveren

4 - Hoe lang kan een open fles bewaard blijven?
Geopende flessen wijn dienen op de juiste wijze te worden gekurkt en kunnen op een koude en droge
plaats gedurende de volgende perioden worden bewaard:

Wit rode wijn
75% resterend 3 tot 5 dagen 4 tot 7 dagen
50% resterend 2 tot 3 dagen 3 tot 5 dagen
Minder dan 50% resterend 1 dag 2 dagen
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5.17 Het gebruik van de interne
waterdispenser

(in sommige modellen)

Nadat u de koelkast hebt aangesloten op een
waterbron of als u het waterfilter vervangen hebt,
moet u het watersysteem spoelen. Gebruik een
stevige container om de waterdispenser hendel

5 seconden ingedrukt te houden en laat hem

dan 5 seconden los. Herhaal tot het water begint
te stromen. Zodra het water begint te stromen,
moet u de dispenser blijven indrukken en opnieuw
loslaten (5 seconden ingedrukt, 5 seconden los
laten) tot in totaal 15L verdeeld is. Dit spoelt de
lucht uit het filter en het waterdispenser systeem
en het bereidt het waterfilter voor op gebruik.
Bijkomend spoelen kan vereist zijn in bepaalde
huishoudens. Naarmate de lucht uit het systeem
wordt gelaten, kan water uit de dispenser spuiten.
Gun het systeem 24 uur om de koelkast en het
water af te koelen. Verdeel voldoende water elke
week om een verse toevoer te handhaven.

Na 5 minuten doorlopend stromen,

stopt de dispenser met het verdelen

van water om overstromingen te
vermijden. Om te blijven water

5.18 Water verdelen

Houd een container onder de dispenser tuit terwijl

u de dispenser indrukt.

verdelen, drukt u de hendel van de
Laat de dispenser los om te stoppen.

5.19 Het gebruik van de
waterdispenser

Voor u de koelkast de eerste maal in
gebruik neemt en na het vervangen
van uw waterfilter kan er water uit
de waterdispenser druppelen. Om
het druppelen of lekken van water
te voorkomen, moet u de lucht uit
het systeem laten door ca. 20 liter
water doorheen de waterdispenser

A te verdelen voor het eerste gebruik
en elke maal nadat u het waterfilter
vervangt. Dit verwijdert alle lucht uit
het systeem en stopt de lekken in de
waterdispenser. U zult de koppeling
en de waterleiding achteraan op de
koelkast moeten controleren als er
een obstructie is in de waterstroom.

De eerste paar glazen water van de
waterdispenser zijn gewoonlijk warm.

dispenser opnieuw in.

Als uw waterdispenser slechts een paar
druppels water lekt nadat u water hebt
verdeeld, is dit normaal.

(3

Als de waterdispenser gedurende een
lange periode niet wordt gebruikt, moet u
de eerste paar glazen water weggooien om
zuiver water te verkrijgen.

(5]

Tijdens de eerste ingebruikname moet u ca. 24
uur wachten tot het water afgekoeld is.
Verwijder het glas een beetje nadat u aan de
trekker hebt getrokken.

26 /31 NL

Koelkast / Handleiding




n Onderhoud en reiniging

Het product regelmatig reinigen zal de levensduur
verlengen.

WAARSCHUWING: Schakel de stroom
uit voor u de koelkast reinigt.

A\

e (Gebruik geen scherpe en schurende
hulpmiddelen, zeep, huishoudelijke
reinigingsproducten, oplosmiddelen, gas,
benzine, lak en gelijkaardige stoffen voor de
reiniging.

e | aat een theelepel carbonaat oplossen in het
water. Maak een doek nat in het water en
wring hem uit. Wrijf het apparaat af met deze
doek en droog grondig.

e /org ervoor water uit de buurt van het
lampdeksel en andere elektrische onderdelen
te houden.

e Maak de deur schoon met een natte doek.
Verwijder alle items om de deur en laden te
verwijderen. Hef de deurladen op om ze te
verwijderen. Reinig en droog de laden en breng
ze opnieuw aan door ze opwaarts te schuiven.

e (Gebruik geen chloorwater of
reinigingsproducten op de buitenzijde en de
verchroomde onderdelen van het product.
Chloor veroorzaakt roest op dergelijke metalen
opperviakten.

6.1. Onaangename

geurtjes vermijden

Het product wordt gefabriceerd zonder slecht

ruikend materiaal. Hoewel, als de etenswaren

in incorrecte secties worden bewaard en een

incorrecte reiniging van de interne opperviakten

kan resulteren in onaangename geurtjes.

Om dit te vermijden, moet u de binnenzijde iedere

15 dagen reinigen met zuurhoudend water.

e Bewaar de etenswaren in afgedekte
containers. Micro-organismen kunnen zich
verspreiden uit niet afgedekte etenswaren en
onaangename geurtjes veroorzaken.

e Bewaar geen verstreken en bedorven
etenswaren in de koelkast.

e (Gebruik geen scherpe en schurende
werktuigen of zeep, huishoudelijke
reinigingsmiddelen, oplosmiddelen, benzine,
benzeen, was, etc. Zo niet zullen stempels
op plastic onderdelen loskomen en kunnen
vervormingen optreden. Gebruik warm water
en een zachte doek om te reinigen en te
drogen.

6.2. Plastic opperviakten
beschermen

Oliespatten op plastic opperviakten kunnen de
oppervlakte beschadigen en moeten onmiddellijk
worden verwijderd met warm water.
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Controleer deze lijst voor u contact opneemt met de dienst. Dit kan u tijd en geld besparen. Deze lijst
omvat regelmatig voorkomende klachten die niet het resultaat zijn van gebrekkig vakmanschap of
materiaal. Sommige functies die hier worden vermeld zijn mogelijk niet van toepassing op uw product.

De koelkast werkt niet.

e Destekkeris niet volledig ingevoerd. > > > Voer de stekker volledig in het
stopcontact.

¢ De zekering verbonden met de aansluiting die het product van stroom voorziet
of de hoofdzekering is gesprongen. > > > Controleer de zekeringen.

Condensatie op de zijwand van het koelvak (MULTI ZONE, COOL, CONTROL en FLEXI ZONE).

¢ Dedeur werd te vaak geopend > > > Zorg ervoor de deur van het product niet te
vaak wordt geopend.

e Deomgevingis te vochtig. > > > Installeer het product niet in vochtige
omgevingen.

e FEtenswaren met vioeistoffen worden bewaard in niet afgedekte containers.
>>> Bewaar de etenswaren die vloeistof bevatten in afgedekte containers.

¢ Dedeurvan het product werd open gelaten. > > > Houd de deur van het product
niet te lang open.

¢ Dethermostaatisingesteld op een te lage temperatuur. > > > Stel de
thermostaat in op de gewenste temperatuur.

De compressor werkt niet.

¢ Inhetgeval van een plotse stroompanne of als het netsnoer wordt verwijderd
en opnieuw ingevoerd, is de gasdruk in het koelproduct van het product niet in
evenwicht en dit schakelt de thermische beveiliging van de compressor in. Het
product start opnieuw op na circa 6 minuten. Als het product na deze periode
niet opnieuw start, moet u contact opnemen met de dienst.

¢ Deontdooifunctieis actief. > >> Ditis normaal voor een volledig automatisch
ontdooiend product. Het ontdooien wordt periodiek uitgevoerd.

e De stekker van het product zit niet in het stopcontact. > > > Zorg ervoor dat de
stekker in het stopcontact zit.

¢ Detemperatuurinstelling is incorrect. > > > Selecteer de correcte
temperatuurinstelling.

¢ De stroom is uitgeschakeld. > > > Het product blijft normaal werken zodra de
stroom opnieuw wordt ingeschakeld.

Het operationele lawaai van de koelkast wordt erger als ze in gebruik is.

¢ De operationele prestaties van het product kan variéren naargelang de
wisselingen in de omgevingstemperatuur. Dit is normaal en houdt geen defect
in.

De koelkast schakelt te vaak in of schakelt te lang in.
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e Hetnieuwe product kan groter zijn dan het vorige. Grotere producten werken
gedurende langere perioden.

¢ De temperatuur in de ruimte kan hoog zijn. > > > Het product zal normaal
werken gedurende lange perioden bij hogere kamertemperaturen.

e Hetis mogelijk dat de stekker van het product recent in het stopcontact werd
gevoerd of dat nieuwe etenswaren in het product werden geplaatst. > > > Het
duurt langer voor het product om de ingestelde temperatuur te bereiken als het
recent in het stopcontact werd gestoken of als er nieuwe etenswaren in het
product werden geplaatst. Ditis normaal.

¢ Hetis mogelijk dat er recent grote hoeveelheden warme etenswaren in het
product werden geplaatst. > > > Plaats geen warme etenswaren in het product.

¢ De deuren werden vaak geopend of open gehouden voor lange perioden. > > >
De warm lucht die in het product circuleert, zal ervoor zorgen dat het product
langer moet werken. Open de deur niet te vaak.

e Dedeurvande diepvriezer of het koelvak kan op een kier staan. > > > Controleer
of de deur volledig gesloten is.

e Het product kan ingesteld zijn op een te lage temperatuur. > > > Stel de
temperatuur hoger in en wacht tot het product de ingestelde temperatuur
bereikt.

e Desluitring van de koelvak of vriesvak deur kan vuil zijn, versleten of stuk zijn
of incorrect aangebracht. > > > Reinig of vervang de sluitring. Een beschadigde
/ versleten deur sluitring kan er toe leiden dat het product langere perioden
werkt om de huidige temperatuur te handhaven.

De temperatuur in het vriesvak is uiterst laag maar de temperatuur in het koelvak is

geschikt.

e De temperatuurin het vriesvak is bijzonder laag ingesteld. > > > Stel de
temperatuur van het vriesvak in op een hogere temperatuur en controleer
opnieuw.

De temperatuur in het vriesvak is uiterst laag maar de temperatuur in het vriesvak is

geschikt.

¢ De temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder laag ingesteld. > > > Stel de
temperatuur van het koelvak in op een hogere temperatuur en controleer
opnieuw,

De etenswaren in de laden van het koelvak zijn bevroren.

e De temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder laag ingesteld. > > > Stel de
temperatuur van het vriesvak in op een hogere temperatuur en controleer
opnieuw.

De temperatuur in het koelvak of de diepvriezer is te hoog.
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De temperatuur in het koelvak is bijzonder hoog ingesteld. > > > De
temperatuurinstelling in het koelvak beinvloedt de temperatuur in het vriesvak.
Wijzig de temperatuur in het koel- of vriesvak en wacht tot de relevante
compartimenten de ingestelde temperatuur bereiken.

De deuren werden vaak geopend of open gehouden voor lange perioden. > > >
Open de deur niet te vaak.

De deur kan op een kier staan. > > > Sluit de deur volledig.

Het is mogelijk dat de stekker van het product recent in het stopcontact werd
gevoerd of dat nieuwe etenswaren in het product werden geplaatst. > > > Dit
is normaal. Het duurt langer voor het product om de ingestelde temperatuur
te bereiken als het recent in het stopcontact werd gestoken of als er nieuwe
etenswaren in het product werden geplaatst.

Het is mogelijk dat er recent grote hoeveelheden warme etenswaren in het
product werden geplaatst. > > > Plaats geen warme etenswaren in het product.

Schudden of lawaai.

De grond is niet horizontaal of duurzaam. > > > Als het product schudt wanneer
het langzaam wordt verplaatst, moet u de voetjes instellen om het product in
evenwicht te brengen. Zorg er ook voor dat de vloer voldoende duurzaam is om
het product te kunnen dragen.

Alle voorwerpen die op het product zijn geplaatst, kunnen lawaai veroorzaken.
>>> \erwijder alle voorwerpen die op het product werden geplaatst,

Het product maakt lawaai van stromende vloeistof, sprays, etc.

De operationele principes van het product omvatten vloeistoffen en gassen
>>> Ditis normaal en houdt geen defect in.

Er komt een windgeluid voort uit het product.

Het product gebruikt een ventilator voor de koelprocedure. Dit is normaal en
houdt geen defect in.

Er is condensatie op de interne wanden van het product.
¢ Warme of vochtige weersomstandigheden verhogen ijsvorming en condensatie.

Dit is normaal en houdt geen defect in.

¢ De deuren werden vaak geopend of open gehouden voor lange perioden. > > >

U mag de deur niet te vaak openen; als ze open staat, moet u de deur sluiten.

e Dedeur magniet op een kier staan. > > > Sluit de deur volledig.
Er is condensatie aanwezig op de buitenzijde van het product of tussen de deuren.
e Hetweer kan vochtig zijn. Dit is normaal in vochtige weersomstandigheden.

>>> De condensatie zal verdwijnen naarmate de vochtigheidsgraad daalt.

De binnenzijde ruikt slecht.
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Probleemoplossen

e Het product wordt niet regelmatig gereinigd. > > > Maak de binnenzijde
regelmatig schoon met een spons, warm water en koolzuurhoudend water.

e Sommige containers en verpakkingsmateriaal kunnen geurtjes afgeven. >>>
Gebruik de containers en het verpakkingsmateriaal zonder geurtjes.

¢ De etenswaren werden in niet afgedekte containers geplaatst. > > > Bewaar
de etenswaren in afgedekte containers. Micro-organismen kunnen zich
verspreiden uit niet afgedekte etenswaren en onaangename geurtjes
veroorzaken.

e \erwijder alle verstreken of bedorven etenswaren uit het product.

De deur sluit niet.

¢ De verpakkingen van etenswaren mogen de deur niet blokkeren. > > > Verplaats
alle voorwerpen die de deur blokkeren.,

e Het product staat niet recht op de vloer. > > > Pas de voetjes aan om het product
in evenwicht te brengen.

e Degrond is niet horizontaal of duurzaam. > >> Zorg ervoor dat de vloer
horizontaal is en voldoende duurzaam om het product te kunnen dragen.

Het groentevak is geblokkeerd.

e De etenswaren kunnen in contact komen met de bovenste sectie van de lade.
>>> Herschik de etenswaren in de lade.

gevolgd, kunt u contact opnemen met uw verkoper of een Geautoriseerde Dienst. Probeer

f WAARSCHUWING: Als het probleem aanhoudt nadat u de instructies in deze sectie hebt
het product niet te repareren.
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Bitte lesen Sie zuerst diese Anleitung!

Liebe Kundin, lieber Kunde,

Wir mdchten, dass Sie optimale Effizienz von unserem Produkt erhalten, das in modernen Einrichtungen
mit sorgfaltigen Qualititskontrollen hergestellt wurde.

Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zu diesem Zweck vor Benutzung des Produktes vollstandig und
bewahren Sie sie zum Nachschlagen auf. Falls Sie das Produkt an eine andere Person weitergeben,
handigen Sie bitte auch diese Anleitung aus.

Die Bedienungsanleitung gewéahrleistet die schnelle und sichere Benutzung des Produktes.

e Bitte lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie das Produkt aufstellen und bedienen.

e Halten Sie stets die zutreffenden Sicherheitshinweise ein.

e Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung zum kiinftigen Nachschlagen an einem leicht zugéanglichen Ort
auf.

e Bitte lesen Sie alle anderen mit dem Produkt bereitgestellten Dokumente.

Beachten Sie, dass diese Bedienungsanleitung auf verschiedene Produktmodelle zutreffen kann. Die

Anleitung zeigt jegliche Abweichungen unterschiedener Modelle deutlich an.

Symbole und Anmerkungen
In der Bedienungsanleitung verwenden wir folgende Symbole:

Wichtige Informationen und niitzli-
che Tipps.

Gefahr fir Leib und Eigentum.

Stromschlaggefahr.

Die Produktverpackung
besteht gemé&s nationalen
Umweltgesetzen aus recycling-
fahigen Materialien.

@ >>E
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n Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Umwelt

Dieser Abschnitt bietet die zur
Vermeidung von Verletzungen und
Materialschaden erforderlichen
Sicherheitsanweisungen.

Bei Nichtbeachtung dieser
Anweisungen erloschen jegliche
Garantieansprtiche.

BestimmungsgemaBer Einsatz

ACHTUNG:

SElen Se scher; dasswenndas
Gerdtin seinem Gehause oder
patzertist, die Entiliftungsofinungen
nicht blockiertwerden.

ACHTUNG:

Um den Auftauvorgang zu
beschleunigen, keine
anderen mechanischen
Gerate oder

Gerdte verwenden, die nicht
vom Hersteller empfohlen
sind.

ACHTUNG:
Dem Kihimittelkreislauf
keine Schaden zuflgen.

> B> b b

ACHTUNG:

Inoen

L ebensmiticiaubewahrungsiachem
keine elekirischen Gerdte verwenaen,
die nichtvom Hersieler empfohien sind.

Dieses Gerat ist fUr die private
Nutzung oder fiir den Gebrauch

bei folgenden ahnlichen
Anwendungen konzipiert wurden
- In Personalkiichen in
Geschaften, Biros und anderen
Arbeitsumgebungen;

- In Bauernhofen, Hotels,
Motels und anderen Unterkiinften,
fur den Gebrauch der Kunden;

- Umgebungen mit
Ubernachtung und Frihstck;

- Bei Catering und &hnlichen
Non-Retail-Anwendungen.

1.1.Allgemeine

Sicherheitshinweise

« Dieses Produkt darf nicht von
Personen mit korperlichen,
sensorischen oder mentalen
Einschrankungen, einem
Mangel an Erfahrung und
Wissen oder von Kindern
verwendet werden. Das Gerat
darf nur dann von solchen
Personen benutzt werden,
wenn diese von einer fur ihre
Sicherheit verantwortlichen
Person beaufsichtigt werden
oder angeleitet wurden. Kinder
dirfen nicht mit diesem Gerat
spielen.

« Ziehen Sie bei Fehlfunktionen
den Netzstecker des Gerates.

. Warten Sie nach Ziehen des
Netzsteckers mindestens 5

3/32DE
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Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit und zum Umweltschutz

Minuten, bevor Sie ihn wieder
anschlieBen.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker,
wenn Sie das Gerat nicht
nutzen.

Berthren Sie den Netzstecker
niemals mit feuchten oder

gar nassen Handen. Ziehen
Sie beim Trennen niemals am
Kabel, greifen Sie immer am
Stecker.

Wischen Sie den Netzstecker
vor dem Einstecken mit einem
trockenen Tuch ab.

SchlieBen Sie den Kuhlschrank
nicht an lose Steckdosen an.
Das Gerat muss bei
Aufstellung, Wartungsarbeiten,
Reinigung und bei Reparaturen
vollstandig vom Stromnetz
getrennt werden.

Falls das Produkt langere Zeit
nicht benutzt wird, ziehen Sie
den Netzstecker und nehmen
Sie samtliche Lebensmittel aus
dem Kuhlschrank.

Verwenden Sie das Produkt
nicht, wenn das Fach mit
Leiterplatten im unteren
hinteren Bereich des Gerates
(Abdeckung des Fachs mit der
elektrischen Karte) (1) gedffnet
ist.

——=\

« Benutzen Sie keine
Dampfreiniger oder ahnlichen
Geratschaften zum Reinigen
oder Abtauen Ihres Gerates.
Der Dampf kann in Bereiche
eindringen, die unter Spannung
stehen. Kurzschliisse oder
Stromschlage konnen die Folge
sein!

4/32DE
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Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit und zum Umweltschutz

Lassen Sie niemals \Wasser
direkt auf das Gerat gelangen;
auch nicht zum Reinigen! Es
besteht Stromschlaggefahr!
Verwenden Sie das Produkt
bei Fehlfunktionen nicht; es
besteht Stromschlaggefahr!
Wenden Sie sich als

erstes an den autorisierten
Kundendienst.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker
des Gerates in eine geerdete
Steckdose. Die Erdung muss
durch einen qualifizierten
Elektriker vorgenommen
werden.

Falls das Gerat Uber eine LED-
Beleuchtung verfligt, wenden
Sie sich zum Auswechseln
sowie im Falle von Problemen
an den autorisierten
Kundendienst.

Berlihren Sie gefrorene
Lebensmittel nicht mit feuchten
Handen! Sie konnen an lhren
Handen festfrieren!

Geben Sie keine Flissigkeiten
in Flaschen oder Dosen in den
Tiefkihlbereich. Sie konnen
platzen!

Geben Sie FlUssigkeiten in
aufrechter Position in den
Kihlschrank; zuvor den Deckel
sicher verschlie3en.

Spruhen Sie keine
entflammbaren Substanzen in
die Nahe des Gerates, da sie
Feuer fangen oder explodieren
konnten.

Bewahren Sie keine
entflammbaren Materialien oder
Produkte mit entflammbaren
Gasen (Sprays etc.) im
Kuhlschrank auf.

Stellen Sie keine mit
Fliissigkeiten gefillten

Behalter (z. B. Vasen) auf

dem Gerat ab. Falls \Wasser
oder andere Flissigkeiten an
unter Spannung stehende

Teile gelangen, kann es zu
Stromschlagen oder Branden
kommen.

Setzen Sie das Gerat keinem
Regen, Schnee, direkten
Sonnenlicht oder Wind aus;
dies kann die elektrische
Sicherheit gefahrden.
Verschieben Sie das Gerat nicht
durch Ziehen an den Targriffen.
Die Griffe konnten sich losen.
Achten Sie darauf, dass weder
lhre Hande noch andere
Korperteile von beweglichen
Teilen im Inneren des Gerates
eingeklemmt oder gequetscht
werden.

Achten Sie darauf, nicht auf die
Tur, Schubladen oder &hnliche
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Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit und zum Umweltschutz

Telle des Kuhlschranks zu

treten; lehnen Sie sich nicht

daran an. Andernfalls konnte

das Gerat umkippen, Teile

konnten beschadigt werden.
« Achten Sie darauf, das

Netzkabel nicht einzuklemmen.

1.1.1 Wichtige Hinweise

zum Kaltemittel

Wenn das Gerat Uber ein
Kihlsystem mit R600a-Gas
verfligt, achten Sie darauf,

das Kuhlsystem und den
dazugehaorigen Schlauch
wahrend der Benutzung und des

Transports nicht zu beschadigen.
Dieses Gas ist Ieicht entflammbar.

Bei Beschadigungen des

Klhlsystems halten Sie das Gerat

von potenziellen Zindquellen (z.
B. offenen Flammen) fern und
sorgen fir eine gute Bellftung
des Raumes.

Das Typenschild an der
linken Innenwand des
Klhlschranks gibt die Art
des im Gerat verwendeten
(Gases an.

1.1.2 Modelle mit

Wasserspender

« Der Druck flr die
Kaltwasserzufuhr sollte
maximal 90 psi (6,2
bar) betragen. Wenn der
Wasserdruck in lhrem Haushalt
80 psi (5,5 bar) ubersteigt,
verwenden Sie bitte ein
Druckbegrenzungsventil
in lhrem Leitungssystems.
Sollten Sie nicht wissen, wie
der Wasserdruck gemessen
wird, ziehen Sie bitte einen
Fachinstallateur hinzu.

« Sollte fur Ihr Leitungssystem
das Risiko eines Wasserschlags
(DruckstoB) bestehen,
verwenden Sie stets eine
geeignete DruckstoBsicherung.
Wenden Sie sich bitte an
einen Fachinstallateur,
falls Sie sich tber die
Wasserschlaggefahrdung in
lnrem Leitungssystem nicht
sicher sein sollten.
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Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit und zum Umweltschutz

« Nutzen Sie niemals die
Warmwasserzufuhr fiir den
Einbau. Treffen Sie geeignete
VorsichtsmaBnahmen zum
Schutz der Leitungen gegen
magliches Einfrieren. Die
fUr den Betrieb zulassige
Wassertemperatur liegt im
Bereich von mindestens 0,6°C
(33°F) bis hin zu maximal 38°C
(100°F).

« Nutzen Sie ausschlieBlich
Trinkwasser.

1.2.BestimmungsgemaBer

Einsatz

« Dieses Gerat ist fir den Einsatz
im Haushalt vorgesehen.

Er eignet sich nicht zum
kommerziellen Einsatz.

« Das Produkt sollte
ausschlieBlich zum Lagern von
Lebensmitteln und Getranken
verwendet werden.

« Bewahren Sie keine
empfindlichen Produkte, die
kontrollierte Temperaturen
erfordern (z. B. Impfstoffe,
warmeempfindliche
Medikamente, Sanitatsartikel
etc.) im Kihlschrank auf.

« Der Hersteller haftet nicht fur
jegliche Schaden, die durch
Missbrauch oder falsche
Handhabung entstehen.

« Originalersatzteile stehen fir
einen Zeitraum von 10 Jahre
beginnend mit dem Kaufdatum
zur Verfligung.

.3.Sicherheit von Kindern
Bewahren Sie
Verpackungsmaterialien
auBerhalb der Reichweite von
Kindern auf.

« Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem

Gerat spielen.

. Falls das Gerat mit einer

abschlieBbaren Tir ausgestattet

ist, bewahren Sie den Schlussel
auBerhalb der Reichweite von

Kindern auf.

1.4. Einhaltung von WEEE-Vorgaben

und Altgerateentsorgung
Dieses Gerdt erfilllt die Vorgaben der EU-
WEEE-Direktive (2012/19/EU). Das Gerdt wurde mit
einem Kilassifizierungssymbol flr elektrische und
elektronische Altgerate (WEEE) gekennzeichnet.
Dieses Gerat wurde aus hochwertigen
Materialien hergestellt, die
wiederverwendet und recycelt werden
konnen. Entsorgen Sie das Gerat am
Ende seiner Einsatzzeit nicht mit dem
- reguldren Hausmilll. Bringen Sie das
Geréat zu einer Sammelstelle zum
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen
Geréaten. Ihre Stadtverwaltung informiert Sie gerne
uber geeignete Sammelstellen in Ihrer Néhe.

®  mmd

1.5. Einhaltung von RoHS-Vorgaben

e Dieses Gerdt erflillt die Vorgaben
der EU-WEEE-Direktive (2011/65/
EU). Es enthadlt keine in der Direktive
angegebenen gefahrlichen und
unzuldssigen Materialien.

7/32DE

Kiihischrank/ Bedienungsanleitung



Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit und zum Umweltschutz

1.6. Hinweise zur Verpackung

e Die Verpackungsmaterialien des
Gerdtes wurden gemadR nationalen
Umweltschutzbestimmungen
aus recyclingfahigen Materialien
hergestellt. Entsorgen Sie
Verpackungsmaterialien nicht
mit dem reguldren Hausmdll
oder anderen Abfdllen. Bringen
Sie Verpackungsmaterialien zu
geeigneten Sammelstellen; Ihre
Stadtverwaltung berdt Sie gern.
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ﬂ Ihr Kiihlschrank

1- Bedien- und Anzeigefeld 7- Kéltefach

2- Butter- & Kédsefach 8- Eisbehaltereinschub

3- Bewegliche Tireinlage 70 mm 9- Glaszwischenboden flir Multizonenfach/ Kiihler
4- (Glaszwischenboden fiir Kithlschrankfach 10- Gefrierfacheinschiibe

5- Glaszwischenboden fiir Gemusefach 11- Einschub fiir Multizonenfach

6- Getrankeeinsatz fir die Tir * OPTIONAL (Je nach Model)

Gerdt nicht exakt Uberein. Wenn dabei Teile dargestellt werden, die nicht zu dem von Ihnen gekauften

Die Abbildungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind schematische Zeichnungen und stimmen mit dem
[i] Gerét gehdren, dann handelt es Komponenten fiir andere Modelle.

Wikl } Le/ DA Lot
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H Installation

3.1 Geeignete Aufstellungsorte

fiir das Gerat
Kontaktieren Sie den zustindigen Kundendienst
fir die Installation. Um das Gerét fiir die
Benutzung vorzubereiten, lesen Sie sich
zuerst entsprechenden Abschnitte in der
Bedienungsanleitung durch und stellen Sie sicher,
dass lhre Elektro- und Wasserinstallationen den
Anforderungen entsprechen. Sollte diese nicht
der Fall sein, lassen Sie von einem qualifizierten
Techniker und Fachinstallateur die notwendigen
Arbeiten ausfihren.

WARNUNG: Der Hersteller kann nicht
fr Schaden haftbar gemacht werden, die
Ergebnis der von nicht befugten Personen
ausgefiihrten Arbeiten sind.

WARNUNG: Das Gerét darf wéhrend
der Installation nicht mit der Stromzufuhr
verbunden sein.Andernfalls besteht die
Gefahr von Unféllen mit Todesfolge oder
schweren Verletzungen!

WARNUNG: Wenn die gedffnete Tir

am Aufstellort nicht genug Raum hat,
miissen Sie diese abnehmen und auf die
andere Gerateseite umsetzen, wenn dabei
Probleme auftreten, wenden Sie sich bitte
an die zustandigen Kundendienst.

> PP

e Stellen Sie das Gerat auf einer ebenen Flache,
um einen unsicheren Stand und Kippeln zu
vermeiden.

e nstallieren Sie das Gerat mit mindestens 30
cm Abstand von Hitzequellen, wie beispielweise
Herden, Heizvorrichtungen und Ofen, sowie mit
mindestens 5 cm Abstand von Elektrodfen.

e Das Geréat darf weder direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt noch an
feuchten Platzen aufgestellt werden.

e Es muss fiir angemessene Liiftung um das
Gerat herum gesorgt werden, um einen
einwandfreien Betrieb zu gewdhrleisten. Wenn
das Gerat in einer Wandnische aufgestellt wird,

achten Sie darauf, mindestens 5 cm Anstand zur

Decken und den Seitenwanden zu halten.

e Stellen Sie den Kiihlschrank nicht an Orten auf,
an denen die Temperaturen unter den Wert von
-5 °C sinken kénnen.

3.2 Installation der Kunststoffkeile
Die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Kunststoffkeile
dienen zur Abstandssicherung fir die freie
Luftzirkulation zwischen Gerétrlickseite und der
Wand.

1.Um die Keile zu befestigen, entfernen Sie die
Schrauben an den jeweiligen Geréatestellen und
verwenden die mit den Kunststoffkeilen gelieferten
Schrauben.

2, Setzen Sie die 2 Kunststoffkeile auf der
rilckseitigen Abdeckung ein, so wie in der Abbildung
gezeigt.

10/32DE
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Installation

3.3 Justierung der FiiBe

Wenn das Gerét nach der Installation nicht
vollsténdig aushalanciert ist, missen die FliBe
durch Drehen nach links bzw. rechts nachjustiert
werden.

Senkrechte Ausrichtung der Tren,

Losen Sie die Fixiermutter, die sich auf der
Unterseite befindet.

Drehen Sie die Einstellmutter, um die Position
der Tur anzupassen (im Uhrzeigersinn/gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn).

Ziehen Sie die Fixiermutter, um die Position zu
korrigieren.

Waagerechte Ausrichtung der Tiren,

Ldsen Sie die Fixiermutter, die sich auf der
Oberseite befindet.

Drehen Sie die Einstellmutter, um die seitliche
Position der Tir anzupassen (im Uhrzeigersinn/
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn).

Ziehen Sie die Fixiermutter, die sich an der
Oberseite befindet, um die Position zu korrigieren.

11/32DE
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Installation

- Obere Scharniergruppe wird mit 3 Schrauben
befestigt.

- Die Scharnierabdeckung wird angebracht,
nachdem die Steckdosen installiert sind.

- Dann wird die Scharnierabdeckung mit zwei
Schrauben befestigt.

3.4 Elektrischer Anschluss

WARNUNG: Stellen Sie keine
Verbindungen Uber Verldngerungskabel
oder Mehrfachstecker her.

nur von einem Mitarbeiter des zustindigen
Kundendienst ausgetauscht werden.

Wenn zwei Kiihlschranke nebeneinander
aufgestellt werden, muss zwischen
beiden mindestens ein Abstand von 4 cm
eingehalten werden.

c WARNUNG: Ein beschédigtes Kabel darf

Unser Unternehmen kann nicht fiir Schaden
haftbar gemacht werden, die auftreten,
wenn das Gerat ohne eine den Ortlichen
Vorschriften entsprechende Erdung und
einen sachgerechten elektrischen Anschluss
betrieben wurde.

Der Kabelstecker muss nach der Aufstellung
gut zugénglich sein.

Verbinden Sie Ihren dber eine geerdete
Steckdose mit dem Stromnetz mit einem
Spannungswert 220-240V /50 Hz. Die
Steckdose muss tber eine Sicherung von 10
bis 16 A verfligen.

Setzen Sie keine Verlangerungsschnire oder
Mehrfachsteckdosen flr die Verbindung von
Gerat und Wandsteckdose ein.

Kiihischrank/ Bedienungsanleitung




n Vorbereitung

Energieverbrauch

Das ungepriifte AnschlieBen des
Kiihlschranks an Systeme zum
Energiesparen ist geféhrlich, da dies das

Gerdt beschadigen kann.

4.1 MaBnahmen fiir den sparsamen m Die Temperatur des Raums, in dem

der Kiihlschrank aufgestellt ist, muss
mindestens 10°C /50°F betragen.
Hinsichtlich der Effizienz ist der
Einsatz des Kiihlschrank mit kiihleren
Umgebungstemperaturen nicht zu
empfehlen.

Zeit hinweg gedffnet.
e Stellen Sie keine heiBen Lebensmittel oder

e [ assen Sie den Kiihschrank nicht Giber langere G_]

Der Innenraum des Kiihlschranks ist
komplett zu reinigen.

e Uberlasten Sie das Gerét nicht. Das
Kiihlvermdgen verringert sich, wenn die
Luftzirkulation im Kiihlschrank beeintrachtigt

Getrdnke in den Kihlschrank. G] Wenn zwei Kiihlschranke nebeneinander

aufgestellt werden, muss zwischen
beiden mindestens ein Abstand von 4 cm
eingehalten werden.

ist. 4.2 Empfehlungen zum Fach

e Stellen Sie den Kiihlschrank nicht an Ort, die
der direkten Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt
sind. Installieren Sie das Gerat mit mindestens
30 cm Abstand von Hitzequellen, wie
beispielweise Herden, Backofen, Heizungen
und Ofen, sowie mit mindestens 5 cm Abstand
von Elektrodfen.

e Achten Sie darauf, Ihre Lebensmittel in
geschlossenen Behdltern aufzubewahren.

e UUm eine groBtmadgliche Lebensmittelmenge
im Gefrierfach Ihres Kiihischranks zu lagern,
muss der oberste Einschub herausgenommen
und auf einen Glaseinsatz gestellt werden.
Der fiir den Kiihlschrank angegebene
Energieverbrauch wurde mit ausgebautem
Eisgerat und ohne die oberen Einschiibe, um
eine maximale Beladung zu ermdglichen,
ermittelt. Es wird dringend empfohlen, im
Gefrierfach und im Multizonenfach die unteren
Einschiibe zur Lagerung zu verwenden.

e Der Luftstrom darf nicht dadurch behindert
werden, dass man Lebensmittel vor die Lfter
des Gefrierfachs und des Multizonenfachs
stellt. Die Lebensmittel sind so einzustellen,
dass mindestens 5 cm Abstand vor dem
Schutzgitter der Lifter bestehen.

e Das Auftauen tiefgekhlter Lebensmittel
im Kihlfach hilft sowohl Energie zu sparen
und ist zugleich besonders schonend fiir die
Lebensmittel.

fiir frische Lebensmittel
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lebensmittel nicht
mit dem Temperatursensor im Fach fir frische
Lebensmittel in Bertihrung kommen. Um
die ideale Lagerungstemperatur im Fach fir
frische Lebensmittel aufrechtzuerhalten, darf
der Sensor nicht durch Lebensmittel verstellt
werden.
Stellen Sie keine heiBen Speisen oder Getranke
in den Kiihlschrank.

=/ =
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~
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4.3 Vor der ersten Verwendung

Achten Sie darauf, dass vor der Verwendung

des Gerats alle in der Bedienungsanleitung im

Abschnitt ,Wichtige Hinweise zur Sicherheit

und zum Umweltschutz” und den Kapiteln zur

Installation angefiinrten SicherheitsmaBnahmen

ausgefiihrt wurden.

e Reinigen Sie den Innenraum des Kiihlschranks
S0 wie im Abschnitt ,Wartung und Sauberung*
empfohlen. Bevor Sie den KiihIschrank
einschalten, muss der Innenraum trocken sein.

e \Verbinden Sie das Netzkabel des Kiihlschranks
mit einer geerdeten Steckdose. Der
Innenbeleuchtung schaltet sich ein, wenn der
Kiihlschrank gedffnet wird.

e Lassen Sie den Kiihlschrank 6 Stunden lang
eingeschaltet laufen, bevor Sie Lebensmittel
hineinstellen und 6ffnen Sie in dieser Zeit
mdglichst nicht die Geréatetir.

Sie horen ein Gerdusch, wenn der

m Kompressor sich einschaltet. Die im
geschlossenen Kiihlsystem zirkulierenden
Fliissigkeiten und Gase konnen ebenfalls
zu diesen Gerauschen beitragen, wenn der
Kompressor nicht eingeschaltet ist. Das ist
vollkommen normal.

Die Vorderkanten des Kiihlschranks
[i] konnen sich warm anfiihlen. Das ist

normal. Diese Bereiche erwdrmen sich, um

Kondensierung zu vermeiden.
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H Betrieb des Gerats

5.1 Anzeigetafel

Das Bedienfeld mit Touchfunktion dient zur Einstellung der Temperatur und die Steuerung der
weiterer Kiihlschrankfunktionen, ohne dass die Geratetiir gedffnet werden muss. Sie miissen nur die
entsprechenden Tasten zur Einstellung der Funktionen driicken.
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%

@’%4 >é\’§

PTea%N%

24 23 22 21 20

Gerét nicht exakt tberein. Wenn dabei Teile dargestellt werden, die nicht zu dem von lhnen gekauften

Die Abbildungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind schematische Zeichnungen und stimmen mit dem
Ei-] Gerat gehdren, dann handelt es Komponenten fiir andere Modelle.
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1. Anzeige der Schnellkiihlfunktion

Diese schaltet sich ein, wenn die
Schnellkiihlfunktion aktiviert ist.

2. Temperaturanzeige des Kiihlschrankfachs
Die Temperatur im Kiihlschrankfach wird
angezeigt, diese kann auf 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1
eingestellt werden.

3. Anzeige in Fahrenheit

Diese Anzeige gibt die Temperatur in Fahrenheit
wieder. Wenn die Anzeige in Fahrenheit aktiviert
wird, werden die eingestellten Temperaturwerte

in Fahrenheit angezeigt und ein entsprechendes
Symbol leuchtet.

4. Tastensperre

Driicken Sie die Tastensperrtaste simultan flir 3
Sekunden. Das Tastensperrsymbol

leuchtet auf und der Tastensperrmodus wird
aktiviert. Die Tasten reagieren dann nicht, solange
der Tastensperrmodus aktiviert bleibt. Driicken
Sie die Tastensperrtaste erneut simultan fiir 3
Sekunden. Das Tastensperrzeichen erlischt und der
Tastatursperrmodus wird abgestellt.

Driicken Sie die Tastensperrtaste,

wenn Sie verhindern mdchten, dass die
Temperatureinstellung des Kiihlschranks gedndert
werden kann.

5. Stromausfall/Hohe Temperatur/
Fehlerwarnung

Diese Anzeige leuchtet im Falle von Stromausfall,
einer hohen Temperatur und sonstigen Fehlern

am Geréat auf. Wahrend langer anhaltenden
Stromausfallen, wird die héchste Temperatur im
Gefrierfach aufblinkend auf dem Display angezeigt.
Driicken Sie nach der Priifung des Lebensmittel im
Gefrierfach die Abstelltaste fiir die Alarmfunktion,
um die Warnung zu léschen.

Bitte lesen Sie auch den Abschnitt ,Fiir die
Fehlerbehebung empfohlene Losungen” in der
Bedienungsanleitung, wenn diese Anzeige auf-
leuchten sollte.

6. Symbol ,Filter zuriicksetzen*
Diese Symbol schaltet sich, wenn der Filter zurlick-
gesetzt werden muss.

7. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturdnderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade dndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturénderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

8. Symbol fiir Zusatzgefrierfunktion

Fahren Sie tber das Symbol fir Zusatzgefrierfunktion
mit Hilfe der FN-Taste; dass Symbol beginnt nun zu
blinken. Wenn Sie die OK-Taste dricken, schaltet sich
das Symbol fir die Gefrierfunktion im Zusatzfach ein,
das nun als Gefrierfach genutzt werden kann.

9. Temperaturanzeige des Gefrierfachs

Die Temperatur im Gefrierfachen wird angezeigt,
diese kann auf -18, -19, -20, -21, -22, -23, -24
eingestellt werden.

10. Anzeige der Schnellgefrierfunktion
Diese schaltet sich ein, wenn die
Schnellgefrierfunktion aktiviert ist.

11. Anzeige in Fahrenheit

Diese Anzeige gibt die Temperatur in Fahrenheit
wieder. Wenn die Anzeige in Fahrenheit aktiviert
wird, werden die eingestellten Temperaturwerte
in Fahrenheit angezeigt und ein entsprechendes
Symbol leuchtet.

12. Taste der Schnellgefrierfunktion

Driicken Sie diese Taste zur Aktivierung oder
Deaktivierung der Schnellgefrierfunktion. Wenn
Sie die Funktion aktivieren, wird das Gefrierfach
auf eine Temperatur unter dem eingestellten Wert
heruntergekuhlt.

m Verwenden Sie die

Schnellgefrierfunktion, wenn die in

das Gefrierfach gelegten Lebensmittel
schnell einfrieren mochten. Wenn

Sie gréBere Mengen an frischen
Lebensmitteln einfrieren mochten,
aktivieren Sie diese Funktion, bevor Sie
die Lebensmittel in das Gerdat legen.
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Wenn Sie diese nicht zuvor
ausschalten, stellt sich die
Schnellgefrierfunktion automatisch
nach spatestens 4 Stunden ab oder
wenn das Gefrierfach die gewtinschte
Temperatur erreicht hat.

(i]
(i

13. Filter zuriicksetzen

Der Filter wird zurtickgesetzt, wenn die Taste der
Schnellgefrierfunktion 3 Sekunden lang gedrtickt
wird. Das Symbol ,Filter zuriicksetzen” erlischt.

14. FN-Taste

Mit Hilfe dieser Taste kdnnen Sie zwischen den
Funktionen wechseln, die Sie einstellen mdchten.
Durch das Driicken dieser Taste, wird das

Symbol der gewiinschten Funktion aktiviert oder
deaktiviert, und das fangt an zu blinken. Die FN-
Taste deaktiviert sich, wenn sie 20 Sekunden lang
nicht gedrtickt wird. Sie miissen diese Taste dann
erneut driicken, um die Funktionen zu @ndern.

15. Temperaturanzeige in Celsius

Diese Anzeige gibt die Temperatur in Celsius
wieder. Wenn die Anzeige in Celsius aktiviert wird,
werden die eingestellten Temperaturwerte in
Celsius angezeigt und ein entsprechendes Symbol
leuchtet.

16. OK-Taste

Nach dem Navigieren durch die Funktionen mit

Hilfe der FN-Taste blinkt nach dem Abbruch der
Funktion durch die OK-Taste das entsprechende
Symbol auf und die Anzeige blinkt. Wenn di

Die Funktion aktiviert sich nicht erneut
selbsténdig nach dem Ende eines
Stromausfalls.

Funktion aktiviert wurde, bleibt diese eingeschaltet.

Die Anzeige blinkt weiter, um zu zeigen, dass das
Symbol eingeschaltet ist.

17. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturanderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade &ndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturanderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

18. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturanderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade &ndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturdnderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

19. Einstelltaste zur Erhdhung des Werts
Wahlen Sie das Symbol fiir das entsprechende
Fach; diese Symbol fangt nun an zu blicken Wenn
Sie die Einstelltaste zur Erhdhung des Werts
wahrend dieses Vorgangs driicken, erhoht sich
der eingestellte Wert. Wenn Sie diese ununter-
brochen driicken, stellt der Wert wieder auf den
Ausgangswert zurlick.

20. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturdnderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade &ndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturdnderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

21. Einstellung der Celsius-und Fahrenheit-
Anzeige

Fahren Sie (iber diese Taste mit Hilfe der FN-
Taste und wahlen Sie Fahrenheit und Celsius
uber die OK-Taste. Wenn die entsprechende
Temperaturanzeigeart ausgewahlt wurde, schaltet
sich die Anzeige in Celsius und Fahrenheit ein.

22. Symbol ,,Eismaschine aus*

Driicken Sie die FN-Taste (bis diese das Eis-
Symbol und die untere Linie erreicht), um

die Eismaschine auszuschalten. Das Symbol
,Eismaschine aus und die Anzeige fiir die
Eismaschinenfunktion beginnen zu blinken, wenn
Sie dartiberfahren, sodass Sie sehen kénnen, ob
die Eismaschine ein- oder ausgeschalten werden
soll. Wenn Sie die OK-Taste driicken, leuchtet
das Symbol der Eismaschine anhaltend und

die Anzeige blinkt weiter. Wenn Sie keine Taste
innerhalb von 20 Sekunden driicken, bleiben
Symbol und Anzeige eingeschaltet. So wird die
Eismaschine ausgeschaltet. Um die Eismaschine
erneut einzuschalten, fahren Sie (iber das Symbol
und die Anzeige, nun blinken sowohl das Symbol
,Eismaschine aus und die Anzeige dazu. Wenn Sie
keine Taste innerhalb von 20 Sekunden drticken,
schalten sich Symbol und Anzeige aus und die
Fismaschine schaltet sich wieder ein
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Zeigt an, ob die Eismaschine ein-
oder ausgestellt ist.

(i
(i

Der Wasserfluss vom Wassertank
stoppt, wenn diese Funktion
ausgewahlt wurde. Jedoch kann
das zuvor hergestellte Eis aus der
Eismaschine weiter entnommen
werden.

23. Symbol der Eco Fuzzy-Funktion
Driicken Sie die FN-Taste (bis diese das Symbol
mit dem Buchstaben e und die untere Linie
erreicht), um die Eco Fuzzy-Funktion zu aktivieren.
Wenn Sie (ber das Eco Fuzzy-Symbol und die
Eco Fuzzy-Anzeige fahren, beginnen diese an zu
blinken. So konnen Sie sehen, on die Eco Fuzzy-
Funktion aktiviert oder deaktiviert werden soll.
Wenn Sie die OK-Taste driicken, leuchtet das Eco
Fuzzy-Symbol anhaltend und die Anzeige blinkt
weiter. Wenn Sie keine Taste innerhalb von 20
Sekunden driicken, bleiben Symbol und Anzeige
eingeschaltet. So wird die Eco Fuzzy-Funktion
aktiviert. Um die Eco Fuzzy-Funktion abzubrechen,
fahren Sie erneut tber das Symbol und die
Anzeige und drlicken Sie die OK-Taste. Nun
beginnen sowohl die Eco Fuzzy-Funktion als auch
die Anzeige an zu blinken. Wenn Sie keine Taste
innerhalb von 20 Sekunden driicken, schalten
sich Symbol und Anzeige aus und die Eco Fuzzy-
Funktion wird abgebrochen.

24. Symbol der Urlaubsfunktion

Driicken Sie die FN-Taste (bis diese das Symbol
mit dem Sonnenschirm und die untere Linie
erreicht), um die Urlaubsfunktion zu aktivieren.
Wenn Sie (ber das Urlaubsfunktionssymbol und
die Urlaubsfunktionsanzeige fahren, beginnen
diese an zu blinken. So kdnnen Sie sehen, on die
Urlaubsfunktion aktiviert oder deaktiviert werden
soll. Wenn Sie die OK-Taste driicken, leuchtet
das Urlaubsfunktionssymbol anhaltend und die
Urlaubsfunktion ist aktiviert. Die Anzeige blinkt
wahrend dieses Vorgangs weiter. Driicken Sie die
OK-Taste, um die Urlaubsfunktion abzubrechen.
Nun beginnen sowohl das Symbol der

Urlaubsfunktion als auch die Anzeige an zu blinken
und die Urlaubsfunktion wird abgebrochen.

25. Symbol fiir Zusatzkiihlfunktion

Wenn Sie das Symbol flir die ZusatzkUihlfunktion
mit Hilfe der FN-Taste auswahlen und die OK-
Taste driicken, schaltet das Zusatzfach in den
Kihlschrankbetrieb.

26. Temperaturanzeige in Celsius

Diese Anzeige gibt die Temperatur in Celsius
wieder. Wenn die Anzeige in Celsius aktiviert wird,
werden die eingestellten Temperaturwerte in
Celsius angezeigt und ein entsprechendes Symbol
leuchtet.

27. Einstelltaste zur Verringerung des Werts
Wéhlen Sie das Symbol fiir das entsprechende
Fach; diese Symbol fangt nun an zu blicken Wenn
Sie die Einstelltaste zur Verringerung des Werts
wahrend dieses Vorgangs driicken, verringert
sich der eingestellte Wert. Wenn Sie diese
ununterbrochen driicken, stellt der Wert wieder auf
den Ausgangswert zurtick.

28. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturanderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade &ndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturdnderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

29. Symbol Fach mit Temperaturdanderung
Zeigt das Fach an, dessen Temperatur sich
gerade dndert. Wenn das Symbol Fach mit
Temperaturanderung zu blinken beginnt, bedeutet
das, dass das jeweilige Fach ausgewahlt wurde.

30. Tastensperre

Driicken Sie die Tastensperrtaste simultan flir 3
Sekunden. Das Tastensperrsymbol

leuchtet auf und der Tastensperrmodus wird
aktiviert. Die Tasten reagieren dann nicht, solange
der Tastensperrmodus aktiviert bleibt. Driicken
Sie die Tastensperrtaste erneut simultan fir 3
Sekunden. Das Tastensperrzeichen erlischt und der
Tastatursperrmodus wird abgestellt.

Driicken Sie die Tastensperrtaste,

wenn Sie verhindern mochten, dass die
Temperatureinstellung des Kiihlschranks geandert
werden kann.
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31. Auswabhltaste

Nutzen Sie diese Taste, um das Fach auswéhlen,
dessen Temperatur Sie dndern mdchten. Schalten
Sie zwischen den Féchern, indem Sie diese Taste
driicken. Das ausgewdahlte Fach kann anhand

der Fachsymbole unterschieden werden (7,17,
18, 20, 28, 29). Schalten Sie solange, bis das
Symbol des Fachs, dessen Temperatur Sie andern
maochten, anfangt zu blinken. Dann kénnen Sie den
eingestellten Wert mit Hilfe entweder der Taste zur
Verringerung des Temperaturwerts im Fach (27)
oder der Taste zur Erhéhung des Temperaturwerts
im Fach (19) dndern. Wenn die ausgewahlte Taste
mehr als 20 Sekunden nicht driicken, schaltet sich
das Fachsymbol wieder aus. Sie miissen diese
Taste driicken, um erneut ein Fach auszuwahlen.

32. Warnung Alarm aus

Driicken Sie im Falle eines Stromausfalls/

erhohte Temperatur-Alarms nach der Priifung des
Lebensmittel im Gefrierfach die Abstelltaste fir die
Alarmfunktion, um die Warnung zu léschen.

33. Taste der Schnellkiihlfunktion

Die Taste hat zwei Funktionen. Driicken

Sie zur Aktivierung oder Deaktivierung

der Schnellkiihlfunktion diese kurz. Die
Schnellkiihlanzeige schaltet sich dann aus und
das Geréat kehrt zu seinen normalen Einstellungen
zuriick.

Verwenden Sie die
Schnellkiihlfunktion, wenn die in

das Kuhlschrankfach gelegten
Lebensmittel schnell abkiihlen
maochten. Wenn Sie groBere Mengen
an frischen Lebensmitteln abkiihlen
mdchten, aktivieren Sie diese
Funktion, bevor Sie die Lebensmittel in
das Gerdt legen.

Wenn Sie diese nicht zuvor
ausschalten, stellt sich die
Schnellkiihlfunktion automatisch nach
spétestens 8 Stunden ab oder wenn
das Kiihlschrankfach die gewtinschte
Temperatur erreicht hat.

(5]

Wenn Sie die Schnellkiihltaste
wiederholt kurz nacheinander
drlicken, wird der elektronische
Schaltkreisschutz aktiviert und der
Kompressor startet nicht sofort.

[i]
[i]

34. 1 Temperaturanzeige des Zusatzfachs
Die flrr das Zusatzfach eingestellten
Temperaturwerte werden angezeigt.

34. 2 Temperaturanzeige des Weinkiihlfachs
Die fiir das Zusatzfach eingestellte Temperatur
wird angezeigt.

Die Funktion aktiviert sich nicht erneut
selbsténdig nach dem Ende eines
Stromausfalls.
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5.2 Anzeigefeld

Das bertihrungsempfindliche Anzeigefeld ermdglicht Ihnen die Einstellung der Temperatur und die
Steuerung anderer Funktionen, ohne dass Sie die Tiir des Kiihlschranks 6ffnen missen. Driicken Sie
einfach die entsprechenden Tasten zur Funktionseinstellung.
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1 - Ein/Aus-Funktion
Driicken Sie die Ein-/Austaste zum Ein- oder
Ausschalten des Kiihlschranks 3 Sekunden.

2 - Schnellkiihlen

Wenn Sie die Schnellkiihltaste driicken, wird die
Innentemperatur (ber den voreingestellten Wert
hinaus weiter abgesenk.

Diese Funktion dient dazu, Lebensmittel, die im
Kiihlbereich aufbewahrt werden, schnell herunter-
zukihlen.

Wenn Sie groBe Mengen Lebensmittel kilh-

len mdchten, sollten Sie diese Funktion vor

dem Einlagern der Lebensmittel einschalten.

Die Schnellkiihlanzeige leuchtet bei aktiver
Schnellkiihlfunktion. Zum Abbrechen dieser
Funktion drlicken Sie die Schnellkiihltaste noch
einmal. Die Schnellkiihlanzeige erlischt, die nor-
malen Einstellungen werden wiederhergestellt.
Sofern Sie diese Funktion nicht vorzeitig ab-
schalten, wird das Schnellkiihlen beendet, sobald
die notige Temperatur erreicht ist. Nach 2 Stunden
schaltet sich diese Funktion automatisch ab. Diese
Funktion wird nach einem Stromausfall nicht
automatisch wieder eingeschaltet.

3 - Urlaubsfunktion

Driicken Sie die Schnellkiihlen/Urlaub-Taste zum
Aktivieren der Urlaubsfunktion 3 Sekunden. Das
Symbol ,--“ erscheint, wenn die Funktion aktiv

ist.  Die Funktion wird durch erneute 3-sekiindige
Betatigung derselben Taste oder durch Driicken
der Kihlschrank-Einstelltaste deaktiviert.

Wenn die Urlaubsfunktion aktiviert ist, erscheint
eine Linie an den fiir den Kihlschrank eingestellten
Werten des Displays.

Wenn der Urlaubsmodus aktiv ist, betragt

die Temperatur von frischen Lebensmitteln

mehr als 10 Grad Celsius; bitte bewahren Sie
frische Lebensmittel daher nicht im Fach flr
frische Lebensmittel auf. Die Temperatur des
Tiefkiihlbereichs wird dadurch nicht beeinflusst.

4 - Kiihltemperatur einstellen

Mit dieser Funktion geben Sie die Temperatur des
Kiihlbereiches vor. Durch mehrmaliges Driicken
dieser Taste stellen Sie die Kiihlbereichtemperatur
auf8,7,6,5,4,3,2oder 1°C ein.

5 - Temperaturanzeige
Die Aus-Anzeige leuchtet auf, wenn der
Kiihlschrank ausgeschaltet ist.

6 - Schnellkiihlanzeige
Dieses Symbol leuchtet bei aktiver Schnellkiihlen-
Funktion auf.

(i

Die Abbildungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sind schematische Zeichnungen und stimmen mit dem
Gerét nicht exakt dberein. Wenn dabei Teile dargestellt werden, die nicht zu dem von Ihnen gekauften
Geréat gehdren, dann handelt es Komponenten fiir andere Modelle.
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7 -
Kiihlbereichtemperatureinstellungsanzeige
Zeigt die fur den Kiihlbereich eingestellte
Temperatur an.

8 - Urlaubsanzeige
Dieses Symbol leuchtet bei aktiver Urlaubsfunktion
auf.

9 - Hochtemperatur- / Fehler-Warnanzeige
Dieses Symbol signalisiert zu hohe
Innentemperaturen und sonstige Fehler.

10 - Tiefkiihibereich
Die Temperatureinstellungsanzeige zeigt die fir
den Tiefklhlbereich eingestellte Temperatur an.

11 - Oko-Extra-Anzeige
Die Oko-Extra-Anzeige leuchtet, wenn die Funktion
Oko-Extra akiv ist.

12 - Schnelltiefkiihlanzeige
Diese Anzeige leuchtet bei aktiver
Schnellgefrierfunktion auf.

13 - Tiefkiihltemperatur einstellen

Mit dieser Funktion geben Sie die Temperatur
des Tiefkiihlbereiches vor. Durch mehrma-

liges Driicken dieser Taste stellen Sie die
Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur auf 0 °, -2 ©, -4 °, -6 °,
-8 °,-10 ° oder -12 ° ein.

14 - Schnellgefrieranzeige

Die Schnellgefrieranzeige leuchtet bei aktiver
Schnellgefrierfunktion auf. Zum Abbrechen dieser
Funktion driicken Sie die Schnellgefriertaste

noch einmal. Die Schnellgefrieranzeige erlischt,
die normalen Einstellungen werden wiederherg-
estellt. Sofern Sie diese Funktion nicht vorzeitig
abschalten, wird das Schnellgefrieren beendet,
sobald die notige Temperatur erreicht ist. Nach 4
Stunden schaltet sich diese Funktion automatisch
ab.

Wenn Sie groBe Mengen frischer Lebensmittel
einfrieren mdchten, drlicken Sie die
Schnellgefriertaste, bevor Sie die Lebensmittel

in den Tiefkiihlbereich geben. Sollten Sie die
Schnelltiefkiihltaste mehrmals innerhalb kurzer
Zeit driicken, spricht sofort eine elektronische
Schutzschaltung an.

Diese Funktion wird nach einem Stromausfall nicht

automatisch wieder eingeschaltet.

15 - Oko-Extra (spezielle
Energiesparfunktion)

Zum Einschalten der Oko-Extra-Funktion

halten Sie die Schnellgefrier-/Oko-Extra-Taste

3 Sekunden lang gedriickt. Spatestens sechs
Stunden spéter arbeitet Ihr Kiihlgerat besonders
Okonomisch; die Energiesparanzeige leuchtet.
Zum Abschalten der Oko-Fuzzy-Funktion halten
Sie die Schnellgefriertaste erneut 3 Sekunden lang
gedrickt.

16 - Alarm aus

Wenn die Kiihlschranktiir 2 Minuten getffnet ist
oder ein Sensorfehler vorliegt, ertdnt ein akus-
tischer Alarm. Der Alarm kann mit der ,Alarm
aus“-Taste abgeschaltet werden.

Der Sensorfehleralarm erklingt erst bei einem
Stromversorgungsfehler. Wenn Sie die Tir
schlieBen und wieder 6ffnen, wird der , Tdr-offen-
Alarm* nach weiteren 2 Minuten erneut aktiviert.
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5.3 Einfrieren frischer Lebensmittel

e Um die Qualitdt der Lebensmittel zu bewahren,
sollten diese nach dem so schnell wie méglich
eingefroren, nachdem sie in das Gefrierfach
gelegt wurden. Verwenden Sie deshalb die
Schnellgefrierfunktion fir diese Zwecke.

e Sie konnen Lebensmittel I&nger im Gefrierfach
lagern, wenn Sie diese im frischen Zustand
einfrieren.

e \Verpacken Sie das Gefriergut und schlieBen Sie
die Verpackung, um das Eindringen von Luft zu
vermeiden.

e Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Lebensmittel
richtig verpackt sind, bevor Sie diese in
das Gefrierfach legen. Verwenden Sie
dazu zum Einfrieren geeignete Behélter,

Folien, feuchtigkeitsabweisendes Papier,
Kunststoffbeutel und weitere geeignete
Materialien statt einfachen Packpapiers.

e Beschriften Sie alle verpackten Lebensmittel
und vermerken Sie das Einfrierdatum. So
behalten Sie einen Uberblick tber Inhalt und
Haltbarkeit, jedes Mail, wenn Sie Tir des
Gefrierfachs 6ffnen. Bewahren Sie am langsten
gelagerten, tiefgekiihlten Lebensmittel im
vorderen Teil des Fachs auf, damit diese zuerst
verbraucht werden.

e Eingefrorene Lebensmittel miissen nach dem
Auftauen unverziiglich verbraucht werden und
dirfen nicht erneut eingefroren werden.

5.4 Empfehlungen fiir die
bessere Haltbarkeit

gefrorener Lebensmittel
Das Gefrierfach sollte mindestens -18 °C kalt sein.

1. Legen Sie die eingepackten Lebensmittel so
rasch wie moglich in das Gefriergerdt, um ein
Antauen zu verhindern.

2. Kontrollieren Sie die Angaben fir
,Zu verbrauchen bis“ bzw. zum
Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum, um festzustellen,
ob diese Fristen abgelaufen sind oder nicht.

3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verpackungen
unbeschadigt sind.

5.5 Angaben zur Tiefkiihlung
GeméaBs dem IEC 62552-Normen soll das Gerat
mindestens 4,5 kg an Lebensmitteln bei einer
Umgebungstemperatur von 25°C auf -18°C
oder niedriger innerhalb von 24 Stunden flir
jeweils jede Volumenmenge von 100 Litern des
Gefriergeratinhalts herabkiihlen.
Es ist moglich, die Lebensmittel flir einen ldngeren
Zeitraum bei Temperaturen von -18°C oder
niedriger aufzubewahren.
Sie konnen die Lebensmittel flir viele Monate frisch
halten (bei Temperaturen von -18°C oder niedriger
im Gefriergerat).
Die noch einzufrierende Lebensmittel diirfen nicht
direkt auf bereits tiefgefiinlte gelegt werden, um
deren teilweise Antauen zu verhindern.
Kochen Sie Gemise und gieBen Sie das
Kochwasser ab, um deren Aufbewahrungszeit im
tiefgekiihlten Zustand zu verlangern. Legen Sie
diese nach dem AbgieBen in luftdichte Behélter
und dann in das Gefriergerat. Lebensmittel wie
Bananen, Tomaten, Salat, Sellerie, gekochte Eier
und Kartoffeln sind zum Einfrieren nicht geeignet.
Wenn diese Lebensmittel eingefroren werden,
beeintrachtigt das deren Nahrwert und Geschmack
negativ. Jedoch stellt ihr Verzehr in solchen Féllen
keine Gefahr fir menschliche Gesundheit dar.
e Frieren Sie nicht zu groBe Mengen an
Lebensmitteln auf einmal ein.

22/32DE

Kiihischrank/ Bedienungsanleitung



Produktbedienung

Gefrierfa Kiihlfac
cheinstellung heinstellung Bomorkiingen
-18°C 4°C Das ist die normale, empfohlene Einstellung.
i e ® Diese Einstellungen werden empfohlen, wenn die
20, -22 oder -24°C 4°C Umgebungstemperaturen 30°C (iberschreiten.
Wird verwendet, um Lebensmittel in kilrzester Zeit
Schnellgefrierfunktion 4°C einzufrieren. Das Gerédt schaltet sich am Ende dieses
Vorgang in den vorherigen Normalbetrieb zurtick.
Diese Einstellungen werden verwendet, wenn Sie
P : e glauben, dass Ihr Kiihlfach aufgrund der hohen
18°C oder kalter 2°C Umgebungstemperaturen und haufigen Offnens und
SchlieBens der Tir nicht kalt genug ist.

5.6 Einlegen von Lebensmitteln

Verschiedenes Gefriergut, wie

Gefrierfa Iy . . )
. ) beispielsweise Fleisch, Fisch,
gheinschilbe Eiscreme, Gemiise usw.
Lebensmittel in Kochtdpfen,
Kiihlschran abgedeckten Tellern und
kfacheinschilbe | geschlossenen Behdltern Eier

(im geschlossenen Behalter)

Tireinsétze des | In kleinen Mengen verpackte

Kiihlfachs Lebensmittel oder Getranke

Gemiisefach Gemiise und Obst
Feinkostprodukte

Fach fir frische | (Brotaufstriche,

Lebensmittel Fleischprodukte fiir den
raschen Verbrauch)

5.7 Warnton bei offener Tur

(Diese Funktion ist optional)

Ein Warnton ist zu horen, wenn die Tir des Geréats
langer als 1 Minute offen gelassen wird. (Dieser
Warnton verstummt, wenn die Tir geschlossen
oder eine der Bedienfeldtasten (sofern vorhanden)
gedriickt wird.

5.8 Beleuchtung im Innenraum

Als Innenlampen werden LEB-Leuchten verwendet.
Kontaktieren Sie bei Problemen mit dem Gerats
mit dieser Lampe den zustandigen Kundendienst.

Die in dieser Vorrichtung genutzte(n) Lampe(n) ist/
sind nicht fiir den Einsatz im Haushalt geeignet.
Der vorgesehene Zweck dieser Lampe besteht
darin, den Nutzer das Legen bzw. Herausnehmen
der Lebensmittel auf eine bequeme und
komfortable Weise zu erleichtern.

5.9 Kiltefach

In den Kéltefachern konnen Sie Lebensmittel

auf das Einfrieren vorbereiten. Sie kdnnen diese
Fécher zudem zur Lagerung von Lebensmitteln bei
einer Temperatur, die etwas unter der im Kiihlfach
liegt, nutzen.

Sie konnen das Fassungsvermogen Ihres
Kiihlschranks durch das Herausnehmen der
Kéltefacher vergroBern.

1. Ziehen Sie das Fach in Ihre Richtung, wenn es
stoppt.

2.Heben Sie das Fach um 1 ¢cm nach oben, und
ziehen es weiter in lhre Richtung, um es aus
seiner Halterung herausheben.

5.10 Gemiisefach

Das Gemdisefach des Kiihlschranks dient

zur Lagerung von Gemiise, ohne dass dies
austrocknet. Dazu ist die Zirkulation der Kihlluft
um das Gemdusefach im Allgemeinen intensiviert.
Entfernen Sie die Tiireinsatze, die sich gegentiber
zum Gemisefach finden, bevor Sie dieses
herausnehmen.
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5.11 Gemiisefach mit kontrollierter
Luftfeuchtigkeit

(FreSHelf)

(Diese Funktion ist optional)

Das Gemiisefach mit kontrollierter Feuchtigkeit
dient dazu, ein Austrocknen des Obsts und
Gemiises zu verhindern, sodass dieses langer
frisch bleibt.

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie blatt&hnliche
Gemiisesorten, wie beispielsweise Salat und
Spinat wie auch empfindliche Gemiisesorten mog-
lichst in waagerechter Position im Gemisefach in
Bezug auf deren Wurzeln lagern.

Wenn Gemise in den Kiihlschrank gelegt wird,
ist dessen spezifisches Gewicht zu berticksichti-
gen. Schwere und feste GemUsesorten sollten im
Gemiisefach nach unten gelegt werden, wahrend
leichte und weichere Sorten oben auf diese ge-
packt werden sollten.

Legen Sie Gemiise niemals in Kunststofftiiten

in das Gemiisefach. Wenn das Gemdise in der
Kunststofftite bleibt, fangt es in kirzester Zeit zu
faulen an. Wenn Sie aus hygienischen Griinden
nicht wollen, dass eine GemUsesorte mit einer
anderen in Kontakt kommt, verwenden Sie durch-
lassige Papiertiiten oder vergleichbares Material
anstatt von Kunststofft(ten.

Lagern Sie Birnen, Aprikosen, Pfirsich oder
sonstige Friichte, die groBere Mengen an Ethylen
abgeben nicht zusammen mit anderem Obst oder
Gemise im Gemdisefach. Das von diesen Friichten
abgegebene Ethylen beschleunigt die Reife ande-
rer Obst- und Gemdiisesorten und verkiirzt so deren
Lagerungszeit, bevor diese zu faulen anfangen.

5.12 Eiereinsatz

Sie kdnnen den Eiereinsatz je nach Wunsch in
die Tlr oder einen Zwischenboden im Innenraum
installieren.

Stellen Sie den Eiereinsatz niemals in das
Gefrierfach.

T T
==g
\lt~ ]

5.13 Beweglicher Mittelbereich

Der Bewegliche Mittelbereich soll daftir sorgen,
dass die kalte Luft im Kiihlschrankinneren nicht
nach auBen entweicht.

1- Die Versieglung wird gewahrleistet, wenn die
Tirdichtung gegen die Oberflache des beweglichen
Mittelbereichs drlicken, wenn die Kihifachtiiren
geschlossen sind.

2— Ein weiterer Grund fir die Existenz des
beweglichen Mittelbereichs im Kiihlschrank ist,
dass sich damit das Nettofassungsvermdgen des
Kiihifachs erhoht.Die (blichen standardmaBigen
Mittelbereiche flinren dazu, dass ein Teil des
Kiihlschrankinnenraums nicht fiir die Lagerung von
Lebensmitteln zur Verfligung steht.

3-Der bewegliche Mittelbereich ist geschlossen,
wenn die linke Tlr des Kilhlfachs gedffnet wird.
4-Es darf nicht mit der Hand gedffnet werden. Es
oOffnet sich, durch die Flihrung des Kunststoffteils,
wenn die Tir geschlossen wird.

5.14 Kaltekontrolliertes
Aufbewahrungsfach
Das kdltekontrollierte Aufbewahrungsfach lhres
Kuhlschranks kann in jedem gewdinschten
Modus, durch die jeweilige Einstellung entwe-
der als Kuhlschrankfach (2/4/6/8 °C) oder als
Gefrierfach (-18/-20/-22/-24) verwendet werden.
Sie konnen die gewtinschte Temperatur fir dieses
Fach mit der entsprechenden Einstellungstaste
regulieren.Die Temperatur des kaltekontrollieren
Aufbewahrungsfach kann entweder auf einen Wert
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zwischen 0 und 10 als Erweiterung des KiihIfachs
oder auf einen Wert von -6 als Erweiterung des
Gefrierfachs eingestellt werden.0 Grad dienen

zur verlangerten Lagerung von Feinkostprodukten
und -6 Grad ermdglicht die Lagerung von Fleisch
flr bis zu 2 Wochen in einem gut schneidbaren
Zustand.

Die Funktion zum Schalten auf Kiihl- oder
Gefrierfachbetrieb wird durch ein Kihlelement

in dem geschlossenen Bereich erméglicht
(Kompressorfach) auf der KiihIschrankriickseite
ermdglicht. Der Betrieb dieses Elementes erzeugt
ein dem Ticken einer analogen Uhr vergleichbares
Gerdusch. Das ist normal und keine Zeichen flr
eine Fehlfunktion.

5.15 Blaues Licht

(in einigen Modellen)

Das Gemdisefach im Kiihlschrank wird mit

einem blauen Licht beleuchtet. Im Gemiisefach
aufbewahrte Lebensmittel werden durch

den Wellenléngeneffekt dazu gebracht, die
Fotosynthese fortzusetzen, sodass sie langer frisch
bleiben und ihr Vitamingehalt sich erhoht.

5.16 Geruchsfilter

Der Geruchsfilter in der Luftleitung des
Kiihlschrankfachs verhindert die Bildung
unangenehmer Geriiche im Kiihischrank.

25/32 DE

Kiihischrank/ Bedienungsanleitung



Produktbedienung

5.17 Weinfach

(Diese Funktion gibt es nur bei bestimmten Geréaten.)

1 - Ihr Weinfach fiillen

Das Weinfach wurde so gebaut, dass es bis zu 28 Flaschen vorne + 3 (iber ein Teleskopgestell
zugangliche Flaschen aufnehmen kann. Die angegebenen maximalen Mengen dienen nur als
Referenzwerte und entsprechen den mit einer Standardflasche ,Bordelaise 75 cl* durchgefiihrten Tests.

2- Empfohlene optimale Temperaturen

Unser Rat: Wenn Sie verschiedene Arten von Weinen kombinieren, wahlen Sie 12 °C (typische
Temperatur in einem richtigen Keller). Bei WeiBweinen, die bei 6 bis 10 ° serviert werden sollten,
denken Sie bitte daran, die Flaschen vor dem Servieren 1/2 Stunde in den Kilhlschrank zu geben. Der
Kiihlschrank kann die Flaschen auf die bevorzugte Temperatur herunterkiihlen. Rotweine erwdrmen sich
bei Zimmertemperatur nur langsam beim Servieren.

16 bis 17 °C Feine Bordeaux-Weine - rot

15 bis 16 °C Feine Burgunderweine - rot

14 bis 16 °C Grand-Crus (groBes Gewéchs) trockener WeiBweine
11 bis 12 °C Leichte, fruchtige und junge Rotweine

10 bis 12 °C Provence-Rosé-Weine, franzosische Weine

10 bis 12 °C Trockene WeiBweine und rote Landweine

8 bis 10 °C WeiBe Landweine

7 bis 8 °C Champagner

6°C Liebliche WeiBweine
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3- Empfehlungen zum Offnen einer Weinflasche vor der Verkostung:

WeiBweine Etwa 10 Minuten vor dem Servieren
Junge Rotweine Etwa 10 Minuten vor dem Servieren
Schwere, ausgereifte Rotweine Etwa 30 bis 60 Minuten vor dem Servieren

4- Wie lang kann eine gedffnete Flasche aufbewahrt werden?
Gedffnete Weinflaschen mit einem Korken verschlossen und maximal die folgende Anzahl Tage an einem
kiihlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahrt werden:

WeiBweine Rotweine
Dreiviertelvolle Flasche 3 bis 5 Tage 4 his 7 Tage
Halbvolle Flasche 2 bis 3 Tage 3 his 5 Tage
Weniger als halbvolle Flasche 1 Tag 2 Tage
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5.18 So benutzen Sie den
internen Wasserspender

(bei bestimmten Modellen)

Splilen Sie das Wassersystem nach Anschluss
des Kuhlschranks an eine Wasserversorgung
oder nach Auswechslung des Wasserfilters durch.
Halten Sie den Hebel des Wasserspenders 5
Sekunden mit einem festen Behalter gedriickt,
lassen Sie ihn dann 5 Sekunden los. Wiederholen
Sie den Vorgang, bis Wasser ausgegeben wird.
Sobald Wasser ausgegeben wird, wechseln Sie
kontinuierlich zwischen Gedriickthalten und
Loslassen (5 Sekunden ein, 5 Sekunden aus)

des Hebels, bis Sie insgesamt 15 Liter Wasser
entnommen haben. Dadurch stromt Luft aus
dem Filter und Wasserspendersystem und der
Wasserfilter wird fiir den Einsatz vorbereitet. In
einigen Haushalten ist mdglicherweise weiteres
Durchspiilen erforderlich. Sobald die Luft aus
dem System entwichen ist, kann Wasser aus dem
Wasserspender herausspritzen.

Warten Sie 24 Stunden, bis der Kiihlschrank sich
und das Wasser abgekuhlt hat. Entnehmen Sie
jede Woche genligend Wasser, damit es frisch
bleibt.

Nach 5 Minuten kontinuierlicher
Ausgabe stoppt der Wasserspender
die Wasserausgabe zur Verhinderung
einer Uberschwemmung. Sie kdnnen
die Ausgabe fortsetzen, indem Sie
erneut den Hebel driicken.

(i

5.19 Wasser ausgeben

Halten Sie einen Behdlter unter den Ausguss des
Wasserspenders, wahrend Sie den Hebel gedriickt
halten.

Zum Stoppen der Ausgabe lassen Sie den Hebel
los.

Das erste Wasser, das aus dem Spender
flieBt, kann noch etwas warm sein. Dies
ist normal.

(5]

Falls der Wasserspender ldngere Zeit nicht
genutzt wurde, gieBen Sie die ersten paar
Glaser Wasser weg, bis frisches Wasser
ausgegeben wird.

(i

Nach dem ersten Einschalten missen Sie etwa 24
Stunden abwarten, bis das Wasser abgekiihlt ist.
Ziehen Sie das Glas heraus, kurz nachdem Sie den
Ausldser gezogen haben.

™~

5.20 Wasserspender verwenden
Méglicherweise tropft vor der ersten
Inbetriebnahme Ihres Kiihlschranks
und nach Auswechslung des
Wasserfilters etwas Wasser aus dem
Wasserspender. Damit kein Wasser
aus dem Wasserspender tropft oder
auslauft, sollten Sie das System
entliften, indem Sie ca. 20 Liter
Wasser tber den Wasserspender
ausgeben. Dadurch wird jegliche
Luft aus dem System beseitigt und
der Wasserspender auft nicht aus.
Priifen Sie Anschlussposition und
Geradheit des Wasserschlauchs an
der Riickseite des Gerétes, falls der
Wasserfluss blockiert wird

A\

Es ist vollig normal, wenn der Wasserspender
nach der Ausgabe von etwas Wasser leicht
tropft.

(3
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Eine regelméBige Reinigung erhoht die
Lebensdauer des Gerats.

HINWEIS: Trennen Sie Ihren Kiihischrank
vor der Reinigung vom Netz.

A\

e Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung auf keinen Fall
scharfen oder spitzen Gegenstande, Seife,
Hausreinigungsmittel, Reinigungsmittel, Gas,
Benzin, Lack u. A.

e Schiitten Sie ein Teeloffel Karbonat in einen
halben Liter Wasser. Nehmen Sie ein Tuch,
tauchen Sie es in diese Fliissigkeit und wringen
Sie es gut kréaftig. Wischen Sie mit diesem Tuch
das Innere des Gerats und trocknen Sie es
grundlich.

e Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gehéuse der
Leuchte und sonstige elektrischen Teile nicht
mit Wasser in Bertihrung kommen.

e Reinigen Sie die Tur mit einem feuchten Tuch.
Entnehmen Sie den Inhalt vom Innenraum
und den Tiren. Entfernen Sie die Regale nach
oben hebend. Nach der Reinigung und dem
Trocknen legen Sie es wieder ein, indem Sie es
nach unten schieben.

e Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall bei der
Reinigung der AuBenflache des Gerats und den
verchromten Teilen chlorhaltigem Wasser oder
Reinigungsmittel. Chlor fiihrt bei dieser Art von
Oberfl&chen zur Verrostungen.

e \erwenden Sie keine spitzen oder scheuernde
Gegenstande, Seifen, Reinigungsmittel
bzw. Chemikalien, sowie auch kein Benzin,
keine Benzole bzw. Wachse usw. Andernfalls
werden die Einprdgungen auf den Plasteteilen
moglicherweise beschédigt oder deformiert.
Verwenden Sie warmes Wasser und einen
weichen Lappen zum anschlieBenden
Trockenreiben.

6.1. Vermeidung von

schlechtem Geruch

Bei der Herstellung lhres Geréts wurden keinerlei

Materialien verwendet, die Geruch verursachen

konnten. Jedoch kdnnen aufgrund von

ungeeigneter Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und
unsachgemaBer Reinigung der Innenseite Geriiche
entstehen.

Zur Vermeidung dieses Problems reinigen Sie es

regelmaBig alle 15 Tage.

e Bewahren Sie die Speisen in geschlossenen
Behaltern auf. Lebensmittel, die in offenen
Behaltern aufbewahrt werden, kénnen durch
die Verbreitung von Mikroorganismen Gerliche
verursachen.

e Keine Lebensmittel deren Aufbewahrungsdauer
abgelaufen ist im Kiihlschrank aufbewahren.

6.2. Schutz von
Kunststoffoberflachen

Das Ausschiitten von Ol kann den
Kunststoffoberflachen Schaden zufligen, daher
sollte hier mit lauwarmem Wasser gereinigt
werden.
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Bitte schauen Sie sich zunéchst diese Liste an, bevor Sie sich an den Kundendienst wenden. Das kann
lhnen Zeit und Geld sparen. In der Liste finden Sie Losungsvorschldge flr allgemeine Probleme, die nicht
durch Material- oder Herstellungsfehler verursacht werden. Bestimmte hierin erwéhnte Funktionen und
Merkmale treffen mdglicherweise nicht auf Ihr Produkt zu.

Der Kiihlschrank schaltet sich nicht ein.

e Der Netzstecker ist nicht vollstandig eingesteckt. >>> Stecker vollstandig in die Steckdose
ginstecken.

e Die mit der Steckdose, die das Produkt mit Strom versorgt, verbundene Sicherung oder die
Hauptsicherung ist durchgebrannt. >>> Sicherungen prtifen.

Kondensation an den Seitenwénden des Kiihlbereiches (Multizone, Kiihlkontrolle und FlexiZone).

e Die Umgebungstemperatur ist zu niedrig. >>> Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit Temperaturen
unter -5 °C aufstellen.
Die Tur wird zu haufig gedffnet. >>> Darauf achten, die Gerétetir nicht zu h&ufig zu Gffnen.
Die Umgebungsfeuchtigkeit ist zu hoch. >>> Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit hoher
Luftfeuchtigkeit aufstellen.

e Lebensmittel mit hohem Flissigkeitsgehalt werden in nicht abgedichteten Behaltern aufbewahrt.
>>> | ebensmittel mit hohem Fllissigkeitsgehalt in abgedichteten Behaltern aufbewahren.
Die Geratetur wurde offen gelassen. >>> Gerétetir nicht langere Zeit offen lassen.
Das Thermostat ist auf eine zu geringe Temperatur eingestellt. >>> Thermostat auf eine geeignete
Temperatur einstellen.

Der Kompressor lauft nicht.

e Wenn ein Stromausfall auftritt oder der Netzstecker gezogen und wieder angeschlossen wird,
ist der Gasdruck im Kiihlsystem des Gerates nicht ausgeglichen, was den Temperaturschutz des
Kompressors auslost. Das Produkt startet nach etwa 6 Minuten neu. Falls das Produkt nach diesem
Zeitraum nicht neu startet, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

e Die Abtaufunktion ist aktiv. >>> Dies ist bei einem vollautomatisch abtauenden Produkt normal.
Das Abtauen wird regelméBig durchgeflhrt.

e Das Gerdt ist nicht an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen. >>> Priifen, ob das Netzkabel
angeschlossen ist.
Die Temperatur ist nicht richtig eingestellt. >>> Die geeignete Temperatureinstellung wahlen.
Der Strom ist ausgefallen. >>> Sobald die Stromversorgung wiederhergestellt ist, setzt das Gerat
den Betrieb fort.

Wahrend der Benutzung nehmen die Betriebsgerdusche des Kiihlschranks zu.

e Die Betriebsleistung des Gerates kann je nach Umgebungstemperatur variieren. Dies ist vollig
normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Der KiihIschrank arbeitet zu oft oder zu lange.
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Ihr neues Gerdt ist vielleicht etwas groOer als sein Vorganger. GroBere Produkte arbeiten langer.
Die Umgebungstemperatur ist sehr hoch. >>> Das Gerat arbeitet bei hoheren
Umgebungstemperaturen normalerweise langer.

e Das Gerdt wurde erst vor Kurzem angeschlossen oder mit neuen Lebensmitteln beladen. >>>
Das Gerat bendtigt mehr Zeit zum Erreichen der eingestellten Temperatur, wenn es gerade erst
angeschlossen oder mit neuen Lebensmitteln beflillt wurde. Dies ist vollig normal.

e Es wurden erst vor Kurzem groBe Mengen warmer oder gar heiBer Lebensmittel in das Geréat
gegeben. >>> Keine warmen oder gar heiBen Lebensmittel in das Gerat geben.

e Die Turen wurden haufig gedffnet oder l&ngere Zeit offen gelassen. >>> Da warme Luft in das
Innere stromt, muss das Gerat langer arbeiten. Tlren nicht zu h&ufig 6ffnen.

e Die Tir des Tiefkihl- oder Kiihlbereichs steht halb offen. >>> Priifen, ob Tiren vollstandig
geschlossen sind.

e Das Gerdt wurde auf eine zu geringe Temperatur eingestellt. >>> Hohere Temperatur einstellen
und warten, bis das Gerét die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat.

e Die Turdichtungen von Kiihl- oder Gefrierbereich sind verschmutzt, verschlissen, beschadigt oder
sitzen nicht richtig. >>> Dichtung reinigen oder ersetzen. Beschadigte/verschlissene Dichtungen
sorgen dafir, dass das Produkt zum Halten der aktuellen Temperatur langer arbeiten muss.

Die {emperatur im Tiefkiihlbereich ist sehr niedrig, wéhrend die Temperatur im Kiihlbereich angemessen

IST.

e Die Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Tiefklihlbereichtemperatur hoher
einstellen, Temperatur nach einer Weile priifen.

Die '!['emperatur im TiefkiihIbereich ist sehr niedrig, wahrend die Temperatur im Kiihlbereich angemessen

ist.

e Die Kiihlbereichtemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur hoher
einstellen, Temperatur nach einer Weile priifen.

Im Kiihlbereich gelagerte Lebensmittel frieren ein.

e Die Kiihibereichtemperatur ist sehr niedrig eingestellt. >>> Tiefkiihlbereichtemperatur hoher
einstellen, Temperatur nach einer Weile priifen.

Die Temperatur im Kiihl- oder Tiefkiihlbereich ist zu hoch.

e Die Kiihlbereichtemperatur ist sehr hoch eingestellt. >>> Die Kiihlbereichtemperatur beeinflusst
die TiefklihIbereichtemperatur. Warten Sie, bis die entsprechenden Teile das erforderliche
Temperatur erreicht haben, indem Sie die Temperatur des Kiihl- oder Tiefkilhlbereichs dndern.

e Die Turen wurden haufig gedffnet oder l&ngere Zeit offen gelassen. >>> Tiiren nicht zu héufig
offnen.

Die Tiir steht halb offen. >>> Tiir vollstandig schlieBen.

Das Gerdt wurde erst kurz zuvor angeschlossen oder es wurden neue Lebensmittel hineingegeben.
>>> Dies ist vollig normal. Das Gerét bendtigt mehr Zeit zum Erreichen der eingestellten
Temperatur, wenn es gerade erst angeschlossen oder mit neuen Lebensmitteln beflillt wurde.

e Es wurden erst vor Kurzem groBe Mengen warmer oder gar heiBer Lebensmittel in das Geréat
gegeben. >>> Keine warmen oder gar heiBen Lebensmittel in das Gerdt geben.

Vibrationen oder Betriebsgerausche.
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e Der Boden ist nicht eben oder stabil. >>> Falls das Produkt bei langsamem Bewegen wackelt,
mussen die FiBe zum Ausgleichen des Gerates angepasst werden. AuBerdem darauf achten, dass
der Untergrund ausreichend stabil ist, das Gerdt zu tragen.

e Jegliche auf dem Gerédt abgelegten Dinge kénnen Gerdusche verursachen. >>> Jegliche auf dem
Gerét abgelegten Dinge entfernen.

Das Produkt macht Spriih- oder FlieBgeréusche etc.

e Die Arbeitsweise des Gerétes beinhaltet Fliissigkeits- und Gasstrome. >>>Dies ist vollig normal
und keine Fehlfunktion.

Das Gerat macht windartige Gerdausche.

e Das Produkt nutzt einen Lifter zur Kilhlung. Dies ist vollig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

Es befindet sich Kondenswasser an den Innenwéanden des Produktes.

e Bei heiBen oder feuchten Wetterlagen treten verstérkt Eishildung und Kondensation auf. Dies ist
vollig normal und keine Fehlfunktion.

e Die Tir wurde héufig gedffnet oder langere Zeit offen gelassen. >>> Tiir nicht zu haufig 6ffnen; Tir
nicht offen stehen lassen.

e Die Tir steht halb offen. >>> Tiir vollstandig schlieBen.

Es befindet sich Kondenswasser an der AuBenseite des Produktes oder zwischen den Tiiren.

e Eventuell herrscht hohe Luftfeuchtigkeit; dies ist je nach Wetterlage vollig normal. >>> Das
Kondenswasser verdunstet, wenn sich die Luftfeuchtigkeit verringert.

Der Innenraum riecht unangenehm.

© Das Produkt wurde nicht regelmaBig gereinigt. >>> Innenraum regelmaBig mit einem Schwamm
und warmem Wasser und etwas in Wasser aufgelostem Natron reinigen.

e Bestimmte Verpackungsmaterialien konnen Gerausche verursachen. >>> Geruchsneutrale
Halterungen und Verpackungen verwenden.

e | ebensmittel wurde in offenen Behaltern in den Kiihlschrank gestellt. >>> Lebensmittel in sicher
abgedichteten Behéltern aufbewahren. Andernfalls kénnen sich Mikroorganismen ausbreiten und
unangenehme Geriiche verursachen. Jegliche abgelaufenen oder verdorbenen Lebensmittel aus
dem Gerét entfernen.

Die Tiir I&sst sich nicht schlieBen.

e | ebensmittelverpackungen blockieren die Tlr. >>> Inhalt so platzieren, dass die Tir nicht blockiert

wird.

e Das Gerat steht nicht vollstandig aufrecht auf dem Boden. >>> FiiBe zum Ausgleichen des Geréates

anpassen.

e Der Boden ist nicht eben oder stabil. >>> Darauf achten, dass der Untergrund eben und

ausreichend stabil ist, das Gerét zu tragen.

Das Gemiisefach klemmt.

e Die Lebensmittel bertihren den oberen Bereich der Schublade. >>> Lebensmittel in der Schublade

neu anordnen.

beheben lasst, wenden Sie sich an lhren Handler oder ein autorisiertes Kundencenter. Versuchen Sie

f WARNUNG: Falls sich das Problem nicht durch Befolgen der Anweisungen in diesem Abschnitt
nicht, das Produkt zu reparieren.
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Please read this manual before using the product!

Dear Customer,

We'd like you to make the best use of our product, which has been manufactured in modern facilities
with care and meticulous quality controls.

Thus, we advice you to read the entire user manual before you use the product. In case the product
changes hands, do not forget to hand the guide to its new owner along with the product.

This guide will help you use the product quickly and safely.

e Please read the user guide carefully before installing and operating the product.

e Always observe the applicable safety instructions.

e Keep the user guide within easy reach for future use.

e Please read any other documents provided with the product.

Keep in mind that this user guide may apply to several product models. The guide clearly indicates any
variations of different models.

Important information and useful
tips.

Risk of life and property.

A Risk of electric shock.

The product’s packaging is made of
recyclable materials, in accordance
with the National Environment
Legislation.
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n Safety and environment instructions

This section provides the safety
instructions necessary to prevent
the risk of injury and material
damage. Failure to observe these
instructions will invalidate all types
of product warranty.

Intended use

Keep ventilation openings, in
the appliance enclosure or in
the built-instructure, clear of
obstruction.

WARNING:

WARNING:

Do not use mechanical
devices or other means
to accelerate the
defrostingprocess, other
than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

WARNING:
Do not damage the
refrigerant circuit.

WARNING:

Do not use electrical
appliances inside the food
storage compartments

of the appliance, unless
they are of the type
recommended by the
manufacturer.

JAN
A
A\

This appliance is intended to be
used in household and similar
applications such as

— staff kitchen areas in shops,
offices and other working
environments;

— farm houses and by clients in
hotels, motels and other residential
type environments;

— bed and breakfast type
environments;

— catering and similar non-retail
applications.

1.1.General safety

« This product should not be
used by persons with physical,
sensory and mental disabilities,
without sufficient knowledge
and experience or by children.
The device can only be used by
such persons under supervision
and instruction of a person
responsible for their safety.
Children should not be allowed to
play with this device.

« In case of malfunction, unplug
the device.

« After unplugging, wait at least 5
minutes before plugging in again.

« Unplug the product when not in
use.

« Do not touch the plug with wet
hands! Do not pull the cable to
plug off, always hold the plug.
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Important instructions regarding safety and environment

Do not plug in the refrigerator if
the socket is loose.

Unplug the product during
installation, maintenance,
cleaning and repair.

If the product will not be used for

a while, unplug the product and
remove any food inside.

Do not use the product when the

compartment with circuit cards

located on the upper back part of

the product (electrical card box
cover) (1) is open.

-

po=——Nh

Do not use steam or steamed
cleaning materials for cleaning
the refrigerator and melting the
ice inside. Steam may contact
the electrified areas and cause
short circuit or electric shock!
Do not wash the product by
spraying or pouring water on it!
Danger of electric shock!

« In case of malfunction, do not

use the product, as it may
cause electric shock. Contact
the authorized service before
doing anything.

Plug the product into an
earthed socket. Earthing
must be done by a qualified
electrician.

« [If the product has LED type

lighting, contact the authorized
service for replacing or in case
of any probalem.

Do not touch frozen food with
wet hands! It may adhere to
your hands!

Do not place liquids in bottles
and cans into the freezer
compartment. They may burst
out!

Place liquids in upright position
after tightly closing the lid.

Do not spray flammable
substances near the product,
as it may burn or explode.

« Do not keep flammable

materials and products with
flammable gas (sprays, etc.) in
the refrigerator.

« Do not place containers

holding liquids on top of the
product. Splashing water on
an electrified part may cause
electric shock and risk of fire.
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Important instructions regarding safety and environment

Exposing the product to rain,
snow, sunlight and wind will
cause electrical danger. When
relocating the product, do not

The label on the inner left
side indicates the type of
gas used in the product.

1.1.2 For models with

pull by holding the door handle. ater dispenser

The handle may come off.
Take care to avoid trapping any
part of your hands or body in
any of the moving parts inside
the product.

Do not step or lean on the door,
drawers and similar parts of
the refrigerator. This will cause
the product to fall down and
cause damage to the parts.
Take care not to trap the power
cable.

1.1.1 HC warning

If the product comprises a cooling
system using R600a gas, take
care to avoid damaging the
cooling system and its pipe while
using and moving the product.
This gas is flammable. If the
cooling system is damaged, keep 1.2 Intended use
the product away from sources
of fire and ventilate the room
immediately.

« Pressure for cold water inlet

shall be maximum 90 psi (6.2
bar). If your water pressure
exceeds 80 psi (5.5 bar), use a
pressure limiting valve in your
mains system. If you do not
know how to check your water
pressure, ask for the help of a
professional plumber.

If there is risk of water hammer
effect in your installation,
always use a water hammer
prevention equipment in

your installation. Consult
Professional plumbers if you
are not sure that there is no
water hammer effect in your
installation.

Do not install on the hot water
inlet. Take precautions against
of the risk of freezing of the
hoses. Water temperature
operating interval shall be 33°F
(0.6°C) minimum and 100°F
(38°C) maximum.

Use drinking water only.

This product is designed for
home use. It is not intended for
commercial use.
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Important instructions regarding safety and environment

The product should be used to
store food and beverages only.
Do not keep sensitive
products requiring controlled
temperatures (vaccines,

heat sensitive medication,
medical supplies, etc.) in the
refrigerator.

The manufacturer assumes no
responsibility for any damage
due to misuse or mishandling.
Original spare parts will be
provided for 10 years, following
the product purchasing date.

1.3.Child safety

Keep packaging materials out
of children’s reach.

Do not allow the children to
play with the product.

If the product’s door comprises
a lock, keep the key out of
children’s reach.

1.4. Compliance with WEEE Directive

and Disposing of the Waste Product
This product complies with EU WEEE
Directive (2012/19/EU). This product bears a
classification symbol for waste electrical and
electronic equipment (WEEE).
This product has been manufactured
with high quality parts and materials
which can be reused and are suitable
for recycling. Do not dispose of the
waste product with normal domestic
- and other wastes at the end of its
service life. Take it to the collection
center for the recycling of electrical and electronic
equipment. Please consult your local authorities to
learn about these collection centers.

1.5. Compliance with RoHS Directive
e This product complies with EU WEEE Directive
(2011/65/EU). It does not contain harmful and
prohibited materials specified in the Directive.

1.6. Package information
Packaging materials of the product are
manufactured from recyclable materials in
accordance with our National Environment
Regulations. Do not dispose of the packaging
materials together with the domestic or other
wastes. Take them to the packaging material
collection points designated by the local
authorities.
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n Your Refrigerator

1- Control and indicator panel 7- Chiller compartment

2- Butter & Cheese section 8- Icebox drawer

3- 70 mm moving door shelf 9- Multizone compartment glass shelf/cooler
4- Fridge compartment glass shelf 10- Freezer compartment drawers

5- Fridge compartment crisper 11- Multizone Compartment's drawer

6- Gallon door shelf * OPTIONAL

Figures in this user manual are schematic and may not match the product exactly. If the subject parts
m are not included in the product you have purchased, then those parts are valid for other models.
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H Installation

3.1 Appropriate location

for installation
Contact an Authorized Service for the installation
of the product. In order to prepare the product
for use, refer the information in the user manual
and ensure that electrical installation and water
installation are appropriate. If not, call a qualified
electrician and technician to have any necessary
arrangements carried out.

WARNING: Manufacturer shall not
be held liable for damages that may
arise from procedures carried out by
unauthorized persons.

WARNING: Product must not be plugged
in during installation. Otherwise, there is
the risk of death or serious injury!

WARNING: : If the door clearance of the
room where the product shall be placed is
so tight to prevent passing of the product,
remove the door of the room and pass the
product through the door by turning it to
its side; if this does not work, contact the
authorized service.

> BB

e Place the product on a level floor surface to
prevent jolts.

e |nstall the product at least 30 cm away from
heat sources such as hobs, heater cores and
stoves and at least 5 cm away from electrical
ovens.

1. To install the wedges, remove the screws on the
product and use the screws supplied together with the
wedges.

2. Insert the 2 plastic wedges onto the rear ventilation
cover as illustrated in the figure.

* Product must not be subjected to direct sun light 3.3 Adjusting the feet

and kept in humid places.
e Appropriate air ventilation must be provided
around your product in order to achieve an

efficient operation. If the product is to be placed

in a recess in the wall, pay attention to leave at
least 5 cm distance with the ceiling and side
walls.

e Do not install the product in places where the
temperature falls below -5°C.

3.2 Installing the plastic wedges
Plastic wedges supplied with the product are
used to create the distance for the air circulation
between the product and the rear wall.

If the product stands unbalanced after installation,
adjust the feet on the front by rotating them to the
right or left.
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Installation

To adjust the doors vertically,
Loosen the fixing nut located at the bottom.

Rotate the adjusting nut according to the position
of the door (clockwise/counter-clockwise).

Tighten the fixing nut in order to fix the position.

To adjust the doors horizontally,

Loosen the fixing nut located at the top.

Rotate the side adjusting nut according to the
position of the door (clockwise/counter-clockwise).
Tighten the fixing nut which is at the top in order to
fix the position.
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Installation

-Upper hinge group is fixed with 3 screws.

-The hinge cover is attached after the sockets are 3.4 Electric connection

installed.

- Then the hinge cover is fixed with two screws. WARNING: Do not make connections via

extension cables or multi-plugs.

Agent.

If two coolers are to be installed side
by side, there should be at least 4 cm

WARNING: Damaged power cable must
be replaced by the Authorized Service

distance between them.

e Qur company shall not be liable for any
damages that will arise when the product
is used without grounding and electrical
connection in accordance with the national

regulations.

e Power cable plug must be within easy reach
after installation.

e Connect your refrigerator to a grounded outlet
rated for a voltage value of 220-240V /50 Hz.
Outlet shall have 10 to 16A fuse.

e Do not extension cords or cordless multiple
outlets between your product and the wall
outlet.
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n Preparation

4.1 Things to be done for

saving energy

f Connecting your refrigerator to systems

that save energy is dangerous as they may
cause damage on the product.
Do not leave the doors of your refrigerator open
for a long time.
Do not put hot food or drinks in your
refrigerator.
Do not overload the refrigerator. Cooling
capacity will fall when the air circulation in the
refrigerator is hindered.
Do not place the refrigerator in places subject
to direct sunlight. Install the product at least
30 cm away from heat sources such as hobs,
ovens, heater units and stoves and at least 5
cm away from electrical ovens.
Pay attention to store your food in refrigerator
in closed containers.
To be able store maximum food in the freezer
compartment of your refrigerator, the upper
drawer has to be removed and placed on top
of glass shelf. Power consumption stated for
your refrigerator has been determined after
removing the icematic and the upper drawers
as to allow maximum loading. It is strongly
recommended to use the lower drawers in the
freezer and the multizone compartment while
loading.
Airflow should not be blocked by placing
foods in front of the freezer and the multizone
compartment fans. Foods should be loaded by
leaving minimum 5 cm space in front of the
protective fan grid.
Thawing the frozen foods in the fridge
compartment both saves energy and reserves
the quality of the foods.

G_] Temperature of the room where your

be 10°C /50°F. Operating your
refrigerator under cooler conditions is not
recommended with regard to its efficiency.

Inside of your refrigerator must be cleaned
thoroughly.

refrigerator is located should at least

(5]

If two coolers are to be installed side
by side, there should be at least 4 cm
distance between them.

4.2 Recommendations about the

fresh food compartment
Make sure that the food does not touch the
temperature sensor in fresh food compartment.
To allow the fresh food compartment to keep
its ideal storage temperature, the sensor must
not be hindered by food.
Do not place hot foods or beverages inside the
product.
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Preparation

~

4.3 Initial use

Before using the product, make sure that all

preparations have been made in accordance

with the instructions given in the "Important

instructions regarding safety and environment" and

“Installation" chapters.

e (lean the interior of the refrigerator as
recommended in the “Maintenance and
cleaning” section. Before you start the
refrigerator, make sure that the interior is dry.

e Plug the refrigerator in a grounded socket. The
interior illumination is lit when the door of the
refrigerator is opened.

e Qperate the refrigerator for 6 hours without
placing any food in it and do not open its door
unless it is necessary.

You will hear a noise when the compressor
[i] starts up. The liquids and gases sealed

within the refrigeration system may also

give rise to noise, even if the compressor is

not running and this is quite normal.

Front edges of the refrigerator may
[i] feel warm. This is normal. These areas

are designed to be warm to avoid

condensation.

12/29EN

Refrigerator / User Manual



H Operating the product

5.1 Indicator panel

Touch-controlled indicator panel allows you to set the temperature and control the other functions related
to the refrigerator without opening the door of the product. Just press the relevant buttons for function
settings.

|ll i°F
27 —  mm - GED, GED

¥
--o N - O
|l!l WovioPind [

20 8%%

24 23 22 2120

Figures in this user manual are schematic and may not match the product exactly. If the subject parts
are not included in the product you have purchased, then those parts are valid for other models.
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Operating the product

1. Quick cooling function indicator

It turns on when the quick fridge function is
activated.

2. Fridge compartment temperature indicator
Temperature of the fridge compartment is shown;
it can be sett0 8,7,6,5,4,3,2,1.

3. Fahrenheit indicator

It is a Fahrenheit indicator. When the Fahrenheit
indication is activated, the temperature set values
are shown in Fahrenheit and the relevant icon
turns on.

4. Key lock

Press key lock button simultaneously for 3 sec-
onds. Key lock symbol

will light up and key lock mode will be activated.
Buttons will not function if the Key lock mode is
active. Press key lock button simultaneously for 3
seconds again. Key lock symbol will turn off and
the key lock mode will be exited.

Press the key lock button if you want to prevent
changing of the temperature setting of the
refrigerator.

5. Power failure/High temperature / error
warning

This indicator illuminates during power failure, high
temperature failures and error warnings. During
long-term power failures, the highest temperature
value that the freezer compartment reaches will
blink on the digital display. After checking the food
located in the freezer compartment, press the
alarm off button to clear the warning.

Please refer to "solutions recommended for
troubleshooting” section on your manual if you
observe that this indicator is illuminated.

6. Filter reset icon
This icon turns on when the filter needs to be
reset.

7. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

8. Joker freezer icon

Hover over the Joker freezer icon using the FN button; the
icon will start to flash. When you press the OK key, joker

cabin freezer icon turn on and operates as a freezer.

9. Freezer compartment temperature
indicator

Temperature of the fridge compartment is shown;
it can be setto -18, -19, -20, -21, -22, -23, -24.
10. Quick freeze function indicator

It turns on when the quick freeze function is
activated.

11. Fahrenheit indicator

It is a Fahrenheit indicator. When the Fahrenheit
indication is activated, the temperature set values
are shown in Fahrenheit and the relevant icon
turns on.

12. Quick freeze function button

Press this button to activate or deactivate the quick
freeze function. When you activate the function,

the freezer compartment will be cooled to a
temperature lower than the set value.

Ei] Use the quick freeze function when you

want to quickly freeze the food placed
in freezer compartment. If you want

to freeze large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

If you do not cancel it, Quick Freeze

will cancel itself automatically after 4
hours at the most or when the fridge
compartment reaches to the required

temperature.
G_] This function is not recalled when

power restores after a power failure.

13. Filter reset
The filter is reset when the quick freeze button is
pressed for 3 seconds. Filter reset icon goes off.
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Operating the product

14. FN button

Using this key, you can switch between the
functions that you want to select. Upon pressing
this key, the icon, whose function is required to be
activated or deactivated, and this icon's indicator
starts flashing. The FN button gets deactivated if
not pressed for 20 seconds. You need to press this
button to change the functions again.

15. Gelsius indicator

It is a Celsius indicator. When the Celsius indication
is activated, the temperature set values are shown
in Celsius and the relevant icon turns on.

16. OK button

After navigating the functions using the FN button,
when the function is cancelled via the OK button,
the relevant icon and the indicator flashes. When
the function is activated, it remains on. The
indicator continues to flash in order to show the
icon it is on.

17. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

18. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

19. Set increasing button

Select the relevant cabin with the select button;
the cabin icon representing the relevant cabin will
start to flash. If you press the set increasing button
during this process, the set value gets increased. If
you keep pressing it in a loop, the set value returns
to the beginning.

20. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

21. Setting the Celsius and Fahrenheit
indicator

Hover over this key using the FN key and select
Fahrenheit and Celsius via the OK key. When
the relevant temperature type is selected, the
Fahrenheit and Celsius indicator turns on.

22. Ice machine off icon

Press the FN key (until it reaches the ice icon and
the lower ling) to switch off the ice machine. The
ice machine off icon and the ice machine function
indicator start flashing when you hover over them,
thus you can understand whether the ice machine
will be turned on or off. When you press the OK
button, the ice machine icon lights continuously
and the Indicator continues to flash during this
process. If you do not press any button after 20
seconds, the icon and the indicator remains on.
Thus, the ice machine is switched off. In order to
switch on the ice machine again, hover over the
icon and the indicator; thus, both the ice machine
off icon and the indicator will start flashing. If you
do not press any button within 20 seconds, the
icon and the indicator will go off and thus the ice
machine will be switched on again.

[i]
(i

Indicates whether the icematic is
on or off.

Water flow from water tank

will stop when this function is
selected. However, ice made
previously can be taken from the
icematic.

23. Eco fuzzy function icon

Press the FN key (until it reaches the letter e
icon and the lower ling) to activate the eco fuzzy.
When you hover over the eco fuzzy icon and the
eco fuzzy function indicator, they start flashing.
Thus, you can understand whether the eco fuzzy
function will be activated or deactivated. When you
press the OK button, the eco fuzzy function icon
lights continuously and the Indicator continues to
flash during this process. If you do not press any
button after 20 seconds, the icon and the indicator
remains on. Thus, the eco fuzzy function is
activated. In order to cancel the eco fuzzy function,
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Operating the product

hover over the icon and the indicator again and
press the OK key. Thus, both the eco fuzzy function
icon and the indicator will start flashing. If you do
not press any button within 20 seconds, the icon
and the indicator will go off and the eco fuzzy
function will be cancelled.

24, Vacation function icon

Press the FN key (until it reaches the umbrella
icon and the lower line) to activate the vacation
function. When you hover over the vacation
function icon and the vacation function indicator,
they start flashing. Thus, you can understand
whether the vacation function will be activated or
deactivated. When you press the OK button, the
vacation function icon lights continuously and thus
the Vacation function is activated. The Indicator
continues to flash during this process. Press the
OK key to cancel the vacation function. Thus, both
the vacation function icon and the indicator will
start flashing and the vacation function will be
cancelled.

25. Joker fridge icon

When you select the joker fridge icon using the FN
button and press the OK key, the joker cabin turns
into a fridge cabin and operates as a cooler.

26. Celsius indicator

It is a Celsius indicator. When the Celsius indication
is activated, the temperature set values are shown
in Celsius and the relevant icon turns on.

27. Set decreasing function

Select the relevant cabin with the select button;
the cabin icon representing the relevant cabin

will start to flash. If you press the set decreasing
button during this process, the set value gets
decreased. If you keep pressing it in a loop, the set
value returns to the beginning.

28. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

29. Temperature change cabin icon

Indicates the cabin whose temperature is to be
changed. When the temperature change cabin icon
starts flashing, it is understood that the relevant
cabin has been selected.

30. Key lock

Press key lock button simultaneously for 3 sec-
onds. Key lock symbol

will light up and key lock mode will be activated.
Buttons will not function if the Key lock mode is
active. Press key lock button simultaneously for 3
seconds again. Key lock symbol will turn off and
the key lock mode will be exited.

Press the key lock button if you want to prevent
changing of the temperature setting of the
refrigerator.

31.Select button

Use this button to select the cabin whose tem-
perature you want to change. Switch between

the cabins by pressing this button. The selected
cabin can be understood from the cabin icons
(7,17,18,20,28,29). Whichever cabin icon is flash-
ing, the cabin, whose temperature set value you
want to change, is selected. Then, you can change
the set value by pressing the cabin set value
decreasing button (27) and the cabin set value in-
creasing button (19). If you do not press the select
button for 20 seconds, the cabin icons will go off.
You need to press this key to select a cabin again.

32. Alarm off warning

In case of power failure/high temperature

alarm, after checking the foods in the freezer
compartment, press the alarm off button to clear
the warning.

33. Quick cooling function button

The button has two functions. To activate or
deactivate the quick cool function, press it briefly.
Quick Cool indicator will turn off and the product
will return to its normal settings.
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Operating the product

(i

Use quick cooling function when you
want to quickly cool the food placed

in the fridge compartment. If you want
to cool large amounts of fresh food,
activate this function before putting the
food into the product.

If you do not cancel it, quick cooling
will cancel itself automatically after 8
hours at the most or when the fridge
compartment reaches to the required
temperature.

If you press the quick cooling button
repeatedly with short intervals, the
electronic circuit protection will be
activated and the compressor will not
start up immediately.

[i]
[i]
[i]

This function is not recalled when
power restores after a power failure.

34. 1 Joker temperature indicator
Temperature set values of the joker cabin are

displayed.

34. 2 Wine cooler compartment tempature

indicator

Tempature set values of the winecabin are dis-

played.
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5.2 Indicator panel

Touch-control indicator panel allows you to set the temperature and control the other functions related
to the product without opening the door of the refrigerator. Just press the relevant buttons for function

settings. s e .. i | | “ | ‘ -
I | mn Ill'l| | I'III'I L | | |
Quick | | SET - - LI @ SET Quick || Alarm
D | || =r® |- x-HHza%-HH @ % | =d| o] o
3" R &> 69> B3

1-0n/0ff function
Press the On/Off button for 3 seconds to turn off or
turn on the fridge.

2-Quick Fridge Function

When you press Quick Fridge button, the tempera-
ture of the compartment will be colder than the
adjusted values.

This function can be used for food placed in the
fridge compartment and required to be cooled
down rapidly.

If you want to cool large amounts of fresh food, it
is recommended to active this feature before put-
ting the food into the fridge. Quick Fridge indicator
will remain lit when the Quick Fridge function is
enabled. To cancel this function press Quick Fridge
button again. Quick Fridge indicator will turn off
and return to its normal settings.

If you do not cancel it, Quick Fridge will cancel
itself automatically after 2 hours or when the fridge
compartment reaches to the required temperature.
This function is not recalled when power restores
after a power failure.

3-Vacation Function

Press the Quick Fridge\Vacation button for 3
seconds to activate Vacation function.”--"icon
comes on when the function is active. ~ Function
is deactivated by pressing the same button for 3

seconds again or by pressing Fridge set button.

When vacation mode is activated, set values does
not seem for fresh food cabin. Line is occured on
segments of fresh food.

When vacation mode is activated, tempature of
fresh food is hotter than 50 Fahrenheit degree(
10 celcius degree) so please do not keep foods

in fresh food cabinet. Tempature of freezer is not
affected.

4-Fridge Set Function

This function allows you to make the fridge com-

partment temperature setting. Press this button to
set the temperature of the fridge compartment to

8,7,6,5,4,3,20r1°C respectively.

5-0ff Indicator
Off Indicator lits when the fridge is “Off” mode.

6-Quick Fridge Indicator
This icon lits when the Quick Fridge function is
active.

7-Fridge Compartment Temperature Setting
Indicator

Indicates the temperature set for the Fridge
Compartment.

8-Vacation Indicator
This icon lits when the Vacation function is active.

9-High Temperature Error / Warning
Indicator

This icon comes on during high temperature
failures and error warnings.

10-Freezer Gompartment

Temperature Setting Indicator Indicates the tem-
perature set for the Freezer Compartment.

(i

Figures in this user manual are schematic and may not match the product exactly. If the subject parts
are not included in the product you have purchased, then those parts are valid for other models.
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11-Eco-Exira Indicator
Eco-Extra Indicator lits when the Eco Extra function
is active.

12-Quick Freeze Indicator
This indicator lits when the Quick Freezer function
is active.

13-Freezer Set Function

This function allows you to make the freezer com-
partment temperature setting. Press this button to
set the temperature of the freezer compartment to
0,-2,-4,-6, -8, -10 and -12 respectively.
14-Quick Freeze Function

Quick Freeze indicator turns on when the Quick
Freeze function is on. To cancel this function press
Quick Freeze button again. Quick Freeze indicator
will turn off and return to its normal settings. If
you do not cancel it, Quick Freeze will cancel itself
automatically after 4 hours or when the freezer
compartment reaches to the required temperature.
If you want to freeze large amounts of fresh food,
press the Quick Freeze button before putting the
food into the freezer compartment. If you press
the Quick Freeze button repeatedly with short
intervals, the electronic circuit protection will be
activated immediately.

This function is not recalled when power restores
after a power failure.

15-Eco-Extra (Special Economic Usage)
Function

Press the Quick Freeze\Eco Extra button for

3 seconds to activate the Eco Extra Function.
Refrigerator will start operating in the most
economic mode at least 6 hours later and the
economic usage indicator will turn on when the
function is active. Press the Quick Freeze button
for 3 seconds again to deactivate the Eco Fuzzy
Function.

16-Alarm Off

When the fridge door is opened for 2 minutes or
when there a sensor failure, a sound alarm turns
on. Alarm can be turned off by pressing “Alarm
Off” button.

Sensor failure alarm will not sound till power
failure. If you close the door and then open again
“Door open alarm” will be activated again after 2
minutes later .
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Freezer Fridge
Compartment | Compartment Remarks
Setting Setting
-18°C 4°C This is the normal recommended setting.
-20, -22 or 4°C These settings are recommended when the ambient temperature
-24°C exceeds 30°C.
, o Use when you wish to freeze your food in a short time. Your product
Quick Freeze 40 will return to its previous mode when the process is over.
Use these settings if you think that your fridge compartment is not
-18°C or colder 2°C cold enough because of the hot ambient conditions or frequent
opening and closing of the door.

5 3 Freezing fresh food
In order to preserve the quality of the food, it
shall be frozen as quickly as possible when it is
placed in the freezer compartment, use the fast
freezing feature for this purpose.

e You may store the food longer in freezer
compartment when you freeze them while they
are fresh.

e Pack the food to be frozen and close the
packing so that it would not allow entrance of
air.

e Ensure that you pack your food before putting
them in the freezer. Use freezer containers,
foils and moisture-proof papers, plastic
bags and other packing materials instead of
traditional packing papers.

e | abel each pack of food by adding the date
before freezing. You may distinguish the
freshness of each food pack in this way when
you open your freezer each time. Store the food
frozen before in the front side of compartment
to ensure that they are used first.

e Frozen food must be used immediately after
they are thawed and they should not be re-
frozen.

e Do not freeze too large quantities of food at
one time.

5.4 Recommendations for

preserving the frozen food

Compartment shall be set to -18°C at least.

1. Put packages in the freezer as quickly as
possible after purchase without allowing the
to thaw.

2. Check whether the "Use By" and "Best
Before" dates on the packaging are expired or
not before freezing it.

3. Ensure that the package of the food is not
damaged.

5.5 Deep-freeze information

According to IEC 62552 standards, the product
shall freeze at least 4.5 kg of food at 25°C
ambient temperature to -18°C or lower within 24
hours for every 100-litres of freezer volume.

It is possible to preserve the food for a long time
only at -18°C or lower temperatures.

You can keep the freshness of food for many
months (at -18°C or lower temperatures in the
deep freeze).

Foods to be frozen should not be allowed to come
in contact with the previously frozen items to
prevent them from getting thawed partially.
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Boil the vegetables and drain their water in order
to store vegetables for a longer time as frozen.
After draining their water, put them in air-proof
packages and place them inside the freezer. Food
such as bananas, tomatoes, lettuce, celery, boiled
€ggs, potatoes are not suitable for freezing. When
these foods are frozen, only their nutritional value
and taste shall be affected negatively. They shall
not be spoiled so that they would create a risk for
human health.

5.6 Placing the food

Freezer Various frozen food such
compartment | as meat, fish, ice cream,
shelves vegetables and etc.
Refrigerator | Food in pans, covered plates
compartment | and closed containers, eggs (in
shelves closed container)
(E)fof@:gdzheelves Small and packaged food or
compartment beverage
Crisper Vegetables and fruits
Delicatessen (breakfast food,
E(r)enih azr(t)gee nt meat products that shall be
P consumed in a short time)

5.7 Door open warning

(This feature is optional)

An audio warning signal will be given when the
door of your product is left open for 1 minute. This
warning will be muted when the door is closed or
any of the display buttons (if any) are pressed.

5.8 Chiller compartment

Chiller compartments allow you to prepare the food
for freezing. You can also use these compartments
to store your food at a temperature a few degrees
below the fridge compartment.

You can increase the inner volume of your
refrigerator by removing any of the chiller
compartments:

1. Pull the compartment towards yourself until it
stops.

2. Lift the compartment about 1 cm up and pull
towards yourself to remove it from its seating.

5.9 Crisper

Crisper of the refrigerator is designed specially
to keep the vegetables fresh without loosing their
humidity. For this purpose, cool air circulation is
intensified around the crisper in general. Remove
the door shelves that stand against the crisper
before removing the crisper.

5.10 Humidity-controlled crisper

(FreSHelf)

(This feature is optional)

Humidity rates of fruits and vegetables are kept
under control thanks to the humidity-controlled
crisper and thus the food is ensured to stay fresh
for a longer period.

We recommend that you place leafy vegetables
such as lettuce and spinach and vegetables sensi-
tive to humidity loss as horizontally as possible
when putting them in the crisper; not in a horizon-
tal position on their roots.

While the vegetables are being replaced, their spe-
cific weights should be taken into consideration.
Heavy and hard vegetables must be placed at the
bottom of the crisper and light and soft vegetables
must be on the upper part.
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Never leave the vegetables in their plastic bags in
the crisper. If they are left in their plastic bags, this
will cause them to rot in a little while. If you not
prefer the vegetable to get in contact with other
vegetables for hygienic reasons, use perforated
paper or a similar material instead of plastic bags.
Do not place pears, apricots, peaches etc.,
especially those fruits that generate large amounts
of ethylene, in the same crisper with other fruits
and vegetables. The ethylene gas emitted by these
fruits cause other fruits to ripen sooner and to rot
in a shorter span of time.

5.11 Egg tray

You can install the egg holder to the desired door
or body shelf.

Never keep the egg holder in the freezer
compartment.

T

=
—

5.12 Movable Middle Section

Movable middle section is intended to prevent
the cold air inside your refrigerator from escaping
outside.

1- Sealing is provided when the gaskets on the
door presses on the surface of the movable middle
section while the fridge compartment doors are
closed.

2- Another reason that your refrigerator is
equipped with a movable middle section is that it
increases the net volume of the fridge compart-
ment. Standard middle sections occupy some
non-usable volume in the refrigerator.

3-Movable middle section is closed when the left
door of the fridge compartment is opened.

4-1t must not be opened manually. It moves under
the guidance of the plastic part on the body while
the door is closed.

5.13 Cool Control Storage
Compartment
The Cool Control Storage Compartment of your
refrigerator may be used in any desired mode
by adjusting it to fridge (2/4/6/8 °C) or freezer
(-18/-20/-22/-24) temperatures. You can keep the
compartment at the desired temperature with the
Cool Control Storage Compartment's Temperature
Setting Button. The temperature of the Cool
Control Storage Compartment may be set to 0 and
10 degrees in addition to the fridge compartment
temperatures and to -6 degrees in addition to
the freezer compartment temperatures. O degree
is used to store the deli products longer, and -6
degrees is used to keep the meats up to 2 weeks
in an easily sliceable condition.
The feature of switching to a Fridge or Freezer
compartment is provided by a cooling element
located in the closed section (Compressor
Compartment) behind the refrigerator. During
operation of this element, sounds similar to the
sound of seconds heard from an analogue clock
may be heard. This is normal and is not fault
cause.

5.14 Blue light

(in some models)

Crisper of the refrigerator are illuminated with a
blue light. Foodstuff stored in the crisper continue
their photosynthesis by means of the wavelength
effect of blue light and thus, preserve their
freshness and increase their vitamin content.

5.15 Odour filter

Odour filter in the air duct of the fridge
compartment prevents build-up of unpleasant
odours in the refrigerator.
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5.16 Wine cellar compartment

(This feature is optional)

1 - Fill your cellar compartment

Wine cellar was built to contain up to 28 front bottles + 3 bottles accessible using a telescopic rack.
These maximum quantities declared are given for information purpose only and correspond to tests
carried out with a “Bordelaise 75¢l” standard bottle.

2- Suggested optimum service temperatures

Our advice: If you mix different types of wines, choose a 12 ° Gelsius setting just like in a real cellar. For

white wines, which are to be served between 6 and 10 °, think of putting your bottles in the refrigerator

1/2 hour before serving, the refrigerator will be able to maintain the bottles at the preferred temperature.
As regards red wines, they will heat up slowly at room temperature when serving.

16-17°C
15-16°C
14-16°C
11-12°C
10-12°C
10-12°C
8-10°C
7-8°C
6-°C

Fine Bordeaux wines - Red

Fine Burgundy wines- Red

Grand crus (great growth) of dry white wines
Light,fruity and young red wines

Provence rosé wines, French wines

Dry white wines and red country wines
White country wines

Champagnes

Sweet white wines
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3- Suggestions relating to the opening of a wine bottle before tasting:

White wines About 10 minutes before serving
Young red wines About10 minutes before serving
Thick and mature red wines About 30 to 60 minutes before serving

4- How long can an open bottle be preserved?
Unfinished bottles of wine must be cocked properly and can be preserved in a cold and dry place during
the following periods:

White wines Red wines
75 % full bottle 310 5days 410 7 days
50 % full bottle 210 3 days 3to 5days
Less than 50 % 1 day 2 days
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5.17 Using internal water dispenser
(in some models)

After connecting the refrigerator to a water source
or replacing the water filter, flush the water
system. Use a sturdy container to depress and
hold the water dispenser lever for 5 seconds,

then release it for 5 seconds. Repeat until water
begins to flow. Once water begins to flow, continue
depressing and releasing the dispenser padale

(5 seconds on, 5 seconds off) until a total of 4

gal. (15L) has been dispensed. This will flush air
from the filter and water dispensing system, and
prepare the water filter for use. Additional flushing
may be required in some households. As air is
cleared from the system, water may spurt out of
the dispenser.

Allow 24 hours for the refrigerator to cool down
and chill water. Dispense enough water every week
to maintain a fresh supply.

~
=

5.19 For using water dispenser

After 5 minutes of continuous

dispensing, the dispenser will stop

dispensing water to avoid flooding.
To continue dispensing, press the
dispenser paddle again.

5.18 Dispensing water

Hold a container under the dispenser spout while

pressing the dispenser pad.

Release the dispenser pad to stop dispensing.

During initial use, you will have to wait
approximately 24 hours for the water to cool down.
Take out the glass a little while after you pull the
trigger.

It is normal for the first few glasses of
water taken from the dispenser to be
warm.

If the water dispenser is not used for a long
period of time, dispose of first few glasses
of water to obtain fresh water.

Before using your fridge first time and
after replacing your water filter, water
dispenser may drip drops of water. To
prevent water dripping or leaking from
dispenser, please bleed the air from
the system by dispensing 5-6 gallons
(about 20 liter) of water through the
water dispenser before the first use
and every time after you change

the water filter. This will remove any
air trapped in the system and stop

the water dispenser from leaking.
Checking coupler position and the
straightness of water line at the back
of the unit will be required if there’s an
obstruction in water flow.

A\

If your water dispenser is leaking just a few
drops of water after you have dispensed some

(i

water, this is normal.
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ﬂ Maintenance and Cleaning

Cleaning the product regularly will prolong its
service life.

WARNING: Disconnect the power
before cleaning the refrigerator.

I\

¢ Do not use sharp and abrasive tools,
soap, house cleaning materials,
detergents, gas, gasoline, varnish and
similar substances for cleaning.

e Melt ateaspoonful of carbonate in
the water. Moisten a piece of cloth
in the water and wring out. Wipe the
device with this cloth and dry off
thoroughly.

e Take care to keep water away from
the lamp's cover and other electrical
parts.

e (leanthe doorusing a wet cloth.
Remove all items inside to detach
the door and chassis shelves. Lift the
door shelves up to detach. Clean and
dry the shelves, then attach back in
place by sliding from above.

e Do not use chloric water or cleaning
products on the exterior surface and
chrome-coated parts of the product.
Chlorine will cause rust on such
metallic surfaces.

Do not use sharp, abrasive tools,
soap, household cleaning agents,
detergents, kerosene, fuel oil,
varnish etc. to prevent removal and
deformation of the prints on the
plastic part. Use lukewarm water and
a soft cloth for cleaning and then
wipe itdry.

6.1. Preventing Malodour
The product is manufactured free of any
odorous materials. However, keeping the food in
inappropriate sections and improper cleaning of
internal surfaces may lead to malodour.
To avoid this, clean the inside with carbonated
water every 15 days.
e Keep the foods in sealed holders.
Microorganisms may spread out
of unsealed food items and cause
malodour.
e Do not keep expired and spoilt foods
in the refrigerator.

6.2. Protecting Plastic Surfaces

Qil spilled on plastic surfaces may damage the
surface and must be cleaned immediately with
warm water.
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Troubleshooting

Check this list before contacting the service. Doing so will save you time and money. This list includes
frequent complaints that are not related to faulty workmanship or materials. Certain features mentioned
herein may not apply to your product.

The refrigerator is not working.

e The power plug is not fully seated. >>> Plug it in to seat completely into the socket.

e The fuse connected to the socket powering the product or the main fuse is blown. >>> Check the
fuses.

Condensation on the side wall of the cooler compartment (MULTI ZONE, COOL,

CONTROL and FLEXI ZONE).

e The environment is too cold. >> Do not install the product in environments with temperatures
below -5°C.

The door is opened too frequently >>> Take care not to open the product’s door too frequently.
The environment is too humid. >>> Do not install the product in humid environments.

Foods containing liquids are kept in unsealed holders. >>> Keep the foods containing liquids in
sealed holders.

e The product’s door is left open. >>> Do not keep the product’s door open for long periods.

e The thermostat is set to too low temperature. >>> Set the thermostat to appropriate temperature.

Compressor is not working.

e |n case of sudden power failure or pulling the power plug off and putting back on, the gas pressure
in the product’s cooling system is not balanced, which triggers the compressor thermic safeguard.
The product will restart after approximately 6 minutes. If the product does not restart after this
period, contact the service.

e Defrosting is active. >>> This is normal for a fully-automatic defrosting product. The defrosting is
carried out periodically.

e The product is not plugged in. >>> Make sure the power cord is plugged in.

e The temperature setting is incorrect. >>> Select the appropriate temperature setting.

e The power is out. >>> The product will continue to operate normally once the power is restored.

The refrigerator's operating noise is increasing while in use.

e The product’s operating performance may vary depending on the ambient temperature variations.
This is normal and not a malfunction.

The refrigerator runs too often or for too long.
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The new product may be larger than your previous one. Larger products will run for longer periods.
The room temperature may be high. >>> The product will normally run for long periods in higher
room temperature.

e The product may have been recently plugged in or a new food item is placed inside. >>> The
product will take longer to reach the set temperature when recently plugged in or a new food item
is placed inside. This is normal

e |arge quantities of hot food may have been recently placed into the product. >>> Do not place hot
food into the product.

e The doors were opened frequently or kept open for long periods. >>> The warm air moving inside
will cause the product to run longer. Do not open the doors too frequently.

The freezer or cooler door may be ajar. >>> Check that the doors are fully closed.
The product may be set to temperature too low. >>> Set the temperature to a higher degree and
wait for the product to reach the adjusted temperature.

e The cooler or freezer door washer may be dirty, worn out, broken or not properly settled. >>>
Clean or replace the washer. Damaged / torn door washer will cause the product to run for longer
periods to preserve the current temperature.

The freezer temperature is very low, but the cooler temperature is adequate.

e The freezer compartment temperature is set to a very low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a higher degree and check again.

The cooler temperature is very low, but the freezer temperature is adequate.

e The cooler compartment temperature is set to a very low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a higher degree and check again.

The food items kept in cooler compartment drawers are frozen.

e The cooler compartment temperature is set to a very low degree. >>> Set the freezer
compartment temperature to a higher degree and check again.

The temperature in the cooler or the freezer is too high.

e The cooler compartment temperature is set to a very high degree. >>> Cooler compartment
temperature setting has an effect on the freezer compartment temperature. Change the
temperature of the cooler or freezer compartment and wait until the temperature of the related
compartments come to the adequate level.

e The doors were opened frequently or kept open for long periods. >>> Do not open the doors too
frequently.

The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close the door.

The product may have been recently plugged in or a new food item is placed inside. >>> This is
normal. The product will take longer to reach the set temperature when recently plugged in or a
new food item is placed inside.

e |arge quantities of hot food may have been recently placed into the product. >>> Do not place hot
food into the product.

Shaking or noise.

e The ground is not level or durable. >>> If the product is shaking when moved slowly, adjust
the stands to balance the product. Also make sure the ground is sufficiently durable to bear the
product.

e Any items placed on the product may cause noise. >>> Remove any items placed on the product.
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The product is making noise of liquid flowing, spraying etc.

e The product’s operating principles involve liquid and gas flows. >>> This is normal and not a
malfunction.

There is sound of wind blowing coming from the product.

e The product uses a fan for the cooling process. This is normal and not a malfunction.

There is condensation on the product's internal walls.

e Hot or humid weather will increase icing and condensation. This is normal and not a malfunction.

e The doors were opened frequently or kept open for long periods. >>> Do not open the doors too
frequently; if open, close the door.

e The door may be ajar. >>> Fully close the door.

There is condensation on the product’s exterior or between the doors.

e The ambient weather may be humid, this is quite normal in humid weather. >>> The condensation
will dissipate when the humidity is reduced.

The interior smells bad.

e The product is not cleaned regularly. >>> Clean the interior regularly using sponge, warm water
and carbonated water.

e (Certain holders and packaging materials may cause odour. >>> Use holders and packaging
materials without free of odour.

e The foods were placed in unsealed holders. >>> Keep the foods in sealed holders. Microorganisms
may spread out of unsealed food items and cause malodour.

e Remove any expired or spoilt foods from the product.

The door is not closing.

Food packages may be blocking the door. >>> Relocate any items blocking the doors.
The product is not standing in full upright position on the ground. >>> Adjust the stands to balance
the product.

e The ground is not level or durable. >>> Make sure the ground is level and sufficiently durable to
bear the product.

The vegetable bin is jammed.

e The food items may be in contact with the upper section of the drawer. >>> Reorganize the food
items in the drawer.

WARNING: I the problem persists after following the instructions in this section, contact your
vendor or an Authorised Service. Do not try to repair the product.
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